ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD.
OSHP & WC BUILDING, VANIVIHAR CHOWK, JANPATH,
BHUBANESWAR-751022

kdhkhdkhhdhhk

PUBLIC NOTICE

Publication of Application under Section 64 (2) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for approval of
Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) & Determination of Generation Tariff of OHPC power
stations for the FY 2024-25 in terms of Sections 62, 64 and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020
filed by M/s Odisha Hydro Power Corporation before the Odisha Electricity Regulatory
Commission, Bhubaneswar-21.

1.

hadi e

M/s Odisha Hydro Power Corporation (in short OHPC), a generating company, incorporated
under the Companies Act, 1956, has submitted its Application before the Odisha Electricity

.Regulatory Commission, Bhubaneswar on 29.11.2023 for approval of Annual Revenue

Requirement (ARR) and Determination of generation Tariff for the FY 2024-25 in terms of
Sections 62, 64 & 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with OERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 which has been registered as Case
No.111 of 2023.

The Commission has decided to dispose of the matter through a Public Hearing.

Copies of the aforesaid filing are available at OHPC’s Corporate Office, Vani Vihar Chowk,
Janpath, Bhubaneswar and at the offices of the Unit Heads of its different power stations. This
public notice along with the details of filing are also available at QHPC’s website
www.ohpeltd.com as well as at Commission’s website Www.orierc.org.

Interested persons may inspect/peruse the relevant records pertaining to the matter and take
note thereof at the offices mentioned above during office hours on working days on or before
16.01.2024 by making a plain paper application to any one of the aforesaid authorities. The
copies of the aforesaid ARR application can be obtained from the above-mentioned offices
during the office hours by paying photocopy charges of Rs.100/- only.

The Suggestions/objections, if any, together with supporting materials may be filed before the
Secretary, Qdisha Electricity Regulatory Commission, Plot No. 4, Chunokoli, Sailashree
Vihar, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751021 in person or through Registered Post
including e-mail /Courier Services only so as to reach him on or before 16.01.2024 positively.
A copy of the said suggestions/objections along with relevant documents shall also be served
on the undersigned.

(2) The suggestions/objections should be filed in seven copies before the Secretary, OERC
and should carry full name and postal address of the person/ organizations/ institutions
along with e-mail ID & Contact Telephone Number and shall be supported by an affidavit.

(b) There shall be clear indication if the suggestions/objections are being filed on behalf of
any organization/institution representing any category of consumers. It should also be
specifically mentioned if it is to be heard in person by the Commission.

(¢) The date mentioned above or those which will prove deficient on any or more of the above
points may not be admitted for hearing. Only those objections/suggestions supported
through affidavit will be taken up for hearing.

The dates of hearing shall be duly published in the newspapers and also be communicated to

the parties whose objections are admitted.



7.

DIRECTOR (FINANCE)
Dated. 15 .12.2023 OHPC
Note:
i) The above public notice along with the proposed tariff of different power stations of

OHPC has prayed to the Commission to approve the Generation Tariff for FY 2024-25 as

following: -

(a)

The proposed Annual Fixed Cost (AFC), Annual Capacity Charge (ACC), Annual

Energy Charge (AEC) and Energy Charge Rate (ECR) of different power stations are
given below for FY 2024-25.

Name of the Annual Annual Annual Salable Energy
power Fixed Cost Capacity Energy design | Charge Rate
stations (ACC) Charge (ACC) | Charge (AEC) | energy (ECR) (in
(Rs. in Crs) (Rs. in Crs) (Rs. in Crs) (MU) p/u)

RHEP,
Rengali 78.086 39.043 39.043 519.75 75.118

UKHEP,

Baraniput 76.756 38.378 38.378 823.68 46.593
BHEP,

Balimela 103.846 51.923 51.923 1171.17 44.334

HHEP, Burla 93.225 46.613 46.613 660.52 70.570

CHEP,
Chiplima 38.982 19.491 19.491 485.10 40.180

UTHEP,
Mukhiguda 168.676 84.338 84.338 1942.38 43.420

()] The miscellaneous reimbursement of Rs 33.753 Crore by OHPC from GRIDCO;

(c) The tariff for energy billing to CSPDCL @ 199.506 Paisa/unit considering Up-
valued cost of HHEP, Burla & approved additional capitalization from 01.04.1996 to
31.03.2023 and as per the norms of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2019;

(d) The tariff of MHEP (Joint Scheme) @ 123.651 Paisa/unit with provision of Rs

32.1337 Crores in the ARR of OHPC & GRIDCO to enable OHPC to make payment
of O&M cost to APGENCO as per the new Agreement;

? hLT,F_zL-L_‘]

OHPC for 2024-25 is available in OHPC’s website www.ohpcltd.com as well as the

Commission’s website www.orierc.org.

ii)  In case of any ambiguity in the notice published in the Odia language, the notice
published in English language may be referred to for authenticity.

LEZ TR TS




OHPG

ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION
LIMITED

BHUBANESWAR

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL

REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND TARIFF FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25

( PUMP STORAGE PLANT
Pumping Low
Value Energy

== Electricity flow - ot
owerplan

hamb
Water flow Chambet

P u-§+




APPENDIX

SL Particulars Annexure | Page No.

No. No.

1. | Tariff Application of OHPC for the FY2024-25 - 1-74

2. Summary of Tariff Proposal. (Form-1) 1 Al-A7

3. Details of COD, type of Hydro Station, NAPAF & other normative 2 A8-Al4
parameters. (Form-2)

4. Salient Features of hydroelectric project. (Form-3). 3 Al15-A21

5. Statement of Depreciation. (Form-12) 4 A22-A28

6. Calculation of Interest on Working Capital. (Form—13B) 5 A29-A35

7. Status of Secondary Fund of different power stations of OHPC as on 6 A36-A42
31.03.2023 based on fund recovered from GRIDCO.

8. Copy of Audited Accounts and Audited Report of OHPC for the FY 2022- 7 A43-110
23.

9. The detail of industry wise receipt of revenue of Energy Compensation 8 All1-Al114
Charges

10. | Power Station wise additional capitalization based on audited accounts of 9 Al15-A121
FY2022-23."

1. The relevant documents of major additional capital expenditure. 10 A122-A130

12. | The copy of the approval of R&M works of different power stations of 11 A131-A136
OHPC.

13. | The relevant pages of approval of the Hon’ble OERC in the Tariff Order 12 A137-A138
of OHPC for the FY2017-18 after finalization of Tender through
competitive bidding, the period of shutdown and price to carry out R&M
work.

14. | The copy of approval of Capital Maintenance work by Hon’ble OERC in 13 A139-A151
Case No 56 of 2019.

15. | The details of Utilization of the PSDF grant by OHPC. 14 A152-A152

16. | Copy of the SBI MCLR rate as on 01.04.2023. 15 A153-A153

17. | Power house wise details of Non-Tariff income as stipulated in the 16 A154-A156
Regulation 26(2) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020

18. | The Power Station wise detail calculations of ARR along with its different 17 A157-A175
components and the average tariff computed considering the Saleable
Design Energy of 5602.60MU for the FY 2024-25

19. | Copy of publication expenses for FY2023-24 18 A176-A179

20. | CopyofLr.No. 10633 Dtd.16.11.2023 of OHPC to CLD, SLDC showing 19 A180-A182
detail calculation of OHPC power Stations for the FY 2024-25 for
computation of SoC & MoC charges.

21. | The detail calculation of the CSPDCL tariff for the FY 2024-25 20 A183-A183

22. | The Final O&M bill received from APGENCO for the FY 2022-23. 21 A184-A188

23. | The copy of Order dated 08.06.2023 regarding approval of Truing Up of 22 A189-A206
ARR & Tariff from FY2016-17 to FY2021-22

24. | The copy of the Order dated 16.08.2023 in Case No. 52 0f 2023 regarding 23 A207-A229
review of ARR of OHPC for the FY2023-24.

25. | Detalil status report of the above Pump Storage Projects of OHPC. 24 A230-A236

26. | Detail status report of the Kharag Hydro Electric Project. 25 A237-A238

27. | Detail report of completed projects, projects to be developed under 26 A239-A240

JV mode, other solar projects, Small Hydroelectric Projects &
Floating solar Projects of GEDCOL.




28.

Status of capital maintenance of Unit 1&2 of Chiplima Power
House.

27

A241-A241

29

Letter of OHPC to the Department of Energy & Department of
Water Resources vide its letter No. 6314 dtd 09.09.2022 for
Notification from Govt. of Odisha for reduction of Design Energy
of HHEP, Burla & CHEP, Chiplima.

28

A242-A244

30

Copy of relevant portion of CERC amendment to the Tariff
Regulation 2019 confirming the inclusion of the provision of
considering IDC for normative loan.

29

A245-A249

31

Copy of IDC for R, M & U works of Unit-5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla
from Zero date to SCOD.

30

A250-A251

32

Documents relating to Design, Engineering, Manufacturing,
Supply , Errection ,Testing & Commisioning of new MIVs for all
the 4 generating units of UIHEP,Mukhiguda.

31

A252-A270




BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, PLOT NO-4, CHUNUKOLL BHUBANESWA R-751023

Filing No: 1
Case No:

IN THE MATTER OF: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVENUE
| REQUIREMENT AND TARIFF OF INDIVIDUAL POWER
STATIONS OF OHPC FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25 IN
TERMS OF SECTION 62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003,

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD., REGD.

OFFICE: JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR-751022.

......... Applicant.
AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE APPLICATION

I, Shri Pranab Kumar Mohanty, Son of Late Shri Prafulla Kumar Mohanty, aged 55 years

residing at Bhubaneswar do solemnly affirm and say as follows:

(1) 1 am the Director (Finance) of Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd., the applicant in the

above matter and duly authorized to make this affidavit on its behalf,

(2) The statements made in this petition are true to my knowledge and are based on information

available with OHPC and I believe them to be true to best of my knowledge.

,__.,J\"'_'_"‘t E I L

DEPONENT
Director (Finance)
Verification: Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.

Bhubaneswar-751022
I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of my affidavit are true to best

of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Verified at B@QK _ontheday of 25/ NOV«QW\M‘JQ'Y; 9023 3

I T VA Y S loin,
/

SWORN BEFORE ME ~ DEPONENT
Director (Finance}
Odisha Hydro Powar Corporation Ltd
Cuxbog &m%‘ Bhubareswar-751922. .
N. MOHANTY .

c

NOTARY - _20‘0_ )
Regd. No.ON 201‘9429 I ) 1P a

382, Bhoi Nagar,
Bhubaneswar-75t022




—_——

BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, PLOT NO-4, CHUNUKOL], BHUBANESWAR-751023

Fiting No: 1
Case No;

IN THE MATTER OF: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVENUE

AND

REQUIREMENT AND TARIFF OF INDIVIDUAL POWER
STATIONS OF OHPC FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25
IN TERMS OF SECTION 62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF
THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003.

IN THE MATTER OF: ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD., REGD.

OFFICE: JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR-751022,
......... Applicant,

THE HUMBLE APPLICANT ABOVE NAMED MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH THAT:
1.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:
The Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd. (OHPC) is a Generating Company under Part-

I Section (28), (30) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The company was incorporated under the
companies Act, 1956, in the year 1995, to carry out the business of Hydro Power Generation.
After unbundling of the Odisha State Electricity Board (OSEB) in the year 1996, the assets,
liabilities and personnel of Hydro Power Projects under erstwhile OSEB and Government of
Orissa were transferred to OHPC to carry out the business of generation of hydro-electricity. The
entire power (excluding SMW share of Chhattisgarh State from HHEP generation) produced from
OHPC stations is fully dedicated to the state of Odisha. After the Electricity Act, 2003 came into
force and with the promulgation of the Government of Odisha Transfer Scheme 2005, GRIDCO is
entrusted with the business of bulk power purchase from all generators and supply of power to
different entities in the state/ outside the state as per power purchase agreements (PPAs). Due to
the existing single buyer model presently prevailing in the state of Odisha, OHPC is supplying its
entire power to GRIDCO, excluding corresponding generation of 05SMW share of Chhatisgarh
State Power Distribution Corporation Limited (CSPDCL) from Hirakud as per the Minutes of
Meeting dated 24.12.2004 signed between the officials from Dept. of Energy, Govt. of Odisha,
GRIDCO, OHPC, MPSEB and CSEB under the chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of
Odisha in puisuance t the interim judgment passed by Hon’ble High Courf’ of Jabalpur, Madhya
Pradesh in Writ Petition No.1241/2002 Dtd. 16.12.2004 and as per QOrder dtd 17.08.2006 of the

Ministry of Power, Govt. of India regarding transfer of above 5 MW Share from erstwhile

2|Paye



2. Applicability of OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation T;triff_‘!
Regulations, 2020:
Hon’ble OERC at clause no. 1(4) of the OERC(Terms & Conditions for

Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 has set provisions for period of

applicability of the Regulation which is reproduced as follows.

“These Regulations shall come into force on the date of publication in the Official Gazette,
and unless reviewed earlier or extended by the Commission shall remain in Jorce till
31.03.2024.”

Anticipating the extension of applicability of the OERC(Terms & Conditions for
Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 for next year by Hon’ble OERC,
OHPC is filing the Tariff proposal for the FY2024-25 based on the provisions in the present
OERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2020.

Clause No. 1(4) of the OERC(Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation
Tariff) Regulations 2020 also provide the following:

“Provided that, where the Commission has, at any time prior to the notification of
these Regulations, approved a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) or arrangement between a
generating company and a Beneficiary, or has adopted the tariff contained therein Jor
supply of electricity from an existing project then the tariff for supply of electricity by the
generating company to the Distribution Licensee shall be in accordance with such PPA or
arrangement for such period as may be so approved or adopted by the Commission, to
the extent of existing Installed Capacity as contained in the PPA.”

All power purchase agreements of different power stations were executed before the
publication of OERC(Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff )
Regulations 2014. Thus OHPC has also considered the different provisions of PPA for
computation of Tariff of OHPC for the FY2024-25.

Besides this OHPC has considered the norms for hydro power stations as stipulated in
the OERC(Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020, the
directions of Hon’ble OERC & methodology adopted by Hon’ble OERC for approval of
Tariff of OHPC during previous years

w43, BASIS OF ARR & TARIFF COMPUTATION OF OHPC POWER STATIONS FOR,
FY 2024-25;
As per Regulation 61(2) of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004; a

ting company is roquirecl to file an application by 30" November each year to the

i WWHANTYY * 1}
| BausAneswan | |
AL TA Ry - 3Page




in different power stations for approval of Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and
determination of tariff for the generating stations for sale of energy in the state of Odisha.

As per the clause no. 7(6} of OERC(Terms & Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 also provides as follows:

“Nowwithstanding anything contained above the existing generation plants of
OHPC and OPGC (UNIT-I & 1) may make an application as per the Format
prescribed by the Commission for Ideterminarion of tariff as per annual schedule, by
November 30th of every year for determination of iariff in respect of the units of the
generating station.”

Accordingly, OHPC has prepared Tariff application of different power stations for
FY2024-25 and the basis of computation are as follows:

i) Project Cost of old power stations has been considered on Historic Cost + Additional
Capitalization from 01.04.1996 to 31.03.2022 (Approved) + proposed Additional
Capitalization from 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023 (INDAS Audited Account).— PSDF Grant; if
any,

ii) Project Cost of UIHEP -has been considered on Original Project Cost (Approved) +
Additional Capitalization approved by Hon’ble OERC upto 31.03.2022 + Proposed
additional capitalization from 01.04.2022 to 31,03.2023 (INDAS Audited Account).—
PSDF Grant if any;

iii) Decapitalisation of Assets as reflected in the audited accounts are deducted from the
Historic Cost for old power stations and from the Original Project Cost for UIHEP,

iv) The deletion of assets of R&M works of Unit-3 CHEP, Chiplima; R&M works of Unit-
1&2 of BHEP, Balimela & RM & U works of Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla were made in the
earlier Tariff approval without reflection in the audited account as per the proposal of
OHPC. However the deletion figure of these R&M works are now available in the audited
account of OHPC FY2022-23. To avoid double deletion, OHPC has proposed for
adjustment of earlier approved decapitalization of R&M work with the corresponding
deletion amount available in the Audited Account of OHPC for the FY2022-23.

v) OHPC has considered IDC (Interest During Construction) of R&M works of Unit-5&6 of
HHEP, Burla for determining project cost of HHEP.

vi) OHPC has co;nmdered the norms of Return on Equity, Interest on. 1oans, and Interest on
worklng Capltal as approved in the Tariff of OHPC for FY 2023-24.

vii) Moreover, in the order dtd. 16.08.2023 in Case No. 52 of 2023 regarding Review of Tariff

4|Puaype




g /NAT.‘!'?:_c R

-
| o

i

Commission through audited accounts it is not possible 1o consider the claim of OHPC in
this regard. Accordingly OHPC had furnished station wise & year wise audited accounts
of previous years till FY2021-22 during the month of August,2023. Scrutiny of the audited
account is under progress. Pending finalization of the project cost depreciation has been
considered at pre-1992 rate i.e@ 2.57% of total project cost or loan repayment whichever
is higher .

viii)OHPC has calculated the O&M expense for FY2024-25 based on the average value of the
actual O&M Expenses of FY2021-22 & FY2022-23 and subsequently escalating @5.72%
for each FY2023-24 & FY2024-25 in line with the approval of Hon’ble OERC in the Tariff
order for FY2023-24.

ix) In the order dtd. 16.08.2023 in Case No. 52 of 2023 regarding Review of Tariff Order of
OHPC for FY2023-24, Hon’ble OERC had allowed OHPC for claiming of unapproved
RoE of Rs1.386Crs and unapproved income tax of Rs1.33Crs in the Tariff Application for
FY2024-25. Accordingly, OHPC has claimed these amounts in the Tariff of FY2024-25.

x) The interest repayment on Govt. invesiment at UIHEP & interest on UIHEP Normative
loan of Rs 78.74Cr for FY2024-25 & their accumulated interest is not claimed in present
Tariff as per the earlier directions of the Hon’ble Commission.

INSTALLED CAPACITY (IC):
The Renovation & Modernization work of Unit-3 CHEP, Chiplima was successfully

completed and synchronized to Grid on 07.11.2019 & declared commercial operation on
21.11.2020.

Similarly, OHPC has successfully completed the RM&U work of unit 5&6 of HHEP
and both the units were synchronized to Grid. The commercial operation of unit-6 of HHEP
was declared on dtd.02.11.2021 and similarly the Commercial operation of Unit-5 was
declared on dtd. 09.01.2022.

Likewise, OHPC has successfully completed the R&M of Unit-2 of BHEP and the
commercial operation of the same was declared on dtd.29.12.2021. Further Unit-1 of BHEP
was synchronized to Grid and declared commercial operation on dtd. 15.04.2022,  After
Commercial Operation of Unit-1, of BHEP the Unit-3& 4 of BHEP, Balimela was handed
over to BHEL for R&M works as per the contract. These Units are likely to be commissioned
by February:2024. " gl

After completion of RM & U works of Unit-5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla each Unit was
uprated from 37.5MW to 43.65MW. Accordingly, the installed capacity of HHEP, Burla

P
£ :'f‘{f- \\?\?_:‘\
. MY "‘/ = i \
51 2]
ON 7 s o AR \to\ IS S{Pac



A)

B)

After acquisition of additional 20% share from Machkund Hydro Electric (Joint)
Project, the Odisha share was increased from 36MW @30% to 60MW (@50% of the total
capacity of 120MW (i1.e, 17MW x 3 = 51MW and é3MW X 3 = 69MW) of MHEP(It.)
Scheme.

Hence, the installed capacity of OHPC is increased to 2099.8 (2039.8+ 60) MW
including 50% from Machkund from earlier value of 2063.5MW. So, the net MW addition by
OHPC is 36.3MW (24MW of MHEP due to acquisition 20% stake + 12.3MW due to
uprating.of Untt-5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla)

DESIGN ENERGY OF OHPC STATIONS:
The Design Energy (DE) of a Hydro Power Station is an important parameter for

determination of Tariff. The approved Design Energy of OHPC Power Stations for the FY
2023-24 is given in the table below:

Table-1
Design Energy approved for the FY 2023-24

(in MU)

::)" Name of the Power Station | Design Energy (DE) DeSIg::) ]2;:;;? Ct('c;r g
] RHEP 525.00 519.75

2 UKHEP 832.00 823.68

3 BHEP 1183.00 1171.17

4 HHEP 684.00 660.52

5 CHEP 490.00 485.10

6 UIHEP 1962.00 1942.38

Sub Total 5676.00 5602.60

7 | MHEP 262.50 259.875
Total 5938.50 5862.475

The Design Energy of six generating stations of OHPC including 50% Odisha share of
MHEP (Jt.) scheme is 5938.50MU. After reduction of 1% towards auxiliary energy
consumption (AUX), and reduction of 16.644 MU allocated to Chhattisgarh State from
HHEP generation, the net saleable Design Energy for GRIDCO shall be 5862.475 MU. It
may be noted here that Hon’ble OERC in the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2022-23 &
FY2023-24 had deducted 16.644MU towards share of 0SMW power of Chhattisgarh to be
supphed to .CSPDCL from the saleable design energy of HHEP, Burla as per the
memorandum of understanding between the State of Odisha & State of Madhya Pradesh. So
the saleable deign energy of HHEP, Burla has been considered as 660.52 MU for GRIDCO

6|Pawe



it

Cy

In this connection, this is to mention here that, due 1o some specilic reasons not attributable
to OHPC, some of the generating stations consistently are not able to generate their Annual
Design Energy approved by the Commission leading to non-recovery of the approved Annual
Energy Charges resulting in substantial loss of revenue to OHPC year after year. Some of the
constraints responsible for not achieving the Design Energy by different power stations are
furnished below:

1) In order to facilitate irrigation in the Hirakud Reservoir command area, HHEP is not
allowed to generate below 595ft RL by the Department of Water Resources, Govt. of
Odisha, although the MDDL of Hirakud reservoir is 590 ft RL. As a result, OHPC is
constantly losing energy charges for 31MU (i.e.,14.81MU for HHEP, Burla & 15.95MU
for CHEP, Chiplima) every year. Recently this restriction has further increased by DoWR
not to generate below 600ft at HHEP, Burla. This has further resulted additional total loss
of generation at HHEP and CHEP to the tune of 42MU,

ii) The approved Design Energy of CHEP, Chiplima has been kept at very higher side of 490
MU, which s unachievable based on its past records from its CoD. As a result, OHPC is
constantly losing around 150MU every year.

iii) Consistent Hydrology failures are observed in case of Power Stations like UKHEP.

iv)By the end of water year, some of the water reservoirs do not achieve their MDDL where
OHPC Power Stations lose generation up to MDDL.

v) There is additional loss of water due to running of multiple generating units in different
Power Stations of OHPC under partial load.

vi) Another important issue is the short drawl of Odisha Share of Power from MHEP (Jt.)
scheme.

The above-mentioned reasons are not attributable to OHPC. However, this has resulted into

non-achievement of approved Design Energy by different Power Stations, followed by non-

recovery of their approved Annual Energy Charges. As a result, OHPC could neither
discharge its loan liability nor could recover its approved revenue expenditure.

D) Hvdrology Failure in QHPC Power Stations:

During years of Hydrology failure, OHPC sustains substantial loss of Revenue due to

shortfall in the recovery of Energy Charges. In response to the OHPC’s claim towards
Hydrology Failure, Hon’ble OERC.had observed in the Tariff Order of OHPC for EY 2014~

15 as follows:

FIPawe

A
=t



was directed to maintain a separate fund to deposit the revenue earnings out of sale of
secondary energy which shall be utilized to replenish the shortfall in revenue due to
lesser generation by OHPC in years of hydrology failure to provide necessary comfort to

the consumers of the state. {Para 6.5(¢) of Order dt.10.06.2005}.”

In view of the above, the gross actual generation achieved by different power stations

of OHPC (except MHEP) for the last five years are given below:

Table-2 (in MU)

- Name Desien Saleable | Actual ‘ Actual Actual Actual Actual |
SL of the Energ Design Gen.of | Gen.of | Gen.of | Gen.of | Gen. of
No. | Power (DE?’ Energy | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022-23

Station (DE) (In MU) | InMU) | (In MU) | (In MU) | (In MU)

1 RHEP | 52500 | 519.75 745.97 647.71 | 980.77 | 866.36 | 73253 |
2 UKHEP | 832.00 | 823.68 923.88 813.04 | 771.26 | 45090 | 531.94
3 BHEP | 1183.00 | 1171.17 | 1677.63 | 1510.40 | 1594.30 | 1026.65 | 980.72
4 |HHEP | 684.00 | 677.16 | 380.69 | 50225 | 59739 | 71426 | 869.91
5
6

CHEP 490.00 | 485.10 158.51 234.0 322.37 268.42 319.53
UIHEP | 1962.00 | 194238 | 2142.60 | 2234.19 | 1713.10 | 1155.19 | 1351.49
Total 5676.00 | 5619.24 | 6028.68 | 6004.23 | 5979.19 | 4481.78 | 4786.12 _

Status of Secondary Fund as on 31.03.2022;
{(a) Compliance to the Order of Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 66 (d) of Tariff Order of OHPC for
the FY 2023-24:

In the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY 2023-24, Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 66 (d) of the
said order had directed OHPC to provide details of secondary energy fund and utilization of such
fund. In this connection, Hon'ble OERC had clarified on the creation of secondary energy fund in
their earlier orders dt.10.06,2005 & dt.23.03.2006 wherein OHPC was directed to maintain a separate
fund to deposit the revenue eamings out of sale of secondary energy. Accordingly, the Power Station
wise status of Secondary Energy Fund is furnished at Annexure-6 based on the revenue earning from
GRIDCO for kind perusal of the Hon’ble OERC.,

(b) Energy Compensation received from the industries to be adjusted in the Secondary Energy
Fund:

In the earlier tariff applications, OHPC had considered the industrial consumption of water

from the Reservoirs as a part of Hydrology failuré and the compensation received in this regard had_ el 2,

been adjusted in the deficit Secondary Energy Fund of OHPC.
As per the direction of the Hon’ble High Court, OHPC has received Rs 4.53Crs from the

B 8P aype



oy GNiGTes

generation during the FY 2014-15. Besides. some of the industries have also paid some amount
towvards the energy compensation during the current period. Accordingly, OHPC have received tota]
amount Rs21.3747Crs from HHEP, Burla up to July 2023 & Rs0.543Crs from CHEP, Chiplima upto
Seplember 2023. The detail of industry wise receipt of revenue is enclosed at Arnexure-8. Though
OHPC was adjusting this amount in the secondary energy fund, CAG of India has observed to keep
this compensation in a separate account, as the matter is under sub judice in the Court of Law.

As per the direction of Hon’ble OERC vide Lr. No. 1161 dtd. 25.08.2016 addressed to the
Commissioner-cum-Secretary, DoE, GoO a detail note on collection of energy compensation charges
frorn industrial units drawing water from different reservoirs in Odisha having hydro power units of
OHPC along with all documentary evidence have been submitted to the DoE, GoO along with a copy
to the Hon’ble OERC vide Lr. No. 8598 dtd. 22.09.2016 for further necessary Order in this regard.
All the above documents had also been submitted in the Tariff application of OHPC for the FY 2017-
18 for kind appraisal and ‘order of the Hon’ble OERC.

The cases regarding the realization of energy compensation charges from the user industries are
under sub judice in the Hon’ble High Court of Odisha., Further this issue is presently under active
consideration of the Chief Secretary to Govt. of Odisha for reviewing the Executive Instruction
dtd. 01.10.2013 regarding fixing of higher rate of energy compensation charges.

In view of the above, the final Order of Hon’ble High Court of Odisha & decision of Govt. of
Odisha are awaited in order to address the above and provide necessary financial effect in the ARR of

OHPC.

(C)  Revision of Design Energy of HHEP & CHEP on account of restriction in generation
below 595 ft. at HHEP, Burla.

OHPC is constantly losing energy generation of 3IMU (i.e. 14.81MU at HHEP, Burla &
15.95MU at CHEP, Chiplima) on annual basis. As a result, Hirakud power station and Chiplima

power station are not in a position to recover their Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) through sale
of electricity to GRIDCO. A brief note on the above matter along with all relevant documents had
been submitted to DoWR vide Letter No. 3483(WE) Dtd. 02.06.2022 with a copy to Hon’ble OERC for
kind consideration and issue of required Notification in this regard.

In this connection this is to intimate that the revenue loss of HHEP & CHEP from FY2012-13
to FY2021-22 on account of restriction of generation at Hirakud Reservoir below 595ft RL is

computed approximately Rs 9.36,Crs & Rs'4.68 Crs respectively, total amounting to Rs, 14.03.Ers.

Hence there is revenue loss of around Rs 1.5 Crs per year on account of loss of generation from 595ft

to 590ft RL.,

w \ 4
NATABAR MbranTY Y * |
HUEANGSWAR—1— |

9 Paye




Further, under different situation like variation in the weather forecast by IMD and prediction
ot dry spell, as per the instruction of Dept. of Water Resources, OHPC is not allowed to generate
above 5951t RL also at the end of the water year. Accordingly, it is observed that from FY2012-13
onwards the lowest RL at Hirakud reservoir had been kept much above 595ft. In the last water year, i
was observed that Hirakud Reservoir attended its minimum level of 599.65ft RL on 01.07.2022.
Hence, further restriction of electricity generation below 600ft. RL shall reduce at least another 47
MU of combined generation at HHEP and CHEP, putting additional annual revenue loss of Rs2.3Crs
approximately to OHPC. Accordingly, OHPC is being stressed to meet the huge expenditure incurred
towards Renovation Modernization and Uprating of generating Units of HHEP Burla & CHEP
Chiplima.

OHPC is constantly losing energy charges for 78MU (i.e., 31.0MU for restriction up to 595ft
RL & another 47MU for restriction from 595ft to around 600ft RL) every year on account of
restriction in generation from Hirakud reservoir below 600ft. R.L by DoWR, Govt. of Odisha. OHPC
has consistently been raising this issue in its earlier tariff applications furnishing all the facts in detail
with prayer to the Commission either to consider the reduction in D.E of HHEP, Burla & CHEP,
Chiplima proportionately or allow compensation in accordance with the Clause No.11 of the
Electricity Act, 2003.

Govt. of Odisha communicated to Hon’ble OERC its suggestions/views/comments on various
issues involving tariff setting for the year 2016-17 having a direct bearing on fixation of tariff for the
year 2016-17 vide their letter No.2091 dated 11.03.2016. DoE, GoO has viewed the followi_ng on
generation of HHEP, Burla below 595ft of Hirakud Reservoir as follows:

“Energy Department is awaiting response of Water Resource Department regarding not
allowing generation beyond the reservoir level of 595 ft of Hirakud Reservoir. However, in the 1*
meeting of the Committee held on 3.7.2012 on formulation of policy for wtilization of water in the
reservoir by industrial units and hydroelectric project with optimum capacity, it was resolved that
due to inadequate pressure in the end reaches of canal below RL 595 fi which is hampering
irrigation it was declared that DoWR shall issue necessary circular/letter to OHPC maintaining
minimum RL at 595 fi.”

In the absence of the required notification from DoWR, Hon’ble OERC is neither considering
the reduction in Design Energy in respect of HHEP & CHEP for computation of Tariff nor
. w1zl compensating for the loss of energy incurred by OHPC as per the provision of Clause No. 11 of the
Electricity Act’ 2003. The Notification in this respect is yet to be released by the Govt.

On the above issue Hon’ble Commission in the Tariff hearing of OHPC for the FY2018-19
@Iéﬁié}fd{{m representative of State Govt in the Deptt. of Energy to look into the matter at
TN\

e
. \! A0l B
3 5\ Lt -_;.. .I._

il {
Il L
| =

II! ./'1) & ; I, "o e
W\ ooz /- _ 101y



Gowvt. level. Accordingly, OHPC vide Lr. No. 4756 Dated 26.04.2018 had requested Additional
Secretary, DoE to take the issue of reduction of Design Energy of HHEP, Burla & CHEP. Chiplima
due to the restriction of DoWR to generate below RL of 595ft from the Hirakud Reservoir as an
Agenda item in the 16" meeting of State Water Resource Board. The response of DoWR/ DoE is still
awaited. After getting Notification from Govt. of Odisha the reduction of Design Energy of HHEP,
Buirla & CHEP, Chiplima can be made effective in the Tariff computation from the year of
notification or retrospectively.

Besides the above correspondences, recently OHPC has also requested the Department of
Energy & Department of Water Resources vide its letter No. 6314 dtd 09.09.2022 (copy of the letter
is annexed at Annexure-28)

Pending decision from DoE/ DoWR, OHPC has not considered reduction in Design Energy of
HHEP, Burla & CHEP, Chiplima due to restriction in Generation at HHEP, Burla below RL 595ft in
Hirakud Reservoir,

Considering the above facts, OHPC proposes the following Design Energy for its Power
stations for computation of tariff for the FY 2024-25 for sale of energy to GRIDCO.

Table-3 (in MU)
ble Desi Design E
. Saleable Design esign Energy SR thion
Design Energy Energy for proposed for
Sl Name of the Energy proposed
. approved for GRIDCO FY 2024-25
No. | Power Station for GRIDCO for
FY2023-24 approved for FY FY 202425
2023-24
| RHEP 525.00 519.75 525.00 519.75
2 UKHEP 832.00 823.68 832.00 823.68
3 BHEP 1183.00 1171.17 1183.00 1171.17
4 HHEP 684.00 660.52 684.00 660,52
5 CHEP 490.00 485.10 490.00 485.10
| 6 UIHEP 1962.00 1942.38 1962.00 1942 38
Sub Total 5676.00 5602.60 5676.00 5602.60
7 [ MHEP 262.50 259.875 262.50 259.875
Total 5938.50 5862.475 5938.50 5862.475

OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve the proposed Saleable Design
Energy of different power stations of OHPC for FY 2024-25 as furnished in the Table above,
Further the deficit of secondary energy fund amounting to Rs 146.042Cr may kindly be recognized.

5. RESERVOIR LEVEL AND ANTICIPATED GENERATION FOR FY 2024-25:
The Reservoir Level of OHPC Power Stations as on 15.11.22 vis-a-vis en 15.11.23 is given

below: s ol e
w80 PR+ i k] o P | e &
' Table-4
I\SI:.‘; Reservoirs As on 15.11.2022 Ason 15.11.2023
Rengali 122.62mtr. 122.72mtr.
Kolab 855.55mtr. 855.71mtr.
CER ST
AR NEE N
it~ b NN traee
e > \\ u
1 ye ) 4 ; :, ;




‘ 3| Balimela 1482.80ft. | 1487.90ft. |
4 r Hirakud 628.43ft. 627.931t.
5 | Indravati 637.94 mtr. 636.02 mtr,

The actual generation of different Power Stations under OHPC from 01.04.2023 up to
15.11.2023 and anticipated generation up to 31.03.2024 for the FY 2023-24 prepared on the basis of
the availability of water, irrigation requirement and peak load requirement of power in co-ordination
with DoE, DoWR, GRIDCO and SLDC is furnished below.

Table-5
Sl | Name of Actual Anticipated generation Total Anticipated
No. the generation from from 16.11.23 to generation for the FY
power 01.04.23 up to 31.03.24 based on 2023-24 based on
stations 15.11.23 DoWR & DoE Schedule DoWR & DoE
(In MU) (in MU) Schedule (in MU} |
1 RHEP 629.31 123.48 752.79
2 UKHEP 368.01 237.98 605.99
'3, | BHEP 717.04 332.98 1050.02
4, | HHEP 75418 107.48 861.66
S CHEP 226.98 69.02 296.01
6. | UIHEP 1235.73 459.48 1695.21
Total 3931.25 1330.42 5261.68

So, there shall be shortfall of 414.32MU from the approved designed energy of 5676MU.
The extra/ shortfall in generation from the design energy approved for respective Power
Stations shall be accounted towards the secondary energy as per the above-mentioned Order of
the Hon’ble Commission.

6. PROJECT COST:

The revalued cost of old power stations under OHPC was Rs, 1196.80 Crs as on 01.04.1996
as per the Notification vide S.R.O No. 254/96 Dt. 01.04.1996 of Department of Energy, Government
of Orissa. Hon’ble Commission in the order dated 23.03.2006 at clause no. 5.4 (C) has approved the
same.

The State Government had transferred the fixed assets of OHPC old power stations with a
total value of Rs. 1196.80 crore as on 01.04.1996 without any breakup for individual power stations.
As per the directives of the State Government, OHPC had engaged M/s MECON for the valuation of
individual power projects and as per their report the value of the assets was assessed at Rs. 1557.95
crore. Thereafter, OHPC allocated the total cost of the project among the individual power stations by
adopting the proportion formula devised by MECON. Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 5.4(c) of the Tariff

Order-ofi®HPC for the FY2005-06 had made following:observations.

“The Commission has examined the facts and figures submitted by OHPC and come to the

conclusion that since the value of assets has been duly accounted for, audited and reviewed by C &




Hence, the total value of Rs. 1196.80 crore is accepted and approved in the manner proposed by

OFIPC as presented below

HPS RHEP UKHEP BHEP | TOTAL
295.17 259.01 307.96 334.66 119680

For the purpose of determination of tariff for 2005-06 and 2006-07, the capital cost or old OHPC
stations has been determined on the basis of their historical cost as on 01.04.1996 of Rs.472.00

crare with subsequent addition on account of REM of unit 1 & 2, Burla Rs. 81.84 crore, both
totaling to Rs. 553.84 crore as on 31.03.2003 as stated in our order dtd.10.06.2005."

OHPC has considered the Upvalued cost of Asset in the Audited Account of different power
stations of OHPC. The opening balance of Asset as on 01.04.1996 for different old power stations of
OHPC is reproduced in the Table below:

Table-6

Name of Power Stations Opening balance of Segregation of Asset Historic Cost

Asset value as on as per MECON approved by OERC
01.04.1996 in Audited report (in Crs.) for Tariff

Account (in Crs.) computation (in Crs)

HPS (Burla & Chiplima) 210.645 295.17 164.98

RHEP, Rengali 259.01 259.01 91.09

UKHEP, Baraniput 307.956 307.96 108.31

BHEP, Balimela 334.658 334.66 115.42

Sub-Total 1112.269 1196.80 479.80

Capital work in progress of | 84.531

Unit-1 & 2 of HPS, Burla

Total 1196.80 1196.80 479.80

Thus the Upvaluation effect which is not considered in the Tariff since FY2004-05 & DoE,
GoO in the subsequent years has kept in abeyance for considering this Upvaluation of these asset.
Hon’ble Commsion during Tariff Approval of each year also take concensus from DoE, GoO for
consideration of up-valuation of the assets.

Further, Hon’ble Commission, in the order dated 20.03.2008 has approved Rs. 1195.42 Crs.
as final capital cost of UIHEP for the purpose of determination of tariff. However, the Tariff of Old
power stations were determined on the historical cost of old power station of OHPC for Rs. 479.80
Crores as per the Notification No. 1068 Dtd. 29.01.2003 of DoE, GoO.

Hon’ble Commission’s Decision_on Notification No. 5843 Dt. 03.07.2015 of Department of

Energy: g T
A) Hon’ble Commission in Para No. 98 of the Tariff Order for the FY 2017-18 had observed as

follows:




B)

t

r .- I N

Government Notification No 3843 did.03.07.2015. The objectors have suggesied not 1o
consider the impact of the above notification and up-valuation of assets of old OHPC
stations. Further, the consumer Counsel also pleaded not 1o take info account the effect of
upvaluation of assets which would escalate the project cost and thereby the RoE, depreciation
and interest on loan. ”

Commission brought the issue to the notice of GoO vide letter No.JD(FIN)175/02 (Vol.
11)/302 dt.23.02.2017 to take a view on keeping the effect of upvaluation in abeyance for the
year 2017-18. Government of Odisha vide letter No. LCOERC-18/2017/1929 dt.08.03.2017

replied as follows:

“Regarding the issue of up-valuation of assets pertaining to OPTCL, Generators and other

licensees the Government for the time being agrees with the views of the Commission to keep

in abeyance the up-valuation of assets like previous yvears. Considering the present difficult

situation, the Govt. agrees to extend the status-quo on up-valuation till 2017-18 X XXX X

Relating to OHPC, the Hon’ble Commission_may consider to include both payment of

interest_and repayment of principal in the ARR of UIHEP. However the interest w.e.f.
2006-07 to 2017-18 may be kept as Regulatory Assets of OHPC to be paid in future tariff.”

However, Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 100 of Tariff Order of OHPC has decided the Tariff of
OHPC for FY 2017-18 with following view:

“The effect of Notification No.5843 dtd.03.07.2015 of Department of Energy, GoO cannot
be taken into consideration while calculating tariff in view of the above-mentioned reply by
the Government of Odisha. Accordingly, the Commission has not considered the effect of
up-valuation of assets in determining the Tariff and ARR for FY 2017-18......... XXXX.”

C) Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 65 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2018-19 has recorded as

under:

“Government of Odisha communicated its suggestions/views/comments on various issues
involving tariff’ setting for the year 2018-19 including subsidy / subvention and other
important maiters having a direct bearing on fixation of tariff for the year 2018-19 vide their
letter No. ELC-OERC-03/2018/2253 dated 12.03.2018.

Regarding the issue of up-valuation of assets pertaining to OPTCL, Generators and other

" licensees the Government for the time being agréés with the views of the Commission to keep

in abeyance the up-valuation of assets like previous years. Considering the present difficult

he Govt. agrees to extend the status-quo on yp-valuation till 2018-19."7




D) Hon’ble OERC at Para No 71 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2019-20 has recorded

following views of Govt on Upvaluation of Asset:

“Government of Odisha communicated its suggestions/views/comments on various issues
involving tariff setting for the year 2019-20 including subsidy / subvention and other
important matters having a direct bearing on fixation of tariff for the year 2019-20 vide their

letter No.LC-OERC-06/2019-2283 dated 12.03.2019.

“Regarding the issue of up-valuation of assets pertaining to OPTCL, Generators and other
licensees the Government for the time being agrees with the views of the Commission to keep
in abeyance the up-valuation of assets like previous years. Considering the prevailing

situation, the Govt. agrees to extend the status-quo on up-valuation till 2019-20.

E) Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 53 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2020-21 has recorded

following views of Govt on Upvaluation of Asset:

“The reply of the Government of Odisha is still awaited and in view of this, the Commission
assumes the principles adopted for fixation of tariff for the year 2019-20 to be continued for
the year 2020-21. Hence, the Commission has decided to keep in abeyance the up-valuation of

assets like previous years while determining the tariff of OHPC Power Stations.”

F) Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 143 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2021-22 has recorded

following views of Govt on Upvaluation of Asset:

“The Commission has sought views of Government of Odisha vide its Letter DIR(T)-405/21-
22/313 dated 25.02.2021 on the issue of keeping in abeyance the effect of upvaluation of
assets of OHPC. Since no reply has been received it is assumed that the moratorium on

upvaluation shall continue for FY 2021-22 also.”

G) Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 57 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2022-23 has recorded  as

under on Upvaluation of Asset:

“xxx......OHPC has also assumed extension of keeping in abeyance of the Upvaluation of
Asset by the Government of Odisha....xxx."
H) Hon’ble OERC has not recorded any thing on keeping in abeyance of Upvaluation of Asset
transterred to OHPC for a further period in the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY 2023-24.
Hence;,'in view of the legal prohibition indicated by the Hon’ble 'Cff})'ii";fl;ission at para
no. 98 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY 2017-18 & assuming the extension of keeping
eyance of the Upvaluation of Asset by the Govt. of Odisha for the Generators (OHPC)

o ) 1I5|"agec



A A

Historic Cost as on 01.04.1996 plus New additions after 01.04.1996 up to FY 2022-23
(audited) minus decapitalization minus PSDF grant and calculated the ARR & Tariff of
OHPC old power station for FY 2024-25 considering their project cost as Rs1440.066Crs.
Similarly, the Project Cost of Rs1292.461Cr is considered for calculation of ARR & Tariff of
UIHEP for FY 2024-25.
7 ADDITIONAL CAPITALISATION:
A) Provisions of Additional Capitalization in Regulations/ Orders/ PPA:

There are Provisions for additional capitalization of Capital Expenditure in the agreed PPA,
OERC Generation Tariff Regulations & previous Orders of the Hon’ble Commission. The
relevant provisions are stipulated below:

(i) Clause No.12(3) of OERC(Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation
Tariff) Regulations 2020 ;

“In case of replacement of assets deployed under the original scope of the existing project

after cut-off date, the additional capitalization may be admitted by the Commission, after
making necessary adjustments in the gross fixed assets and the cumulative depreciation,
subject to prudence check on the following grounds:

(a) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with the useful life of the project and

such_assets _have been fully depreciated in accordance with the provisions of these

regulations;
(b) The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary on account of change in law or

Force Majeure conditions,

(c} The replacement of such _asset _or _equipment _is __necessary _on__account of

Obsolescence of technology; end

(d) The replacement of such asset _or equipment has otherwise been allowed by the

Commission.”

(ii) Relevant portion of Approved PPA:

4.1.1 The Approved Capital Cost shall be:

(@) Increased by the cost incurred by OHPC in OHPC’s complying with its obligations
pursuagnt to and in accordance with clause 2.1(e) & also any additional capital expenditure

on case to case basis duly approved by OERC can only be passed through tariff.

(iii)  Relevant portion of Order dtd. 11.06.2020 in Case no. 56 of 2019:

Para-21: - From conjoint reading of the above provisions, we find that additional

tizqtion can be permitted for renovation and modernization work after prudence check

fu&'\f;ﬂ%@.s’sion. OHPC is to take up the capital maintenance of generating units as per

W

et RANES

Nz /9 I 16| Page




the operating manual/manufactures guidelines since the units are in operation for a very

fong period. The following units are approved to be taken up under capital maintenance as

proposed by OHPC. This will extend the life of the generating units.”
(iv)  Relevant portion of Order dtd. 01.05.2012 in Case no. 05 of 2012:

“A generator should not suffer from non-recovery of capacity charges due to capital

maintenance of a generating unif which takes around three months and normally taken in

each 3 or 5 Years as per the manufactures guidelines.”

(V)  Clause 6(2) of OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff)

Regulations 2020 provides as follows:

“Provided that in case of an existing project, the application shall be based on admitted
capital cost including any additional capitalization already admitted up o 31.03.2020 and
estimated additional capital expenditure for the respective years of the tariff period 2020-
21 to 2023-24.

(VI) Clause 7(6) of OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations 2020 provides as follows:

“Provided that the OHPC and OPGC (Unit - I & II) shall make an application as per the
prescribed Format with necessary information and explanations, for determination of
tariff based on capital expenditure incurred duly certified by the auditors or projected to be
incurred up to the date of commercial operation and additional capital expenditure
incurred duly certified by the auditors or projected to be incurred during the period for which
application for determination of tariff is filed of the generating station:”

Accordingly, OHPC has incurred and also made proposals of additional capitalization as
per above provisions for different power stations for different works like Power House
Electrical & Mechanical Works, Water Supply Installation, Electrical Installation, Buildings,
Power House Civil Works, Hydraulic Works, Dam, Tunnel & Substation Equipment etc.

The additional capitalization based on the audited accounts of FY2022-23 is enclosed at
Annexure-9.

B) OHPC has considered the total additional capital expenditure of Rs116.873Crs as per the
audited accounts for FY2022-23 for calculation of Tariff for FY2024-25. The relevant
documents of major additional capital expenditure are enclosed at Annexure-10 for appraisal
of Hon’ble Commission.

Additional ‘Capitalization due to R&M works of different Units of OHPC: -

dditional capitalization considered on account of Renovation, Modemization and

Q Eﬁ@ﬁ.‘i{fercnt units of OHPC are shown in the Table below.
N

<
05/07/2025 /5~ <)
A OF C,O/// &



Table-7
| Power | Unit Approved | Actual Pmﬂ Cost for | Project Cost ;)ﬁaposcd IDC | Total Additiong
Station | No. | Project R&M works approved | for R&M works to be | proposed Capitalization on
Cost  for | for Capitalization as | capitalized as per the | for R&M | R&M  works  for
R&M per Audited Account | Audited Accounts of | works computation of
works (in | 2021-22 in the Tariff | OHPC for the FY2022- Tariff excluding I1DC
Crs) Order of OHPC for the | 23 {in Crs.) {in Crs.)
FY2023-24  excluding
el IDC (in Crs) - |
HHEP | 5 2.94
- 158.77 103.97 22.88 129.79
HHEP | 6
BHEP [1 | 38291 Nil B
approved
BHEP |2 | PP ;
RIDSE 53.242 55.143 108.385
cost for
Unit-1 to
i 6)
Total 541.68 157.212 78.023 2.94 238.175

Thus, the total additional capitalizati_on due to the R&M works to be considered in Tariff for
FY2024-25 is Rs 80.963 Cr.

The copy of the approval of R&M works of different power stations of OHPC are
enclosed at Amnexure-11. Subsequently after finalization of Tender through competitive
bidding, the period of shutdown and price to carry out R&M work were approved by Hon’ble
OERC in the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2017-18. The relevant pages are enclosed at
Annexure-12.

Consideration of IDC of R&M projects:-

Hon’ble Commission has disallowed the Interest During Constuction for R&M works

of Unit-1&2 of BHEP, Balimela and Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla in the Tariff Order of QHPC

for the FY2023-24 with an observation that OHPC has made investement from its own fund

& IDC on such normative loan is not reflected in the audited accounts, the IDC cannot be
allowed in Tariff. Also Hon’ble OERC viewed that there is no provision for approval of IDC
on normative loan in the OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations 2020. However CERC in the amendment to the Tariff Regulation 2019 has
included the provision of considering IDC for normative loan. The copy of the amendment &
statement of reason there of is enclosed at Annexure-29.

[t may also be noted that Sec 61 of the Electricity Act ,2003 also provides as follows:-
Section 61. (Tariff regu}afioké)::' ' “The Appropriate Commission shall, subj.ect }gh:;he

provisions of this Act, specify the terms and conditions for the determination of tariff, and in

N5

Pawe
5 .‘;2025 18 | =



specified by the Central Commission for determination of the iariff applicable 1o generating

companies and transmission licensees ... XXX, XXX.."

OHPC is expecting that Hon’ble OERC shall amend the same provision in the OERC
(Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 or use power
to relax provision to approve IDC for OHPC for normative loan. Accordingly, OHPC has
considered the IDC for R, M & U works of Unit-5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla from Zero date to
SCOD (Scheduled Commercial Operation Date as Rs 2.940Crs). The detail of IDC
calculation is enclosed at Annexure-30.

The delay analysis from SCOD to COD of R, M & U works of Unit-5 & 6 of HHEP,
Burla is under progress.The delay on forced measure condition( not atiributable to OHPC or
contractor) shall be claimed by OHPC in the subsequent tariff application.

The R&M works from Unit-1 to 6 of BHEP, Balimela, is under progress. Unit-1 & 2
of BHEP after R&M have been already commissioned. Unit-3 & 4 of BHEP, Balimela are
likely to be commissioned by the month of February’2024. Since, OHPC has invested its own
fund for R & M works, it shall claim the IDC from Zero Date to SCOD along with further
delay due to force measure after SCOD of Unit-6.

Other Additional Capitalization:

OHPC has also Capitalized Rs11.541Crs for the Capital Maintenance work of Unit-2
& 4 of UIHEP, Mukhiguda as per the Audited Accounts of FY2022-23. The said Capital
Maintenance work has been approved by Hon’ble OERC in Case No 56 of 2019, The copy of

the approval is enclosed at Annexure-13.
PSDF Grant:

OHPC had utilized the PSDF grant of Rs2.690Crs for UKHEP, Baraniput and
Rs0.305Crs for UIHEP, total amounting to Rs2.995Crs in the FY2022-23. There is no
utilization of PSDF grant in the other power stations of OHPC for the FY2022-23. The details
are enclosed at Annexure-14 for kind reference of Hon’ble Commission.

Since PSDF contribution is a Capital Grant, OHPC has deducted Rs 2.995Crs from the
Additional Capitalization of respective power station of OHPC for the FY2024-25 tariff
proposal.

-OHP& Has considered the debt component of additiorial c‘apﬁé-lization of each Unit as

Normative Loan for Capitalization, in line with clause no 16(1) of OERC (Terms &

£y - . 7]
U5/07/2025 19]P e



8)

DECAPITALISATION ON ACCOUNT OF RENOVATION & MORDENISATION:

The clause no. 13(3) of OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation

Taniff) Regulations 2020 stipulates that:

“Any expenditure incurred or projected 1o be incurred and  admitted by the Commission
after  prudence check based on the estimaies of renovation and modernization
expenditure and life extension, and affer deducting the accumulated depreciation
already recovered from the original project cost, shall form the basis for determination of
tariff.”

a) Decapitalisation of R&M work without reflection in Audited Account:
During the proposal for approval of project cost for R&M in the Tariff Application of

OHPC for the FY2023-24 the decapitalization amount of proposed R&M Units to be
capitalized was not available in the Audited Account of OHPC for FY2021-22. So, as per the
provisions stipulated above, OHPC in the Tariff proposal for the FY 2023-24 had computed
the accumulated depreciation recovered in respect of Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla is Rs 2.750
Crs and that of Unit-1&2 of BHEP, Balimela is Rs 6.680Crs, and had requested Hon’ble
Commission for deduction from the total R&M expenditure of the respective Units. This
accumulated depreciation in the form of decapitalization was approved & deducted from the
Capital Cost during approval of Project Cost for the FY2023-24. Similarly OHPC in the
Tariff Application for the FY2022-23 had proposed deduction of accumulated depreciation
for R&M of Unit-3 of CHEP as Rs5.650Crs without reflection in the corresponding audited
account for FY2020-21.

b) Decapitalisation of R&M work as reflected in Audited Account 2022-23:
However in the audited account of OHPC for the FY2022-23 the actual

decapitalization amount was available for R&M works of Unit-3 of CHEP, Chiplima; Unit-5
& 6 of HHEP, Burla and Unit-1&2 of BHEP, Balimela. These decapitalization figures as
reflected in the audited account of FY2022-23 for the above mentioned R&M Units shall
naturally differ from the decapitalization figure as approved by Hon’ble QERC in the Tariff
Order of FY2022-23 for Unit-3 CHEP and for Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla and Unit-1&2 of
BHEP, Balimela in the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2023-24,

¢) Double deduction of decapitalization of R&M works:

If Hon’ble Commission considers the deletion of R&M works as reflected in the
audited account of OHPC for the FY2022-23 for finalization of Project cost in the Tariff of
OHPC for the FY2024-25 then there shall be a double deduction as the provisional amount is
already deducted in the previous year tariff which therefore need to be reconciled, otherwise
OHPC shall sustain loss. Hence OHPC proposed for adjustment of the approved
decapitalization of R&M works with the corresponding audited figures of decapitalisation as
reflected in the audited account for FY2022-23 and had considered the differential amount for.~
finalization of project cost and computanon of Tariff of OHPC for the FY2024-25. The detail
of decapitalization of R&M works considered for Tariff Computation is shown in the table

\
] e ’
\h "f.! 200y e



Tablec-8
Power Unit Approved * Reference of R Actual Differential
Station No. | decapitalisati approval Decapitalisation as decapitalisation to be
on of R&M per Audited considered for finalization
works (in Account for of project cost for FY2024-
Crs) ~ FY2022-23 (in Crs.) 25 (in Crs.}
) | 2 3 4 5 6=5-3
CHEP 3 5.650 Tariff Order 1.437 -4.213
| for 2022-23
HHEP | 5&6 2.750 Tariff Order 6.566 3.816
for 2023-24
BHEP | 1&2 6.680 Tariff Order 2.733 -3.947
| for 2023-24 |
_Total -4.344

So the Total Decapitalisation to be considered for finalization of Project Cost to be
considered in Tariff for the FY2024-25 is shown in the Table below:

Table-9 (Rs in Crs)
Power Decapitalisati | Differencial Other Apportioned Total Total
Station on approved | decapitalisa | decapitalisa | decapitalisatio | decapitalisa | decapitalisati
from tion of tion in the | n of Corporate tio as per on from
FY2011-12 to R&M Audited Office Audited EY2011-12 to
FY2021-22 Works Account proposed for Accounts FY 2022-23
2022-23 the FY2022-23 2022-23
1 2 3 4 5 6=3+4+5 7=2+6
RHEP 0.089 0.047 0.006 0.053 0.142
UKHEP 0.494 0.000 0.010 0.010 0.504
BHEP 7.214 -3.947 0.005 0.014 -3.928 3.286
HHEP 14.261 3.816 0.404 0.008 4.228 18.489
CHEP 6.928 -4.213 0.055 0.006 -4.153 2.775
Sub Total 28.986 -4.344 0.510 0.044 -3.790 25.196
UIHEP 4.912 0.369 0.023 0.393 3.305
Total 33.898 -4.344 0.879 0.068 -3.398 30.500

Thus Hon’ble OERC had approved Rs33.898Crs as decapitalization of the asset of
different power stations of OHPC from FY2011-12 to FY2021-22. Total decapitalization
proposed for the FY2022-23 is —Rs3.398Crs as shown in the table above. So, the total
decapitalization of old power station from FY2011-12 to FY2022-23 is Rs30.500Crs out of
which Rs 25.196Crs has been deducted from the Historic Cost for old power stations of
OHPC. Similarly, Rs5.305Crs has been deducted from the project cost of UIHEP towards
.decapitalization for determination of Tariff.

9)  ADDITIONAL CAPITALISATION CONSIDERED FOR TARIFF OF FY 2024-25:
The details of additional capitalization of different power stations of OHPC considered for

or FY2024-25 is furnished in the Table below:

%

7 [raTAnAR MOHANTY

LR RS I
i L 8w

i f i 94

f'\’}" 7
07/2025 /;_-; )/

|
|

/. 21 [ Page
//.(_",- f




Table-10 (in Crs)
'SL. | Power | New additions from | New additions durin_g_ New addition_s_proposed in
No Stations 01.04,1996 to FY 2022-23 as per Audit Tariff calculation without
31.03.2022 account including 1DC considering PSDF Grant for
(Approved) for HHEP FY 2024-25
| 7 2| 3 4 = 5=3+4
1 RHEP 64.060 7.338 71398
2 | UKHEP 27.620 7.888 35.508
3 BHEP 280.960 57.959 338.919
4 | HHEP 390.870 30.764 421.634
L5 CHEP 120.090 0.603 120.693
6 | Sub Total 883.600 104.552 988.152
7 UIHEP 1282.81 15261 . 1298.071
I (88.020 + 1194.79) i '
8 Total 2166.41 119.813 2286.223

Hon’ble OERC had approved New Addition of Old Power Stations of OHPC from
01.04.1996 to 31.03.2022 as Rs 883.600Crs and that of UIHEP as Rs1282.81Crs. So, total approved

new addition upto FY 2021-22 was Rs2166.41Crs.

OHPC had incurred new addition of Rs119.813Crs (Rs104.552Crs for old power stations
including IDC of Rs 2.94 Cr of HHEP,Burla & Rs 15.261Crs for UIHEP) as per INDAS-2015

audited accounts for FY2022-23.
10. TOTAL PROJECT COST CONSIDERED FOR TARIFF OF FY 2024-25:

Considering the total approved capitalization up to FY 2021-22 & audited expenditure for FY2022-
23 on account of Additional Capitalization, IDC for HHEP, Burla & PSDF grant as described above
the Project Cost considered for Computation of Tariff for FY2024-25 are furnished in the Table

below:
Project Cost for tariff Calculation for FY 2024-25
Table-11 (Rs. in Crs.)
Name of the Historic Cost as on Asset reduction Less PSDF New additions propaosed Project Cost considered
power stations 01.04.19%6 during FY 2011-12 | graat during | for old power stations & Tariff calculation
to FY 2022-23( FY2022-23 New Addition of UIHEP based on Historic Cost
Ref: Column No.7 excluding Original
of Table-9) Project Cost considered
in TarifT for FY2024-25
1 2 3 4 5 6=2+5-3-4
| RHEP 91.09 0.142 0.000 71.398 162.347
UKHEP 108.31 0.504 2.690 35.508 140.624
BHEP 115.42 3.286 0.000 338919 451.053
HHEP 72.75 18.489 0.000 421.634 ~475.895
CHEP 9223 2.775 0.000 120.693 210,148
Sub Total 479.80 25196 2.690 988.152 1440.066
UIHEP 1194.79 5.305 0.305 103.281 1292.461
(Approved
Project Cost)
T Aotals. | 1674.59 30.500 2.995 1091.433 2732.527
+*F I;"‘ —.\ e
/—\ O\ TSR
"% Daranan vffaned o4 N
! TAF o Lo ,l ;,.f{ \_::__i-_ \:
CETC Y 2\ S/ myrae
\ ' 5 /3 \2) & e
| L5 S
-\‘_""_J,;,." 7 ?g.:@.‘. ’




Hence, OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve the project cost of
different power stations of OHPC as mentioned in the table above for computation of tariff for

FY2024-25.

11) ANNUAL FIXED COST:
(i) OERC (Terms and conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 para

19(2) stipulates as follows:

“The Annual Fixed Cost for OHPC and OPGC (Unit-I & II) will be determined by the
Commission by taking into account the notification(s) issued by the Government of Odisha
Sfrom time to time and their PPAs.”

(ii) According to the OERC (Terms and conditions for determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations, 2020 the tariff computation for supply of electricity from a Hydro Generating
Station shall comprise Capacity Charge and Energy Charge to be shared on 50:50 basis for
recovery of annual fixed cost.

(ii) According to OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations, 2020 para 19(1), the Annual Fixed Cost of a hydro generating station shall
consist of the following components:

A) Return on Equity (ROE).
B) Interest on Loan.
C) Depreciation,
D) Interest on Working Capital.
E) Operation & Maintenance expenses.
F) Income Tax.
Less
G)  Non-Tariff Income.

A) Return on Equity (ROE):

(i) Hon’ble Commission’s tariff order dtd.19th April, 2002 in Case No. 65 of 2001 & Case
No. 04 of 2002 vide Para 6.4.17 through Para 6.4.21 had decided the equity component of
OHPC.,

(i1} Based on the above order and subsequent Government Notification dtd.29.01.2003, the
Return on Equity was allowed to OHPC on new investments made after 01.04.1996.

(iii) The Clause No. 20(2) of OERC (Terms and conditions for determination of Generation
Tanff) Regulations, 2020 stipulates that, “Prov:ded rhar refurn on equity in case of

- OPGC (Unit - I & II) and OHPC stations shall be as per the provisions of the PPA.”
Hon’ble Commission in the recent past years has approved the Return on Equity as per
rovisions of PPA, OHPC in the present Tariff has followed the same principle for

y,}_)‘ulm{)n of RoE.

DHANT 'r=.* “\
!

. !
| ;JJ’;ZUZ;'!:-/-“L:‘ 9;/'
e -0

Rl
QY

. -
R S———

23| avpe




Also, according to provisions made in Clause No. 21(1) OERC (Terms and cenditions for
determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 the income tax of the Generating
Company shall be recovered from the beneficiaries (This will exclude income tax on
other streams i.e. from non-generation business).

(tv} Hon’ble Commission, in the order dated 20.03.2008 has approved Rs. 1194.79 Crs. as
final capital cost of UIHEP for the purpose of determination of tariff. Since UIHEP was
commissioned after 01.04.1996, the investment in UIHEP is considered as new
investment. Equity Base for Govt. investment in UIHEP was considered as Rs 298.70Crs
(1.e.,25% of the project cost). Any decapitalization made in UIHEP is deducted from the
Original Approved Cost and Equity is calculated @25% on balance Original Project Cost
after deduction of decapitalization. However, for further additional capitalization over
Original Project Cost by OHPC, the equity base of 30% has been considered as per the
provision in clause No. 16 of OERC (Terms and conditions for determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020. Hon’ble OERC has approved the same in the past
years, OHPC has considered the same principle in the present tariff for the FY 2024-25.
However, the project cost for tariff for FY 2024-25 has been computed considering the
audited capital expenditure up to FY 2022-23.

(v) In case of old power Stations OHPC has computed the Equity Base considering approved
Additional Capitalization from 1996-97 onwards up to 2021-22, audited cost for
additional capitalization for FY 2022-23, out of which 30% of these additional
capitalizations are considered as Equity Base as per the provision in clause No. 16 of
OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff} Regulations, 2020.

(vi) Hon’ble Commission in the Tariff approval of OHPC for the FY2023-24 had approved
the Return on Equity with following observations:

“Para No.60( ¢ }(vii): The Commission has analysed claim of Return of Equity by OHPC in the

tariff petition for FY 2023-24. The OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 provides that the

Return on Equity shall be computed at the base rate of 14% for all generating stations.

However, the Regulation further provides that the RoE in case of OHPC stations shall be as

per provisions of the PPA. The Commission scrutinised the PPA of the OHPC plants and it is

Jound that for old plants, the Return on Equity is 15.5% and for UIHEP, the RoE is 16%.

Accordingly, the RoE has been calculated on Equity base excluding the CWIP portion for FY

2022-23. Accordingly, the Commission approved Rs.91.521 Cr towards Return on Equity for

all stations of OHPC for the FY 2023-24.7 s

As per the Government Notification dtd.29.01 2003, the Return on Equity was allowed to

OHPC on new investments made after 01.04.1996, The power station wise details of new

- B o
W }114’024 /s 7’/ f J\ {’j‘{-’_;" 24[Page
N (’/:i%;"‘
\‘\HQF r-.‘?_:‘} rd



{New investment after FY1996-97 considered for computation of RoE)

Table-12 o L (Rsin Crs.) -
o New T(:]t(;l'l lNew Asi‘cl redNuctiOn e
ew L " additions rom New et New
additions c]))' |g‘1m:I a?d“]?\?s Less from addition after | additio for
g | Nameof from E"J“ or PSDF | 01.04.1996 | FY1996-97to | computati
L ost 2022-23 .
No. the Power | 01.04.1996 Approved | (Audited) Grant to be considered | on of RoE
Stations to for el for FY 31.03.2023 for for
31.03.2022 2022-23 considered | computation of | FY2024-
UIHEP 1DC for .
(Approved) HHEP for Tariff RoE (For 25
2024-25 UIHEP only) olml
! 2 3 4 5 6=2+3+4-5 7 8=6-7
1 RHEP 64.060 0.000 7.338 0.000 71.398 0.000 71.398
2 UKHEP 27.620 0.000 7.888 2.690 32.818 0.000 32‘8_1__8_
3 BHEP 280.960 0.000 57.959 0.000 338919 0.000 338919
4 HHEP 390.870 0.000 30.764 0.000 421.634 0.000 421.634
5 | CHEP 120.090 0.000 0.603 0.000 1200693 0.000 120.693
Sub Total 883.600 0.000 104.552 2.690 985.462 ___0.000 985.462
6 UIHEP* 88.020 1194.790 15261 | 0.305 1297.766 5.305 1292.461
7 Total 971.620 1194.790 119.813 2.995 2283.228 5.305 2277.923

Reason for deducting decapitalization of Asset from the Historic Cost of Old Power Stations & from

Original Project Cost of UIHEP:-

"\ HE S

The asset of old power station which are decapitalised from the audited account are the
Transferred Assets.Hence any deduction of Asset shall be made from the Historic value of the asset
but not from the new addition made after 01.04.1996. Similarly the asset of UIHEP which are deleted
from the audited accounts are the Original Asset of UIHEP .Hence any deduction of Asset of UITHEP
shall be deducted from Original Project cost but not from the new addition after CoD of UIHEP i.e
19.04.2001,
The details of computation of RoE for different power stations of OHPC for the FY 2024-25
as per the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Tariff} Regulations, 2020 is furnished in
the Table below:

Table-13
Computation of RoE for different power stations of OHPC for FY 2024-25:-
(Rs. in Crs.)
Capital Addition Share of 0
Name of | considered for RoE Equity Value of Pf){\?i (S@E:lfifn/g%fg ’
the Power | upto FY 2024-25 (in (%) Equity capital for UIHEP g
Station Crs) {refer col. 8 of (in Crs) A& (i
Table-12} for 2024-25 (in Crs)
1 2 3 4=2*3 5=15.5% or 16% of 4
RHEP 71.398 30 21.420 3.320
UKHEP 32.818 30 9.845 1.526
BHEP 338919 30 101.676 15.760
HHEP - 431.634 30 126.490 19.606
CHEP 120.693 30 36.208 5.612
UIHEP 1292.461 25&30 328.264 52.522
Total 2277923 623.903 98.346
roved project cost of UIHEP is Rs1194.79Cr,
\
1 AV
25| P o

A



Decapitalization for FY 2013-14 to FY 2022-23= Rs 5.305Cr. Decapitalization is deducted
from the approved project cost.
Updated project cost (excluding Additional Cap.) =.Rs 1194.79Cr — Rs5.305Cr
=Rs1189.485Cr.
Additional Capitalization from FY2013-14 to FY2022-23 minus PSDF Grant =Rs103.281Cr
— Rs0.305Crs= Rs102.976Crs
Project Cost for Tariff of UITHEP = Rs1189.485Cr. + Rs102.976Cr= Rs 1292.461Cr

¢ The Equity Capital of UIHEP has been considered @25% of Rs1189.485Cr= Rs 297.371
Crs. Adding to it the 30% equity towards net additional capitalization from FY 2013-14 to FY
2022-23 of Rs 102.976Cr. =Rs30.8928Crs(i.e.). So the total equity capital of UIHEP comes
out as Rs.328.264.Cr, -

¢ Return on Equity is calculated @15.5% of Equity Capital for old power stations of OHPC &
@16% of Equity Capital for UIHEP as per provisions stipulated in OERC (Terms &
Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 with a provision of
reimbursement of Income Tax paid for the FY 2022-23.

Inadvertent error in approval of RoE of FY2023-24:-

There was an inadvertent error during approval of RoE of different power stations of
OHPC for the FY2023-24. Hon’ble OERC while determining the equity capital of old power
stations of OHPC for computation of RoE for the FY2023-24, had deducted the decapitalization
of asset from new investment made after 01.04.1996 instead of deducting the same from
Historic Cost of asset, since most of the asset decapitalized for old power station of OHPC

belong to the Tranfered asset.

Similarly, Hon’ble OERC while determining the equity capital of UTHEP for computation
of RoE for the FY2023-24, had deducted the decapitalization of asset from new investment
made after CoD i.e. 19.04.2001 instead of deducting the same from Original project cost of
asset since most of the asset decapitalized for UTHEP belong to the Original Project Cost.

OHPC applied for review of order dated 23.03.2023 for correction of this inadvertent
error in respect of approval of RoE in the Review petition of ARR of OHPC for the FY2023-24
in Case No. 52 of 2023. Hon’ble OERC in the Order dated 11.07.2023 at para no. 15( ¢ ) had
made the following observations,

“OHPC in this petition has proposed for calculation of RoE by deducting
decapitalization from historic cost rather than oh"'}:ew-ud;ﬁi‘ional capitalization of assets. The
Commission analyzed and observes that the ROE is fo be allowed on the equity infused by the

wy. Further, while calculating ROE, asset reduction/decapitalized historical assets and

ATRO pA™
\\\ a\,ﬁ"%{ o‘fé;?,k
_ N \ ‘i‘{;}““ "“‘""-,I
Faweakeman | | - ( T (=N
N0/ s </ o\ o5 26|Page

. wian a3 \i..' : L) :

e '.-_-‘\-‘_- /{\h/“;:/ \
NQOF OV
\\‘-Q";, ,;:’r



assets created through Govt, grant are 1o be excluded from the fotal capitalized amount. The
ROE calculation for FY2023-24 has been made basing on above principle considering
data/information provided by OHPC. For any additional claim with respect to ROE, OHPC is
required to submit a detailed calculation of ROE for FY 2023-24 excluding decapitalized

historical assets and grant assets (created through Govt. orant) from the total GFA (Gross

Fixed Asset). Accordingly, review on this matler is not attracied.”

Also Hon’ble OERC in the at para no.16 of the said order had made following observations:

“However, the review petitioner is at liberty to submit relevant information lack of which

resulted in filing the present review petition along with its forthcoming ARR and Generation
Tariff application for the FY 2024-25 for consideration of the Commission.”

Accordingly, OHPC is submitting herewith the detailed calculation of RoE for the
FY2023-24 to claim the differential unapproved RoE in the Tariff application of OHPC for the

FY2024-25.

(New investment after FY1996-97 to FY2021-22 Audited considered for computation of RoE)

Table-14
New Original Less Asset reduction Net New
Name of the additions Project PSDF from New addition additio for
o Power from Cost Grant after FY1996-97 to | computation of
No. S t::t‘:ons 01.04.1996 to | Approved | for FY be considered for RoE for
31.03.2022 for 2021-22 computation of FY2023-24
{(Approved) UIHEP RoE.
1 2 3 5 6 7=2+3-5-6
1 RHEP 64.060 0.000 0.000 0.000 64.060
2 UKHEP 28.230 0.000 0.610 0.000 27.620
3 BHEP 282.130 0.000 1.170 0.000 280.960
4 HHEP 391.300 0.000 0.430 0.000 390.870
5 CHEP 120.100 0.000 0.010 0.000 120.090
Sub Total | 885.820 0.000 2.220 0.000 883.600
6 UIHEP* 89.180 1194.790 | 1.160 4912 1277.898
7 Total 975.000 1194.790 | 3.380 4912 2161.498

~ The details of computation of RoE for different power stations of OHPC for the FY 2023-24

as per.the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Tarlff) Regulations, 2020 is furnished in
the Table below:

27| Pagwe

—TAR
:\f f{jffl'_'q‘
CEAT/2025

oS ,u’
/\""‘} I/

'-H____,../ \

OF:




Table-15
Computation of RoE for different power stations of OHPC for FY 2023-24:-
ol N (Rs. in Crs.)
Name of the Net New Equity Equity ROE RoE Differential
Power additio for Capital Rate Capital | @15.5% for | approved | unapproved
Station computation Old power | by OERC | RoE for the
of RoE for stations & for FY2023-24
FY2023-24 @16% for FY2023-
{refer col. 7 UIHEP 24
L of Table-14} -
1 2 9 10 11 12 13=11-12 |
RHEP 64.060 30% 19.218 2.979 2.975 0.004 |
UKHEP 27.620 30% 8.286 1.284 1.261 0023
BHEP 280.960 30% 84.288 13.065 | 12.729 0.336
| HHEP 390.870 30% 117.261 18.175 17.513 0.662
CHEP 120,090 30% 36.027 5.584 5.262 0.322
Sub Total 883.600 265.080 41.087 39.740 1.347
UIHEP* 1277.898 25% & 30%* 323.876 51.820 51.781 0.039
Total 2161.498 588.956 92.907 91.521 1.386

FY 2021-22 of Rs 88.02Cr =Rs26.41Cr,

Hence OHPC has sustained a loss of Rs1.386Crs due to inadvertent error in computation of
RoE of different power stations of OHPC for the FY2023-24. Thus the total claim of RoE for
different power stations of OHPC for the FY2024-25 is as follows:

NB: i) Table No.32 of Tariff Order of OHPC for FY2023-24 for approved additional
capitalization up to FY2021-22, PSDF Grant for FY2021-22 & decapitalization of of UIHEP from
FY2013-14 to FY2021-22 may be referred.

ii) The Equity Capital of UIHEP has been considered @25% of Rs 1189.878Cr=
Rs297.47Crs. Adding to it the 30% equity towards net additional capitalisation from FY 2013-14 to

Table-16
Proposal for RoE claim for different power stations of OHPC for FY 2024-25:-
(Rs. in Crs)
ROE @15.5% for old . :
d R A @16% | Differentialunapproved | po ) pop claim of
ame of the Power RoE for the FY2023-
Sh/ye: Stations Lol 24{Refer col-5 of Table O hSalonas
for 2024-25 (in Crs) 1 FY2024-25
{Refer col-5 of Table 11}
1 2 3 4=2+3 |

1 RHEP 3.320 0.004 3.324
2 UKHEP 1.526 0.023 1.549
3 BHEP 15.760 0.336 16.095
4 HHEP 19.606 0.662 20.268
5 CHEP 5.612 0.322 5.934 .
6 UIHEP 52.522 0.039 52.561
7 Total 98.346 1.386 . 99733

OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve Return on Equlty of different
power stations of OHPC amounting to Rs99.733Crs for the FY2024-25 as shown in the

|\ {J

Wiz ANERTTA
\ UN /84

57/2025 /o

) ;7
& OF O/

28| a2

__________




B) Interest on Loan: The loan liabilities transferred to OHPC by State Government as on

01.04.1996 consisting of state Government loan, PFC Joan and Normative Loan as given in

the table below:

(@

v

b

512025

Table-17
(Rs. in Crs.)

SL. No. Description of loan Amount as on 01.04.1996
1. ~ 9.8% loan 39.20
2. 13% or 7% loan (UIHEP) 497.86
| 3 Interest free loan (UTHEP) 132.14
4. 13% loan (Potteru) 14.30
L RIS Zero Coupon Bond-1 383.10
6. Zero Coupon Bond-II 383.10

State Govt. Loan:
Hon’ble Commission had examined the proposal of OHPC towards payment of

interest on Government loan and considered Government loan of UTHEP as Rs.497.86
Cr. and normative loan to the extent of Rs.78.74 Cr. The Hon’ble Commission has
already dealt with the matter in Case No.100/2012 and as per para 131 of the
compendium of tariff orders for FY 2013-14 has directed as follows:

“The Commission has analyzed the proposal of OHPC and observes that the principal
repayment has already been passed in the tariff of 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 @
Rs.30.23 Cr. per year. The same amount is allowed in the tariff of 2013-14 towards
principal repayment. The total principal vepayment will take 17 years i.e., beginning
with 2010-11 and will terminate by 2027-28. Thereafier, the inierest payment will be
taken into consideration. In this circumsiance for the year 2013-14 an amount of
Rs.30.23 Cr. is allowed as principal repayment under the head Depreciation. No
interest component jor UIHEP is allowed in the tariff for 2013-14.

As far as repayment of normative loan of Rs.78.74 Cr. is concerned, the Commission
Jeels that after the total repayment of Govt. loan as approved above, this loan
repayment may commence at the same rate of Rs.30.23 Cr. each year i.e., beginning
with 2028-29. The interest component will be considered after the total repayment of
the principal in line with the Govt. loans. Moreover, OHPC had not mentioned about
this loan in any of the filings made in the previous years. Based on the above

‘observations and the letter dtd 28.12.2012 of the Commission to the Govt., the 7%

loan on UIHEP has not been considered in the tariff of FY 2013-14.
Therefore, for the purpose of tariff of UIHEP Jor the FY 2013-14, the Commission
approves an amount of Rs.30.23 Cr. in the head Depreciation for the purpose of loan

291 Pagve



b)

loan of Rs.376.94 Cr. 1o he repaid in the subsequent vears. No inierest on {oan for
UIHEP was allowed for the purpose of tariff for the FY 2013-14."
During passing the order for Annual Revenue Requirement of OHPC for the FY 2014-

15 the Hon’ble Commission had examined the proposal of OHPC towards payment of
interest on UIHEP Govt. loan of Rs.497.86 cr. and normative loan of Rs.78.74Cr.
Hon’ble Commission has made the following observations in the tariff order of OHPC
for the FY 2014-15:

") The Commission observed that the depreciation has already been allowed in the
tariff of 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 @ Rs.30.23 Cr. per year. The same
amount is also allowed in the tariff of 2014-15 towards principal repayment of UIHEP
Govt Loan. Thus, OHPC is required to make Principal repayment of Rs 30.23 Crs.
against the depreciation allowed during the FY 2014-15. Further the depreciation
allowed from the FY 2010-11 to 2013-14 totals amounting to Rs 120.92 Crs. may also
be paid to the Govt, of Odisha.

i) The Commission may consider the interest accumulated on Govt Loan and
Normative loan of UIHEP in the ARR of OHPC afier completion of the Principal
repayment of the Govt loan and Normative loan as per our observations above.

iii)  The Commission had examined the Comments of Comptroller and Auditor
General of India regarding non-booking of interest by OHPC on Govt loan extended
to UIHEP @ 7% w.ef 2006-07 onwards based on the Govt Notification dated
6.01.2010 which provides that: -
“The State Government investment actually made in Upper Indravati Project,
excluding the Normative Equity, should yield return to the State Government w.e.f
FY 2010-11 after clearance of loan liabilities of PFC. However, interest @ 7%
should be charged and paid on this investment from FY 2006-07 onwards.”

The Commission has accepted ihe interest element on UIHEP Govit loan since 2006-
07 but could not pass the same to avoid tariff burden on Consumers. Hence the matter
has been crystallized in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14. Therefore, OHPC is
required to book the interest on UTHEP Govt Loan @ 7% w.e.f 2006-07 on accrual
basis based on the Tariff Order daied 20.3.2013.

Based on the above observatlons and the Commission’s letter No. Dir (T)- 175/02;’77
dtd.16.01.2014 to the Govermnent Hon’ble Commission did not allow interest on
loan for UTHEP for the purpose of tariff for FY 2014-15.”

e :

3000w



important matters having a direct bearing on fixation of tariff for the year 2016-17
vide their letier No.2091 dated 11.03.2016. Govt. has already clarified its view on deby
servicing and had furnished views as follows:

“XXXXXXX... Regarding moratorium of debt services of OHPC, it can be stated
that moratorivm of debi service have been allowed by Govt. for both repayment of
loan and payment of interest for UIHEP Govi. Loan. The State Govi. vide notification
dard. 06.01.2010 is of the view that, the State Govi. investment actually made in Upper
Indravati Project, excluding the normative equity, should yield return 1o the Siare
Govt. weef FY 2010-11 afier clearance of loan liabilities of PFC. However, interest
@7% should be charged and paid on the invesiment from FY 2006-07 onwards.
Further, the State Govt. vide letter no.4323 dtd 31.05.2014 has suggested Hon'ble
Commission to include both payment of interest and repayment of principal in the
ARR of UIHEP. In view of above, Hon’ble Commission may include both payment of
interest and repayment of principal in the ARR of UIHEP. The interest w.e.f. 2006-07
fo 2016-17 may be kept as Regulatory Assets of OHPC to be paid in future tariff.”

d) Again the Commission brought the issue to the notice of GoO vide letter

No JD(FIN)175/02 (Vol. I1)/302 dt.23.02.2017 to take a view on keeping the effect of
up-valuation in abeyance for the year 2017-18. Government of Odisha vide letter no.
LCOERC-18/2017/1929 dt.08.03.2017 replied as follows:
“XKXXXX Relating to OHPC, the Hon'ble Commission may consider to include
both payment of interest and repayment of principal in the ARR of UIHEP. However,
the interest w.e.f. 2006-07 10 2017-18 may be kept as Regulatory Assets of OHPC to
be paid in future tariff”>

e) Hon’ble Commission at Para 103 of the Tariff approval of OHPC for the FY 2017-18

has stated as follows:

“Considering the above, the Commission allows OHPC to make Principal repayment
of Rs.30.23 Cr. against the depreciation during the FY 2017-18. The Commission may
consider the interest accumulated on Govt Loan and Normative loan of UIHEP in the
ARR of OHPC after completion of the Principal repayment of the Government loan
and Normative loan as per our earlier observations. In line with the above
observations and the Commission’s letter No. DIR(T) 17512/57 did. 13.01.2015 to the
Government, no interest payment on Government loan and normative loans for
UIHEP is allowed for the purpose of tariff for FY 2017-18.”

f) Hon’Hle Commission at Para 65 of the Tariff approval of OHPC for the FY 2018-19
has stated as follows: '

Government of Odisha communicated its suggestions/views/comments on various
‘\O TAm{f“ﬁ' involving tariff setting for the year 2018-19 including subsidy / subvention and
e, : : : : :
‘0\.’!?.:4r‘\gmpr_u'm.r-zf matters having a direct bearing on fixation of tariff for the year 2018-
N __ﬁ_,\ ".. R

Iy \ =

- 0 ~ r : Fn \
[R50 T TR - /5 o
C1202 S5/ 57 S "R P IEes



R R e e

19 vide their letter No. ELC-QERC-03/2018/2253 dated 12.03.2018.

“Regarding the issue of up-valuation of assets pertaining 1o OPTCL, Generators andd
other licensees the Government for the time being agrees with th@&vicws of the
Commission 1o keep in abeyance the up-valuation of assels [IKESpIiovs years.
Considering the present difficult situation, the Govt. agrees fo extend the slalus-quo on
up-valuation till 2018-19.”

g) Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 71 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2019-20 had
furnished the views of GoO regarding Up valuation of Asset of OHPC as follows:

“Government of Odisha communicated its suggestions/views/comments on various
issues involving tariff setting for the year 2019-20 including subsidy / Subvﬁm and
other important matters having a direct bearing on fixation of tariff for the year 2019-
20 vide their letter No. LC-OERC-06/2019-2283 dated 12.03.2019.

“Regarding the issue of up-valuation of assets pertaining to OPTCL, Generators and

other licensees the Government for the time being agrees with the views of the

Commission to keep in abeyance the up-valuation of assets like previous years.

Considering the prevailing situation, the Govt. agrees to extend the status-quo on up-

valuation till 2019-20.”
h) Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 53 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2020-21 in the

matter of Up valuation of Asset of OHPC has viewed as under:

“The reply:of the Government of Odisha is still awaited and in view of this, the
Commission assumes the principles adopted for fixation of tariff for the year 2019-20
to be continued for the year 2020-21. Hence the Commission has decided to keep in
abeyance the up-valuation of assets like previous years while determining the tariff of
OHPC Power Stations.”

i) Similarly, Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 143 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2021-
22 in the matter of Up valuation of Asset of OHPC had made following observations:
“The Commission has sought views of Government of Odisha vide its Letter DIR(T)-
405/21-22/313 dated 25.02.2021 on the issue of keeping in abeyance the effect of
upvaluation of assets of OHPC. Since no reply has been received it is assumed that the

- moratorium on upvaluation shall continue for FY 2021-22 also.”-

1) OHPCis view on debt servicing of Govt. investment in UIHEP:

The difference in opinion in the debt servicing of the Govt. investment in UIHEP

the DoE, GoO & Hon’ble OERC is summarized as follows,
V\O A& 5




a) Decision of the State Govi.:

o State Gove. vide letrer 10.4323 dtd.31.05.2014 has suggested Hon’ble Conunission
fo include both payment of interest and repayment of principal in the ARR of

UIHEP,

¢ Dok, GoO vide Lr. No. 3063 Dtd, 31.03.2015 had directed OHPC to pay the interest due to
the State Govt. from the FY 2006-07 to FY 2014-15 amounting to Rs 329.25Cr. on UIHEP

Govt.loan.

s Govt. of Odisha vide Ir. No.1929 dtd 08.03.2017 to Hon’ble OERC intimated that
the inferest w.e.f. 2006-07 1o 2017-18 may be kept as Regulatory Assets of OHPC to
be paid in future tariff,

b) Decision of the Hon’ble OERC.

Hon’ble Commission is of the view that the interest accumulated on Govt Loan and

Normative loan of UIHEP may be considered in the ARR of OHPC after completion of the

Principal repayment of the respective Government loan and Normative loan as per decision
in Case No.100/2012 and as per para 131 of the compendium of tariff orders for FY 2013-14

and in subsequent orders of the Commission up to 2023-24.

Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 86 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2019-20 has once again
expressed their view on Repayment of Interest on UIHEP Govt. Loan & Normative Loan of

Rs78.74Crs or considering it as Regulatory Assets:

“OHPC has claimed Rs.14.747 Cr. towards interest on Government loan of UIHEP in
the Tariff for the FY 2019-20. OHPC has also claimed cumulative interest to be
recovered from FY 2006-07 to FY 2018-19 @7% on Rs.497.86 Cr. (as per OHPC’s
rescheduled statement) to the extent of Rs.367.35 Cr. towards UIHEP Government

loan which the Government has proposed to consider as Regulatory Asset.

The Commission is not inclined fo consider it in view of earlier orders.”

OHPC View:

In view of the above contradicting scenario, OHPC is of the view that, both DoE, GoO and
Hon’ble OERC may agree fo a single decision which will not put OHPC into difficulty in Tariff

computation of OHPC Power Stations.
o bEn i

Therefore, OHPC has not considered the impact of Interest on UTHEP Govt. Loan;
Interest on Normative Loan of Rs78.74Crs. Also, OHPC has not claimed the Cumulative interest

NATARAR
EEICRY) o
\' : -.1‘” f"l‘f o

o/ 12098

\ A
) . ;‘\“"H-—ﬂ' ek
N OF 00/

——



(In

Original Approved Project Cost
Project cost after deducting the infirm power cost _
 Equity @25%

Present Status of UIHEP Govt. Loan based on the approvals of Hon’ble OERC: -

Table-18

(Rs. In Cr.)

1195.42

Govi. Loan of UTHEP

Depreciation allowed from 2010-11 to 2023-24
(@ Rs30.23 Crore

1194.79
298.70
497.86

423.22

Loan Repayment made till FY 2022 -23 & to be
paid for FY2023-24

423.22

Balance Outstanding Loan as on 01.04.2024

74.64 Crore

Cumulative interest on UTHEP Govt. Loan from
FY 2006-07 to FY 2023-24 @ 7%

419.93 Crore (Gov? I_Jraposed to
_consider as regulatory asset)

Cumulative interest on normative loan from FY

134.92 Crore (Not paid)

2001-02 to FY 2023-24 @ 7%

PFC loan of Rs319.49 has already been repaid in full by FY 2009-10.

OHPC has so far paid Rs392.99Cr to Govt. by

March 2023. The depreciation approved

for FY 2023-24 for Rs 30.23Cr shall be paid by the end of this Financial Year (2023-24).

Break-Up of UIHEP approved project cost; -

JSollowing, namely: -
(i) Hydro generating station including pumped storage hydro generation station - 40
years”
The schedule of payment for recovery of 90% of Project Cost along with interest is shown

Views of the Hon’ble Commission on Govt. Loan:

Govt. Loan Rs 497.86Cr.

PFC Loan = Rs 319.49 Cr.

Equity = Rs 298.70 Cr

Normative Loan = Rs 78.74 Cr

Total = Rs 1194.79Crs (Approved Project Cost of OERC)

According to Clause No. 3(nnn) (ii) of OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020
“Useful Life in relation to a unit of a generating station from the COD shall mean the

under Depreciation at Table No.21 below considering useful life of 40years:

Commission in the Para 131 of Compendium of Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2013-14 has
observed that “after the total repayment of Govt. loan as approved above, this loan repayment
may start af the same rate of Rs.30.23 Cr. each year i.c., begmmng with 2028-29. The interest
component; will be considered after the total repayment of the principal in line with the Govt.

loans”.
Hon’ble OERC in the para 60(a)(ii) of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY2023-24 had made

“Y, L..f(}:‘/’ﬂ)‘r

\OF

MPagy




“As per cartier directions of the Commission, OHPC has not considered the impact of interest on
Govt Loan & Normative Loan of Rs 78.74Crs in respect of UIHEP for Tarifi Caleulation for the FY
2023-24. Stmilarly, in view of the directives of the QERC, OHPC has not claimed the accumulated
fnterest on Govi Loan & Normative Loan in respect of UTHEP as regulatory asset.”

IT) Normative Loan:
(a) Normative Loans of different Power Stations due to Additional Capitalization: -
Though, 9.8% State Govt. loan has been repaid, the normative loans of the respective units are

still pending. The normative loans of CHEP, RHEP & UKHEP for the FY2024-25 are
considered @ 9.8% as per Clause No. 22 of OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020. The normative loan of BHEP, Balimela is considered @ 9.6

% for FY 2024-25 based on PFC interest rate applicable to BHEP. Similarly, the normative loan
of HHEP, Burla is considered @ 8.75 % for FY 2024-25 based on PFC interest rate applicable to
HHEP, Burla. The Normative loan of UIHEP for the FY2024-25 due to the additional
capitalization based on audited accounts of FY 2022-23 is considered @7% being the prevailing
rate of interest for State Govt. Loan as per the OERC tariff norms.

Consideration of single normative loan of individual power stations:
As per the provision of OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)

Regulations 2020 any investment exceeding 30% shall be considered as normative loan. In the
previous years OHPC had considered year wise and power house wise normative loan based on
additional capitalization reflected in the audited account. Also repayment were adjusted year
wise to calculate the closing balance. Also in the previous Tariff Application OHPC had
considered Repayment period of Normative Loan as 05years for investment upto Rs10.0Crs &
10years for investment more than Rs10.0Crs. For simplicity of computation of the Normative
Loans of individual power stations OHPC has clubbed all outstanding balance of normative
loans of a individual stations and has considered as net opening balance of that power station for
comutation of interest on normative loan for the FY2024-25. For repayment of principal of
Normative Loans OHPC has considered as 10years for all additional captalisation. Accordingly
OHPC has computed Rs.24.294 Crs as total interest on Normative Loan for the FY2024-25. The
power station wise breakup of the outstanding Normative Loan and interest on loan is shown in
the Table-19 below.

(b) Normative Loan of Rs 78.74Crs of UIHEP; -
As far as repayment of normative loan of UTHEP amounting to Rs.78.74Crs is concerned,

the Commission irt‘the P&rd*131 of Compendium of Tariff Order of OHPC for'FY 2013-14 has

stated that “after the total repayment of Govt. loan as approved above, this loan repayment

o)

AN
N

r'I""\- \]- T o
\[-{i’_’.iﬂl}w/ 35|P u e




component will be considered after the toral repayment of the principal in line with the Govt.
loans.”

Hon’ble Commission has never allowed interest and principal of the Normative Loan of Rs
78.74Crs in previous Tariff approvals of OHPC. The accumulated interest calculated up to
31.03.2024 will be Rs 134.92 Crore at the prevailing rate of interest of State Govt. Loan @7%.

Hen’ble Commission at para no. 91 & 92 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY2019-20 has

once again furnished the view on repayment of UIHEP Govt. Loan & Normative Loan of UIHEP
of Rs78.74Cr as follows:

‘XXX Commission agrees with the view of the objectors and the Consumer
Counsel during hearing not to allow any separate interesi on Government loan and normative
loan of UTHEP in ARR.”

“Considering the above, Principal repayment of Rs.30.23 Cr. against the depreciation

during the FY 2019-20 is allowed and may consider the accumulated interest on above afier
completion of the Principal repayment as has been decided earlier. In line with the above
observations and the Commission’s letter No. DIR(T) 175-12/57 dtd 13.01.2015 to the
Government, no interest payment on Government loan and normative loans for UIHEP is
allowed for the purpose of tariff for FY 2019-20.”

Hence, based on the earlier directions of Hon’ble OERC, OHPC has not considered the
impact of interest on Govt Loan & Normative Loan of UIHEP in the Tariff Calculation of OHPC
for the FY2024-25. Similarly, OHPC has not claimed the accumulated interest on Govt Loan &
Normative Loan of UIHEP as regulatory asset in view of the directives of Hon’ble OERC.

Summary of Interest:
Considering the above facts, the interest on outstanding loans payable by OHPC for

the FY 2024-25 is given in the table below: -
Table-19
Statement of Outstanding Loan & Interest thereon for the FY2024-25

(Rs.in Crs.)
Sl Source of Loan Loan O/S as on Interest on Loan
No. 01.04.2024 for the FY 2024-25
1 State Govt, Loan of UIHEP @7%* 74.64 0.00
Normative Loan of Rs78.74Cr for UIHEP,
2 Mukhiguda @ 7% 78.74 0.00
3 Normative Loan of CHEP@ 9.80% 3595 3.28
4 Normative Loan of UKHEP@ 9.80% -~ 565 P53
5 Normative Loan of HHEP@ 8.75% 102.63 9.36
6 Normative Loan of BHEP@ 9.60% 76.56 6.98
7 | Normative Loan of RHEP@ 9.80% 7.29 0.68
8 Normative Loan of UIHEP@ 7.0% 52.16 3.47
Total 433.62 24.294
i * [ NATABAR
| | CRAMES L
ON 7/ 84 36[1Page

£5U7/2025




Abstract of Interest:

The Power Station wise interest on loan as described above is given below:

Tabie-20
'Sl | Sourceofloan | Interest on loan for FY 2024-25 | (Rs. In Crs)
No. | RHEP | UKHEP | BHEP | HHEP | CHEP | UIHEP | TOTAL
1. Normative loan | 0.679 0.526 6982 | 9360 | 3279 | 3468 | 24294
| 2. Govt. Loan - - - - - : .
} Total 0.679 0.526 6.982 | 9360 | 3.279 | 3.468 24,294
Therefore, OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve Rs 24.294 Crs. in
the tariff of OHPC for the FY2024-25 for payment of Interest towards Normative Loans of
the different Power Stations of OHPC as mentioned in the above table.
C) Depreciation:

(i) Depreciation is the refund of capital subscribed and is a constant charge against an
asset to create a fund for its replacement. It is an important component of Annual Fixed Cost
of the Generating Station.
(i)  Earlier, up to FY 2000-01, the Commission had calculated depreciation on prevalent
norms i.e., post’94 rate, which substantially raised the revenue requirement due to upfront
loading. Since 2001-02, as a part of corrective measures depreciation was limited to the
principal loan repayment during a particular year. However, during 2003-04, as per the
directions of the High Court of Orissa, depreciation was calculated at pre-1992 norms notified
by Govt. of India on the book value of the assets. During 2004-05 again, the Commission
calculated depreciation limiting to principal repayment. Hon’ble OERC continued this
approach of allowing depreciation @2.57% of the project cost or loan repayment whichever is
higher upto FY2020-21. However from FY2021-22 to 2023-24, Hon’ble OERC allowed
depreciation limiting to 2.57% of the approved project cost.
(iii) OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020 at
Appendix-A has specified rates for calculation of depreciation based on the Capital Cost
admitted by the Commission. The rate of depreciation of a hydroelectric plant is 5.28%,
considering a loan repayment period of 15 years from CoD for a new plant. The remaining
depreciable value after 15 years shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.
(iv)  Hon’ble Commission at clause no. 23(4) of OERC (Terms & Conditions for
determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020 has specified for OHPC as follows:
“Provided that for existing plants of OHPC as per the directions of the High Court of
Orissa, depreciation will be calculated at pre-1992 norms notified by Governmenr of India on

the book value of the assets;

Provided, further that foriexisting plants of OPGC (UNIT-I & ID ther-‘applfc"}-’ib'le
depreciation rate shall be as determined by Commission from time to time.’
(v) Hon’ble Commission while approving the depreciation in the ARR of OHPC for the

F = | made following observation at para no 68 of the Order:

WARD

e :UB' sy

ON 23783 37| Py
C3/67/2028 N
ATS7
u\‘_‘_‘__-_ .\‘L :},’f
)2



“From FY 2003-04 onwards. as per the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Odisha,

depreciation was calculated at pre-1992 norms notified by Government of India on the book
value of the assets. Accordingly for the purpose of determination of Annual Fixed Cost,

depreciation is computed @ 2.57% of the project cost for FY 2019-20 as per OERC
Generation Tariff Regulation, 2014. It was observed that the computed depreciation amount

is less than the amount of loan repayment in case of RHEP and UIHEP. In such a situation
Commission has decided to stick of to its earlier principle of allowing higher the amount of
depreciation to meet the full repavment of principal loan for FY 2019-20 as was done in case
of BHEP while approving ARR of BHEP during FY 2017-18 vide para 105 of the order.”

(vi) Depreciation Schedule of UIHEP considering the provisions of PPA, Tariff Order of
OHPC for the FY 2013-14. Directives of Hon’ble OERC

a) Provisions for Depreciation in the mutually agreed PPA of UIHEP:

In the approved PPA of UIHEP between OHPC & GRIDCO it is mutually agreed at Para
No. 3(1) of Schedule-5 as follows:

“The payment of depreciation and advance against depreciation, if any, in a year is
fo be limited to actual loan repayment of the year. After repayment of the full loan
amount, depreciation may be recovered at the rate of 3.6% per year till 90% of the
Capital Cost.”
Hon’ble OERC has ignored the above provision of PPA to approve depreciation up to loan
repayment while allowing depreciation for FY2021-22 to  2023-24 and approved

depreciation @2.57% of Project Cost,
b) Direction of OERC on recovery of Loan Liability of UIHEP in the Tariff Order of

OHPC for the FY2013-14:

Hon’ble Commission at Para No. 131 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2013-
14 had given a detail direction for repayment of Loan Liability of UIHEP, which is
reproduced as follows:
“The Commission has examined the proposal of OHPC towards payment of interest on
Govt. loan of Rs.497.86 Crs. and the interest on normative loan of Rs.78.23 Crs. The
Commission has observed that the repayment of Govt. loan be made phase-wise i.e., firstly
the principal repayment will be made and then the interest component will be paid as is the
usual practice in the case of Govt. loans. The Commission has analyzed the proposal of
4~ QERC and observes that the principal repayment-has alieady been passed in the tariff of
2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 @ Rs.30.23 Cr. per year. The same amount is allowed in
the tariff of 2013-14 towards principal repayment. The total principal repayment will take

[ 20 /g4

LEAYI/2025 s )

P A/ | et <A B0 L N

* o A -
‘Jr:\\x_ 3 _-I_.I._r-

b —"“:‘-
. ™S\ '

j=f  38IPaye



in

th

interest pavment will be faken into consideration, In this circumstance for the year 201 3-14
an amount of Rs.30.23 Cr. is allowed as principal repayment under the heuad depreciation.

No interest component for UIHEP is allowed in the tariff for 2013-14.

As far as repayment of normative loan of Rs.Rs.78.23 Crs. is concerned, the Commission
Jeels that after the totul repayment of Govt. loan as approved above, this loan repayment

may start al the same rate of Rs.30.23 Crs. each year ie., beginning with 2028-29. The

terest component will be considered afier the total repayment of the principal in line with

e Govt. loans. Moreover, OHPC had not mentioned about this loan in any of the filings

made in the previous years.”

(c) Observation of Hon’ble OERC dated 30.09.2022 in Case No.31 of 2022 towards recovery

of 90% of the Project Cost within useful life of Project:
Hon’ble OERC in the Order dated 30.09.2022 in Case No.31 of 2022 regarding
review of Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2022-23 had made following observation:

“However, we cannot wink at the fact that the principal loan repayment is an essential
aspect of consideration which is to be recovered through the depreciation in generation
tariff. Therefore, the Commission in their past iariff orders of the OHPC had allowed
Advance against Depreciation to facilitate the loan repayment by the OHPC in respect of
its power stations. It is the fact that the depreciation cannot be allowed beyond 90% of
the capital cost. The OHPC has stated that the project cost of its power stations has been
increased due to additional capitalisation on account of R&M and capital maintenance
works and it has not recovered 90% of the project cost of its power stations till date.

X xa o x "

d) Loan repayment schedule of UTHEP from FY2023-24 to FY2039-40:

Keeping in view of the above, loan liability & repayment schedule of UIHEP up

to FY 2039-40 is provided below for approval and subsequent consideration in the tariff.

Table-21
Schedule of Payment for recovery of 90% of Project Cost along with interest
Financial Depreciation Interest on Loan Total
year Princip Bal. Princi | Interest | Interest | Recovery
al Depreciation pal Govt. | Nor. Loan Remarks
Govt. @15% of Nor. Loan
Loan | Rs1194.79Cr | Loan
2001-02 to I PFC Loan Recovered in
2009-10 -RECLiggadtecovered g0 the Tirst 10/§ars
Total Principal of Govt.
Loan of UIHEP recovered
2010-11to . through Depreciation=
2023-24 Govt, Loan principal Recovered @Rs30.23Cr 42322 Rs30.23 x14= Rsd23.22Cr
~r &) 39[Paue



[nterest on Govt. Loan
UIHEP & Normative Loan
- A repayment not considered
Aadas 1| 028 g 0 2 ,C;n ﬁ\: Rs30.23Cr towards
principal of Govi. Loan to
ol _ be approved.
 2025-26 | 30.23 o 0 30.23 Same as above
Principal of Govt. Loan
2026-27 14.18 0 16.05 30.23 stops; Principal of
e s B Normative Loan starts
Fully Repayment of [nterest of
2027-28 Repaid 3023 32.82 63.05 Govt Loan Starts @32.82
(426.64/13)
2028-29 3246 | 32.82 65.20 o
Bal. Depreciation @15% |
of Rs1194.79Cr starts
16.29 328 | 1412 Geor | L e
Interest on Normative
Loan Staris @14.,12
2029-30 (155.32/11)
| 2030-31 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2031-32 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2032-33 16.29 32.82 14,12 63.23 | Same as above N
2033-34 16,29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2034-35 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2035-36 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2036-37 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2037-38 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2038-39 16.29 32.82 14.12 63.23 | Same as above
2039-40 16,29 3282 | 14.16 63.27 Project Cost Recovered &
Loan Liability Repaid
Status Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid
Total 498 179.2 78.74 | 426,64 155.36
N.B

1) OHPC has rescheduled the Recovery of Project Cost & Loan Liability of UTHEP for useful life
of 40 years instead of 35 years starting from FY2001-02 to FY2039-40 as per OERC Generation
Tariff Regulation 2020,

ii) The Repayment of Principal of Govt. Loan @Rs30.23Crs shall continue upto FY2025-26
and from FY2026-27 the repayment of Principal of Normative Loan of Rs78.74Crs starts upto
FY2028-29 as per the direction of Honble OERC in the Tariff Order for FY2013-14.

iii) Recovery of Accumulated Interest on Govt Loan of Rs426.64Crs starts from FY2027-28 after
repayment of Principal of Govt. Loan as per the Principle stipulated by Hon’ble OERC in FY2013-
14. The repayment is spread (@Rs32.82Crs for the balance life period of 13 years.

iv) Bal. Depreciation @15% of Rs1194.79Cr amounting to Rs179.2Crs shall be spread over
the balance life of the project @Rs16.29Crs as per the direction of Hon’ble OERC in Tariff
Order for FY2010-11.

{v) Curiiulative Interest on Normative Loan of Rs78,74Cr 5:Rs155.36Crs. The repayment of this
accumnulated interest shall start after repayment of Principal of the Normative Loan of Rs78.74Crs
as per the direction of Hon’ble OERC at Para No. 131 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the
FY2013-14,

NATABAR o an
SHUBARY Sy

40P e




vi) If Hon’ble OERC approves depreciation of UIHEP as per the direction in the Tariff
Order of OHPC for FY2010-11 then OHPC shall be able to recover 90% of Original Project
Cost of Rs1075.31Crs. Similarly, as per the direction of OERC at para no. 131 of the Tariff
Order of OHPC for FY2013-14 OHPC shall be able to clear the interest liability.

vii) At this fag end of UITHEP the Renovation & Modernization of these machines will be due.

In view of the above Hon’ble Commission may kindly approve the Loan
repayment schedule of UIHEP as shown above, so that 90% of Project Cost is recovered
& Loan Liabilities are cleared during the Useful life of the project.
(viiy Compliance to the directives of the Hon’ble OERC regarding claim of Depreciation:

In the Tariff application for FY2023-24, OHPC had applied depreciation of different
power stations as per the all previous approvals of the Hon’ble Commission up to FY2020-

21 i.e. depreciation @2.57% of project cost or loan repayment whichever is higher.

In the hearing dated 11.07.2023, OHPC stated that in the Tariff order of OHPC for FY2021-
22, Hon’ble Commission had deviated from their earlier principles being adopted from
FY2004-05 to 2020-21 in allowing depreciation. Those discrepancies were brought to the
kind notice of the Hon’ble Commission in the tariff application of OHPC for FY2022-23,
wherein the unapproved differential depreciation of FY2021-22 had also been claimed. But,
the tariff order of OHPC for the FY2022-23 was issued without settlement of the above
disputes relating to approval of depreciation.

a)  OHPC had filed a review application with a prayer to review the above tariff order of
OHPC for FY2022-23. In the review order dated 30.09.2022 in Case No. 31 of 2022,
Hon’ble OERC directed OHPC at Para No.9 as under (1" Directive of Hon’ble
Commission).

Para-9: “However, we cannot wink at the fact that the principal loan repayment is an
essential aspect of consideration which is to be recovered through the depreciation in
generation tariff. Therefore, the Commission in their past tariff orders of the OHPC had
allowed Advance against depreciation to facilitate the loan repayment by the OHPC in
respect of ils power stations. It is the fact that the depreciation cannot be allowed beyond
90% of the capital cost. The OHPC has stated that the project cost of its power stations has
been increased due to additional capitalisation on account of R&M and capital maintenance
works and it has not recovered 90% of the project cost of its power stations Hll date.
Therefore, in order to have a clear picture of project cost, depreciation & loan repayment
Jor the past years and to address the difficulties of the OHPC as stated, we direct the OHPC
fo submit the station-wise and year-wise details of the project cost approved by the
Commission and depreczatzon (including Advance Against Depreciation) allowed in tariff
from the FY 1997.98 brwards along with the station-wise and year-wise lodh ?(’f?c.’) ment for
the said period. For the earlier years, when the generation tariff of the OHPC power
stations was not determined for individual station, the above data/information may be

ied station-wise based on the project cost of individual power station as approved
2" )&t{:mmn The OHPC shall furnish these mformat;on/data along with its ARR and

CMES? ‘ f e i 1S
63/07/2025 pAY vey
..'\ / % p, _r.. \

COF SO N

41 [P




Tariff application for the FY 2023-24 so that the Commission can take a pragmaiic view on
the claim of the OHPC in its present application, while delermining the tariff of its power
stations for the FY 2023-24."

b) At Annexure-23 & 24 of the tariff application for FY2023-24, OHPC complied to the
directives (1% directive) of Hon’ble Commission.

¢) In addition to the above, OHPC further complied to the 2" directive of the Hon’ble OERC
in the form of query to revise depreciation claim as per the Regulation 23 of OERC
Generation Tariff Regulation 2020.

d) Without referring to all the above mentioned compliances of OHPC, and without citing any
reasons, Hon’ble Commission issued the tariff order of OHPC for the FY2023-24, putting
their 3" directive on depreciation under Para No.60(b)(i), without giving scope to OHPC for
its compliance. The relevant portion of the above 3" directive is quoted below:

“OHPC has not submitted the details of assets station wise, year wise, pre 1992 asset,
additional assets capitalised, asset class and IDC not allowed as per IND AS in the instant
petition.”

¢) Hon’ble Commission’s view in the hearing on dated 11.07.2023: In order to comply to the
present 3" directive, OHPC may submit the details of assets station wise, year wise, pre
1992 asset, additional assets capitalised, asset class etc. for joint verification among the
executives of OHPC and concerned officials of Hon’ble QERC for finalization of the Gross
Fixed Asset of OHPC as per Audited Accounts vis-a-vis the approval of OERC. Hon’ble
Commission ditected OHPC to complete the process at the earliest taking the assistance of
OERC.

) Hon’ble Commission in the Order dated 16.08.2023 in Case No.52/2023 regarding review

of the Tariff Order for the FY2023-24 had made following observations:

Para No. 11( ¢). “The Commission heard the Petitioner and Respondents in extenso. During

the hearing, the Commission had raised the following points:

oXei X nXoo. OHPC is required to submit the details of assets of each station (pre-
1992 asset), additional assets capitalized each year, asset class etc., which will be verified
Jjointly by concerned officer(s) of OHPC &OERC for finalization of the Gross Fixed Asset of
OHPC as per Audited Accounts vis-a-vis the approval of OERC already given.”
Para No. 15.c.: “Therefore, unless the station-wise and year-wise asset addition information
isavailable with the Commission through audited accounts it is not possible to consider the
claim of OHPC in this regard. This has been reas*onab!y discussed in the tariff order. As a
result, this issue does not Jall under review provision discussed earlier.”

, .unipAlso Hon’ble OERC in the at para no.16 had made following observations:

“However, the review petitioner is at liberty to submit relevant information lack of which
resulted in filing the present review petition along with its forthcoming ARR and Generation
Tariffapplication for the FY 2024-25 for consideration of the Commission.”

42| Payge

N -ﬂﬁ/?nér

\ OF(}\,,'



— ————————— > =1

However after publishing of the Review Order of ARR & Tariff for FY 2023-24 OHPC haq
submitted the details of assets of each station (pre-1992 asset), additional assets capitalized
each year, asset class etc., and joint verification is under progress.

Therefore OHPC prays before Hon’ble Commission to approve depreciation @2.57%
or loan repayment whichever is higher till Gross Fixed Cost of individual power station
is finalised.

Abstract of Depreciation claim for the FY 2024-25:

Between the actual loan repayment and Depreciation calculated @ 2.57% on Historic
Cost (excluding de-capitalization) + New Capital Addition, whichever is higher shall be

considered as Depreciation for the purpose of Tariff computation.
OHPC has capitalized the cost of R&M works of Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla and Unit-

1 & 2 of BHEP, Balimela & Capital maintenance of Unit-4 of UTHEP in the present Tariff for
FY2024-25 based on the Audited account of the FY2022-23.

The comparative statement for actual repayment of loans and depreciation @2.57%
for the FY 2024-25 are shown in the Table below to arrive at the depreciation amount to be

claimed in the ARR & Tariff of OHPC for the FY 2024-25,

Table -22
Depreciation Claim for the FY 2024-25
{Rs in Crs.)
: Depreciation Loan Depreciation
Sl' Slt)ot‘:flrs PEOJ etc L @ 2.57% Repayment Claimed for Remark
o St - the FY2024-25
Depreciation
1. RHEP | 162.35 4.17 0.73 4.17 @ 2.57%
Depreciation
2. | UKHEP | 140.62 3.61 0.56 3.61 @2.57%
Depreciation
3 BHEP | 451.05 11.59 7.66 11.59 @2.57%
Depreciation
4. HHEP | 475.90 12.23 10.26 12.23 @ 2.57%
Depreciation
5. CHEP | 210.15 5.40 3.60 5.40 @ 2.57%
Equal to loan
6. | UIHEP | 1292.46 33.22 35.45 3545 R
Total 2732.53 70.23 58.25 72.46

OHPC prays. befére the Hon’ble Commission to approve Rs72.46Crs towards
Depreciation for the 'Y 2024-25 for the different Power Stations of OHPC as mentioned

in the above table.

ORI N,
TN —— b
f o ff \<o\
~ \ A
[5] b= 171
34 T 1--."
L ",‘.-J

3| Page




D) Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses:

Hon’ble Commission at clause no. 25(B) & 25(C) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions
for determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020 under the head Operation and
Maintenance Expenses has stipulated as follows:

“In case of the hydro generating siations declared under commercial operation on or afier
01.04.2014, operation and maintenance expenses shall be fixed at 2% of the original project
cost (excluding cost of rehabilitation & resettlement works) and shall be subject to annual

escalation of 5.72% per annum for the subsequent years.”

“O&M norms for the existing planis of OPGC (UNIT-I & UNIT-I) & OHPC will be

determined by the commission from time lo time.”

Hon’ble OERC at para no 60(d)(iii} of Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2023-24 has

approved the O&M Expenses with following observations:

"“The Commission analysed the O&M expenses approved and actuals as per audited accounts for
the FY 2020-21 & 2021-22. The average actual amount reflected in the accounts for FY 2020-21
& 2021-22 was escalated by 5.72% to arrive at O&M expenses for the FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-
24. The amount received from DoWR has been factored. Accordingly, the Commission approves
Rs.338.828 Cr. as proposed by the OHPC towards O&M expenses for FY 2023-24 and the same
is shown in the above table. The Q&M expenses approved for the FY 2022-23 was Rs.348.05 cr”

Accordingly, OHPC for computation of O&M Expense of different power stations of
OHPC for the FY 2024-25 has escalated the average actual O&M expenses for FY 2021-22 &
FY2022-23 @ 5.72% for FY2023-24 & FY2024-25 as per the principle adopted by the
Hon’ble Commission in the tariff orders of OHPC for the FY2022-23 & FY2023-24

mentioned above,

It may be noted here that Hon’ble OERC had deducted an amount of Rs11.07Crs from
the O&M Expense of UIHEP, Mukhiguda towards the Dam Maintenance Expense received
from DoWR for the FY 2021-22 while computing the O&M expenses of UIHEP for FY
2023-24. Assuming the same principle, OHPC has deducted Rs 10.80 Crs from the escalated
O&M expenses of UIHEP for the FY 2022-23 for the calculation of O & M expense for
FY2024-25. i

—
—

KATABAR pofl:

GhGRAT

C5/07/2025 oy : o 44 P aye



Table- 23

Statement of O & M Expenses for different power stations of OHPC for FY 2024-25

(Rs. Cys)

Sh.
No._

0&M expenses

Particulars

RHEP

UKHEP

BHEP

HHEP

CHEP

Suly Total

UIHEP

Cco

Total

for FY 2023-24
Approved by
OERC.

61.327

55.668

60.214

58.967

25.485

261.661

77.166

338.827

_Account

O & M expenses
for FY 2021-22
as per Audited

47.84

42,78

42.06

42.90

20.25

195.83

62.22

46.55

304.60

O & M expenses
for FY 2022-23
as per Audited
Account

60.485

65.215

52.003

36.820

17.903

232.427

59.886

41.617

333.93t

Average O&M
expenses (2021-
22 & 2022-23)

54.163

53.997

47.032

39.860

19.077

214.129

61.053

44.084

319.265

Escalation
@5.72%
FY2023-24

for

57.261

57.086

49.722

42.140

20.168

226.377

64.545

46.605

337.527

Escalation
@5.72%
FY2024-25

for

60.536

60.351

52.566

44.551

21.32]

239.326

68.237

49.271

356.834

Corporate Office
expenses
apportioned
different
under
based
Installed
Capacity

to
units
OHPC
on

6.039

7.730

12.319

6.952

1.739

34778

14.493

49.271

8

Total O & M
Expenses for the
FY 2024-25

66.575

68.081

64.885

51.502

23.061

274.104

82,730

356.834

Less; Amount Receive

d from D

oWR.

Less : Income to
be received from
DOWR towards
dam
maintenance of
UIHEP

{-) 10.80

(-) 10.80

Total O&M
Expenses  for
the FY 2024-25.

66.575:

- 68.081

64.885

51.502

23.061

274.104

71.930 |

346.034

above table,

*
’”ATQMF MOANTY
3 ||l ’ A H

i H
..\ i u l’f"{l}c.b / N |"

OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve Rs346.034Crs towards O&M
Expenses for the FY 2024-25 for the different Power Stations of OHPC as mentioned in the

|

45)P gy e



E) Interest on Working Capital:

Hon’ble OERC at clause no. 24(4) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of
Generation Tarifl) Regulation, 2020 has stipulated as follows:
“Interest on working capital shall be payable on normative busis notwithstanding that the

generating company has not taken loan for working capital from any ouiside agency.”

OHPC has computed Interest on Working Capital of different power station for the FY2024-
25 as per the previous approval of Hon’ble Commission.

Further Hon’ble OERC has stipulated the following regarding rate of interest on working
capital for OHPC at clause no. 24(3).

“Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and shall be equal to the
Bank Rate as on 01.04.2020 or on 1st April of the year in which the generating station or a unit
thereof, is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later.”

Hon’ble OERC at clause no. 3(1)(h) has defined the bank rate as follows:

“Bank Rate means the one year marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) of the State Bank of
India issued from time to time plus 300 basis points.”

The Reserve Bank of India has issued guidelines for setting lending rate (on loans) by
commercial banks under the name Marginal Cost of Funds based Lending Rate (MCLR). This
MCLR has replaced the prevailing SBI base rate from April 2016 onwards. The MCLR as on 1%
April 2023 of SBI for one year was 8.5%. OHPC has considered the MCLR rate of SBI as on
01.04.2023 plus 300 basis point for computation of Interest on working capital. Hon’ble
Commission may approve the same. The Photo copy is enclosed herewith at Annexure-15 for
reference.

Accordingly, based on the above principles OHPC has calculated the Interest on working
Capital of different power stations of OHPC for the FY 2024-25 in the table below:

Table- 24
Interest on Working Capital for FY 2024-25 (Rs. in Crs.)
lil‘; Description RHEP | UKHEP | BHEP | HHEP | CHEP 'E:gl UTHEP | Total
Receivables of
1 fixed cost for 45| 9.57 9.09 1227 | 11.51] 4.64 47.10 20.68 67.77
days

Maintenance spares
2. @ 15%.of O&M | 9.99 10.21 9.73 7:73 346 41.12 10.79 51.91

expenses
3,145 O&M expenses for | 5 o5 5.67 541 | 429 | 192 | 22.84 599 | 28.84
b+ one month
4 - | Total working | o5 ) 2498 | 2741 | 23.53 | 10.03 | 111.05 | 37.46 | 148.51
capital
Interest on working
5 . 2.887 | 2.873 | 3.153 | 2.706 | 1.153 | 12771 | 4308 | 17.079

VS

LW fuiar : (e
" [HATABAR MonanTY\ % )\ (<] ~=1
FIIBANESYAR il E\F:{ | 46| uyp ¢
ON 0/ 04 ! r_l\
s )3 \ _
\ CAS, NI T
; N\ AN

¥ ._'-.\_“—-_-/
\‘\'-1- A ) \.///



OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve Rs 17.079Crs towards Interest
on Working Capital for the FY 2024-25 for the different Power Stations of OHPC as mentioned
in the above table.

(F) NON-TARIFF INCOME:
The Non-Tariff Income is dealt with Clause No.41, 26 of OERC (Terms & Conditions for
determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020. The relevant clauses of the said

- regulation is stipulated as follows:

Clause No 41: SHARING OF NON-TARIFF INCOME
“The non-tariff net income in case of generating station from rent of land or buildings,

sale of scrap and advertisements shall be shared between the beneficiaries and the
generating company, in the ratio 50:50.”

Clause No 26 (I1}): “The amount of Non-Tariff Income of the Generating Company as
approved by the Commission in accordance with Regulation 41 shall be deducted while
determining its Annual Fixed Charge: Provided that the Generating Company shall submit
Jull details of its forecast of Non-Tariff Income to the Commission in such form as may be

stipulated by the Commission.”

Clause No 26(2): The Non-Tariff Income shall include:

{a) Income from rent of land or buildings;

(b} Income from sale of scrap;

(c) Income from investmenis;

(d) Income from sale of ash/rejected coal;

(e) Interest income on advances to suppliers/contractors;

4/, Net Income from supply of electricity by the Generating Company to the
housing colonies of its operating staff and supply of electricity by the
Generating Company for construction works at the generating Station,
after adjusting the expenses incurred for supply of such electricity;

(g) Income from rental from staff quarters;

(h) Income from rental from contractors,

(i) Income from hire charges from contactors and others;
() Income from advertisements;
(k) Income from sale of tender documents;

(7] Any other Non-Tariff Income.

In this connection, Regulation- 62 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Terms and conditions of Tariff) Regulations-2019 provides that the non-tariff net income in
case of generating station and transmission system from rent of land or buildings, sale of
scrap and advertisements shall be shared between the beneficiaries or the long-term

47| Phaee




Accordingly, OHPC has submitted the power house wise details of Non-Tariff income
as stipulated in the Regulation 26(2) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of

Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 at Annexure-16 for kind reference.

Hon’ble OERC in the Review of Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2021-22 had made
it clear that the Non-Tariff income of different power stations shall be deducted as per the
Regulation 41 of OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations 2020. The Observation of the Hon’ble OERC is reproduced as follows:

"It is further observed that as per Regulation 41 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulation,
2020, the non-tariff net income in case of generating station from rent of land or buildings,
sale of scrap and advertisements shall be shared between the beneficiaries and the generating
company, in the ratio 50:50. In the impugned order dated 26.03.2021, a lump sum amount of
Rs.25.00 crore was deducted from the ARR of OHPC towards sharing of non-tariff income as
OHPC had not furnished the details of the non-tariff income in its original application in
Case No.70 of 2019. In the present review petition OHPC has furnished the deiails of non-
tariff income from rent of land or buildings, sale of scrap and advertisements for FY 2019-20
(ar Annexure-1II of its application) amounting to a total of Rs.0.46 crore (Rent of land and
building: Rs.0.37 crore & Sale of scrap: Rs.0.09 crore). As per Regulation 41 of OERC
Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020, 50% of non-tariff income i.e. Rs.0.23 crore (0.5xRs.0.46
crore) is to be deducted from the ARR of the petitioner against which an amount of Rs.25.00
crore has been deducted from the ARR of OHPC in the impugned order for the FY 2021-22.
The OHPC has prayed for recovery of the excess deduction of Rs.24.77 crore (Rs.25.00 Cr. —
Rs.0.23 Cr.) within a period of coming three years. In the light of the discussions made in the
Joregoing paragraphs and taking into consideration the workability of the matter, this
Commission allows for recovery of Rs.24.77 crore in the ARR of OHPC spread over next five
years starting from the FY 2023-24 to ensure minimum financial burden on the consumers.”
Accordingly in line with the above approval of the Hon’ble Commission the
deductible Non-Tariff income of different power stations of OHPC to be considered for ARR
of OHPC for the FY2024-25 based on the audited account of OHPC for the FY2022-23 are

shown in the table below:
Table- 25

Deductible Non-Tariff Income of different Power Stations of OHPC for FY 2024-25
(Rs. in Crs.)

1%'0 Description RHEP | UKHEP | BHEP | HHEP | CHEP | UIHEP | Total
|Rent of land &1 451 16074 0177 | 0146 |0021 |o0111 | o0.581
buildings
2 | sale of scrap 0266 | 1.254 0.024 | 0296 |0.018 |0.886 |2.743
3 Advertisement .00 0.00 . ~7|-0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 | Total = deductible | o5\ | 250 0201 | 0442 |0039 |0997 |3324
Non- Tariff Income
50% of total
deductible ~ Non- | o 159 | 3 664 0.100 [0221 |0.020 |049 | 1.662
T Income to be
ered in ARR
o \\ e
i A\ A QPONES AN
/NETABAR MDHANTY) % AN
f IGANET Ay i { et I"l“."-,\ ¥
\ M 20T L J.-v——.f:; f;:f "-'f—-'!’ "". 48| Pnge
\ GriRes oS 8\ /5)
A “_J,\ M §
N L N 3

: NS
Nl O OO A



Therefore, OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve the deductible non-
tariff income of Rs1.662Crs different power stations for the FY2024-25 as shown in the Table
above,

(G) ADJUSTMENT OF EXCESS PAYMENT OF NON- TARIFF INCOME BY OHPC IN
THE TARIFF FOR FY2021-22:

Hen’ble OERC in the Order dtd 05.09.2022 in Case No. 65 of 2021 at para no. 25 had
made following observation on treatment of Non-Tariff income & recovery of excess
deduction of Non-Tariff income in the FY2021-22,

“It is further observed that as per Regulation 41 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulation,

2020, the non-tariff net income in case of generating station from rent of land or buildings,

sale of scrap and advertisements shall be shared between the heneficiaries and the generating
company, in the ratio 50:30. In the impugned order dated 26.03.2021, a lump sum amount of
Rs.25.00 crore was deducted from the ARR of OHPC fowards sharing of non-tariff income as
OHPC had not furnished the details of the non-tariff income in its original application in
Case No.70 of 2019. In the present review petition OHPC has furnished the details of non-
tariff income from rent of land or buildings, sale of scrap and advertisements for FY 2019-20
(at Annexure-1I of its application) amounting to a total of Rs.0.46 crore (Rent of land and
building: Rs.0.37 crore & Sale of scrap: Rs.0.09 crove). As per Regulation 41 of OERC
Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020, 50% of non-tariff income i.e. Rs.0.23crore (0.5xRs.0.46
crore) is to be deducted from the ARR of the petitioner against which an amount of Rs.25.00
crore has been deducted from the ARR of OHPC in the impugned order for the FY 2021-22.

The OHPC has praved for recovery of the excess deduction of Rs.24.77 crore (Rs.25.00 Cr. —
Rs.0.23 Cr.) within a period of coming three years. In the light of the discussions made in the

foregoing paragraphs and_taking into consideration the workability of the matter, this
Commission allows for recovery of Rs.24.77 crore in the ARR of OHPC spread over next five
vears starting from the FY 2023-24 to ensure minimum financial burden on the consumers.”

Accordingly, OHPC has adjusted Rs4.954Crs (i.e. Rs24.77Crs/5= Rs4.954Crs) as 2nd
instalment of recovery of excess Non-Tariff income deducted by Hon’ble OERC in the Tariff
of OHPC for FY2021-22. The above Rs4.954Crs is apportioned among the different Power
Stations of OHPC in the ratio of Installed Capacity.

Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) & Tariff for the FY 2024-25:-
Based on the above parameters the power station wise ARR and tariff of OHPC have been

calculated for the FY 2024-25 as follows:

The values of ARR along with its different components and the average tariff computed

considering the Saleable Design Energy of 5602.60MU for the FY 2024-25 is shown in the table

49fP ayre




Table-26

Station wise ARR and Tariff for the FY 2024-25 considering saleable D.E. of 5602.60 MU

Details expenses RHEP | UKHEP | BHEP | HHEP | CHEP | Sub UIHEP | Total
Total

Bxisting  Saleable | 619 76 | 03 68 | 117117 | 66052 | 485.10 | 366022 | 1942.38 | 5602.60

Design Energy (MU)

[ =y (Rs. in Crs.) 5

Return on Equity 3324 | 1.549 16.095 20268 |[5934 [47.17 52.561 99.733

Interest on Loan 0.679 | 0.526 6982 9360 |3279 |2083 3.469 24294 |

Depreciation 4172 | 3.614 11592 | 12231 | 5401 |37.01 35.450 | 72.460 |

0&M Expenses 66.575 | 68.081 64.885 | 51502 |23.061 [274.10 |71.930 | 346.034 |

Interest on working | , ge7 | 5 73 3053|2706 | 1.153 | 12.77 4308 17.079

capital

Total Cost 77.638 | 76.643 | 102.707 | 96.067 | 38.827 | 391.881 | 167.718 | 559.60 |

Less Non-Tatiff . ;

Income as per

Audited Account for | 0159 | 0.664 | 0.100 | 0.220 | 0020 |1.163 | 0.499 1.662

FY2022-23

Adjustment of |

recovery of 2nd

instalment of excess

Non-Tariff  income

deducted in ARR of | 0.607 | 0.777 1239 | 0.699 [0175 |3497 1.457 4.954

OHPC for FY2021-

22 (Apportioned as

per Installed

Capacity)

Less Sale of power to

CSPDCL for 2024-25 ptal 2 oY

Total ARR for

EVA024.5 78.086 | 76.756 | 103.846 | 93.225 | 38.982 | 390.895 | 168.676 | 559.571

Average Tariff (p/u) | 150.24 | 93.19 88.67 141.14 | 80.36 | 106.80 | 86.84 99.88

12.  TWO PART TARIFF:

As per clause no. 28 of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Generation
Tariff) Regulation, 2020, the annual fixed cost of a power station shall be recovered on
monthly basis under Capacity Charge (inclusive of incentives) and Energy Charge to be

shared on 50:50 basis.

Further as per clause no. 28(11) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020,

“The computation and payment of capacity charge and energy charge for existing plants of

> as determined by the Commission from time to time.”

VI fii] 50|Pagv
|" J‘
Y

Ry | L] '-,
\ 1”‘:. /
\ P A b
Ve ../
\



a. The Capacity Charge (inclusive of incentive) payable to a hydro generating station for a calendar
month shall be
Capacity Charge (CC) = AFC x 0.5 x (NDM/NDY) x (PAFM / NAPAF) (in Rupees)
Where,
AFC = Annual Fixed Cost specified for the year, in Rupees
NAPAF= Normative Plant Availability Factor in percentage (%)
NDM = Number of days in the month
NDY = Number of days in the year
PAFM = Plant Availability Factor achieved during the month in percentage (%).
The PAFM shall be computed in accordance with the following formula:
8 —
PAFM =10000x ) DCi/ {N x IC x (100-Aux)} %

i=1

|
Where,

Aux = Normative auxiliary energy consumption in percentage
N = No. of days in the month
IC = Installed capacity (in MW) of the complete generating station

DCi= Declared Capacity (in ex-bus MW) for the i day of the month which the station can
deliver for at least (3) hours, as certified by the nodal load dispatch center after the day
is over.

b. The Energy Charge shall be payable by every beneficiary for the total energy scheduled to be
supplied to the beneficiary, during the calendar month on ex-power plant basis at the computed
energy charge rate.

Total EC payable to the generating company for a month shall be:
{(Energy Charge Rate in Rs. /KWh) x {Schedule Energy (Ex-bus)) for the month in KWh}
The actual energy sent out (Ex-bus) is considered as the scheduled energy (Ex-bus) for OHPC

Power Stations.

¢. Energy Charge Rate (ECR) in Rupees per KWh on Ex-power plant basis for a hydro generating
station shall be determined up to three decimal places based on the following formula.

ECR = AFC x 0.5 x 10/ {DE x (100- Aux) x 100}

Where, DE = Annual design energy specified for the hydro generating station in MWh, subject
to provisiens:in Clause-3(1)(s} of OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Generation
Tariff) Regulation, 2020.

Accordingly, the Annual Capacity Charges (ACC), Annual Energy Charges (AEC) and Energy

S1|Pove




Table-27

Proposed Capacity Charge and Energy Charge of OHPC Power Stations for the FY2024-25

Annual | Capacity | Energy | Saleable

Fixed | Charges | Charges | Design Energy

Name of the Cost(Rs | (Rsin (Rs in Energy Charge
| Power Stations in Crs.) Crs.) Crs.) (in MU) Rate(P/U)

RHEP, Rengali 78.086 39.043 39.043 519.75 75.118
UKHEP, Baraniput | 76.756 38.378 38.378 823.68 46.593
BHEP, Balimela 103.846 51.923 | 51.923 1171.17 44334

'HHEP, Burla 93.225 46.613 46.613 660.52 70.570
CHEP, Chiplima 38.982 19.491 19.491 48510 | 40.180

UIHEP, Mukhiguda 168.676 | 84.338 84.338 1942.38 43.420

OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to approve the AFC, ACC, AEC & ECR
of its power stations as indicated in Table above for the FY 2024-25.
13) APPROVAL OF REIMBURSMENTS FOR THE FY2024-25:

The following reimbursements are required to be approved by the Hon’ble OERC along with
the Annual Revenue Requirements of OHPC for the FY2024-25.
A) APPLICATION FEE & PUBLICATION EXPENSES:

Hon’ble Commission at clause no. 47 of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020 under the head Application and Publication Expenses has
stipulated the following:

“The application filing fee and the expenses incurred on publication of notices in the
application for approval of Tariff, may in discretion of the Commission, be allowed to be recovered
by the generating company, directly from the beneficiaries.”

As per the Hon’ble Commission Notification No. 1992 on Dt. 31.08.2009 in the Clause No.
17, the Hon’ble Commission has fixed a fee of Rs. 5,000/- per MW as application fee for
determination of tariff of conventional fuel-based plant/Hydel Plants, subject to maximum limit of
Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only).

In consideration of the above order, OHPC has to deposit application fee of Rs. 25 Lakhs for
the FY2024-25. OHPC may be allowed to recover the same amount from GRIDCO.

OHPC has incurred expenditure of Rs1.458Lakhs towards publication expense during Tariff
approval of OHPC for the FY2023-24. The copy of publication expenses for FY2023-24 is enclosed

at Annexure-18.

Considering Rs1.458Lakhs as last year publication expense, OHPC propose Rs2.0Lakhs as
reimbursement towards publication expenses for FY2024-25. Therefore, Hon’ble OERC may kindly
approve Rs26.70Lakhs to be reimbursed from GRIDCO towards application fees and publication
expenses as shown in the Table below.

Table— 28 "
. “Application Fee & Publication Expenses g
(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Amount to be reimbursed
Application fee for FY2024-25 25.00
Publication expenses for FY2024-25 2.00
Total 27.00

5201w




B)

ELECTRICITY DUTY ON AUXILIARY ENERGY CONSUMPTION:

a) Reimbursement of ED on AUX for the FY 2024-25:

As per the agreed PPA, the taxes and duties including ED on auxiliary consumption

etc payable by OHPC to the State Government and other statutory bodies shall be passed on
to GRIDCO in the shape of supplementary bill raised by OHPC. GRIDCO will make payment
accordingly within 30 days of receipt of bills.

As per the Odisha Electricity (Duty) Amendment Act, 2016 vide their Gazette
Notification No. 1981 Dtd. 05.11.2016 the electricity duty (ED) on Auxiliary Energy
Consumption shall be paid on auxiliary equipment consumption and the transformer losses
within the power stations. The Auxiliary Energy Consumption (AUX) has been defined in
CERC Tariff Regulation 2019 & OERC (Terms & condition for determination of generation
Tarift) Regulation, 2020.

Based on the subsequent implementation of Odisha Electricity (Duty) Amendment
Rules, 2017 by Govt. of Odisha in Dept. of Energy vide Notification No.617 dated
24.01.2017, OHPC is paying the Electricity Duty in “J” format, where Electricity Duty is
payable on total Energy Generated minus total Energy Sold. This implies that the Electricity
Duty is payable on the Auxiliary Equipment consumption and Transformer loss within the
Power Station.

Further in pursuance to Sub-section-I of Section-3 of Orissa Electricity (Duty) Act-
1961 and supersession to the Govt. Notification No 9539 BT(ED)-01/2016-En dated
27.12.2016, the State Govt in the Dept. of Energy has revised the rate of ED vide notification
No0.912 dated the 12.05.2017. Accordingly, the Rate of Electricity Duty / Unit has been
revised from 30 paisa per Unit to 55 paisa per Unit with effect from 12th May 2017 as per the
Gazette Notification No. 912 dtd. 12.05.2017. Accordingly, OHPC has computed ED
@55paise per Unit for all power stations for FY 2024-25 as reimbursement.

Table-29
ED for OHPC Power station for FY 2024-25

Power
Stations

Design
Energy
(in MU)

Proposed
Percentage of
Auxiliary Energy
Consumption (in %)

Auxiliary Energy
Consumption to be
approved (in MU)

ED Rate
Applicable
(in Rs/Unit)

ED proposed for
Reimbursement
by OHPC
@55p/u & AUX
@1% (in Crs)

RHEP

525

5.25

0.55

0.289

UKHEP

832

8.32

0.55

0.458

BHEP

1183

11.83

0.55

0.651

HHEP

684

6.84

0.55

0.376

CHEP

450

4.90

0.55

0.270

+ | UIHEP

1962

19.62. . bl

0.55

1.079

Total

5676

el ] ] el il ey S

56.76

0.55

3.122

Hence, OHPC prays before the Hon’ble OERC to kindly approve reimbursement of

ing to Rs3.122Cr for the FY 2024-25 from GRIDCO which may kindly be

53|Page



C) LICENSE FEE FOR USE OF WATER FOR GENERATION OF ELECTRICITY:
As per the gazette Notification Dt. 01.10.2010, OHPC was paying @Rs. 0.01/KWh ag

Licence Fee on water used for generation of electricity from all Hydro Electric Project and

getting the same reimbursed from GRIDCO.

The Revenue & Disaster Management Department have amended the Odisha
Irrigation (Amendment) Rule, 2016 which was published in Odisha Gazette on 27.09.2016.
As per the amendment made in Rule-23-A (2) (f) of the Odisha irrigation Rule the license fee
for draw! or allocation of water was enhanced @10% per annum w.e.f 1*' day of April.

Accordingly, OHPC was paying water cess @]1.]paise/ unit for the FY 2017-18, @1.2
paise/ unit for the FY2018-19, @1.3paise/ unit for the FY2019-20, @] .4paise/ unit for
FY2020-21, @1.5paise/ unit for the FY2021-22, @]l.6paise/ unit for the FY2022-23,
@1.7paise/ unit for the FY2023-24 and got reimbursed from GRIDCO. In a similar manner
OHPC shall pay Licence Fee on water used for generation of electricity for FY 2024-25 @1.8
paise/ unit amounting to Rs 10.217 Cr based on the approved design energy for generation as
shown in the table below, which shall be reimbursed from GRIDCO on actual basis.

Table-30
Licence Fee on water used for generation of electricity for OHPC Power station for FY 2024-25

Power Design Energy | Licence Fee on water Proposed by OHPC Remarks
Stations {in MU) @0.018Rs/Kwh of Generation (in Crs)

RHEP 525 0.945 OHPC will claim
UKHEP 832 1.458 reimbursement
BHEP 1183 2.129 @Rs 0.018/Kwh on
HHEP 684 1.231 actual generation of
CHEP 490 0.882 each Power
UIHEP 1962 3.532 Station.

Total 5676 10.217

Hence, OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission for approval of provisional amount
of Rs10.217Cr towards License fee mentioned in the table above as Reimbursement from
GRIDCO subject to approval of reimbursement to the extent of actual water Cess paid to the
Govt. based on actual generation pattern for the FY2024-25,

D) SLDC CHARGES:

As per OERC (fees & charges of state load dispatch centre and other related matters)
regulations, 2010 SLDC has to levy and collect annual charges from the users towards system
operation charges and market operation charges.

Hon’ble Commission in light of such submission provisionally approved Rs 1.546 Cr to be
reimbursed from GRIDCO by OHPC towards payment of SLDC fees & charges for the FY 2023-24
considering 1681 MW towards average dvailable Capacity of OHPC power Stations for the F¥-2023-
24, which is to be collected by SLDC from OHPC on monthly basis and OHPC has to reimburse the
same from GRIDCO. Since OHPC has not received the ARR, fees & charges of SLDC for the FY
2024 25, the previous year approved charges applicable to OHPC has been escalated @5.72% to
harges payable by OHPC for the FY 2024-25. Accordingly, Rs. 16344Crs has

= ' 4iPage



Installed Capacity of 1798.80 MW (detail calculation at Annexure- 19 of OHPC Power Stations for
the FY 2024-25 considering the shutdown of different generating units on account of Renovation &
Modernization & other planned maintenance.

Hence the Hon’ble Commission may provisionally approve Rs 1.6344Crs to be
reimbursed from GRIDCO by OHPC towards payment of SLDC fees & charges for the FY
2024-25 considering 1798.80 MW towards average available Capacity of OHPC power
Stations for the FY 2024-25.

E) REIMBURSEMENT OF CONTRIBUTION MADE TO ERPC:

OHPC is contributing towards ERPC establishment fund & ERPC fund from the FY 2006-07
onwards as per their demand note. Annually QHPC is paying Rs15Lakhs towards contribution to
ERPC Establishment Fund & Rs01 Lakh towards contribution to ERPC Fund. Assuming the same
claim of ERPC, OHPC has claimed this amount of Rs 16.0 Lakhs as a pass through in the tariff for
FY 2024-25 to be reimbursed from GRIDCO. Any excess claim (above Rs16.0 Lakhs) made by
ERPC for the FY 2024-25 will be claimed as additional reimbursement in the subsequent Tariff year.

Hence, Hon’ble OERC may approve a total reimbursement claim for an amount of
Rs 0.16Crs towards ERPC contribution for FY2024-25 from GRIDCO. This amount may be

accordingly provided in the ARR of GRIDCO.
F) INCOME TAX
Hon’ble Commission at clause no. 21 of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020 under the head Tax on Income has stipulated the following:
“Income tax of the Generating Company shall be recovered from the beneficiaries. This

will exclude income tax on other income streams (income from non-generation and non-

transmission business.”

Income Tax paid by OHPC for the as per the Audited Accounts of OHPC for the FY2022-23
is detailed below:

Table-31
Calculation of Income Tax for Reimbursement
Item No. Particular Rsin Cr
1 Total Other Income (for FY 2022-23) (Including dividend from OCPL) 185.91
B Less: Income tax exempted on dividend from subsidiary/JV/Associate
companies u/s 80M of the Income tax Act, 1961. 70.44
3 Total Taxable Other income (for FY 2022-23) (Item I-Item2) 11547
4 Less : Reimbursement of Income Tax from GRIDCO 2.06
5 Less : Dam Share from DOWR (against O&M expenses) 10.80
6 Less : 50% of the other income to be shared between GRIDCO and OHPC as
per Regulation 41 (Income from rent of land or buildings, sale of scrap and
advertisement) 1.66
7 Net other'income (i.¢. non-tariff income) on which Income Tax should not be
reimbursed (Item 3 — Item 4 - Item 5 —Item 6) ' 100.94
8. - ewepIncome tax @ 25.168% on the above net other income agishown above (Item
' No. 7) ‘ 2541
9 Income tax on capital gain 23.06
10 Total income tax paid by OHPC 65.49

11 e tax on Generation Business (which is to be reimbursed as per

17.02

55|Puge



Accordingly, OHPC prays for approval of Rs 17.02 Cr towards reimbursement of income tax
for FY 2024-25 on core business. The audited accounts of OHPC enclosed at Amnnexure-7 may

please be referred.

H) REIMBURSMENT OF UNAPPROVED INCOME TAX FOR THE FY2023-24 BASED
ON AUDITED ACCOUNT OF OHPC FOR THE FY2021-22:

Hon’ble OERC in Case No. 65 of 2021 had already prescribed and set forth the principle of
computation of Income tax reimbursement from GRIDCO.
Accordingly, OHPC was entitled to get Rs21.89Crs towards income tax reimbursement as shown

in the table below.

Table-32
Calculation of Income Tax for Reimbursement for FY2023-24 based on audited account 2021-22;
SL.Ne | Particulars Amount Amount (Rs. in crore) ]
1 Total Other Income (for FY 2021-22) 108.03
2 Less: Reimbursement of Income Tax from GRIDCO {-) 35.19 i
3 Less: Dam Share from DOWR (against O&M expenses) (-)11.07
4 Less: 50% of the other income to be shared between (-)11.485

GRIDCO and OHPC as per Regulation 41 (Income from
rent of land or buildings, sale of scrap and advertisement)

5 Net other income (i.e., non-tariff income) on which 50.29
Income Tax should not be reimbursed {5=1-2-3-4}

6 Income tax @ 25.168% on the above net other income 12.66
as shown above (Item No. 5)

7 Total income tax paid by OHPC 34.61

8 Income tax on Generation Business (which is to be 21.95

reimbursed as per Regulation 21) (item 7 - item 6)

However Hon’ble OERC had approved only Rs20.62Crs instead of Rs21.95Crs in the tariff
order of OHPC for FY2023-24. Hon’ble OERC had deducted 50% deductible Non-Tariff income of
Rs11.485Crs from the approved ARR of OHPC for the FY2023-24. Further deduction of income tax
on this amount of Rs 11.485Crs from the Income Tax reimbursement is not justified. In other words
Hon’ble OERC has inadvertently deducted income tax on 100% of the deductible Non- Tariff income
instead of 50% as the balance 50% has already been shared with GRIDCO in the ARR.

In view of above OHPC prayed Hon’ble Commission for reimbursement of differential
amount Rs1.33Crs towards income tax from GRIDCO for FY2023-24 in the review petition of ARR -
of OHPC for the FY2023-24 in Case No. 52 of 2023.

Observation of Hon’ble Commlssmn in the Order dated 16.08.2023 in Case No. 52 of 2023 -
Para No -15(d): “OHPC in this petition has proposed for income tax reimbursement of Rs.3.33 Crs.
instead of Rs.2.02 Crs. allowed in the ARR for FY 2023-24. Since the detailed claim of

4} 56|Page




could not be reflected in the tariff order in its entirety. OHPC may submit details of reimbursemeny

in_the next tariff proceeding which can be considered then. Hence, the prayer for review of this

nuaatter js not acceplable.”

Also Hon’ble OERC in the at para no.16 had made following observations:

“However, the review petitioner is _at liberty to submit relevant information lack of which

resulted in filing the present review petition along with its forthcoming ARR and Generation
Tariff afpfica:fon Sor the FY 2024-25 for consideration of the Commission.”
Hence, Hon’ble OERC may approve the differential income tax reimbursement for an
amount of Rs1.33Crs from GRIDCO in the Tariff of OHPC for tariff approval of FY 2023-24
This amount may be accordingly provided in the ARR of GRIDCO for FY 2024-25.

D) Details of Reimbursement:

The details of reimbursement claim from GRIDCO towards ED on auxiliary consumption,
license fee for use of water for generation of electricity, SLDC charges, Application fee and
publication expenses, ERPC Charges and Income Tax on Core business to be reimbursed from
GRIDCO for FY 2024-25 of OHPC are summarized in the table below:

Table —33
Details of Reimbursement for FY 2024-25 (Rs. Cr.)
Component of Costs RHEP | UKHEP | BHEP | HHEP | CHEP | UIHEP | Total

(a) License fee for use of water
Jor generation of electricity for | 0.945 1.458 2.129 1.231 0.882 3.532 10.217
FY 2024-25.

() ED on Auxiliary Energy

Consumption for FY2024-25. 0.289 0.458 0.651 0376 | 0.270 1.079 3.122
(c) SLDC charges for FY 2024- 1.6344
25.

(d)  Application  fees and 0.270
publication expenses for FY2024-

25

(e) ERPC charges for FY2024-25 0.160
() Income Tax as per Audited 17.02
Account of FY 2022-23

(g) Unapproved Income Tax of 1.33

2023-24 as per Audited Account
of FY2021-22

Total 33,753 |

~ Thus, the Commission may approve the total reimbursement of Rs 33.753 as proposed by
OHPC in table above. The above expenditure may be included in GRIDCO’s ARR for
reimbursement to OHPC and hence shown as revenue requirenent in OHPC filing for FY 2024-25.
14) TARIFF FOR ENERGY BILLING TO CSPDCL:

This 1s to bring to the kind notice of the Hon’ble Commission that as per the MoM mentioned

P ,/* )
\ OF f'\\,_.:-_,




Electricity Board (CSEB), presently Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Limited
(CSPDCL) drawing energy from Hirakud generation towards SMW share of Chhattisgarh State
{erstwhile share holder being Madhya Pradesh) was taking a plea since the FY 2006-07 to pay
the energy charges at the tariff approved by the Hon’ble Commission for HHEP, Burla,
applicable for the consumers of Odisha, considering the supportive measures extended by the
Govt. of Odisha which is considerably less than the actual cost of generation from HHEP on
which billing was made to them as per the Minutes of Meeting dtd.24.12.2004. |
This is further to bring to the kind notice of the Hon’ble Commission that the energy billing @
cost of generation and other applicable terms & conditions have been decided by the Hon’ble
High Court, Jabalpur, MP vide orders dated 16.12.2004 & dated 02.09.2005 in W.P. No.
1241/2002; Order dated 17.08.2006 of the Ministry of Power, Govt. of India; Minutes of
Meeting dated 24.12.2004 under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Odisha. In
spite of this CSPDCL, Chhattisgarh did not accept the concept of energy billing @ cost of
generation of Hirakud Power.

Finally in a meeting at Raipur between OHPC & CSPDCL on 28.10.2014, it was decided as
under:

“Signing of PPA:

It is jointly agreed that PPA shall be executed between OHPCL & CSPDCL for purchase of 5
MW power from Hirakud Hydro Electric Project, Burla. For execution of PPA a draft power

purchase agreement shall be sent by OHPC which is after getting approved by Chhattisgarh
State Electricity Regulatory Commission, execution shall be done.

Applicable tariff for power purchase from HHEP, Burla.

CSPDCL suggested that as power is being purchased from a hydel power project situated in
Orissa it has status of inter-state project, as such tariff should be decided in accordance to
norms approved by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission.

It is further jointly agreed that Odisha State Electricity Regulatory Commission shall be
requested to decide the tariff from 2006-07 onwards in accordance to regulation notified by
CERC, treating HHEP Burla as a inter-state entity. In case OERC advises to apply CERC for
Jixation of tariff for this inter-state transaction, then OHPC shall file a petition before Hon ble
CERC for fixation of tariff. . e

Presently it is decided thc;:‘n;?‘om 2008-09 onwards CSPDCL shall pay at a rc;r(; ‘;‘;u&pproved by
OERC provisionally till the rate is approved by appropriate Commission and afterwards

necessary adjs hall be done in accordance fo law.”

ALY,

58|Page




15)

ped
::::::::::::::

\\
*ﬁmﬂﬁﬁ”ﬂﬂtr.ﬁ\:‘. % \\ ,_"'s:-';-.‘s‘.f'.' I&p

Accordingly, as per the request of OHPC Hon’ble Commission have provisionally fixed the

ECR for billing to CSPDCL for the FY2015-16 to FY2023-24. OHPC has computed the
provisional tariff for billing of Energy to CSPDCL for coming FY 2024-25 as per the CERC
{Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulation’2019, Upvalued Project Cost of HHEP, Burla &
approved additional capitalization from 01.04.1996 to 31.03.2023 as furnished at Table below.

Table- 34

Tariff for CSPDCL for 2024-25
Details of Expenses HHEP Amount (Rs in Crs)
Salable Design Energy of HHEP (in MU) 677.16
Project Cost (Up-valued cost as on 01.04.1996 + Capitalization up to 533.31Cr
31.03.2023 - Decapitalization) |
Return on Equity (@ 18.7086%) - 29.93
Interest on Loan 11.50 -
Depreciation (@ 5.28%) 2816
O & M expenses (Escalated @ 4.77%) 61.78
Interest on Working Capital (@ 12.0%) 3.73
Total ARR 135.10
Average Tariff (p/u) 199.506

The detail calculation of the CSPDCL tariff for the FY 2024-25 is enclosed as Annexure-20.
In view of the above reasons, OHPC prays Hon’ble OERC to approve the tariff for
energy billing to CSPDCL @ 199.506 paisa/unit for the FY 2024-25. As a result Rs 3.321
Cr is to be adjusted from ARR of HHEP, Burla.

ANNUAL_REVENUE REQUIREMENT & TARIFF FOR MACHHKUND H.E. (JT.)
SCHEME:

As per the original Inter-State Agreement, 1945 signed between the two States, Machkund Hydro
Electric Project (MHEP) is a joint scheme of Government of Andhra Pradesh (GoAP) and
Government of Odisha with 70% and 30% share respectively with option of Government of
Odisha to draw an additional 20% power at a cost of Rs. 0.08 per KWh as per the inter-state
supplementary agreement signed in the year 1978 between Government of Andhra Pradesh

and Government of Odisha.

In pursuance to the Odisha Electricity Reform Act’1995 and subsequent enactment of
the Transfer Scheme by the Govt. of Odisha in Dept. of Energy, the Assets and liabilities of
Odisha share in MHEP (Jt.) Scheme had been transferred to OHPC on 01.04.1997 whereas all
other hydroelectric projects such as HPS (presently HHEP & CHEP), BHEP, RHEP, UKHEP
and UIHEP had been transferred to OHPC on 01.04.1996.

Since, all the Units of Machkund Project 4i¢ almost 60 years old, it has been proposed
to go for R&M of all the six units in phases and up-gradation wherever possible taking into

account of the existing water conductor system. Being an inter-state Joint Project between

=

u\jhm Pradesh, execution of necessary inter-state agreement was signed

t. 0{ Odisha / OHPC and Govt. of Andhra Pradesh / APGENCO on 23"

aWAR

|
I
f <T"

59i{P oy



October 2020. The true copy of the Agreement was submitted at Amnexure-33 of Origina]
Application of Tariff of OHPC for the FY2021-22 for kind reference of the Hon’ble
Commission. As per the provisions made in the Agreement for acquiring additional 20%,
share of the Joint Scheme, Govt. of Odisha / OHPC shall make payment of Rs 27.42
Crores to GoAP/APGENCO towards present depreciated cost of the Project and share

the expendifure on account of RM & U works for all the generating units along with

auxiliaries and switchyard system in the ratio of 50:50;

As per the terms of the present new Agreement, it is agreed at Clause No. 7 that:

“The Original Agreement dated 14.01.1945 with modifications shall continue to be

applicable together with this agreement upon its execution. The agreement dated
15.12.1978 shall stand superseded and become unenforceable.” Accordingly, the Cost of
Power Billing by APGENCO to OHPC / GRIDCO @ 8paise/unit for the energy drawl by
Odisha beyond 30% up to 50% shall be discontinued from the date of payment of Rs 27.42
Crores as mentioned above. Similarly, the share of annual audited O&M expenditure of

MHEP between the two States in the proportion of their maximum demand in MW availed

during the year shall also be discontinued.
After payment of Rs 27.42 crores on 21.12.2020 by OHPC to APGENCO, Govt of

Odisha / OHPC acquired 50% legitimate share of MHEP Joint Scheme as per the Clause No.3
of the Agreement, and is eligible to draw 50% of shareable power / energy generated [(Gross

generation minus AUX)/2] on real time basis from MHEP in line with the provisions made

under Clause No.13 and accordingly make payment of 50% share of the cost of Operation and
Maintenance charges as may be required / actually incurred for the project every year. OHPC
shall raise monthly energy bills to GRIDCO for the Odisha share of energy available from
MHEP including the power drawn through the distribution network connected to MHEP as
per the Clause No. 18 of the new Agreement, after taking over of Machkund distribution
system by TPSODL.

In view of the above-mentioned facts the proposed tariff of Rs1.109/KWh for
monthly energy billing to GRIDCO by OHPC towards the Odisha share of 50% shareable
energy for FY 2022-23 has been computed in order to enable OHPC to pay 50% of the
Operation & Maintenance charges to APGENCO subject to truing up vyith GRIDCO &
APGENCO at the yeerend considering the audited O&M expenditure of MHEP (Jt.) schéme.

a,ﬂ

MHEP(Jt) scheme being a fully depreciated project, and preseritfy in absence of any
tariff mechanism for recovery of the investments, all capital as well as revenue expenditure of

MHEP gs idered under O & M expenditure and shared between the two States (Andhra

\'{Ill.hll basis
A\
j Yt i \o
':'”:‘If[ \e fae r_-’: 60|Page
[Bo% '3:;'4!025 S ‘\,a-_‘ v"f ' A/
> “____,/; ‘

o



Accordingly, the 50% share of the total audited O&M Expenses of Rs. 28.7506 Crs,
for the FY 2022-23 has been escalated twice @ 5.72 % per year to arrive at Rs. 32.1337 Crs
towards the share of Govt. of Odisha / OHPC for FY 2024-25 payable to State of Andhra
Pradesh / APGENCO. The cost per unit is Rs 1.23651 considering drawl of 50% share of
saleable design energy of Machkund i.e., 259.875 MU. The Final O&M bill received from
APGENCO for the FY 2022-23 is enclosed at Annexure- 21 for kind perusal of the Hon’ble
OERC., ,

It is again to bring to the kind notice of Hon’ble OERC that due to the transmission
constraints, OPTCL is not able to draw Odisha share of power on real time basis from MHEP,
as a result Odisha is permanently losing the cheap power from MHEP. In case the present
deficiency in the evacuation system continues, Odisha shall perpetually fall short of drawing
its 50% shareable energy from MHEP, As a result, the investment made by OHPC at MHEP
cannot be fully recovered as the approved AEC (Apnnual Energy Charges) can only be
recovered, in case OPTCL is in a position to draw 50% of the available energy on real time
basis from MHEP (Joint) scheme. This will result in considerable loss to OHPC. Also in the
process, GRIDCO shall have to purchase same amount of costly power from other sources to
meet the power requirement of the State, which will ultimately burden the consumers of the
State of Odisha.

In view of the above, Hon’ble OERC may issue necessary directives to
OPTCL/GRIDCO/SLDC/TPSODL so that 50% of the available energy from MHEP can be
drawn and supplied to Odisha Grid on real time basis forthwith & report the regular drawl
position on daily/ monthly/ yearly basis by them to Hon’ble OERC. In view of the above,
Hon’ble Commission may kindly issue notice to the above organizations and direct them to
reply in the Public hearing,

The performance of MHEP (Jt.) Scheme for the FY2022-23 is shown in the Table

below.
Table- 35
Performance of MHEP(Jt.) Scheme for the FY2(22-23:
Sl Performance Approval by OERC Actual Remarks
No. Parameters Performance
1 Energy sold 259.875MU 258.148MU | 1.727MU less than saleable
(50%  Share of energy sold
saleable DE)
2 ° | O&M Expenses | Rs28.821Crs Rs28.751Crs | MHEP  has  generated
(ARR approved) 1.727MU less than Saleable
; DE by spending Rs0.07Cr
less than ARR approved.
3 Short Drawl by 3.709MU Odisha could not draw
Odisha 3.709MU in the FY2022-
23,

.I.\."\
. */ NATARAR tinvianTy\ * L*.‘ﬁ
y [P ET ] ! i i

i 10 a5 ] 1
U2/6772025 /%)




The projected tariff calculation of MHEP for raising monthly bills to GRIDCO for the
FY 2024-25 is given in the table below:

Table-36
PROJECTED TARIFF OF MACHHKUND (JT.) HEP FOR 2024-25 1]
3 ) 2024-25
Present Installed Capacity of MHEP (Jt.) Scheme (MW) 120
(50%) Odisha Share as per New Agreement dated 23.10.2020 (MW) I 60
Design Energy of MHEP for Generation (MU) . 525
Normative Auxiliary Energy Consumption (AUX) (%) 1%
Normative Auxiliary Energy Consumption (AUX) (MU_) 525
Saleable Design Energy for sharing between Andhra Pradesh & Odisha (MU) 519.75
(50%) Saleable Design Energy Share of Odisha (MU) SEZS987S
Drawl of Total Share of Odisha Energy by GRIDCO (MU) 259.875
O&M Escalation factor @ 5.72 % for two years over the O&M Bill of MHEP for 1.1177
FY 2022-23. I
(Rs. in Crs.)
1. Total Audited Cost of O&M Bill of MHEP (Jt.) for the FY 2022-23 57.5011
2. 50% O&M Expenditure share (Orissa share of Actual O&M Expenditure for 28.7506
2022-23 )
3. O&M Expenditure for FY 2024-25 applying the escalation factor 32.1337
4. Total Expected Expenditure during the FY 2024-25 32.1337
S. Provisional Tariff (Paise/Kwh) 123.651
Reimbursements of Statutory Dues/Duty/Cess as applicable shall be considered under the
0O&M Expenses

OHPC prays Hon’ble OERC to kindly approve the provisional tariff of MHEP (Joint
Scheme) @ 123.651 Paise/unit for the FY 2024-25 and kindly make provision of Rs 32,1337
Crores in the ARR of OHPC & GRIDCO. The differential amount payable to APGENCO if
any shall be determined after annual joint reconciliation between OHPC & GRIDCO, and shall

be considered on the next Tariff for approval.

16) NORMATIVE ANNUAL PLANT AVAILABILITY FACTOR (NAPAF):

Hon’ble OERC in Case No. 52 of 2019 had fixed the NAPAF of different power
stations for the control period 2019-20 to 2023-24 as follows:

Table-37
Power Stations < f RHEP UKHEP | BHEP HHEP | CHEP UIHEP
83- for first 3 years
NAPAF (%) 80 87 87 — for subsequent | 75 75 88
2 years

VA 4 62[Papv




e
i

17)

Hon’ble OERC has not published new Generation Tarifl’ Regulation for the control

period FY2024-25 to FY2(028-29.
In view of the above, the NAPAF of different power stations of OHPC for the

FY 2024-25 for computation of Capacity Charges may please be extended as

mentioned in the Table below:

Table-38
‘Fower Stations | RHEP |UKHEP |BHEP |HHEP | CHEP | UIHEP
| NAPAF (%) 30 87 87 75 75 88
TRUING UP:

“Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 in Para No. 8.1.(c) stipulated as follows:

“The existing generation plants of OHPC and OPGC (Unit - 1 & II) may file an application
each year for truing up of its generating stations of the previous year(s), with respect to the
capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred up to last day of the
previous year(s} and determination of revenue gap/surplus for the ensuing year, within the
fime limit as specified by the Commission.”

In the Order dated 08.06.2023 in Case No. 53 of 2022 & Case No.19 of 2023 regarding
approval of true-up of ARR and Tariff of individual power stations of OHPC from FY2016-
17 10 FY2020-21, Hon’ble OERC had made the following observations at para no. 10,

“Para no- 10: Basing on the above discussion we are not inclined to accept the truing up
application in its present form. However, we draw the attention to a general provision in
OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 with
regard to fruing up which is reproduced below:

“8.(1) The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise at the end of the Tariff Period along
with the tariff petition filed for the next tariff period, with respect to the following:

(@) the capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred up to
31.03.2024, as admitted by the Commission after prudence check at the time of  truing up.
(b) the capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred up to 31.3.2024,

on account of Force Majeure and Change in Law.”

The above Regulation relates to approval of gny additional capital expenditure which has pot

been specifically allowed in each year’s tariff order. Accordingly, the Petitioner has the

liberty to approach the Commission under the above Regulation once the control period of

63|Page




The copy of the Order did.08,06.2023 is enclosed at Annexure-22 for kind reference.

OHPC Submission:

[t 15 observed that there is a difference in the Gross Fixed Asset in some of the Power Stations

as reflected in the Audited Account and Approval of same by OERC. The matter was
intimated to Hon’ble OERC in the public hearing held on 11.07.2023 in Case No.52 of 2023
regarding revie;w of ARR & Tariff of OHPC for the F Y2023-24.-Hon’ble OERC agreed for
Joint verification of Audited Account & Approval of OERC on Gross Fixed Asset of different
power station of OHPC from FY1996-97 onwards. Accordingly in the Order dated
16.08.2023 at para no. 11 had made following observations:

“ Para No. 11: The Commission heard the Petitioner and Respondents in extenso. During the
hearing, the Commission had raised the following points:

¢)OHPC is required to submit the details of assets of each station (pre-1992 asset), additional
assets capitalized each year, asset class etc., which will be verified jointly by concerned

officer(s) of OHPC &OERC for finalization of the Gross Fixed Asset of OHPC as per

Audited Accounts vis-G-vis the approval of OERC already given.”

The copy of the Order dated 16.08.2023 in Case No. 52 of 2023 is enclosed at Annexure-23
for kind reference.

Accordingly, as per the direction of Hon’ble OERC, OHPC has submitted the Audited
Account of different power stations of OHPC from FY 1996-97 to FY2021-22 for joint
verification and finalization of the project cost of each power stations so that QHPC could file
the Truing Up petition from FY2020-21 to FY2023-24 after completion of the block period.
The scrutiny is under progress and OHPC shall submit a petition for reconciliation of the
Project Cost of individual power stations including corporate office from FY1996-97 to
FY2019-20. Based on the closing balance of approved project cost OHPC shall file Truing Up
petition for FY2020-21, FY2021-22, FY2022-23 & FY2023-24 after completion of the block
period as on 31.03.2024 and after finalization of audited account of OHPC for FY 2023-24.
OHPC shall file Reconciliation of Project Cost and Truing Up of ARR from FY2020-21 to
FY2023-24 mentioned above before filing of ARR & Tariff application for the FY2025-26.
The consequential effect of Truing Up shall be given in the Tariff of OHPC for FY2025-26 as
an additional éffect. RS

Therefore, OHPC prays before the Hon’ble OERC to approve the proposal of OHPC for

Reconciliation of Project cost of different power stations of OHPC including corporate office

/\}'
g NATARAR £ ,

( I0HANTY )
L) S 9 ] 0 P oy 64 |Puye




FY2021-22, FY2022-23 & FY2023-24 after completion of block period and after finalization
of audited account of OHPC for FY 2023-24.
18) COMPLIANCE TO THE DIRECTIVES OF HON’BLE OERC IN THE TARIFF

ORDER OF OHPC FOR THE FY2023-24:

Hon’ble OERC in the Para No. 66 of the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2023-2 has
directed OHPC to furnish compliance to the different issues. Accordingly, OHPC is

submitting herewith the para wise compliances to these directives as follows:

Table-39
Compliance to the directives of the Hon’ble OERC as per Para no.66 of ARR & Tariff Order of
OHPC for the FY 2023-24: Reg,

PARA NO

DIRECTIVES OF OERC

COMPLIANCE

66(a)

“Odisha is not a renewable rich
state. In near future there is no
likely substantial addition of
generation from hydro sources. At
present the  contribution of
generation from thermal, hydro and
RE sources are 64%, 28% and 8%
respectively. There is need for
proper generation planning to
ensure adequacy of generation
availability to meet long term
power demand of the State of
Odisha in line with Generate
Resource adequacy planning of
CEA and OHPC may take pro-
active steps for capacity addition
and plan accordingly in
consultation with Government of
Odisha and GRIDCO. Long term
generation planning study should
be carried out along with OPTCL.”

OHPC has already taken imtiatives to develop
the following 3 Pumped Storage Projects and 02
Hydroelectric Projects. The DPR preparation
work of following Projects are in progress
through WAPCOS Limited.

(i) Upper Indravati PSP with Installed Capacity of
600MW and annual generation of 1040MU is
proposed near the existing UIHEP, DPR of the
project is in advance stage for approval by
CEA. OHPC is planning to implement this
project in the FY 2025-26.

(i1) Upper Kolab PSP with Installed capacity of
320MW and annual generation of 506.60 MU is
proposed near the existing UKHEP. However,
as per suggestion of CEA & CWC, it was
planned to enhance the Installed capacity of
UKPSP from 320 MW to 600 MW,
Accordingly Hydrology study is going on.
OHPC is planning to implement this project in
the FY 2026-27.

(iii) Balimela PSP with installed capacity 500
MW and annual generation of 1095 MU is
proposed near the existing BHEP. OHPC is
planning to implement this project in the FY
2026-27.

(iv) OHPC has identified 9 off the river closed
loop PSP with projected total capacity of the
order of 10900 MW. OHPC is preparing the
PFRs . GRIDCO has been duly informed.
OHPC will be pursuing for development o
these projects. '

"| The detail status report of the above Pump Storage |

Projects of OHPC are attached at Annexure 24

Kharag Hydro Electric Project with installed
capacity 63 MW and annval generation of 233.5MU
is proposed at Kandhamal District. The detail status

§ £ LY | AF

—Ah

65| age



report of the Kharag Hydro Electric Project is |
attached at Annexure 25. OHPC is planning to
implement this project in the FY 2025-26.

66(b)

Considering the large scale
penetration/ integration of RE
sources, there is need for adequate
balancing system in the form of
Pumped Storage System (PSS) or
other Energy Storage System (ESS)
including Battery Energy Storage
System (BESS). Addition of large
Hydro Electric Generation Plant
including PSS is the need of hour.
Accordingly, OHPC_should plan
and explore the feasibility of
generation  capacity  addition
without further delay which will
provide the cleanest form of energy
for meeting peak demand, HPO and
for balancing the intermittency in
RE penetration. It would help in in
socio-economic  development of
people of the State of Odisha.

OHPC has already taken initiatives to develop
the following 3 Pumped Storage Projects and 02
Hydroelectric Projects. The DPR preparation
work of following Projects are in progress
through WAPCOS Limited. The detail status
report of the above Pump Storage Projects of
OHPC are attached at Annexure-24.

Kharag Hydro Electric Project with installed
capacity 63 MW and annual generation of
233.5MU is proposed at Kandhamal District.
The detail status report of the Kharag Hydro
Electric Project is attached at Annexure-25.

Being the wholly owned subsidiary company of
OHPC Ltd, the main objectives of GEDCOL to
promote investment in renewable energy
projects and various green energy sources and
to develop and execute special renewable
energy project on commercial and / or
demonstration basis.

The detail report of completed projects, projects
to be developed under JV mode, other solar
projects, Small Hydroelectric Projects &
Floating solar Projects of GEDCOL are
attached at Annexure- 26 for reference,

66(c)

OHPC should expedite the R & M /
uprating work associated with
HHEP, RHEP & UKHP which
would add generation capacity with
minimum investment and without
any environmental impact.

BT

The RLA & LE study of Unit-7 of HHEP, Burla
is not be taken up due to following reason,

- There is no major work required in Turbine &
Generator, all the concerns can be addressed
with the capital maintenance of unit and the
machine can run smeothly.

- The new 60 MVA Generator Transformer of the
unit was installed in 2015. The -capacity
upgradation of the unit could not be taken up as
the tail race of HHEP, Burla could not
accommodate additional water discharge due to

o
QAOTARN

w 'f \ po—
" L (1] 7
/' { /4 L * QQ.W_E“ Doa
‘ ' I i a ;"LC"
| . i 35 A
\ Tt if = _—’{):- e
A . I ‘f = 66| 1P g e
\\ oy LA ~ B
. ’ e oy
Nl e L\ ) £
N TN Aoy
e “_.‘,‘ »



capacity upgradation.

- It is being felt that some useful life of the Unit-7
of HHEP, Burla is still left. Hence, the Units can
be operated for few more years.

- In this context, considering the down time &
cost involvement, it may not be beneficial to
take up R&M works at this juncture instead it
will be advisable to go for capital maintenance
work of the unit.

The RLLA & LE study of all the 5 units of
RHEP, Rengali are not be taken up due to
following reason.

- The generator of unit-1 and the turbine of unit-2
have aiready been replaced in the year 2012 &
2013 respectively.

- The Automatic Voltage Regulator of all the 5
units have already been replaced with Digital
Automatic Voltage Regulator in phased manner
in between the year 2007 t0 2019,

- All units are in running condition without any
major problem. In order to make the units
problem free and grid responsive the following
points needs to be addressed.

a. Vacuum breaking valve of the penstock needs to
be redesigned.

b. All electromechanical relays in the unit control
panel to be replaced by numerical relays.

¢. Governing system of unit-3, 4 & 5 (both
electrical & mechanical system) to be replaced.
In case of unit-1 & 2 only the old mechanical
portion to be replaced to make compatible with
the already replaced MAX DNA (BHEL make)
electrical system,

d. The aging HP compressor (3 nos) & LP
compressor (2 nos) to be replaced.

e. The oil, water, air pipe lines of the units are
required to be replaced in phased manner,

f. The leakage from the concrete to be arrested.

- The average no. of days of water spillage from
the reservoir is 16 days per annum during the
last 10 years. Further, during the last 10 years.
the RHEP is able to achieve its Design Eiergy: **'|"

- As there is no constraint of accommodating
higher discharge in the tailrace being a natural
river, if possible upgradation of capacity of the
unit may be explored. But with the upgraded
capacity there may not be much change in

N 67 P uge




energy generation.

- It is being felt that some useful life of the
generating units of RHEP is still left. Hence, the
Units can be operated for few more years.

- Further, considering the down time & cost
involvement, it may not be beneficial to take up
R&M works at this juncture instead it will be
more prudent to go for need based capital
maintenance work of the unit.

The RLA & LE study of all the 4 units of
UKHEP, Bariniput are not be taken up due to
following reason.

- The generator stator of Unit-1 & 4 have
already been replaced & order has been placed
with M/s BHEL to supply 02 nos. of
Generator stator for replacement in Unit no. 2
& 3. Further, modification of the HP Lub. Qil
System for Thrust Bearing pads of Unit No. |
& 4 has already been done & approval has
also been accorded to the unit for similar
modification in the Thrust Bearing pads of
Unit No. 2 & 3.

- The old Automatic Voltage Regulator (AVR)
of excitation system of Unit No. 4 has been
replaced with Digital Automatic Voltage
Regulator (DAVR). Similarly, to replace the
old AVR system in Unit No. 1, 2 & 3 with
DAVR, the purchase order has been placed
with M/s BHEL and the same will be replaced
in phased manner. The Governing System of
Unit No. 1 & 4 of UKHEP have already been
replaced and steps are being taken for
replacement of Governing System of Unit No.
2&3.

- The performance of all the four (04) Turbines
& Generator Transformers (GTs) of are
satisfactory. Action has already been initiated
for procurement of one spare GT as decided in
the 149™ Meeting of the Board of Directors.

- The balance of plant & equipment, control
system etc. are being repaired/replaced as and
when required under operation & maintenance
of the plant.

- With _all _thev: above replacements &
modifications, all the four (04) Units of
UKHEP are expected to be operated without
any major problem for next 10 years.

- Further, considering the down time & cost
involvement, it may not be beneficial to take

up R&M works at this juncture instead it will



66 (d)(i)

Status of R & M / uprating of
existing old hydro plant (Unit-7 of
HHEP, Uniy-1 to 5 of RHEP and
Unit-1 to 4 of UKHEP based on
Residual Life assessment (RLA)
| study.

be more pr[tdént to go for need based capital'
maintenance work of the unit.

The RLA & LE study of Unit-7 of HHEP,
Burta, all 05Nos. of Units of RHEP & all 04
Units of UKHEP, Bariniput are not taken up
due to the reasons cited in the compliance to the
directive under Clause No 66(c ) as above.

66 (d)ii)

Status  of implementation of
pumped storage plants associated
with Upper Indravati, Upper Kolab
and Balimela power stations.

The status of implementation of pumped |
storage plants associated with Upper Indravati,
Upper Kolab and Balimela power stations are
attached at Annexure- 24 for reference.

66 (d) (ii1)

Status of upcoming hydro project
and expected time frame to met
HPO target of MoP, Gol.

'The status of upcoming hydro project and |

expected time frame to meet HPO target to
MoP, Gol is attached at Annexure-25 for
reference.

66 (d)(iv)

deposit problem in various power
plants, which decrease the live
storage capacity of the reservoir,

Steps being taken to address the slit

o All the reservoirs are being operated and |
maintained by DoWR.

® Hence the data on extent of silt deposition
decrease in the live storage capacity of the
reservoirs and steps taken to address the silt
deposit problem etc. are not available with
OHPC.

66 (d)(v)

Details of secondary energy fund
and utilization of such fund.

The details of secondary energy fund is
attached at Annexure-6 and the utilization is
made during the short fall of generation during
lean period.

66 (d) (vi)

Status  of implementation of
floating solar power generation
utilizing the reservoir/pondage of
existing Hydro power stations, as
per provision in Odisha RE policy
2022 of GoO.

Status of implementation of floating solar
power generation uttlizing the
reservoir/pondage of existing Hydro power
stations are attached at Annexure-26 for
reference.

66 (d)
(vii)

Status of capital maintenance of
Unit 1&2 of Chiplima Power
House and Repair & Renovation of
power channel from Burla Power
House to Chiplima Power House.

Status of capital maintenance of Unit 1&2 of
Chiplima Power House is attached at Annexure-
27 for reference.

Status of Repair & Renovation of power channel
from Burla Power House to Chiplima Power House
as follows,

¢ The DPRs have been submitted by M/s NBCC
Ltd. for the following works.
(i} Repair & Renovation of power Channel
from RD 0.00 ft. to 16,000.00 ft.
(ii) Repair & Renovation of Power Channel
from RD 30,000.00ft. to 83,480.00 ft.
¢ DPR is under scrutiny by OHPC. '~ =
o After obtaining financial concurrence &
administrative approval, tendering action for
execution of work will be taken up.

\ .,

Nz G
o, O,: .""‘_“. }
"‘\'_;._., s o
————

69| Page



19. In principle Approval of capital maintainance work of UIHEP,Mukhiguada

Background
UIHEP, Mukhiguda has 04 Nos. of Units having 150 MW capacity each of M/s. Fuji Electric,

Japan Make. The Units had been commissioned during the year from 1999 to 2001. The Y piece of
Unit No. 1 & 2 is one and that of Unit No. 3 & 4 are from another Y piece.
Observation of Vibration
Mainly vibration was observed in one penstock while all machines were in stopped conditions
during 2018. Gradually, vibration was observed in all the penstocks & machines.
Recommendation of the OEM
The complex pressure pulsation in penstocks was intimated to M/s. Voith Fuji, the OEM, by
the Unit Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda to assess the root cause of penstock vibration and to furnish
expert view to reduce the risk of auto oscillation and possible risk.
The OEM after detailed analysis opined the followings.
» M/s. Voith expert suggested that vibration is being experienced due to improper sealing of
MIV.
» OEM have suggested to replace the complete MIV with new improved design along with new
MIV seal control system & OPU system.

Thereafter, the OEM was requested to submit their techno-commercial offer. In response, the
OEM submitted their offer for supply and replacement of old MIV with new improved design MIV in
four units of UTHEP, Mukhiguda at a price of Rs. 54 Crores exclusive of GST.

The reasons of pressure pulsation was discussed and deliberated with the expert from Voith,
Germany. As per the views of expert from Voith, Germany, pressure pulsation / vibration during shut
down of the generating units may be occurring in MIV due to leakage of water from MIV seal or due
to less area of MIV inside cavity (due to which upstream pressure becomes less than the downstream
pressure).

After several rounds of discussion between OHPC and the OEM, M/s Voith, the matter was
presented before the 167" meeting of the OHPC BoD held on 30" June’2022. The Board
acknowledged the sensitiveness of the problem and advised to convene the TCC-I meeting at an early
date and authorized the Chairman to take appropriate decision based on the recommendation of the
TCC-I including any modification/cancellation required against the decision taken under the Item No.
167/24 for procurement of 4 sets of control valves for which orders have already been placed on the
OEM in April’2022.

In obedience to the directives of the Board, the OEM contended that the existing control
valves for which order was placed on 16" April. 2022, will not be compatible with the new MIVs &
hence will not be used. In place of the existing control valve, the OEM proposed installation of New
MIV Seal Control System which are compatible with the new MIVs.

On the matters relating to short- closure of the existing contract dated 16" April’2022 for
procurement of 4 sets of control valves of existing design, OHPC proposed that the running contract
dated 16" rApril’2022 may be amended incorporating supply & replacement of 4 sets of New MIV
Control System while keeping the existing contract price amounting to Rs. 3.2203 Crores exclusive
of taxes unaltered without any additional financial involvement for procurement of the New MIV
Control System. The OEM consent :QQsition.

‘\

\.‘\ ey T 0 Pare



The Board after detailed deliberation on the subject matter, acknowledged & observed the
followings:

That the auto oscillation & penstock vibration problems at UIHEP has been continuing since
2018 when the phenomenon was 1% observed. It was acknowledged that there exist associated risks to
the plant if the vibration issue is not tackled effectively & remedied. The penstock vibration problem
appears to be a complex phenomenon,

The Board also accepted the recommendations of the TCC-I held on 17" August’2022, the
proposal regarding supply & replacement of New MIV Control System within the same prices of Rs.
3.2203 Cr excluding GST, terms & conditions as that of the existing UIHEP PO dated 16™
April’2022 was also accepted by the Board.

The Board felt prudent to opt for changing the entire MIV as recommended by the OEM
which may help in eliminating the potential risks to the plant. Accordingly, the Board advised to
consider the long-term proposal of the OEM for complete replacement of MIVs of improved design
together with changing the existing control valves with New MIV Control System compatible with
the new MIVs.

In obedience to the directives of OHPC Board, a negotiation meeting was held between
OHPC and M/s Voith to furnish further discount. In response, M/s Voith furnished final discounted
offered price for supply and replacement of four sets of MIVs with new improved design MIVs at a
price of Rs. 49,54,50,000/- along with four sets of new MIV seal control system at a price of Rs.
3.2203 Cr. The detailed discounted offer is as below.

Table -40
New MIV Price Schedule:

Sl
No.

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLY &
SERVICES

QTY
(Sets)

Unit FORD
Price (Rs.)

Total FORD
Amount (Rs.)

Design, Manufacturing & Supply of
New Spherical Valves (MIV) of
improved design along with New High
Pressure OPU System, By-Pass Valves
& associated pipelines & hardware.

04

11,00,00,000/-

44,00,00,000/-

Removal of old valves, OPU system,
by- pass valves, pipelines etc and
installation & commissioning of the
above supplies with New MIV Control
System.

04

1,38,62,500/-

5,54,50,000/-

Total Final Prices exclusive of GST

49,54,50,000/-

Table -41

MIV Seal Control System Price Schedule:

SL
No.

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLY

QTY
(Sets)

Unit FORD
Price (Rs.)

Total FORD
Amount (Rs.),

1

Design, Manufacturing & Supply of
New MIV  Seal Control System
compatible with new MIV of improved

design.

04

80,50,800/-

3,22,03,200/-

o T

Total prices exclusive.of GST

3,22,03,200/-

T |Paye



Thus, the total expenditure towards the replacement of old MIV & control valves with that of
new MIVs of improved design along with new MIV seal control system = 49,54,50,000 +
3,22,03,200 = Rs. 52, 76, 53, 200/- excluding GST.

In appreciation of the observations made by the Board in its 168" meeting regarding how the
UIHEP plant is at risk due to continual vibration of penstocks & why the matter should be finalized at
the carliest and after concluding detailed & threadbare techno- commercial discussions with the OEM
and in consideration to expiry of validity of discounted offer of M/s Voith on 30™ November’2022,
the TCC-I recommends to place Lol on the OEM at a final agreed price of Rs. 49, 54, 50, 000/-
(Rupees Forty-Nine Crore Fifty-Four Lakh Fifty Thousand) only on or before 30" November’2022
after obtaining approval from the Chairman of OHPC as directed by the Board in its 169" meeting,
The detailed purchase- cum- work order may be issued thereafter incorporating all the agreed techno-
commercial terms & conditions.

In obedience to the advisory of Board and approval of competent authority, LOI was placed
on the favour of OEM, M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Ltd., India

With due approval of competent authority and in line with TCC-1 recommendation, a work
order was issued to the OEM, M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Ltd., India for design, manufacture, supply &
replacement of New MIVs for all four generating Units of UIHEP at a total price of
Rs.49,54,50,000/- exclusive of GST vide UITHEP Work Order No. 335, dated 13" Jan.2023 and
another partial amendment purchase order was issued for supply of four sets of new MIV Seal
Control System at a total price of Rs. 3,22,03,200/- vide UIHEP amendment Purchase Order No.
1318, dated 17.03.2023. The total expenditure to be incurred towards remedial measures against
auto- oscillation & penstock vibration problem in the four generating units of UIHEP, Mulkiguda
stands at 49,54,50,000 + 3,22,03,200 = Rs. 52, 76, 53, 200/- excluding GST.

Period of Shutdown:
As per terms of the UIHEP Work Order bearing No. 335, Dated 13" January’2023, the OEM

shall successfully complete the commissioning of new MIV system along with MIV seal control

system within three months from the date of handing over of each generating Unit. The shut-down
period of 3 months per set of MIV may be staggered over a period of time depending upon machine
availability and grant of permission from SLDC.

Inthis regard the following documents are furnished as Annexure-31 for kind reference.

1" Extracts taken from the minutes of the 167" & 168 BoD of OHPC.
il.  Purchase cum work order for “ Design, Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply, Errection,
Testing & Commisioning of

UIHEP,Mukhiguda”.

MIVs for all the 4 generating units of

-] NN A T2 |Page
// NPT

N Az S50

\ AR/
N OF o007



iii.  Design, Manufacturing & Supply of 4 sets of new MIV seal control system for all the 4

generating units of Mukhiguda.

The persisting visible vibration in Penstocks as well as Generating Units due to complex pressure
pulsation originated inside the MIVs is posing potential threat to the operation of 600 MW Capacity
Upper Indravati Hydro Electric Project. Hence, with conscious deliberation and recommendation by
the OEM M/s Voith Fuji along with the decision taken by the OHPC Board of Directors’ the above
proposed capital maintainance work has been planned for execution on an urgent basis to mitigate
the crisis. Accordingly, after due approval of BoD, the Work Order for Designing , Engineering,
Manufacturing, Supply, Errection ,Testing & Commisioning of new MIVs along with new MIV seal
control system for all the 04 nos. of Generating units of UIHEP, Mukhiguda has been placed with
the said OEM. Keeping in view of the above urgency, OHPC prays before Hon’ble OERC for
inprinciple approval for execution of the above capital maintainance work with an estimated price of
Rs 52,76,53,200/- and allowing the shut down period of 3 months for each units of UIHEP one after
another spreading over a period of time depending on the shut down permissions of SLDC.

In line with the previous Capital Maintenance approval Orders, the Hon’ble Commission may
kindly allow OHPC & SLDC to deduct the MW capacity of the unit undergoing the above capital
maintenance work for a maximum period of 03 months from the total installed capacity of 600 MW
for the purpose of computation of PAFM (Plant Availability Factor during the Month) for recovery of
Capacity Charges. The detail proposal in a tabulated form is furnished below for kind approval of the
same by the Hon’ble OERC,

Table No:-42
Details of proposal for approval of capital maintainance work of UITHEP, Mukhiguda
Sl Name of Name of work Estimated | Period of shut Remarks
No | the Unit capital down for
addition availing
(Rs) capacity
charge benefit
1 | Unitl to4 Design, 52,76,53,200 | 3 months for (1) Zero date for
of UIHEP, | Engineering, replacement of | installation of each MIV
Mukhiguda | Manufacturing, cach MIV with | shall be decided in
Supply, Errection, seal control consultation with SLDC
Testing & system. (2) The capacity (MW)
Commisioning of of the Unit under Capital .
new MIVs with Maintenance shall be
new MIV _ seal deducted from.the total
control systeny Installed Capacity for
computation of PAFM,

\ Lz Xl
- f

~
1 A Sy
.\ ~ “"‘"-\-.H_. = -
- R - .'-_
S O}" L

.’H * ';l

/4

e ) i
v

accord the inprinciple approval of the above

TARN
~

FEN BEETNT



PRAYER

OHPC prays before the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the following in the ARR &

Tariff Order of OHPC Power Stations for the FY 2024-25:

vi)

vii)

viii)

Place
Date: :0 2 .1|. 2023

g

The ARR amounting to Rs 559.571Crs. of OHPC Power Stations at an average tariff @ 99.88
Paise/Unit;

The ACC, AEC & ECR of different Power Statioris of OHPC as shown in the Table-27,

The miscellaneous reimbursement of Rs33.753Crore by OHPC from GRIDCO:

The tariff for energy billing to CSPDCL @ 1.99506 Rs / kWh considering Up-valued cost of
HHEP and the norms of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019;

The tariff of MHEP (Joint Scheme) @ 1.23651 Rs/unit with provision of Rs 32,1337 Crores
in the ARR of OHPC & GRIDCO to enable OHPC to make payment of O&M cost to
APGENCO as per the new Agreement;

The average available Installed Capacity as 1798.80 MW for payment of SLDC charges;
Approval of Table No-21 towards Schedule of Payment for recovery of 90% of Project Cost
along with interest in respect of UIHEP;

To allow OHPC for Reconciliation of Project cost of different power stations of OHPC
including corporate office for all previous years and submission of Truing Up of Capital cost
From FY2020-21 to, FY2023-24 after completion of block period and after finalization of
audited account of OHPC for FY 2023-24.

To accord the in principle approval of capital maintainance work for procurement &
installation of 4 nos of MIVs with seal control system of UTHEP as proposed under Table-42,
To Condone any inadvertent omission, errors, shortcomings and permit the Petitioner to
add/change/modify/alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a

future date;

: Bhubaneswar

Deponent
Director (Finance)

Gdisha Hydro Power Corporation L.
Bhubaneswar-751022

4| Page

—t————1 Evr J'A‘-“'{‘-—x/'),,—



Annexure-1

SUMMARY OF TARIFF PROPOSAL. (FORM-1)

- Al -



ZZolg i remERruBanRuY
P u01rRi00200) JBMO ] DEDAH BUSHID
{soueury) 1ojoliq
H3INOILLILEd

L il 7

204701 | s92°v8 | LISZL | 18L6L | W2 LL | 280'LL | #9700 [ejol
Ge8' ¥ | ¥LZ09 | 0/8'GS | 6TL°AG | CO9PS | 098'8F | L¥BE V6l sosusdx3 W30| §
€GLe | nsz | v9zz | 016C | 8s6c | 089C | 8LL4L | gEl [ended Buppiops uo jsaisiu|[ §
G600l | 62Tl | OSSOL | OPPOL | €99°0L | 20901 | LOE0L Aunbg uo wimed| ¢
7869 | 6069 | vZ€0 | 08E0 | 1LS5€0 | 88€0 | 6210 ! ueo uo ysalsil| ¢
Z6SLL | ZooOL | €228 | Tcle | 1998 | L£98 | S0S8 Zl uonepaidag| |
6 8 L 9 S 4 ¢ [oNuwuog 4 !
§T-v20Z | ¥2-£202 | £2-2202 | 22-120T | 12-0202 | 02-6107 | 618102 siejnolled n_vw
("s12 uj "sy)
IHIONYMIVIN 381 VSSIMO : 3je18 uoibey

103royd 21119373 OHAAH VI3WITvE -
AL NOLLYHOJYOD ¥3IMOd OHAAH YHSIAO -

Jue] jo Arewiuing

Il - W04

UONE]S Jamod B} JO SWeN
Auedwos sy Jjo sweN

-A2.-



Py uon

rad 15T
elodi1on Jamo

jemsaueqnug

d 04pAH BUSIPO

2(2348Kal 1T

e

—A3_

LVLL19L | Zzegol | 099°69)L | ZS§'6ZL | §26'8L) | vE6'LLL | 980°951 lejolL
0c6'LL | 99141 G6EL 8L zL0'L6 £6£°98 09€'6. 08Z'2. VSl sesuedxa WRO| ©
80'¥ 98¢ vi8°¢C 099 TLL'S 092'G LLLY acl lended Bupyopn uo jsaseill| ¢
L9626 | 181§ eLe0s £82°0S £S9'61 €65 6Y 726' LY Kbz uo wnisd| ¢ .
89¥'¢ 2997 £r0'L 225 LESL 0.9') LS1°0 el ueoq uoisesspl| g
0SS | Zp8Te Ge0'TE 020°Z¢ 998'6¢ 150'9¢ 600l ZL uonesudeq| |
6 8 . 9 g 12 $ ON wiog Z b
§Z-¥202 | vZ-€202 | €2-2T0C | 2TT-MT0T | 12-020C | 02-6L0C | 61-840T siejnaned n_vm_
(‘810 vy "sy)
IONVHY 19 381 VSSINO : 9188 uolbey

123rQud 014103713 OHMAAH ILVAVYANI ¥3ddN -
QL7 NOILYHMOdHOO Y3IMOd OYAAH YHSIQO *

Hue] jo Aewwng

I~ NdOd

uopels Jamod 8y} Jo swen
Auedwion ay) Jo sweN



ZzOoLg -Jemsaueqnus
RO uonzsodion omod c.1pAy BYSID

ciyayss by 5 -8 o
{aousuid) 13024

- A4 -

¥aNolLILad
Tt
€r9'9L | £92°Z9 | 88V°19 | 12669 | 96299 | 88679 | 6E0°8F 1e30L
180'89 | 899°GS | OvE¥S | LOECO | ¢€6'8S | 0L6'SS | v8L'M | VSl sesusdx3 WeO| S
€87 | €.0C | sc0¢ | O6vc | vesT | 1292 | €s6'L | 8El [ended DU U Jselelll| ¢
6vSL | 19Zy | wect | 09T} | ¥EO'L | 0860 [ SZ6°0 Anb3 Uo whzd| €
920 | 0820 | vec0 | 0S¥0 | IwL0 | SHO- [ 0LLO [ €1 Ueo uo yseisll| ¢
VIO€ | lev'e | 98ve | O/€ | GZ€E | 962€ | L9TE | TV voperaided| |
6 8 L 9 § v ¢ |oN wiog z l
. 'O
§2-¥20T | ¥Z-£20Z | £2-2202 | 22-1202 | 12-0Z07 | 02-6102 | 61-8L07 sseinonled ._m_
("s19 ur"sy)
LNdVYEO0X 351a  VSSIHO : S uoibay

103roud 218193713 OYAdAH GVI0M H3addn :
41T NOILYH0OdHOD H3MOd OY¥AAH YHSIQO -

UoHE)S Jamod au) Jo SWEN
Auedwod ay) Jo swen

Jue] jo Arewwing

I - NYOd



ZZOLGL-reMsaueanug
Cinf prann

—

190'96 | 06166 | 69728 | 911168 | S69L8 | vE9S8 | 65TT0L ejoL
20515 | 296'85 | 67195 | 00¥9 | GH1 10 | 0ce'8S | €6 | VSl SeSUSGXIWZO| §
90[7 | [85C | 66C | 018¢ | €c6€ | Ocb€ | ¢z6e | ael [ENdE0 BUPHOM U0 1Seiel| &
89202 | €154} | 00C€h | 086 Th | 8POCH | 06GCh | OLSOL Ab3 U wnied| ¢
0966 | vi68 | 226 | 06Gb | €abe¢ | 6iL¢ | 2990 | €I U0 U0 seie| 7
[ECT) | 6vG1l | 6988 | 80v8 | 9vee | Gies | eseL | ob Gonerosided] )
6 8 L 9 g v ¢ |oNuuog 2 !
S2+¥20Z | ¥Z-6202 | £2-2207 | 22-1202 | 12-020Z | 02-600C | 61-8102 siejnoped ey
(s10 ul s
¥NdIVENYS 310 VSSINO : a1elS uoiboy

123rodd 2110313 OHAAH ANXVAIH -
ALl NOILYHOdHOD YaMOd QHAAH YHSIQO -

HJue] jo Aewwing

L - NJOd

LoNE)S Jemod ayj Jo SWeN
Auedwoy sy jo swenN



|

ZTALG - IBMBRIED

4 TUSITD

P HonsIcdinn SEM0 3
[esuniif4} 153084
_, d3NoILlL3d
=~ B/
189°22 | 2zeol | 196'8L | 906°69 | 8ZT'L9 | 08€'S9 | §18°99 jejoL
62600 | 222719 | €6¥'89 | Z¥R6S | CO9'9S | 095'¥S | 066'SS YSl sasuadxg WBO| &
/88°C S0e'e 995°¢ % a4 028'C 0£9¢ 00L'¢ gael (eydeD buplop uo Jsasel| ¢
yeee Sl6°¢ ¥¥6°¢ 098¢ 8¥8°¢C ove’c Ge8'¢ Anbg uo winjed| ¢
690 Geeo 2850 ¥S8°0 ¥60°1L Gav'l gav'l €l ueo uojsassiul| ¢
[#3% 4 G86t 906'¢ 026'¢ 798¢ G68'¢ GBY'E cl uopeaideq| |
6 8 1 9 S L £ ON WJlo4 [4 I
0
8Z-v20Z | ¥2-£20T | £2-2202 | 2T-1202 | L2-0202 | 02-6102 | 61-81L0T slejnonted ._M_
(‘819 uy "sy)
TNONY 3s1d VSSIHO - 9jel1g uoibay
123rodd 2141231713 OHAAH IMYONIA - UOHE]S J3MOd a4} JO SLlEN
AL NOLLYHOdYOD H3IMOd OMAAH VHSIAO - Auedwo) ay} jo meZ '

Jue] jo Alewwing

I - NYOd



Ry Onet

NNormh;mgmm:nn:cm

b
1

arlinn 1204

pEse o

" WaNolLILad

1

R

A4 eysipO

oin

-AF-

878'8¢ | bgov | G220V | SOLLE | ¥ET'9E | §26°GE | SLL°9¢ leyol
190'€Z | S8¥'SC | ¢/9FT | 26L°0€ | 99582 | 00E8C | 00261 | VG sesuadxa W20| G
eGl'L | 860°L | 080°L | 09T} | 9%’V | 00OV} | L1660 acl lende( Buppop U0 Jsasalll| ¢
vE6'G | ¢92G | 0/8G | OL¥eZ | 2eke | 60¥C | 0lET Aunbguounjed| ¢
8.2¢ | eeLe | z8ly | LLLO | vPLO | 88L0 | ¥8LO ¢l ueojuojsesel| ¢
LO¥'S | 6.6 VL2 | l99¢ | S€9C | 829C | ¥8S'C Zl uoyeseidaq |
6 8 4 9 § 14 ¢ ON wiogd 4 3
$T-¥Z0Z | ¥Z-£202 | £2-2202 | 22-1202 | L2-0202 | 02-610Z | 61-8L0T siejnaled "ONAIS
(‘s10 u| "sy)
YNTVEWVS IsId  YSSIHO - 9e1s uoibey
193r0ud 2IRILO3T13 QEAAH YINITIMIHO - UoNE}S 19MOd a1 JO aWeN
AL NOLLYHOdHOD ¥3IMOd OHAAH YHSIQO : Auedwo) ay} Jo sweN

puel jo Aewwng

1 - INYJOA



Annexure-2

DETAILS OF COD, TYPE OF HYDRO STATION, NAPAF & OTHER
NORMATIVE PARAMETERS. (FORM-2)

-A8~



FORM -2

Details of COD, Type of Hydro Station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor and other normative parameters considered for tariff

calculation.

NAME OF THE COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.

NAME OF THE POWER STATION : Rengali Hydro Electric Project

Sl No. Description Year ending March
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 Installed Capacity 250MWY (5 X 50) 250MW {5 X 50) 250MW (5 X 50) 250MWV (5 X 50)
2 |Free power to home state 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 |Date of Commisioning / COD
Unit-1 27.08.85 27.08.85 27.08.85 27.08.85
Unit-2 26.03.86 26.03.86 26.03.86 26.03.86
Unit-3 10.08.89 10.08.89 10.08.89 10.08.89
Uni{-4 19.03.90 18.03.90 19.03.90 19.03.90
Unit-5 14.08.92 14.08.92 14.08.92 14.08.92
4  |Typer of Station
a) Surface/underground Surface Surface Surface Surface
b) Purely ROR/ Pondage /
Storage Storage Storage Storage Storage
¢) Peaking fnon-peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking
d) No. of hours of peaking Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs.
Overload Capacity may | Overload Capacity may | Overload Capacity may | Cverload Capacity may
goes upto 110% of the | goes upto 110% of the | goes upto 110% of the | goes upto 110% of the
e} Overload capacity (MW) & rated capacity rated capacity rated capacity rated capacity
pariod proportionately in case | proportionately in case | proportionately in case proportionately in case
net head goes beyond | net head goes beyond | net head goes beyond | net head goes beyond
the rated head. the rated head. the rated head. the rated head.
5 |Type of excitation
a) Rotaing exciters on
generator
b} Static excitation Unit-1,2,3,4&5 Unit-1,2,3,4&5 Unit-1,2,3,4&5 Unit-1,2,3,4&5
{static) {static} {static) {static)
6 Design Energy (Annual} in 525 525 525 595
Gwh
Auxiliary Consumption
7 |including transformation losses 1 1 1 1
in %
Normative Annual Plant
8 | Avaitability Factor (NAPAF) 80 &0 80 80
Maintenance Spares for WC
9.1 in% of O&M 15 15 15 15
9.2 |Receivables for WC in days 45 45 45 45
9.3 |Rate of Return on Equity 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax
9.4 |Tax Rate IT of 2019-20 IT of 2020-21 IT of 2021-22 IT of 2022-23
) reimbursable reimbursable reimbursable reimbursable
g5 |Prime lending Rate/MCLR of | SBI Base Rate (7.75%) | SBI Base Rate (7.00%) MCLR (7.00%) + MCLR (8.50%) +
™ |SBl as on Aprilin % + 300basis point + 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point
j e e )’___._......-..q\’\
PETITIONER
Director {(Finance)
Odishia ritre Powar Corporation Ltd,

Bhubaneswar-751022

~Aq-




FORM -2

Details of COD, Type of Hydro Station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor and other normative parameters considered for

tariff calcutation.

NAME OF THE COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.

NAME OF THE POWER STATION : Upper Kolab Hydro Electric Project

:'ID' Description Year ending March
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 |Installed Capacity 320MVY (4x80} 320MW (4x80) 320MWY {4x80) 320MW (4x80)
2 |Free power to home state 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 |Date of Commisioning / COD
Unit-1 10.03.88 10.03.88 10.03.88 10.03.88
Unit-2 14.04.88 14.04.88 14.04.88 14.04.88
Unit-3 12.02.90 12.02.90 12.02.90 12.02.90
Unit-4 12.01.93 12.01.93 12.01.83 12.01.93
4 |Typer of Station
a) Surface/underground Surface Surface Surface Surface
b} Purely ROR/ Pondage {
Storage Storage Storage Storage Storage
c) Peaking /non-peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking
d) No. of hours of peaking Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs.
a) Qverload capacity (MW} & o2 9 92 9
period
5 |Type of excitation
a} Rotaing exciters on
generator
b) Static excitation Static excitation Static excitation Static excitation Static excitation
6 Design Energy {Annual) in 832 832 832 832
Gwh
Auxiliary Consumption
7 |including transformation 1 1 1 1
losses in %
Normative Annual Plant
8 |availability Factor (NAPAF) 85 & 5 .
Maintenance Spares for WC
8.1 in% of O&M 15 15 15 15
9.2 |Receivables for WC in days 45 45 45 45
9.3 |Rate of Return on Equity 16.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax
9.4 |Tax Rt IT of 2021-22 IT of 2022-23
<4 e Rate IT of 2019-20 reimbursable|IT of 2020-21 reimbursable reimbursable reimbursable
Prime lending Rate of SBi as SBI Base Rate (7.75%) + | 5Bl Base Rate (7.00%) + MCLR (7.00%]} + MCLR (8.50%) +
95 on April in % 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point
ek ¥ e




FORM -2
Details of COD, Type of Hydro Station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor and other normative
parameters considered for tariff calculation.
NAME OF THE COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF THE POWER STATION : Balimela Hydro Electrlc Project
:‘: Description Year ending March
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
installed Capacity 510MW 510MW 510MWY 510MW
2 |Free power to home state 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 |Date of Commisioning / COD
Unit-1 14.08.73 14.08.73 14.08.73 14.08.73
Unit-2 26.01.74 250174 25.01.74 25.01.74
Unit-3 24.08.74 24 .08.74 24.08.74 24.08.74
Unit-4 26.03.75 26.03.75 26.03.75 26.03.75
Unit-5 07.05.76 07.05.76 07.05.76 07.05.76
Unit-8 05.01.77 05.01.77 05.01.77 05.01.77
Unit-7 23.12.2008 23.12.2008 23.12.2008 23.12.2008
Unit-8 23.01.2009 23.01.2009 23.01.2009 23.01.2009
4 |Typer of Station
a) Surface/underground Surface Surface Surface Surface
b) Purely ROR/ Pondage /
Storage Storage Storage Storage Storage
¢} Peaking /non-peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking
d) No. of hours of peaking Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hes.
zlfi;"demad capacity (M) & | 0o, of the Rated capacity | 110% of the Rated capacity | 110% of the Rated capacity | 110% of the Rated capacity
5 |Type of excitation
a) Rotaing exciters on Main Exciter & Filot Main Exciter & Pilot Main Exciter & Pilot Main Exciter & Pilot
generator Exciter Unit -1 to 6 Exciter Unit -1 to 6 Exciter Unit -1 to & Exciter Unit -1 to 6
b} Static excitation Unit-7 and 8 Unit-7 and 8§ Unit-7 and § Unit-7 and 8
g [Desian Energy (Annual) in 1183 1183 1183 1183
Gwh
Auxiliary Consumption
7 |including transformation 1 1 1 1
losses in %
Nommative Annual Plant
8 | Availability Factor (NAPAF) & ES g .
Maintenance Spares for WC
9.1 in% of O&M 15 15 15 15
9.2 |Receivables for WG in days 45 45 45 45
9.3 |Rate of Return on Equity 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax,. 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax
9.4 {Tax Rat IT of 2019-20 IT of 2020-21 IT of 2021-22 IT of 2022-23
’ S reimbursable reimbursable reimbursable reimbursable
. Pritiié lending Rate of SBl as SBI Base Rate (7.75%) +|SBI Base Rate (7.00%) + MCLR (7.00%) + MCLR (8.50%) +
9.5 on April in % 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point
- T TR

Cdisha Hy dr; %’0wer Corpovation L
Bhubaneswar-751022

Diran -!%ET}IIQNE?: &)

..AH..



FORM -2
Details of COD, Type of Hydro Station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor and other normative
parameters considered for tariff calculation.
NAME OF THE COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF THE POWER STATION : Hirakud Hydro Electric Project
Sl No. Description Year ending March
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 Installed Capacity 275.5.5 MW 275.5.5 MW 275.5.5 MW 275.5.5 MW
Free power to home state 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 |Date of Commisicning / CCGD
Unit1 11.05.58 / 11.05.58 ¢ 11,0558 f 11.05.58¢
16.04.98 (R, M& L) 16.04.98 (R, M & U} 16.04.98 (R, M & U} 160498 (R, M & L)
Unit-2 11.11.57 f 11.11.57 / 11.11.57/ 11.11.57 1
01,0493 (R, M&LU) 01.0498{(R,M& LY 010498 (R,M&U) 010498 (R, M & U)
Unit-3 18.12.56 / 1812567 18.12.56 7 18.12.56 ¢
01.01.06 (R, M & U} 01.01.06 {R, M&U) 01.01.06 (R, M & U} 01.01.06 {R, M & L)
Unit-4 13.05.57 / 13.05.57¢ 13.05.57/ 13.05.577
010106 (R M&L) 01.01.06 (R, M & U} 01.01.06 (R, M& L) 01.01.06 (R, M & U}
Unit-& 19.04.62 19.04.62 1£.04.62 19.04.62
Unit-6 05.08.63/ 02.11,2021 05.08.63/ 02.11.2021 05.08.63/ 02.11.2021 05.08,53f 02.11.2021
{R.M & U} (R.M & U) (RMEUW) {R.M &)
Unit-7 13.09.90 13.09.90 13.09.90 12.09.90
4 | Typer of Station
a) Surface/underground Surface Surface Surface Surface
b} Purely ROR/ Pondage /
Storage Storage Storage Storage Storage
¢} Peaking /non-peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking
d) No. of hours of peaking Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 2 Hrs.
e) Overload capacity {MW) & 5% for limited 5% for limited 5% for limited 5% for limited
periad period{except Unit#5,657)| periodiexcept Unit#5,687) | period{except Unit#5,6&7)| period{except Uniths, 6&7)
5 |Type of excitation
a) Rotaing excilers on Unit § & 6
generator
b) Static excitation Init1,2, 3, 4&7 Unit1,2,3,4564&7 Unit1,2,3,456&7 Unit1,2,3,458&7
g |Design Energy (Annual) in 634 684 684 684
Gwh
Auxiliary Consumption
7 |including transformation losses 1 1 1 1
in %
Normative Annual Flant
& | Availability Factor (NAPAF) s e 7S s
Maintenance Spares for WC
2.1 in% of O&M 15 15 15 15
9.2 |Receivables for WC in days 45 45 45 45
9.3 |Rate of Return on Equity 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax
94 |TaxRat IT of 2019-20 IT of 2020-21 IT of 2021-22 IT of 2022-23
' ax e reimbursable reimbursable reimbursabla reimbursable
Prime lending Rate of SBl as SBI Base Rate (7.75%;) + | SBI Base Rate (7.00%) + MCLR {7.00%) + MCLR {8.50%} +
95 |on Al in % 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point 300basis point

L — e
sy .. . --PETITIONER
Birsetor (Financo)
Odisha Hydve Powser Corporation Lid.
Bhhubaneswar-751022

- A2 ~



FORM -2

considered for tariff calculation.

Details of COD, Type of Hydro Statien, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor and other normative parameters

NAME OF THE COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Lid.

NAME OF THE POWER STATION : Chipilima Hydro Electric Project

S1. No. Description Year ending March
2021-22 2022.23 2023-24 2024-25
1 |installed Capacity T2MW (3x%24) T2MW (3%24) T2MW (3x24) 72MW (3x24)
2 |Free power to home state 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 |Date of Commisioning f COD
Unit-1 16,7.62/29.07.98 (R&M) | 15.7.62/29.07.88 (R&M) | 15.7.62/29.07.98 ( R&M) | 15.7.62/20.07.98 ( R&M)
Unit-2 26.11.62/ 01.05.08{REN) 26.11.62/ 01.05.08(R&M) | 26.11.62/ 01.05.06(R&M) | 26.11.62/ 01 .05.08{R&M)
Unit-3 01.02.64 1.02.64 01.02.64 01.02.64
4 |Typer of Station
a) Surface/underground Surface Surface Surface Surface
b) Purety ROR/ Pondage / ROR wi d . OR wi 3 Fond
Storage with 3 brs Pondage ROR with 3 hrs Pondage | ROR with 3 hrs Pondage | ROR with 3 hrs Fondage
c} Peaking /non-peaking Non-peaking Non-peaking Non-peaking Non-peaking
d) No. of hours of peaking Not applicable Mot appllcable Not applicable Mot applicable
e} Overload capacity (MW} & . .. |110% of the Rated .
period 110% of the Rated capacity |110% of the Rated capacity capacity 114% of the Rated capacity
5 | Type of excitation
&) Rolaing exciters on gensratar Unil- 3 Unit - 3 Unit- 3 Unit- 3
b) Static excitation Unit1 &2 Unit 1 &2 Unit1 &2 Unit1 &2
6 |Design Energy (&nnual) in Gwh 474,08 474.05 474.05 474.05
7 Augxiliary Consumption including 1 i 4 1
transformation losses in %
Normative Annual Plant
® | Availability Factor (NAPAF) i i L6 &
Maintenance Spares for WG in%
9.1 of O&M 15 15 15 15
9.2 |Receivables for WC in days 45 45 45 45
9.3 |Rate of Return on Egquity 15.5% post lax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax 15.5% post tax
84 [Jfex Rate IT of 2019-20 reimbursable | (T of 2020-21 reimbursable |IT of 2021-22 reimbursable] IT of 2022-23 reimbursable
Prime lending Rate of SBl as on 5Bl Base Rate (7.75%) + SBI Base Raie (7.00%) + |MCLR {7.00%) + 300basis MCLR (8.50%} + 300basis
= April in % 300basis point 300basis point point point
;2

PETITIONER

iracter {Finance)

Gdisha Hyiiro

mower Corporation Ltd.

Bhubaneswar-1 51022

-~ A3



FORM -2

Details of COD, Type of Hydro Station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor and other normative parameters
considered for tariff calculation.

NAME OF THE COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.

NAME OF THE POWER STATION : Upper ndravati Hydro Electric Praject

51 Mo. Description Year ending March
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 Installed Capacity SO0OMWY {4 X 150) BOOMW (4 X 150) 6O0MWY (4 X 150) BOORWY (4 X 150)
Free power to home state 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 |Date of Commisioning / COD
Unit-1 19.09,.99 15.05.99 19.09.99 15.09.99
Unit-2 261299 28.12.99 28.12.95 28.12.99
Unit-3 04.10.00 04.10.00 04.10.00 04.10.00
Unit-4 16.04.01 16.04.01 16.04.01 16.04.01
4 |Typer of Station
a) Surface/underground Surface Surface Surface Surface
gi:r:;:y ROkIEendago Storage Storage Storage Storage
¢) Peaking /non-peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking Peaking
d) Mo. of hours of peaking Not less than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs. Not lass than 3 Hrs. Not less than 3 Hrs.
&) Overload capacity (MW) &

petiod 110% of Rated capacity 110% of Rated capacity 110% of Rated capacity 110% of Rated capacity

&  |Type of excitation

a} Rotaing exciters on generator

b} Static excitation Static excitation Static excitation Static excitation Static excitation

6 |Design Energy {Annual) in Gwh 1962 1962 1962 1962

Auxiliary Consumption including
transformation losses in %

Normative Annual Plant
Availability Factor (NAPAF)

9.4  |Maintenance Spares for WC in% 15 15 15 15
of O8M
9.2 |Receivables for WG in days 45 45 45 45
9,3 |Rate of Return on Equity 16% post tax 16% posl tax 16% post 1ax 16% post tax
g4 |T¥xRate IT of 2019-20 reimbursable| IT of 2020-21 reimbursable| IT of 2021-22 reimbursable | IT of 2022-23 reimbursable
Prime lending Rate of 8Bl as on | SBIBase Rate (7.756%) + SBI Base Rate (7.00%) + | MCLR {7.00%) + 300basis | MCLR (3.5%) + 300basis
95 |Aprlin % 300basis point 300basis point point point
e e X e

) PETITIONER
Dirseter [Finance)

ussha v dre Power Corporation Ltd.
Bhubaneswar-751022

- Aty -



Annexure-3

SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT. (FORM-3).

a o



FORM -3
SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

NAME OF COMPANY : Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF POWER STATION : Rengali H.E. Project.

1. Location

State/Dist. Crissa / Angul
River Brahmani

2. Diversion Tunnel NA

Size, Shape

Length

3. Dam

Type Gravity Masonary Type
Maximum dam height 70.5 Mir.

4. Spillway

Type Radial (0ogee type with ski jump bracket)
Crest level of spillway 140.20

5. Reservoir

Full Reservior Level (FRL} 123.5 mir.
Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL) 109.72 mtr.

Live storage (MCM) 4400

6. Desliting Arrangement NA

Type

Number and Size
Particle size to be removed (mm)

7. Head Race Tunnel NA
Size, type
Length
Design discharge (Cumecs)
8. Surge Shaft NA
Type
Diameter
Height
9. Penstock / Pressure Shafts
Type
Diameter & Length 5.96 Mtr. & 50.25 Mtr. (Horizontal)
10. Power House
Type Surface
Installed capacity {No. of units x MW) 5x50
Peaking Capacity during lean period (MW)
Type of turbine Kaplan
Rated Head (M) 40 mitr.
Rated Discharge {(Cumecs) 750
11. Tall Race Tunnel {channel)
Diameter, shape Cross-section : Trapizodal
Length 21 mir. {from Central line of Turbing)
Minimum tail water level 76.60 Mtr.
12, Switchyard
3 Type of Switch gear Qutdoor
No. of generator bays 5
No. of Bus coupler bays 1
No. of line bays 05 {including Station Transformer)

Note : Spcify limitation on generation during specific time period on account of restriction (s) on water use
due to imigation, drinking water, industrial, environmental considerations etc.

! BT e
-+ s, PETTIONER
, il 'rlu".-:ei Cospuration Lid.

u.-;;r.l." i

shubaneswar-751 022

Annexure-03 - Al6 —



FORM -3
SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

NAME OF COMPANY : Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF POWER STATICN : Balimela H.E. Project.

1. Location

State/Dist. Orissa / Malkangin
River Machhkund / Sileru
2. Diversion Tunnel

Size, Shape QOpen channel
Length 2042 mtr

3. Dam

Type Earthfilf Gravity
Maximum dam height 70 mtr.

4. Spillway

Type Ogee

Crest level of spillway 1476 ft.

§. Reservoir

Full Reservior Level (FRL) 1516 ft.
Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL) 1440 ft.

Live storage (MCM) 3610

6. Desilting Arrangement NA

Type

Number and Size
Particie size to be removed (mm}
7. Head Race Tunnel

Size, type Crass- Section:Circular {Int. dia . 7.62 mtr)
Length 4112 mtr.

Design discharge (Cumecs) 226.5

8. Surge Shaft

Type Circular

Diameter 20 mtr.

Height 79 mir.

9. Penstock / Pressure Shafts 8 MNos. (6+2)

Type

Diameter & Length
Int. dia {each) 2.591 mtr. to 2.362 mfr. Length 548 mir

10. Power House

Type Surface
Installed capacity (No. of units x MW) (6x60 + 2x75)
|Peaking Capacity during lean period {MW) 62 MW

Type of turbine Francis

Rated Head (M) 274 Mtr.

Rated Discharge (Cumecs) 28(for Unit#1to Unit#6) 31.7(for Unit#7 & 8)
11. Tall Race Tunnel

Diameter, shape Open Channel
Length ] 1.847 KM.
Minirum tail water level 162.549 Mirs.

12. Switchyard

Type of Switch gear Qutdoor

No. of generator bays 8(6+2)

No. of Bus coupler bays 1+ 1 (By Pass)
No. of ling bays 6 (220 KV) + 1 (33 KV)

Note : OHPC draw 50% share of water from Balimela Reservoir.
-s..._J ;"‘ —r "—-“'~_____
- DirarPEFITIONER ~~\

N {-, wiv Fower Corporation Ltd,
Bhubaneswar-751022

Annexurs-03 e A 'l?



Annexure-03

FORM -3

SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

NAME OF COMPANY : Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF POWER STATION : Upper Kolab H.E. Project.

1. Location

State/Dist. Orissa / Koraput
River Kolab

2. Diversion Tunnel NA

Size, Shape

Length

3. Dam

Type Masonary Gravity Type
Maximum dam height 54 50 Mir,

4. Spillway

Type Radial Gates
Crest level of spillway 60 mir.

5. Reservoir

Full Reservior Level (FRL} 858 mtr.
Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL} 844 mifr.
Live storage (MCM) 935

6. Desilting Arrangement NA

Type

Number and Size

Particle size to be removead (mm}

7. Head Race Tunnel

Size, type Int. Dia -5.5 mir. / Horse shoe type
Length 3924 mtr.
Design discharge {Cumecs) 120

8. Surge Shaft

Type Differential {Simple Type)
Diameter 15 mir.

Height 145 mtr.

9, Penstock / Pressure Shafts

Type 4 Nos.
Diameter & Length 3.5 mtr. & 537 mitr.

10. Power House

Type

Surface

Installed capacity (No. of units x MW)

4 X 80

Peaking Capacity during lean period (MW)

Type of turbine

Vertical Francis

Rated Head (M}

241.72 mtr.

Rated Discharge (Cumecs)

40.33

11. Tail Race Tunnel

Diameter, shape

25 mir. {Breadth), Channel

Length 900 mitr.

Minimum tall water level 587.65 mir.

12. Switchyard '

Type of Switch gear OCutdoor
_|No..of generator bays 4.

No. of Bus coupler bays i

No. of line bays 3

Note : Spcify limitation on generation during specific time period on account of restriction (s) on
water use due to irrigation, drinking water, industrial, environmental considerations etc.
Limitation is not in peaking, but in average generation, during lean periods this station should be
used for peaking purpose so as to save water for irrigation during Rabi period

D e
PETITIONER
Director (Finance)
Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
Bhubaneswar-751022

- A\g -



Annexure-03

SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

NAME OF COMPANY : Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF POWER STATION : Hirakud Hydro Electric Project

FORM -3

1. Location

State/Dist.

QOrissa f Sambalpur

River

Mohanadi

2. Diversion Tunnel

NA

Size, Shape

Length

3. Dam

Type

Straight Edged Earth Damn

Maxirnum dam height

80.96. Mir.

4. Spillway

Type

Crest level of spillway

185.92 mir.

5. Reservoir

Full Reservior Level {FRL})

630 ft.

Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL)

590 ft.

Live storage (MCM)

7189

6. Desliting Arrangement

NA

Type

Number and Size

Particle size fo be removed {mm}

7. Head Race Tunnel

NA

Size, type

Length

Design discharge {(Cumecs)

8. Surge Shaft

Type

Diameter

Height

8. Penstock / Pressure Shafts

Type

Tubular Steel (7 Nos.)

Diameter & Length

Internal Diameter : 7.6 mtr. {unit 1,2,56&7) &7

10. Power House

Type

Surface

Installed capacity (No. of units x MW)

(2x49.5) + (2x32) + (3x37.5)

Peaking Capacity during lean period (MW)

Type of turbine

Kaplan (unit-1,2,5,687) & Francis {unit-3 & 4)

Rated Head {M)

26.5 mtr {-do-) & 31.7 mtr. {-do-}

Rated Discharge {Curnecs)

11. Tall Race Tunnel {channel}

Diameter, shape Open Channel
Length 26.72 Kms
Minimum tall water level e 156.1 mifr,
12. Switchyard

Type of Switch gear outdoor
No. of generator bays 7

No. of Bus coupler bays 1

No. of line bays T+2

Note : As per decission of 66 ™ Hirakud Coordination Committee Meeting, the MDDL of Hirakud
Reservoir shall be 538 Ft. and hence the live storage shall be 3.467 Macft.

-—._._._)-}'--__-__&_H:"“

PETITIONER

Dogoctar {Vladieg)

Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd,

Bhubaneswar-751022

~ Ala-

o



SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT
NAME OF COMPANY : Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF POWER STATION : Chipilima Hydro Electric Project

FORM -3

1. Location

State/Dist. QOrissa / Sambalpur
River Mahanadi

2. Diversion Tunnel NA

Size, Shape

Length

3. Dam ! Fore hay

Type Masonary and Gravity Type
Maximum dam height

4. Spillway

Type Masonary and Gravity Type

Crest level of spillway

5. Reservoir / Fore hay

Full Reservior Level (FRL)

509" 2"

Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL)

Live storage (MCM)

6. Desilting Arrangement

NA

Type

Number and Size

Particle size 1o be removed {mm)

7. Head Race Tunnel

NA

Size, type

Length

Design discharge (Cumecs}

8. Surge Shaft

NA

Type

Diameter

Height

9. Penstock / Pressure Shafts

Type

Trapezoidal (3 nos.}

Diameter & Length

Internal Diameter : 9.4 Mtr.

10. Power House

Type

Surface

Installed capacity (No. of units x MW)

3x24

Peaking Capacity during lean period (MW)

30 MU

Type of turbine

Vertical Kaplan with movable blades

Rated Head (M)

745 Ft. (22.71 mir.)

Rated Discharge {Cumecs) 127.42581
11. Tall Race Tunnel {channel)
Diameter, shape Open Channel
Lenath
Minimum tall water level 131.67 mtr.
12. Switchyard

" | Type of Switch gear outdoor
No. of generator bays

3

“|No. of Bus coupler bays

“INo. of line bays

3+2 (20 MVA TRANS. [ & I1)

Note ; Spcify limitation an generation during specific time period on account of restriction (s) on
water use due to irrigation, drinking water, industrial, environmental considerations efc.

—_— T
PETITIONER

Cireciar {Financsy)
Odisha Hydro Power Corgoradion Lid.
Bhubaneswar-751022

~A20 -



SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT
NAME OF COMPANY : Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd.
NAME OF POWER STATION : Upper Indravati H.E. Project.

1. Location

State/Dist. Orissa / Kalahandi

River Indravati

2. Diversion Tunnel NA

Size, Shape

Length

3. Dam 4 nos,

Type Masonary Gravity Type / Homogeneous Earth Fill
Maximum dam height 45 Mtr.f 65 Mtr. / 84 Mtr. / 77.5 Mir.
4. Spillway

Type Radial

Crest level of spillway 6295 Mtr.

5. Reservoir

Full Reservior Level (FRL) 642 Mir,

Minimum Draw Down Level {(MDDL) 525 Mtr.

Live storage (MCM) 1485.5

6. Desliting Arrangement

Type Silt Check Dam

Number and Size 01 No:

Pariicle size to be removed (mm) 75 Micron

7. Head Race Tunnel

Size, type Open cut type / Dia. - 7 Mtr.
Length 4320 Mtr.
Design discharge (Cumecs) 210

8. Surge Shaft

Type Restricted orifice Type
Diameter 20 Mtr.

Height 132 Mtr.

9. Penstock / Pressure Shafts

Type

Diameter & Length

Penstock (4n9s.) 3.5 mtr. Dia. & 790 mtr. length

10. Power House

Type

Surface

Installed capacity (No. of units x MW)

4x150 MW

Peaking Capacity during lean period (M)

Type of turbine

vertical, francis

Rated Head (M) 360 mtr,

Rated Discharge {Cumecs) 471

11. Tall Race Tunnel

Diameter, shape Channel

Length 9 Km.

Minimum tall water level 263 Mir.

12. Switchyard g
Type of Switch gear A Outdoor :._
No. of generator bays 4

No. of Bus coupler bays 1

No. of line bays 6

Note : Speify limitation on generation during specific fime period on account
of restriction (s) on water use due to irrigation, drinking water, industrial,

environmental considerations etc.

_— P T = F
PETITIONER
Dirpctar (Finance)
Cdisha riydaro rower Corporation Lid.
Bhubaneswar-751022

Annexure-03



Annexure-4

STATEMENT OF DEPRECIATION. (FORM-12)

= A2



2Ziisi-remssuegnyg
‘P17 tonei0dio] Jamod ciphH BUSIPO
(ooueury) roy29a1q

1suonned

G A e

Li1e6L

FARATA

§'886¢.

(0’9869

0'€8599

P’ 9B6Z9 | ¥ LEEGS | 06295 | 0'1OZES

0'eZl0s

Jeah sy} 0)dn paieanoss uonenaidaq
sueBe aoueapy ¥ uoneDdideg saenwny

0'svse

[ £: 14>

g'eoce

0'20ce

9'985¢ | 0'S09¢ | 6°00LE | §'680€ | 0'8L0¢

0'650¢

Jeak ay) Buunp palsaooal uopelsaldeq
1sulebe aoueapy 3 uogeaideg

0'0ce

1eaf ay) Buunp palarodal
uonelsideq Jsuiebe aoueapy

o'geee

[ 4" T4

§g'eace

0'coce

9'985¢ | 0°509¢ | 6°00L€ | §'680¢ | 0'BLO0C

0'850¢

Jeaf sy Buunp paianooal uojeassdag

wnowe uoljelaidag
pafileys uonenaldap
UDIYM Lo A4 JO JUNnoWwy

Ad3d o lleea

unowy uonerseideq

uoyesijelide (EUOHIPPY JUNOWY

* uopesjjepded
[euSppy uo uonepdaldag

yso9 enden uo uonejsaidaQ

Ll

ol

6

8

3 9 ] 4 £

[4

]

SZ-p202

¥2-£202

£€Z-2202

(14l 2414

L2-0Z0Z | 0Z-6M0Z | 61-8LOZ | 8L-ZL0T | Zk8L0T

91-510%

Jes ) |ejaueiiy

(syye ul 'sy)

yo0lold 2111993 oJpAH peaespuy| saddn :
P31 uopesodion somod oIpAH eYSIPO :

uoljersaidaq Jo yusweje)g

21 - WAHO4

uonels _mamn_ 3} JO SWeN
Auvedwo) syl Jo sweN

~A23 -



&

ZZOLSL-12MmSauBqQNYg ¥

"PiT UO{IEI0010] 13MOd 0IPAH BYSIPO
(83ueuly) 10300nQ S
iauonnad SUNETELZL L=£8L9L{BOLBE /#8Z9Z) =0L-600ZAL 0N JTIHD Jo uopeiaidaq aafenung
rﬂ«l}ill\ﬁ ~— SUNETGZREL $Y =Z09E SH+CTZ6 SH=01-600Z Ad 03dn eundiyd dIHD IO UOMPPY MON+SOD DUOISIH
SUETPRZOZ SH =6006) SH+G/Z. SH=01-600Z Ad 01dN UNg d3HH 4O UOIPRY MINHSOD DHOISIH
UCHIPPY MEN B 1500 SUC)sIH A1syl 0} uoliodosd i paleys a4 0L-600CA4 01dn J3HD % d3HH Jo uolensudaq sagenwng
43HO B dIHH Woq sapneul ) 01-600Z 03dN

, . . . . . : ) . ) Jeak ay) 0)dn paJsacdal uoenaldsq
6’6168z |¥26zzz | S 2E112 | 906202 | 9'60P6) |0°6258) |G EPLLL |£8004L | 1°08C9L | O 21661 1sujeBe soueApy g UoiEeIdaq SAREINWNG

leak ay) Buunp paleacssa uoyelosidag

L'ezzl | ¥5LL | 8988 | OL¥8 | gveEe | GLEd | TGEL | €'8EL Le0L 00eL 1suiebe soueApy g uopealdsg

Jeaf ay) Buunp passacas)

uonesidaq jsuiebe aoueapy

L'g2eL | 6¥SLL | 6988 | 0P8 | 9VER | SlE8 | TGEL | C8eL b'e0d 002l 1e9f 2y} Bulinp pasaacaal uogeaidaq

junowe uonewaidag

pabieyo uonewaidap

UAYM UG AT 4O JUnoWy

3 L

= AN3d J0 I1e3Q

Junowy uoRepaidaq

uonesiepdes [BUORIPPY Junouly

uoyesjjeyded

jeuopippy uo uonerdeidaq

1809 [eydes uo uonesasdaq

Lt ol 6 g L 9 g v £ 4 l
§T-¥207 rZ-£202 £€2-2202 Zz-1L20e LZT-0Z02 02-610T 61-8102 BL-410Z L1-91L0C 91-§10% Jes ) [epueul4
(syxe ut 'sy)
yooload 21439913 OIpAH pmjellH : UoNE)S 18M0d BYJ JO SLIeN
‘P17 uonelodion 18mod CAPAH BUSIPO : Auedwos sy} Jo swep

uonedasdaq Jo Juawiaels

Z1l - WHOd

- Az_‘/i.—



Zz0152-1emsaueqnug
‘g1 usiE10d:00 Jemed o1phH eysItO
{aoueuld} HO10BHT

dsuonlisd

L1BELL

509801

Q'gerdl

¥'98001

¥'£696

0°L0E6

G'LI68 | 0'GESE | £'€Gl8 [ 0'2LLL

Jesh
sy oydn palsnrooal uoneaidaq isulebe
eoUBAPY 3 uojeeldad sAlEINWNg

i

Jeak oy} Buunp palsxesal-uonelvaldaq

Ly

§'86¢

9'96¢

Qcee

98¢

5'68¢

gcee L'18E e8¢ 0'6le

jsulebe souenpy ¢ uonenaidsg

Jead syi-Buunp paleacos)

uonensideq 1suebe souBApy

FAF R 4

§'86¢

9'96¢

Qcee

¥ 98¢

5'68¢

geee L'L8E £18e 0'6.€

Jeaf ey} Buunp palanooal ucnenaldsg

unowe uopeesdsg

pebieyo uoneaidsp

UDIYM Ud A3 Jo unowy

Ad3d jo l1eleg

Junowyy wogesudaq

uonestjeyides [eUonIppY JUNOWY

uopesyjeyjde)

|eucpippy Uo uonerdaldag

1509 |epden uo uojerdardag

1

oL

6

L

9

S ¥ € 4

]

§T-¥202

$Z-£20T

£2-730Z

TTL20C

12-0202

026102

618102 81-LL0T L1-9L0Z 91-5L0T

123 |e1oueuUld

(syyeq ul 'sy)

j98l01d 213983 0JpAH yebuay :

‘P11 uonelodion Jamod OIpAH eysipo :

uonejdaldaq jo Juswisiels

Zl - INHOd

Uonelg 1D S J0 SweN
Auedwoq ay} jo aweN

oy

- A2s -~



zz0lGL-1emsaveqnug
‘01 LONRL00i00 39MOd 0IDAH BUSIPO
[eouewmd) te)oaaQ
Jauonnad

At

PR RS, S

v

E:

VAELZL | L'SL4L) | 942kLL | 06011 | O°2EL0L

S'BBEOL | 6'6900L | T'EPL6 [ 5'OLPE | 0'0606

Jead sy} 0ydn palsacoal uonensaldag
1suiebe soueApy ¥ uonealdag aanenwng

1eak ey} Buunp paiaaosal uonelosidaq

rhoe L'8¥E 9'8rE )FALN g'zee

9'6z¢ L9¢e L'9ee | 9z | 0'9ZE

1sulebe soueapy % uoneoaidag

Jeak s} Buunp palansoosal

uonetoaidaq jsulebe aouenpy

F19e L '8pe 9'8re (VA 43 §eee

L TAN L'9¢e 1'9Z¢ | §'9ge | 0'9ce

Jeah ay) Buunppalanodal uonensideq

Junoule uogiefoaidag

pabieya uoneloaidap

UDIUM Lo AN JO Junowy

Ad3d jorejeq

unowy uonensideq

uopes|jeyded [euolippYy Junowy

uonesijendes

[euopppy uo uopeisaadaq

1809 [endes uo uoneldaadaq

(42 0l 6 e Ll

8 S 14 € 4

I

SZ-¥70T ¥Z-£207 €2-Ze0e [ XA A bT-0T02

0T-6L0Z 61-81L0T gp-LLOT | L1-9L0Z | 91-§L02

dea) jeldueuly

(suxeq ui sy)

103l0id U2 0lphH qgejoy Joddn :
P17 uopelodion Jamod OIpAH BYSIPO :

uone|sardaq Jo Juswale)s

¢l - INYOA

uone)s Jamad au} Jo swen
Auedwon sy} Jo swep

“. '
1

o,

- K26 -



Py uone

zeo LG 2-1eMSAUBGRUE

(eoueulg

104100 Jomod 04

) 10338410

Jauonlidd

—

l1|||4|\b|\\f\\...1ﬂu

{

pAH BUSIPO

S§/p9L8

£'88¥92

L'88FSC

20L9¥c

9'8gLE?

§'148¢C

280022

FAVE"] ) ¥4

('80€0¢

0'csigl

leaf ay) oydn palaaooss uonenaideq
1suIebe asueApy B uoljenaidag sAneNWND

c6stLL

leak ayy Bulnp paisaooss uonepaidag

¢'0004

€118

ceis

4998

1'€08

6058

1’678

0’9451

0eysl

1suieBe asueapy  uolenaidsQq

lead aLy) Buinp palannial

uonelsaldaq Jsurebe souBApY

[4i13"

c'o0ol

£LL8

2'ei8

4968

L'e98

5058

L'6¥8

09551

o'ersi

Jesh ay} Buunp palaaodal uogelosidag

unowe uonenaids(

pebleys uoneoaidap

UOIUM UO AHIS JO JUNoWy

Ad3adioleleg

Wnowy uonesidaQ

uonesijelides [euolippy Junowy

uopesijeyde)

[euociippy uo uopetsaldeg

1507 [eyden uo uonerdsadaq

L

0l

6

L

9

g

L4

€

4

l

ST-¥20¢

¥Z-£20T

£2-220T

ce-1eoe

L2-0202

026102

61-8102

81-410¢

Ll-9L02

81-§10¢

129 |[ejoueu)d

(syxeq ut "sy)

yaafoad 911399(3 olpfAH ejewijeg

‘P11 uoneiodion Jamod olpAH BYSIPO
uoneaidag Jo uswalels

2l - WdOd

LONE)S JomOd SUY) JO BWEN
Auedwor) au) Jo aweN

- A2T7-



(aueits) 1635808

Jauonnad

Te—— AT

SUNETPOSE=C8291.(6016€ /52821 =01-600ZAd 01N dIHD Jo uoesdeq sAneINWND
SUNETSZZ ) SY =Z09E SH+EZT6 SH=01-600Z Ad 0¥dn Bus(dIYD JTHD JO LONIPPY MONHSOD JLOISIH

SUEIPRZOZ SH =60061 SH+G.ZL SH=01-600Z AJ 0N NG JIHH JO UDHIPPY MEN+ISOD SHOISIH
LORIPPY MEN g 1507 SLUGISIH J1ay 0} uorHodoid Ul paseys aue 01-600ZAd 01D dIHD B dIHH 40 Uoneaidag sanenwnd

d3HD B dIHH Yioq sepnjoul ) 01-600Z O¥dr)

SorelLl

¥#'00801

§cleol

p'eri6

L'8/€6

25106

2308

0'v6ee

0'eL6.

0'6.5.

lesA ey oydn palanaooas uonensidaq

1sulebe soueapy g uoheioaidaq SAeINUNg

LOPS

Jesf sy Bulnp paieacoal uonelosldsq

6'425

(AT

2'99¢

g'eoe

8'79¢

P85¢

0'8s¢

018¢€

0'pse

1sulebe eoueapy g uoneldaideg

Jeah sy} Buunp palaacosl

uogepaidaq 1suiebe ssueapy

L'0¥S

625

}'L2S

1’998

g'eoe

gcoe

y'86¢E

08ge

0°L5¢€

o'pse

Jeak ay) Buunp palanossl uenernaldaq

junowe uoieasideg

pefiyeys uoneaidap

LI UD AT 4O JUnOWY

Ad3d jo ielsa

unowy uoneneideg

uonesiiended [BUOHPPY JUNOWY

uopes|jended

Jeuonippy uo uopeldadag

1509 [epden uo uonerdaideq

1)

oL

6

8

L

9

§

¥

£

[4

L

§T-re0e

¥T-£202

£2-ce0e

(4l 34114

L2-0202

026102

6L-8L0%

81-110¢

41-9L0C

91-5102

Jea) |eldueuly

(syyeq ui "sy)

198l04d 214193|3 0J4pAH ewidiy)d :
‘P31 uoneIodion Jamod oIpAH BYSIPO ¢

uonealdaq Jo Juswalels

¢ - WdOd

uone)s hmaom ,o:_w.mﬁo&mz
Auedwon sy J6 awep

3
i

—Ah2g .



Annexure-5

CALCULATION OF INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL. (FORM-13B)

-A29 —



ZZOLS2-Iemsaueqnygy

p1) uonesodion 19mod 0IpAH BUSIFO

{ooueur]) royraag

lauonnad

-
7 i O

123rodd 21193713 OHAAH ILLVAVYHANI ¥3ddn -
QL7 NOLLYHOdHOD 43IMOd O¥AAH YHSIAO -

LE'Y 88'¢ 18'¢ Sy 101'S 0S'S |ejided Buiyiopn uo Jsesepuil 9
%0S'LL | %000l | %000L | %G2 0L | %SS'LL | %SLEL Jsauel 8 Bjey| G
ay'LE GL'8E ¥1'8¢ 6L b 26°6¥ £C'6¥ |eyde) Buniopf jejol| v
89°0T SL0T S0z $6'7C €8°62 PS¢ so|gengosy| ¢
6L°01 LSTIT 9L’ 11 99'¢1 $6'C1 $p 11 | Jesk suo 10} saiedg soueusjuley| ¢
666 €0 £6'9 65'L 0T'L GE9 (yuow suo) sesuadxy WO| |
g8 L 9 g 14 ¢ z I

$7-v20Z | vZ-£202 | £2-220Z | 22-1202 | 12-020Z | 02-6102 siejnonied "ON IS

(‘s10 w1 'sy)

uoljels 1amod ay) Jo swen
>cmano ay) Jo awen|

le3ideD Bupopp UO 3SaIL)UL O uoREINS|ED

a¢l - WHod

. @

- A0 -



ZZ0ls-1emsaueqnug
‘511 wonerodion 1amod oipAy eystno

[saueurd} 1oy0300G

euonilad

e T D B

103rodd 21410313 OHAAH ANMVAIH -
a1 NOILYHOdHOD HIMOd OHAAH YHSIAO -

12T 69T €eT | 28T | eee | 82T leyded Bupiop uo Jsarsul| - 9
%0S' Lk | %0001 | %000l | %SLOL | %SS L | %S)LL 1s019)Ul Jo Y| G
€5¢T | /86T | 62€C | ¥TOT | 98'8C | 8€6E lendeo Bupjiopy [e1oL| ¢
R A I T T s T A O I T A 1 solqensosy| €
eLL 8'¢ e | 696 | LL'6 | 69Tl | Jeed suo o) seleds soueusjuieIN| ¢
62F 16Y 8oy | 8¢S | 60§ | €0Z (uow o) sesusdXNBO| 1
8 L 9 S v £ 2 I

§Z-VZ0Z | ¥T-CT0Z | £2-220T | 22-120T | 12-020T | 02-6102 siejnofed .. |ON’IS

('s10 u1-sy)

UONE]S Jemod 8U} JO aWeN
Aueduwios ay) Jo swenN

[eyiden Bupjaop UO )Sa1aU| JO UoleINd|eD

d¢l - INdO4

- A3l -



ZT01S2-1emsaueqnyg

P17 uones0dion somod 0IpAH eysipo

(esueury) Joyoang

Jduonied
e e
682 LE°T 152 N A 8'C 022 |eydes) BUBLIoAA Uo Jsassill| 9
%0G 1L | %0001 | %000l | %S20L | %8S L1 | %SLL) jsesgur 0 Bted| g
L6z | s0'ez | 9962 $9'22 L ¥e 12°v2 [epded Buiopp jejoL| ¢
156 vl 896 89'8 rAl N} PLLL se|genlsoay| ¢
666 26 L2°0L 86'8 678 g JeaA 9uo Jo} saledg soueusiuiel| Z
GGG LG 1L 66t L'y L9V (yuow suo) sesuadx3 WeO| |
8 L 9 G ¥ € z L
SZ-202 |¥2-¢20Z | £2-2202 | Z2-120Z | L.Z-0202 | 02-6L0T sie|nopsed "ON 'IS
("sao ul 'sy)

123rodd OR-L93713 OUAAH INTYON3Y -
aL1 NOILYHOdHOO ¥3MOd OHAAH YHSIQO -

UOIEB)S 1oMOd dU) JO SueN
Auedwos ay} Jo sweN

jejides BupIopp Uuo 3S819)Y| JO Uone|nNodeD

g¢1 - WNOd

-A3z0 -~



ZZaLG - emsangnyg
P17 wopelodios Jamod oLpAH BYSIEO
{aoueuLy) 10300410

{auonnad

—

R

o
gt

1293rodd 214193713 OHAAH V10X ¥3ddn -
ALT NOLLYHOJHOD ¥3AMO0d OYAAH VHSIAO -

8¢l - NJO4

182 102 £0'2 052 98°7 60°2 |eydes) Bupliops uo jsesspul| 9
%0SLL | %0001 | %0001 | %S0l | %GS'LL | %SLLE )sasolul jo ojey| ¢
/6%Z | sr0z | 8szoT 1zez | 08%2 G '8l |eydeD Bunuops (eloL| b
806 vl 9/ 198 SO’ L1L i sajgenleoey| ¢
1Z2'0l Ge'g Gl'8 GC'6 ¥8'g £€9'9 leaf auo 1o} saledg soueusuiel| 2
19°G 9y Sy BL'S L6V 89'¢C (Yuow suo) sesuadx3z WeO| L

8 yi 9 G 4 £ rA R
6Z-v20Z | ¥2-€202 | €2-2202 | 22-1202 | L2-020Z2 | 0Z-6102 sJejnofled "ON ‘IS

("s1D ui “sy)

UoNRIS 1amod 8y} JO sweN
Auedwon syl Jo auleN

jendes Bupjdop Uo }salajul Jo uonenae)

- A3z o



Zzolsi-emsaueqnyg
“$17) uoneicdion Jamodg CIPAH eUsIZD
{asuew3) 1010801Q

sauonnad

e

o |.IA ”

123roxdd JI-LO313 OYAAH YI3WITvE -
dl7 NOILYHOdYOO ¥aMOd OYAAH VHSIAO -

S1°¢ 1§ 92’7 15T 96°2 Ly endes BupHo uo Jseseiu| 9
%0S' Ll | %00°0L | %000L | %SL0V | %SSHL | %S )seselul JO dley| S
Wiz | LveT | v9Te 6£'¢C 19'ST £8'9¢ |eyded mc_fonm ewoL| v
L2720 | 90'LL 9'6 26'6 L8°TL S9'LL sojgensoay| ¢
€L'6 €0'6 8¢'8 99'8 618 ¢e'ZL | Jeeh suo Jo) seledg aoueusjuiely| g
L' 206 99'¥ 18'¥ SS'Y G8'9 (puow suo) sesuadxy WRO| 1
8 L 9 S 14 € Z I

SZ-#202 | ¥2-£202 | £€2-2202 | TT-120Z | L2-020Z | 0Z-6L0Z sJejnorued "ON IS

(rs19 u1 'sY)

uonels J1amod ayi Jo swep
Auedwon) ay; jo swepN

jesdes Bupnjiopn Uo 3$8483U| JO Uofje|ndje)

g¢l - NJO4

~Az24 -



Zz0LG-1emsaueqnyg
—r wane1od107) 19m0d 0APAH BUSIEO

tasEein

A

ﬁ 1oy13anq
auonnad
O

103rodd 21419313 O¥AAH YIIMILIHD -
aLT NOILLYHOdHOO 43MOd OYJAH YHSIAO -

gcl - WJOd

SLL oLl 80°L 9zZ'L v’ 90°L [eyden Bupliops uo issssill| 9
%06 1L | %000l | %000L | %GZ0L | %SSLL | %SLLL jsalejut Jjo ajey| §
Z0°0l 86°01 80l Ll L2l v5'6 |elde) Bupliopp eloL | ¢
$9'¥ #0'S ¥0'S g9y v0'9 89'% (stpuow om)) sejgensoay| ¢
9y'¢ Z8'¢ L'e £S'¥ ST 4 AN 1eaf suo 10} saledg soueusyurey| z
Z6'1 L2 90'2 25°C teloa 2 (yuow suo) sssuadxgy WSO| |
8 L 9 G 14 € rA )

gZ-¥20Z | ¥Z-€202 | £2-2202 | 22-L202 | LZ-020C | 0Z-610T sie|nayaed " |'oN I8

(*sd0 Ul 'sy)

UONEBIS Jamod 8Uj JO aweN
Auedwos ay) jo swepN

[epden BupJops uo 3sausiul jo uonenojed

-~ Az5



Annexure-

6

UonEIIN033Y 3Y) 13d ¥ PILIPISU0d §| A319uT AIEPUOIIS PUE JTHO JO SUOREIS 1asod PIQ IO T'A YNM JAHY JO I°A #1 YIm pauontodde sy pg-£007 @ 000

F0-£007 Ad 07 L6-9661 Ad Wod) QDAIAD B DdHO Aq paudis Aputelusuneg
6661 Ad 10 (LI W 3|8g SSI/S§0XY

. . _ , , . , . . ; . , . (tpe ut)
vzocozsl | e1oL6s91 | cLo6ssrl | CL18LSTY |€Leectol | €L9°SES6 | €L1'STT8 | CLL'ESTS | €LO'96LL | ELELILY | ELI'TEES | ELBLOLY | ELSWESE | (gug fampuonag Jo smimrs
. . . . . . . . . . . . o (UP{eT ) PaIaA0ody
Le6'c091 | 006:LE0T | 001867 | 00vb08 | 0018571 | 00506T1 | GOVLL | 00L°LSE | 00L°8TOL [OOTWERL | 00E'ST9 | 00EEEL | OOI'ITE K003 Aiepuosog
o
m 05b'SL 050°%9 U9V 068zs | otvle | toves | eeoss | 1vbos | svo'ps | ocTee | TeE9E | 199PE | SHEHE (V) ey
L]
n 8LTUT | 1LLSIE izotor | rsszzt | 1osvor | zsesiz | ciem | vieeo | speost | vesoe | TE®ILL | 08692€ | 0£9°99T | ((UAIUNAIRS 853 /SS0x
F =9
TE5°TEL | 1T6°LES 1086 | cocivs | 1sovre | zovser | 90Tes | veiess | 860°0IL | bLY'S8S | T8ST169 | O0EL'9OP8 [ 0TI'EST (NUA) 91ES POV
oscsls | osuels | osteis | oseers | ostels | osLels | osL6ls | OSL'6IS | 0SL'G1S | OSL'GKS | OSL'GLS | OSL6LS | OSL6LS 7' elqeajes paroiddy
qudEd 8101 erzzozr | w1zt | 1z-ozor | oz-610z7 | 61-810T | 81-£10T | LI-910T | S1-SIOT | SI-PROT [ PI-ETOZ | €1°TROT | TILIOT | (170102 183 (ERuUBULY
. . . . . A A . . . _ . . . (tpeun)
CLO'SEYP | €L899FY | ELLTLOC | EL6'6EST | 00T0801 | 000719 | 009°L 009'L 009'L 009¢ | 009L | 0000 000°0 0000 | 5.00g Kutpuooag 50 SHES
, _ ) , , , A A A A . . . . (Ip{eT ui) patoacoay
0038z | oo1vect | ooszest | ceLese | 00T99r | 00v909 | 000°C 0000 0000 000°0 009, | 0000 000°0 000°0 A
016z | 001'ly | OpI'SE 095°5¢ 0THIE | 0L93T 89€'1 ostvr | osevt | owoos | zsrT | ofUsy | 0006 | 000'8E {vd) ey
0836 | oozete | o61'scy | ofzeTI | $9€8pl | 1ISTMIT [ 0000 000°0 0000 00000 | LSVOE | 0000 0000 0000 (A D[RS $597] /85303
ocosze | osesss | ovesse | ossabs | s11899 | 19T1EL | 850°8201 | #L60T9 | SLITLL | S6T669 | $90°€98 | €9L°688 | 6TLEKE | §SHIISL (1A BJeS [EmdY
osceis | oscets | oseets | oscers | oscels | oscels | osiels | 0sc6ls | 0SL'6LS | OSL'ELS | OSLGIS | 0SL'6IS | 0SL'6IS | 0SL'6IS F'q 2Jqes(es paroiddy
o1-600z | 6o-g00z | go-Looz | co-0007 | 90-s00r | so-vo0T | $O-€00T | £0-TO0T | TO-L0OT | 10-0D0T (DOOT-GGGI| 66-8GGI | BGLEGI | L6-D6GI STy LTRVTE |

1edusy ‘JAHY

—~AZ§ ..



LoV I3y 313 43d SE PRIdPISUEd ST ABIIUF AT¥pu0IIS PUB DJHO JO SUOLENS 1240d PIO JO ' WA SIH J0 3'Q 3W HiA pauonsodde st pg-£00T 03 000"

"F0-£007 AL 91 L6-9651 Ad WO QIAIYD ® DIHO Aq paudis Aputof Jupswarelg

6661 A 40) (NN W1 I[BS SSFL/SSIONT S'N

96L°6178-

JHHD ¥ IAHH se A[2sledas patapisue)

(ysyerg un)
AZoug Kepuodsg Jo smes

(ppe W) patsacoy
AS1ug depucxns

((V/d) 3%

(A un)oes S /s520NH

() 9tes [emoy

' 2[qeajes paorddy
alquded [Brol zz-1z07 | 17-0707 | 07-6107 | ¢1-810Z | $1-£10T | L1-910T | 91-SL0T | SI-FMOT | PI-EN0T | €1-T3OT | TI-LOT | LI-010T AL R LB |
96L°6178- | 961°1199- | 966'T655- |96L'FLIb [965819T- [96F1101-| Y0691 F06°%1 06°91 p06°91 0691 000°0 000°0 0900 K81oug A1epuoses m.__uv_“ﬂ_"_“_m
({pyer] ur) posoa0day
0098091 | COZ'BLOI- | 00T'816~ |00T'950Z-|00L'LO91-|00P'BTOL-| 0000 0000 0000 000°¢ po6'9L 0000 0000 000°¢ A310ug A1epuooog
08F'TE 0oL I¥ oor'1F 00U°LS | 096'TS | 0L9'8T 39¢°1 0EL¥T 066'¥¢ 0T0'0% A1) olsk 000°6% 0008 (nsd) v
OT1G6b- | OFL'LPT 0LE'€TT- | 061°09¢- | 0TS'L0L- | OLL85E 06070 000°0 0000 0000 30189 0000 000°0 00070 (N uajes ssof /5390X7
orE99 | 0TEvI6 068°8¢6 | 020708 | ovi'sse | 0ss'c08 | 19006 | 908°SE9 | 091°ST6 | tLILES [LTELLOL| 91I'SBIL | TLEGIS | OLEFSE (QW) 31es [0V
0072911 | 09zzon1 | ovzzort |o09zzotl | 097911 [09TTo11 | 09T'TOLL | 09TTHLT | 09TTOLL | 09TTINT [09TTINL | 09T'TIIL | 09TTONL | 09TZIIL ' 2[qeafes paroaddy
01-600T | 60-R00T 20-L00Z | £0-9007 | 90-S00z | S0-F0OT | $0-£00T | £0-TOOT | T0-100T | [0-000T [000T-6661| 668661 | 86-L66L | L6-9G6] A2 [BRUBUL
SdH

€070 1€ OL 966170 10 INOUA DdHO 40 SNOILV.LS ¥IMOd INTAIAIIA 40 ANNA ADUINT AAVANODIS A0 SALVLS

-A3%7 -



(epyeT u)

790°ChbL- | 00Z'EL08- |00V R1L8-|00FT0TS- [009°960L" | 001 195%- | 001'066E- | 00TTELT 00L°9€T1- | 00S'C1E- | 0OO'6LT- | 00S'81T- | O0T'L6 ASoug Alepuoses Jo SnyelS

. . . Y | N N N . . - . e (1pje] ul) Patsn0sy

8€1°8TT! 00Tk 000°916- | 0085011008 cebz-| 000'TL9- | 0068611 | 00§ ¥ST- | 00T'€TR- | COS'FE- | 00509 00F'1T1 001°LE A31oug Lepuoosg
[}
~1

W 0F9'88 051°L9 3L9'%9 QET'EY £05'¢L 09€°7L £10°0L 69799 BI8'L9 99T o LEV'OY i3 a4 SLLPY {n/d) a1ed
n

% 23E760T £Z1L £LL'6L- | TRRPLI- | TS TTe- | ¥TLT6- | YETLLL- | pEYOFT 666871~ | 0L 9Lt 0ST'LT 069°12- {NIAl uLejRS SST /8590%T
()

806'698 8T 89 se'tes | s1ezos | essvse | oTvvss | 9zes0s | 90§'LTy | 191°8KS | OLL'69% | ¥TIVO9 016'6¥9 | OLF'SS9 (A 91eg By

078099 09l LLY 09L°LLo | 091°2eo | 090°2L9 | 0S1ULL9 | OSULL9 | OSLLLY | OSL'LLY | 091'LLS | 091°LLY 091°LL9 | 091°LLY ' 219es[es paroiddy

ajqeieg w10 £T-T0T 10T 12070z | 076107 | 61-8107 | 8I-£107 | LI-910Z | 9X-S10T | SI-PTOT | PI-€10T | £1-TN0C 0T | 130007 B3 L [eluEulg

(e ur)

Afisug Arepuosas Jo SRS

(1pyer] ur) paseacody

ABrug Aepuooss

{n/d) a1y

SJdH Se paulquiod paIapIsuo)

(AL UneiES SS9 /550X Y

(A 3JeS [BnRY

' 21qe2|es pasosddy

01-600T 608007 20-2007 | L0-900Z | 90-500Z | S0-¥00T | PO~E06T | €0-200T | TO-LOOT | 10-000Z |000T-6661 668661 | 86-L661 | L6-90661 JBIX [eruEul]

vling ‘dAHH

- A32 -



GONEIILCIIY 1 23d s pIsopIsuod s} AFIauy L1Epucdag puk JJHO

“PO£00Z Ad 01 LG-9661 Ad W0l 0DALUD ® DJHO Aq paudis Apusol yuawanels

30 SLONEIS 190 PIO JO A WA JAHIIN JO 7' 3W s pauopodde 51 p0-£00T 03 00026661 Ad 40§ (LAl Bt 38§ S53/S80XY I'N

: . . . : ) . ) . U - . (e ur)
6Lis1sor | 0069tzs- 0oL wLoe- |008 cove- [00sTTre-| 000 bSoE- | 008'681¢- | 008'585T- | 005°T6TT (000 1661 | COOEHOT- | 0087IHET- | O0'LLE™ | g 0y Lippuosag Jo spess
) . . . ) . . . . . . } ) (1pger] ut) paleA0ddy
688301 | 0077851~ | 00601z- | 0016~ | 009'1ET | 00E¥IF- | 000°H09- | 00E'T6T- | 00S10E- [ 0000S | DOT6L9- | 00SPBE- [ 0OL'BPY Py T
1

m 00¢'LE 09t'0F vpzov | 0cz8c | 7916z | T®LT | ¥EVLZ | I9¥9T | BLEWT | 9L9LY | £9E8I 18991 | #8591 {n/d) a1eyd

th
3 v l6z- | sovese | zovas- | zvool- | Lover | 856°99k- | 0S10TT- | 9L80L1- | 9LEOTI- | 1€9°8T | 068'69€- | 0BYOET- | OLS0LT- (NW uneles sso /5530%3

b =
9£6'1€S stoopy | ssziie | scoers | L80co6 | zeriso | 05609 | HOSTIL | POLTOL | 1LETSB | O6LESH | OOTEGS | GLI'ESS (A} oJBS [PV
089'€28 0s30cze | 0g9¢ze | 089cze | 089'czs | 089'cTs | 089°¢T8 | 089°€T8 | 089°CTS | 089°€T8 | 089'€T8 | 089°¢TE | 089°€CS ' 1qe2(eg pasosddy
aqueieg w0l er-700T | Tre170T | 1770207 | 07-6107 | G1-8T0T | SI-£I0T | LI-910T | 91-§10T | SI-FI0T | #I-€L0T | €1-TIOT | TIINOT | 1I-0102 d6aX [Epueul]
} : ) . . . ; . i ) _ . ) . (1ysqery ur)
009°8T6- | 0009 00L'659 | 00S9€T | 000'9SL- | 00€'SEL | 000'ZL | 00071 | 000°2Y | 000721 | 00OZL | 0000 0000 0000 | 51509 Arepucoog Jo SIS
- ) . . ) . . . . . . . ) ) (ys{e7] ur) paeaoddy
009'pES- | 00L'€s9 | 00TEZS | 00ST6T | 00T16T- | OOL'ETL | 0000 0000 0000 0000 | 000TL | 0000 000°0 000°0 AB1au ATEpu00sg
009'Z¢ 0T8'sT 0v60T 0s£91 | 0ZLEl | 0L9'8T | 89¢1 OEL¥T | o066PT | O0TOOS | TBFT | O1L8BF | 000°'6F | 0008 (ryd) awy
0SSPTh- | OLI'EST- | 09%'6bT | 060'6LL | 09€TIT- | 0ZOER | 0000 000°0 0000 0000 | £9T8F | 0000 0000 0000 (N uneleg sse] /ssaaxy
ocrese | orsors | ovsecor |ocizoon | ozeite | 004998 | 1¥8'6€0 | 6p9TL | 6LI0OF9 | LOL'IOS | OBTLLL | PILITH | SOI'LSK | OLVEIL (A 9JeS ey
089°¢T8 | 089°€Z8 089'cZ8 | 089'cTs | 089°€T8 | 089678 | 089°€Z8 | 089'€T8 | 0BY(TY | 0BY'CT8 | OBYETB | 089'CTE | 089'CTY | 089°ET8 ' 91qes|eg parosddy
01-6007 | 60-8007 | 80-200Z | £0-9007 | 90-5007 | S0-¥00T | $0-€00T | £0-Z0OT | T0-I00T | K0-000T [000T-GG6I| 668661 | 86-L66I | L679661 dv2) [epuBUL]

ndueqg ‘JIHRIN




“PO-£007 Ad 03 006661 A Wo4 ODATHD ¥ DJHO £q paudys Apuiof Juawauig LOPEIIRGOINY 43 aad s padapisuod 5| AGaauy LIEpuodsg N

. . . . . . . . . . . . . (ppun)
coscler- | 006°c6Tz- | 0095061 | 006'19€T [006°€LZL | 000°LPS | 009°LEST | 009°61EE | 00S'LISY | 00F'B6L | QOL'8E- | 0OTOLIE 008'628E | f31007 fiepucosg Jo smIeIS
; ) ) 5 ) . . . . . } } e (YR ut) passa0ody
006Lsz- | 005665e- |00£9501-| 000'8801 | 006979 | 009°006- | 000'TLLI- | 006'L6T1- | 006'TEIT | OOE'ETOT | 006'80TL- | 009°651T- | 00¢ 1LLL {F10u5 A1epu0sog
1

[
* 0E9'TH 0£0° ooy | oszvy | ecror | svese | 6ivie | iee9f | soTor | 65TOF | TE96E | S09'8E | £6Lit (Nyd) ey

[
-4 zes06s- | ossris- | eizerz | czasvr | s009st | pybTee- | €ocoLb | £6€TISE- | 8Y8PSY | 9TLTOS | 0S0'G0C- | OEV'6SS- | 038'60L {rIAl Wsles 53] /§590%F

n
esvicel | oo8vzin | €oT€rL | L07'8817 | 88E'8607 | 966°60L1 | LLOTLY] | L86'065T | 8TTLEST | 9OI'SHPT | OETLEIL | OSE'TET | 00STLII (NK) sles lpmoy
08LErol1 08ETP6L | 08C'Tr6T | 08CTHE1 | 0SE'THEL | 08C'TH6L | 08E°2F6] | 08E'THET | 08L'TP61 | 08ETHOL 03E'TP6I | 08E'THE1 | OBLTPET ' elqeares paroddy
slqedeg er0), £T-TT0T 27-1707 | 17-0707 | 07-6107 | 61-810Z | 8I-L10T | LY-910T | 91-S10T | SI-FROT | pI-€10Z | €1-Z36T | T1-L00T | L1-0107 JBI A (lauBUL
. . . . R S P . . ) ) (e ur)
0or10sk | oocsers | 000 16TS | 00T9STT |000°Z8LE |00 S68T- | D06'$669 | 006669 | COP'ESE | 0000 000'0 AR1u A1wpuoseg Jo SIIRIS
. . . . -000. . . e : . } (e U pa1sa0ody
00T Pe61- | 00€EPIL | 008'bEIF | 00T8E6Y | 009988~ [00S°001F | 000°0 |0OEPSEL- [ 00F'8SC | 00C0C 0000 Kitoug Awpucoss
089°9¢ 001IP 00T It 0897 | 03£9F | 08T9F | 668°1T | 0Z8'E9 0L9°t 0I€19 | $8%'1¢ {n/d) a1y
0£9'LTS- | 0ZRLT | 0TO'S00L | STLPYOL | 0SL'L6I- | OTI'PSY | 0000 | 9PETSLI-| 685'%L6 | 000°0 000°0 (N RS 52 /55905
0SLFIEL | 0080727 | 00b8p6T | S01°200% | 0LTISLI | 005'9T8Z | £98°601T | PE0T0SL | OLV'OZ6T | 8PO'OLL] | 0T608F (A} 2BS ey
085761 | 08 Tvel | 08CZHSL | 08£T6T | 08€Z61 |0BE'THEL | OBE'THEL | 08LTHEI | OBE'THEL | SBL'OSYL | 061'1L6 ' 91que(es panosddy
01-6007 | 60-8007 | 80-007 | L0-9007 | 90-500% | S0-00T | $O-C00Z | €0-Z00T | TO-I00T | 10-000Z [000Z-6GGI| 66-8G6L | 8G-L66I | L6-9661 Aga A jerRuRulg

epnSnpnA ‘dAHIN

- Ado —



uonELIdIUCcINY Yy 494 s€ paIAPISUCY s1 AB1dug AIepuoddg pue DJHO JO SUONEIS 120 PIO JO A'G Wi JTHE JO T

“F0-£007 Ad 01 L6-966] Ad WO4) QIO ¥ IJHO £q paudis Apuroljmwsres
d 243 yis paooiiodde sy p-€00T 03 000Z-6661 A 10] 1IN U1 3|¥E SSAT/SSAINY 1 4'N

. A . A , . A ) ] . RN (S . (e ul)
oo iesz | oozszzs | ooczies | o00zser | cosserl | 00v'609- | 00S'0SLI- | 00T006- | 00S'PSLL |006°9¥FY | 00T'161- | D0L0BIT | DOL6LLT | g0 Lmpuooag jo stueis
. : . : ) . . . . . . . . (i Ut peJaAcaay
opg0co- | ool'6vs- | oogsecl | oorers | 000°8v0z | 00UTHIT | 00€0s8- | 00L¥S9ZT- | 009°L0C |001'8E91 | 006'ILET | 000°6ES- | 008°79T o

=]
A ozlee | owvee o6ze | oscoc | ssewy | wszir | wozsy | wsiwv | sover | 795Se | 8069 | 968°SE | 10762 {nsd) orey

|
o~ opbo6l- | Lozeor- | severy | veonie | covery | vevorz | voviesi- | e9rges- | LsL69 | TeL09r | 659°THe- | 051051- [ 06906 | ((UALUBRIES S5 fSse0xg

[—4
cziose | cos1o0r | coevest | vozzsvl | Leevor | vogievi | 90¢'€86 | 100'8Ls | LeeOvTI |TO6'IEIL | [1S°8TS | 0ZOIZOL | 0981971 (W) 2JeS [EUOY
octient |oocvrerr | ecriei | ozviern |ocrnetn | ozrislt | GLTTELT | GLUTELT [ 01 IZUT [OLTILTE [ OLULELT | OLTTLLL | OL1ILIT T°q o(qeales paaciddy
aqeAva mor | szzeor | zrtor | 1zozoz | ov-ener | 61-810T | $1-LT0z | L1-9107 | 91-510T | SI-PROT | PI-EM0Z | €1-T10T | TI-L1OZ | K1-0M0C a3 [BRUEUL
_ , . . A A . . : . A . . . (P un)
006'b<hZ | 005665€ | 0ocssiy | cozocst | 009'sse | cosske | 000l | 000°LT | 0001 | 000LL | GOOLL | 0000 | 0000 | 0000 |ego cenuosag josmmig
TN D A . . . . . . , i A : . (i Uf) paroatody
009'vb11- | 008'sss- | eor'sgsz | 009116 | 00TL8Z- | 008826 | 000°0 0000 | 0000 | ooco | 000zt | oooo | ocooo [ o000 (81ou3 Aepucoog
oec8T | oorty | 0oLty ozg'iz | oosel | oosz | seen | ocrvr | oe6vT | ozoos | T | oLI'sy | 0006k | 000'8€ GEL
010°%0- | 9FTSEI- | 066979 | 0LS'LIv | O61LPL- | 096'€ZE [ 0000 0000 | o000 | oooo | ogogy | ooo0 | 0000 | 00000 | (QA W)epes sSIT/sseoxd
00029t | peescol | ooroosr | owi'ssst | oss'czol | ocrsert | srzsuil | sseses | ciwerol | 952966 |ISOPLIT| S09'8LL | £YE'PBS | 9ST6HIL (A 2fes [emoy
otant |ocriznr | ozrnen | ocvicrs | ocrizin |ocriart | oLriinn | ocrignn | 0LUZIE | 0LVILNE |QLVELIL | OLVELIL | OLULLIY | OLLTLTD T'Q 21gesjes paroiddy
01-6007 | 60-8007 | 80-00 | L0-900T | 90-5007 | so-po0z | $0-£00T | £0-200T | T0-L00T | 10-000Z [0007-6661| 66-8661 | 86-L66K | L6-9G6I 162K Ul

vpuwieg ‘JAHA

- A4) -



syye 8S6°€09FT- = Y7-CT0TAL 01 L6-9661 Ad Woly DAHO J0 pung A315uj AIepucdas Jo smers

"0]98- "$16L 6604 "93b9- | 00L'9ESS- [ COF'STIP- 6L "0£1E- | 009°29¥T- |008'TO61-| 00ES6PT- | GOE'8F6- ‘788" od

00470198~ | 00T'ST6L- | 006'€60L- | 00T93 00L'9€SS P'$79p~ | 009'F06E- | O06°0E1E- | 009°T9FT~ |008'T 00€°$6v1 866 | D0TTES" | fapoug Ampuoseg Jo smElS

. . et . R e ep e . ) ) . i . (tpre] up) pasaacoay

. 009569~ | 00T128 00L°L0%- | 00S'6v6- | 00C 116~ | 008°0TL- | O0L'CLL- | OOCS9Y- | Q08'66F= | 00S°L9b- | O0O'LPS- | Q01'96L- | 00T'TSS {81207 Arepucosg
oL

& 010'Ty 010°L€ LYELE 0£0'LE | L6SLT 8€9'97 8FR'OT | 99EPT | STOPT | L60°9T | TETOT | 9E0°ST | O6YET (n/d) 289
=

=2 oossol- | esgizz- | osLzor- | terosz | Lozoge | oesorze | 01zese- | oiteiz- | se6ioz- | £€6'8L1- | TISR0T | OITRSI- | 080°SET- | (A URIES $53T fssoxT
[—]

peoele | bzesr | oLeTee | 6v9ze | £6gpSt | OLSPIT | 068961 | OEYTIT | SOI'LLT | L91°90€ | 985°9LT | 068'9T¢ | 0TO0ST (NI 2fEs eny

001°s8F | 00U'$8Y 001°c8F | oorsgr | oorssy | 00U'ssy | 001°S8y | 0OI'SBP | 00L'S8y [ 001'S8P | QOL'SBY [ COL'S3y | QOL'S8Y ' 21989[es parcsddy

geled (w10l £TTTOT | TT-IT0T 17-0707 | 0Z-610T | 61-8107 | SI-L10T | L1-970Z | 9I-S10T | ST-F10Z | #1-€ROT | €1-TIOT | TI-LLOT | TI-DIOT 4B JERURULY

(peuy

Afiaug Alepuodag Jo stjels

(1pyeT ur) palea0ad

AFioug Arepuodag

{n/d) 18

SJdH S& paulquIod PALdpISue)

{NA w)s|eg ssa7] ssa0xg

(NW) oS ey

' 2|qeajes paaorddy

01-6007 60-8007 | 802002 | LO-9007 | 9075007 | S0-¢00T | PO-€00T | £0-T00Z | TO-100T | 10-000T [DO0T-6661| 6678661 | 86-L661 | L9661 AU & [ErHuELL]

sunpdy) ‘JAHD

~A4s-



. Annexure- 7

ODISHA HYDRO POWER
A CORPORATION LIMITED
x
(A Government of Odisha Undertaking)
(A Gold Rated State PSU)
i |
A |
'l | |‘
| AUDITED STANDALONE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS !
2022-23
JANPATH, BHOINAGAR, BHUBANESWAR |
@_:_ — — ——— _\:Ju/

- Av3 —



1 SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Plol No. 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubanesswear, Qdisha-75 1007
Tel: 06743572773, Moh+91 9437004858
Email: sahoo.sunilkumare yahoo.co.in

casdri 11 | @gmail.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Governor of Odisha / Membiers of Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements
Qualitied Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of Odisha Hydro Power
Corperation Limited (“the Company™), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at
March 31, 2023, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income),
the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended and
Notes to the financial statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
excepl for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our
report, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the
Companies Act, 2013 in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at
March 31, 2023, and its profit, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion
The following are the basis for our qualified opinion:-

NON-CURRENT ASSETS: - INR 2,31,575.86 Lakhs

1. IND AS 16 — Property, Plant & Equipment
Refer Note No:-2  PPE INR 95,023.72 Lakhs
Land INR 10,843.86 Lakhs

a. Out of 6.780 Acres of lease hold land held by Corporate Office, only 3.60 Acres is under
physical possession of the company and rest of the leasehold land is not under the physical
possession of the company. No provision has been made by the company in this respect.
Accordingly, the current year profit is overstated by INR 895.77 Lakhs as well as Land
under PPE is overstated to the extent of INR 895 7?Lakhs

b. The lease hold land amounting to INR 1,346.47 Lakhs after adjusting the value of INR
895.77 Lakhs, is INR 450.70 Lakhs which is included in PPE instead of showing it under
prepaid expenses under other Non-cwrent Asset. Accordingly the adjustment needs to be
made in respective heads.

<Ay -



SDR & ASSOCTATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Plat Na. 150, Sabid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751007
Tel: O674-3572773, Mola9 1l 9437004858
Lmail: sahoosunilkumarétyahoo.co.in

casdrll] )@ gimail.com

C. Note 2-: PPE is measurcd at cost less accumulated depreciation leaving apart the
decommissioning or restoration cost. Due to non-availability of information in this regard,
the effect due to the same is not quantifiable.

FINANCIAL ASSETS

2. Refer Note No.5:- TRADE RECEIVABLES (NON CURRENT):- INR 3,472.17 Lakhs

a. Refer Note No.47(d):- Tt includes a sum of INR 1,135.41 Lakhs receivable from GRIDCO
Ltd which is disputed and pending reconciliation. Energy sold to GRIDCO is reconciled
both in quantity and value till 2021-22 and consequential adjustment required on such
dispute and reconciliation of above “Trade Receivable” from GRIDCO Ltd and its impact
over Trade Receivables as well as statement of profit & loss for the year is not
ascertainable. Correspondence has been sent to GRIDCO for confirmation of Outstanding
of Trade Receivable balance as on 31.03.2023, however, no response has been received
from GRIDCO till date.

b. Refer Note No.47(c):- Sale of energy of 16.436291 MU to CSPDCL @ INR 1.82598 per
unit as provisionally approved by OERC as per the decision of joint meeting held on
28.10.2014 between OHPC and CSPDCL at Raipur, Chhaitisgarh and the same may be
revised in future. The effect of the same on financial statements is unascertainable.

c. Further an amount of INR 155.85 Lakhs receivable from Chhattisgarh State Power
Distribution Company Limited (CSPDCL) on account of sale of energy relating to
different past period continue in accounts without any recovery and again no confirmation
is received from the party to be payable, but has been considered as good debts, without
considering allowance for bad and doubtful debts and expected credit loss.

On account of such non-provision, for above “Trade Receivable” from (CSPDCL) shown
under Non-Current Financial Assets as well as profit for the year is overstated by

INR 155.85 Lakhs.
CURRENT ASSETS
3.  Refer NoteNo.9:- INVENTORIES:- INR 6,795.41 Lakhs .., .

The units have an Inventory Management System (IMS) to record movement of stock,
however, the software is unable to provide adequate information about inventory
movement.

- AS-



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Ilor No. 150, Sahld Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751007
Tel: O674-23R872773, dMohi+0] 9437004858
Email: sahoosunilkumaréyvahoo.co.in

casdrl 11 14 gmail.com

5.

@

(b)

() Refer Note No.13(b):- LOANS TO RELATED PARTIES:- INR 3,200.00 Lakhs

GEDCOL (100% :subsic_iiér_)_-' Company)

Interest Receivable from GEDCOL (
Company.)

100% subsidiary

Amount (INR in Lakhs) |

Amount (INR in Lakhs)

3200.00

(b) Reter Note No.14:- INTEREST RECEIVABLE FROM OTHERS:- INR 2,103.87 Lakhs

1992.82

| Total

5,192.82

In absence of any agreement by the company with the above subsidiary and without any
stipulation of schedule of repayment of principal as well as payment of interest to be made
by subsidiary and further non-payment of principal as well as interest by the subsidiary for
earlier period till date classification and presentation of Loans to Related Parties as well as
Interest Receivable under Current Assets instead of Non-Current Assets is not proper.
Consequently Current Assets is overstated and Non-Current Assets is understated by

INR 5,192.82 Lakhs.

Refer Note No.15:- OTHER CURRENT ASSETS:-

Refer Note No.15 (a) (iii} ADVANCE TO OTHERS:-
It includes a sum of INR 1,147.18 Lakhs paid to GEDCOL out of which an amount of
INR 111.28 Lakhs is towards salary of deputationists and other expenses for the FY 2022-
23, these advances are in nature of loan for which interest is to be charged instead of
interest free advance. Specific approval for terms and condition of repayment of such
payment to subsidiary company is not approved by Board of Directors of the company.
The impact of such dispute is not ascertained since the interest rate and outstanding in
various years including interest has not been computed.

Refer Note No.15 {a) (iv) ADVANCE TO STAFF:-
It includes following old balances given to staff either retited or left the company but
shown as either recoverable or payable towards GPF advances and payroll deductions
(GPF) continuing in accounts since past several years remaining un-reconciled, unpaid,
unadjusted and unrecovered but neither written off/ nor written back. Necessary steps to
be taken for identifying entries and accordingly the balances should be adjusted after

INR 18,982.13 Lakhs

INR 1,299.61 Lakhs

INR 266.71 Lakhs

reconciliation.
(INR in Lakhs)
Name of the units Heads of &:coung | Debit Credit
(i)Corporate Office, Bhubaneswar gefn‘;:t‘:ggf;‘; 232| -
| (i)UKHEP,Bariniput GPF Advance 0.10 -
(i11) RHEP, Rengali GPF Advance 0.54 -
| Total 2,96 -

~ A46-



SI}R & A%‘EOCIATE‘S

Plut No. 136, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751007
Tel: 674-3572773, Moh=8]1 9437004858
Finail; sahoo.sunilkuntaré@:yahog.co.in

casdrl 11 Lgamail.com

CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABTLITIIES:-

6. OTHERS (TERMINAL BENEFITS)

In accordance with the practice being followed by the company in earlier years, terminal
benefits of employees deputed to Machhkund has been erroneously taken as expenses of
the company. The amount could not be provided by the management. Pending
ascertainment the same its impact over current years’ profit as well as accumulated Profit
& Current Assets, Current Liabilities couldn’t be ascertained.

7. Balance of Loans {Security Deposits), Trade Receivables, Claim Receivables, Deposit
with Others, Advances, Balances of different Trusts, Security Deposits, Earnest Money
Deposits, Retention Money and liability to others are subject to confirmation and
reconciliation and consequential adjustments required in accounts. The effect of the same
on financial statements is unascertainable.

8. IND AS-115- REVENUE RECOGNITION

Recognition of certain income disclosed under policy 1.7.1. is on realisation basis which
is not in conformity with IND AS-115. Further, the claim receivable under Current Asset-
others is under stated to the same extent. The effect of the other income items is not
ascertainable.

In the absence of information, the effect of which can’t be quantified, we are unable to
comment on the possible impact of the item stated in the point Nos Ic, 2a, 2b, 3, 5a, 5b, 6,
7 and 8 of our report on the Standalone IND AS financial statements of the Company for
the year ended on 31st March 2023, We further state that without considering the impact
of items stated in preceding paras, the effect of which could not be determined, Had the
observations made by us in point Nos 1a, 1b, 2¢, 4a and 4b been considered in the
Standalone IND AS financial statements, profit before Tax for the year would have been
INR 45,109.71 Lakhs as against the reported figure of INR 46,161.33 Lakhs in the
Statement of Profit and Loss. Further, Total Assets repotted in balance shect as on 31%
March, 2023 would have been INR 4,76,788.62 Lakhs as agamst the reported ﬁgure of
INR 4,77,840.24 Lakhs, Total Equity would have been INR 2,43,560.29 Lakhs as against
the reported figure of INR 2,44,611.91 Lakhs as under:-

— Ab\q__



SPOR & ASSOCIATLES

CHARTERETY A4

TUOUNTANTS

Plov Moo La0, Sahid Nagay, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751007
Tel thir-d-3572774, Moh=91 9437004858
Lmail: suhoo sunilkumarayahon.coan

casdrl 11 lagmail.com
Ref. in point o Figares - :
no. covered in Rel. of ) Inercase/ | TPErease/ | id have ‘ Effect 0‘“
note no. | Reported _ (Decrease) N Profit &
our above Heads i al fiowre {Decrease) in been in view L
ahservation/ inancry Igures in Asscts | piapihiies | Of effects of ( Loss }
Qualification statements ies qualification Account
) Non-Current Assels o . o N
la PPE 2 10,843.86 | (1 ,_3_46.41)4L 9,497.39 (895.77)
Othcr Non-
1.b Current 8 2,840.54 450.70 3.291.24
assets - I
2 Trade 5 347217 | (155.85 331632 55.85)
© Receivable e -85) i Y (135
43 & 4b Loans 6 34.88 5,192.82 - 5,227.70 )
Current Assets -
Loans to
4.3 related 13{b) 3,200.00 | (3,200.00) - - -
parties |
Interest
4.b Receivable 14 2,103.87 | (1,992.82) . 111.05 -
from others
TOTAL | | | 2249532 | (1,051.62) - | 2144370 | 051.62)

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, Our responsibilities under those Standards are further
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant
to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the
Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics, We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.
Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgniént, were of most significance
in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
= ‘context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon,
and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Reporting of key audit matters as per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the

Company as it is an unlisted company.

——

AYg -



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERE? ACCOUNTANTS

Plot Mo, 150, Sabid Nagar, Bhubancswar, (disha-751007
Tol: 0674-3572773, MobGt 94370041858
Email: sahoo.sunilkumarasyalioo.co.an

casdrl 1] 1€:,gmail.com

Information Other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report thereon

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The
other information comprises the information included in the Board’s Report including Annexures
to Board’s Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder’s Information, but does not imclude the
standalone financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The said reports are expected to
be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read
the other information when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other
information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge
obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the reports stated above, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein,
we are required to communicate the matier to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone
Financial Statements.

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the
Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act™) with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial
statermnents that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including
other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance
with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with
the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance: of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and:presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a tru€ and fair view
and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concemn and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease pperations, or has no realistic alternative but to do

50.

~Auq -



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERLD ACCOUNTANTS

Plol No. 158, Sahid Nagar, Bhubancswar, Odisha-731007
el 06743572773, Mob+91 9437004858
Email; saboo.sunilkumararsyahoo.co.in

casdr! LI f@apmail.com

Mz

Those Board of Direclors are also responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting
Process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an audijtor’s
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantec that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will aiways detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expecied to influence the
economic dccisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resuiting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,
or the override of internal control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the
Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the
company has adequate intemal financial controls system in place and the operating
effectiveness of such controls.

o  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management,.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidénce bhfaihed, whether a material uncertainty exists *
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Qur conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our anditor’s report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company o cease to continue as a going concern.




SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Plot Ny, 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751007
Tel: O674-3572773. Moba 0] 9437004858
Iniail: sahoo.sunilkumara yahoo.coan
casdril 1 Li@gmail.com

¢ Fvaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosurcs, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit {indings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal conirol that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies {Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order”) issued by
the Central Government of India in terms of section 143(11) of the Act, we give in the
Annexure “A” to this report, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4
of the Order.

2. In compliance to ditections of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India w's. 143(3)
of the Act, we give in Annexure “B” to this report a statement on the matters specified
therein.

3. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the
best of our knowledge and belicf were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by
the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of
Cash Flow dealt with by this Repoit are in agreement with the books of account.

d) Iﬁ"'mhr‘bpinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements’ comply with the
Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with
Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014, except for the items specified
in the Basis of Qualified Opinion para above.

e - AS\-



SDR & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERLD ACCOUNTANS

Tel 0G74-3572773, Mob:+91 9437004858

Inail: sahoo.sunillkumarasyahoo,co.in
casdrl 11 ]14-gmail.com

£) Sccuion 164(2) of the Act regarding disqualification of directors is not applicable
to the Company by virtue of Notification No. G.S.R. 463(I3) dated 05.06.2015
issucd by the Minisiry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India.

1§ With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer
to our separate Report in Annexure “C”. Our report expresses a qualified opinion
on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company’s internal financial
controls over financial reporting.

g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in
accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,
as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to
the explanations given to us:

i)  The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its
financial position in its standalone financial statements. Refer Note no.43
to the Standalone financial statements.

ii)  The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or
accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term
contracts including derivative contracts.

iif)  There have been no amounts which were required to be transferred to the
Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

FORS DR & ASSOCIATES
RTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRNNo. 32 0

PLACE OF SIGNATURE: BHUBANESWAR éﬂ
DATE: :lff'?’? >0, 2, S

IL KUMAR SAHOQO

PARTNER

ICAT M. No. 456068

UDIN: 330546062 BHUHGU 183

— AS52 -



SDR & ASSOCTATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Mot N 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-»51007
Tel: O674-3572773, Mol 01 9437004858
Email: sahonsunilkumarayahoeo.co.in

casdrl ] i1 #gmail.com

ANNEXURE-*“A”

THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading of “Report on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements” ¢f our Report of even date)

Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting a true and fair view on the
financial statements of the Company and taking into consideration the information and
explanations given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in the normal
course of audit, we report that:
i. In respect of Fixed Assets (Property, Plant & Equipment).

a) (i) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

guantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(ii) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of Intangible

Assets.

b) The Company has a regular programme of physical verification of its property, plant
and cquipment, In accordance with this programme, major portion of property, plant
and equipment were verified during the year and no material discrepancies were
noticed on such verification. In our opinion, this periodicity of physical verification is
reasonable having regard to the size of the company and nature of its property, plant

and equipment.

¢) On the basis of our examination of the records of the Company and various nformation
and explanations given to us, the title deeds of most of the immovable properties
recorded in the books of the company are held in the name of the company excepting
* a part of the free hold lands i.e. 94.59 Acres held by UKHEP, Bariniput and 6.780
Acres of lease hold land held by Corporate Office, Bhubaneswar respectively. Out of
these lease hold land i.e. 3.60 acres is under the physical possession of the company
and rest of the lease hold land is not under the physical possession of the company.
Further, title deeds of the rest of land (as detail below) are not available with the
company as the land were transferred by Government of Odisha and formalities of

transfer is yet to be completed.

— ASZ -




SDR & ASSQCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Plol No. 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubarieswar, Odisha-75 1007
Tel: QG7A-3572773, Mob+01 9437004858
Fmail: sahoo.sunilktiimarzyahoo.co.in
casdrl [ 1@ gmail.com

S | Description of | Gross Carrying Held in Whether Period held- | Reason for |
No. Property value name of promoter, indicate not being
. director or - | range, where held in |
their relative | appropriate name of
or employee company
[.and at BHEP, DoWR, - Transferred to | Action is
1. Balimela,  Dist- 70,28,821.00 Govt. of OHPC on | being taken
Malkangiri, Odisha 01.04.19% 10 obtain
| Odisha. I | RoR
5 Land at CHEP, Dept. of i Transferred fo | Action is
" | Chiplima,  Dist- Water QHPC on | being taken
Sambalpur, 1,83.00,000.00 Resources, 01.04.1996 o obtain
Odisha Govt. of RoR
Odisha
Land at HHEP, Dept. of Transferred to | Action is
3 Burla, Dist- 1,78,00,000.00 Water } OHPC on | being taken
Sambalpur, Resources, 01.04.19%6 to obtain
Odisha Govt. of RoR
Odisha
4 Land at RHEP, Dept. of ) Transferred to | Action is
* | Rengali, Dist- Water OHPC on | being taken
Anugu!, Odisha 1,36,00,000.00 Resources, 01.04.1996 to obtain
Govt. of RoR
) Odisha
5 Land at UIHEP, Dept. of ] Transferred to | Action is
" | Khatiguda, Dist- Water OHPC on | being taken
Nabarangpur, 88,69,09,181.00 Resources, 01.04.1996 to obtain
Odisha Govt. of RoR
Qdisha
6 Land at UKHEP, Dept. of ) Transferred to | Action is
" | Bariniput, Dist- 6.68.191.00 Water OHPC on | being taken
et Resources, 01.04.1996 to obtain
Govt. of RoR
Odisha

d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the company, the Company has not revalued its Property,
Plant and Equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or both during
the year. ‘ '

e) According to the information and ékijlanation given to us and on the. basis of ovr
examination of the records of the company as at March 31, 2023, no proceedings have
been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami property
under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988} and rules made
thereunder.

.....Asu‘....



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACOOUNTANTS

Plot No. 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha- 751007
Tek 0674-3572774, Aoh+91 9437004858
Emiail; sahoo.sunilkwmardyahoo.co.in

casdr) 11 i4egimall.com

il.

il

v.

(2) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable
intervals during the year, in our opinion, the coverage and procedure of such verification
‘by the management is appropriate. Discrepancies on physical verification noticed are not
16% or mare in the aggregate in the cach class of inventories.

Further, the units have an Inventory Management System (IMS) lo record movement of
stock, however, the software is unable to provide adequate information about inventory
movement,

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the company, it is observed that company has not been
sanctioned any working capital limits during any point of time of the yeat.

The company has not invested any amount during the Financial year, provided any
guarantee or security or granted any loan or advances in the nature of loans, secured or
unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Parinerships or any other pasties.

2)  According to the information and explanation given to us, the company has not
provided loaris or provided advances in the nature of loans, or stood guarantee, or
provided security to any other entity.

b)  According to the information and explanation given to us, the investments made,
guarantees provided, security given and the terms and conditions of the grant of all
loans and advances in the nature of loans and guarantees provided are not prejudicial
to the company’s interest.

c)  According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no schedule of
repayment of the principal and payment of interest bhas been stipulated during the
Financial Year 2022-23.

d)  According to the information and explanation given to us, there is no overdue amount
for more than ninety days in respect of loan given.

e)  According to the information and explanation given to us, there is no loan or advance
in the nature of loan granted which has fallen due during the year, none has been
renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the over dues of existing loans
given to the same parties.

f)  According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not
granted any loans or advances during the Financial Year 2022-23 in the nature of loans
which was either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of
repayment.

(A) Section 185 of the Act regarding loans to directors is not applicable to the Company

by virtue of Notification No. G.S.R. 463(E) dated 05.06.2015 issued by the Ministry of
Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India.

(B) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
company has complied with the provisions of Section 186 of the Act with respect to the
Joans, investments, guarantee and security made.

— AS5 -



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CUARTIRED ACCOUNTANTS

Plot No. 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhiubaneswar, Qdisha- 751007
Tel: Q674-35 72773, Moha ] 9437004858
Lmail: sahoo.sunilkamaravahon.cein

casdrl 11 Lésgmail.com

vi.

Vil

The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be deposits.
Therefore the directives of the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to
76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules framed
thereunder, were not applicable 1o the company. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v)
of the Order are not applicable.

The Central Government has specificd for maintenance of cost records under Section
148(1) Act, read with Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules 2014. On the basis of
limited review of the books of accounts maintained by the company, we are of the opinion
that prima facie the relevant records are maintained. However, we have not carried out a
detailed examination of the same to determine whether they are accurate or complete.

(a) The Company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Goods and
Services Tax, provident fund, employees’ state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service
tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues, as
applicable, with the appropriate authorities. Further, no undisputed amounts payable in
respect thereof were outstanding as at 31% March 2023 for a period of more than six months
from the date they became payable except the following:-

~ Name of the

~ Particulars ‘Name of the Units / Amount
Statue/Authority Corporate office _(INR in Lakhs)
Govt. of Odisha GPF (Trust) CHEP, Chipilima 1.21

However, it is contended by the management that above balance is carried forward from
earlier years arising out of improper accounting adjustment and ultimately may not be
payable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, following statutory dues have not been
depostted on account of dispute.

Nature of the | Nature of Amount Year o which | Forum at which
statue Dues (INR In lakhs) | it pertains to | case is pending
Odisha Entry | Entry Tax 0.74 2000-01 Commissioner of
Tax Act 1999 | (BHEP) : Commercial Tax,
Cuttack
Income Tax | Income Tax 178.4 2015-16 Income Tax
Act 1961 Appellate
| Tribunal, Cuttack
Income Tax | Income Tax 3261.77 2015-16 CIT, Appeal.
Act 1961 | D B o
Income Tax | Income Tax 50.77 2017-18 [ncome Tax
Act 1961 Appellate
A | Tribunal, Cuttack |

~ A5G-




SDR & AQSOCIATEQ

Plot Moo 150, Sahid Nagar, BIJuban(‘su-’ar._ Odisha-751007
Tok QG7H3572773, Mob:+91 9437004858
Fmail: sahoo.sunilkumaravahoo.codn

casdrl 11 taigmail.com

viii.  According 1o the information and explanation given 10 us, the company has not made any
transactions, to record in the books of account have been surrendered or disclosed as
income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of
1961);

ix. (a) In our opinion, the company has nol defaulted in repayment of loans or other
borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender during the year.

(b) The Company is not a declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or
other lender.

(c) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not availed
any term loans during the year. Hence, provisions of Clause 3(ix)(c) are not applicable to
the company.

(d) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not raised
any short term loan during the year. Hence, provisions of Clause 3(ix)(d) are not applicable
to the company.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us, the company has not taken
any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its
subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us, the company has not raised
loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or
associate companies.

X. (@) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly provisions of clause
3(x)(a) are not applicable to the company.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not made
any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully,
partially or optionally convertible) during the year. Accordingly provisions of clause
3(x)(b) are not applicable to the company.

xi. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, and as represented by the
anagement and based on our examination of the books and récords of the company in
accordance with generally accepted auditing practices in India, no case of fraud by the
Company or any fraud on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or
reported during the year.

(b) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the company, carried

out in accordance with gencrally g quditing practices in India, and according to the

L



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Flol No. 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswiar, Odishia-75 1007
Tel: OG74-33727773, Moly+91 9437004858
Email: sahoo.sunilkumaréyahoo.co.in

casdrl] | lérgmail.com

Xii,

Xiii.

Xiv.

XV,

xvi.

information and explanation given (o us, a report under sub-section {(12) of scction 143 of
the Companies Act, in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and
‘Auditors) Rules, 2014 was not required to be filed with the Central Government.
Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xi}(b) of the order is not applicable.

(c) According to the information and explanation given to us, Whistle-blower compliance

policy has not been adopted by the company.

The Company is not a Nidhi company, accordingly provisions of the Clause 3(xii) of the

Order are not applicable to the company:

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of

Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the Financial

Staternents etc., as required by the applicable Accounting Standards.

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has an internal

andit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.

(b) We have considered the reports of the Internal Auditors for the period under audit

issued to the Company during the year till date in determining ihe nature, timing and extent

of our audit procedure.

According to the information and explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the

company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons

connected with him and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xv) of the Order is not

applicable to the company.

{a) According to the information and explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that

the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of

India Act, 1934.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not

conducted any Non-Banking financial or Housing Finance activities during the year, ~

Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order are not applicable.

(¢) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Core
Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulation. made by the Reserve Bank of

India.

.._p‘gg_



SDR & ASSOCIATES

Plot No. 150, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751007
Tel: OG74-3572773, Mob+01 9437001858
Fimail: sahoo.sunilkumaréyahoo.co.in

casdrl 1] Ldgmail.com

xvil.

XViil.

X1X.

XX,

xxi.

(d) According to the informalion and explanation given to us, the Group does not have any

CIC. Accordingly, the requirements of clause 3(xvi)(d) are not applicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit
procedures conducted we are of opinion that the company has not incurred any cash losses

in the financial year and the immediately preceding financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly,
the provisions of clause 3(xviii) of the Order are not applicable to the company.

On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other mformation accompanying the financial
statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on
our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our
attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of
the audit report indicating that company is incapable of meeting its liabilities existing at
the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the
balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability
of the company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of
the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities
falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by

the company as and when they fall due.

There are no unspent amowunts towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) in
compliance with Section 135 of companies Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause
3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the Order are not applicable for the year.

According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no such qualifications
or adverse remarks by the respective auditors in the Companies (Auditors Report) Order
(CAR®) reports of the companies to be included in the consolidated financial statement.

~ASq-



SDR & ASSOCIATES

CHARTUERED ACCOUNTANTS

Ploi No, 130, Sahid Nagar, Rhubaneswar, QOdisha- 751007
Tel: OG7A-3572773, Mol 01 9437004858
Cmail: sahoo.sunilkuinar@yahoo.co.in

casdrl ] 11&¢mail.com

ANNEXURE “B”

ANNEXURE TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT OF EVEN DATFE
ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under the heading of “Report on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements” of our Report of cven date)
Report on the directions under section 143(5) of the Companies Act’2013 by C&AG

On the basis of our examination of books and records and according to the information and
explanations given to us by the management of the Company, we report that:

SI |
NO.

"PARTICULARS

1.

OUR COMMENTS

Whether the cgn-lpany has system in place to
process all the accounting transactions
through IT System? If Yes, the implication
of processing of accounting transaction
outside IT system on the integrity of the
accounts along with the financial
implications, if any, may be stated,

All the accounting transactions are process
through IT system called Tally Priine. The
accounling transactions are maintained
unit wise separately and consolidation of
accounts, company as a whole is made by
MS-Excel. Considering the size of the
company  operating in  different
geographical locations, an integrated ERP

system is required.

accounting transaction outside IT system.

There is no such

| Whether there is any trestructuring of an

existing loan or case or case of waiver / write
off of debts / loans / interest etc, made by a
lender to the company due to the company’s
inability to repay the loan? If yes, the
financial impact may be stated.

There is no restructuring of an existing

loans or case or case

debts/ loans/ interest etc. made by a lender
to the company during the current

financial year,

of waiver/ write off

Whether fund received / receivable for
specific schemes from central / state
agencies were propetly accounted for /
utilized as per its term and.condition? List
the cases of deviation,

Proper records with Tespect to certain
assets like building and equipment’s
including civil works, electrical work and
Assets (Tools & Equipment’s) received as
Gift from DIFD for the purpose of

Training Centre are

Company and are properly accounted for.

maintained by the

- Abo-



SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Plot Mo, 150, Salid Nagar, Bhubavueswar, Odisha-751007
Tel Q674-3572773, Mob+91 9137004854
Fmail: sahoosunilkumaryyahoo.conin

casdr1 11 1&gmail.com

Report on the sub-directions under section 143(5) of the Companies Act’2013 by C&AG

No.

1.

OR

PARTICULARS

Adequacy of steps to prevent encroachment of
idle land owned by Company may be
examined. In case land of the Company is
encroached, under litigation, not put to use or
declared surplus, details may be provided.

‘OUR COMMENTS

In almost all the cases (excepting Upper Kolab
Hydro Electric Project for 94.5% Acres Free hold
land and leaschold land of corporate office tor
3.60 Acres) detailed full particulars of land
including idle land owned by the Company under
encroachment/under litigation, not put 10 use or
land declared surplus have not been furnished to
us by the management, Therefore adequacy of
steps taken by the management to prevent
encroachment of Idle land could not be
commented.

However as explained to us, 4.78 acres of lease
hold land at Chandrasekharpur Bhubaneswar held
by corporate office Bhubaneswar allotted at a cost
INR 1,434.00 lakhs by G.A Department Govt. of
Odisha to OHPC, out of which 3.180 Acres of
land presently are under encroachment. The
matter being pursued and it is under process. A
Misc. case has been filed for another 51 acres of
land in UKHEP.

Where land acquisition is involved in setting
up new projects, report whether settlement of
dues done expeditiously and a transparent
manner in all cases. The cases of deviation may
please be detailed.

As explained to us, the company is not involved
in the Jand acquisition for setting up new projects.

Whether the Company has an effective system
for recovery of revenue as per contractual
terms and the revenue is propetly accounted
for in the books of accounts in compliance with
the applicable Accounting Standards?

Yes the company has an effective system for
recovery of revenue as per contractual terms &
conditions and the revenue is properly accounted
for in the books of accounts in compliance with
the applicable Accounting Standards except
Recognition of certain income disclosed under
Policy 1.7.1 is on realisation basis which is not in
conformity with Ind AS 115. The effect of the
same is unascertainable.

How**nmich cost has been incurred on
abandoned projects and out of this how much
cost has been written oft?

To thé best of*our information and explanation given
to us, no projects have been abandoned during course
of our audit excepting.

(i) In respects of Potteru Project, which has already
been abandoned, total expenditure incurred and shown
under Capital Work-in-Progress as at 31.03.2023 is
INR 2,293.09 Lakhs not yet written off.

— k61~




SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTFRED ACCOUNIANTS

Tel: O674-35 72773, Mob:a9] 943 7003858
Lmail: saboo.sunilkumar®yahoo.co.in
casdri | I 14gpmail.com

flowever, Company has 1made provision for |
impairment for the same amount during the FY 2022-
23.

(i) In respect of Sindol Project, which has alrcady
been ahandoned, total cost incurted and booked under
Capital Work-in-Progress, but not yct Writlen off is
INR 28.78 I.akhs.

However, Company had made provision for
impairment for an amount of INR 28.78 lakhs during
the FY 2019-20.

5. |In the cases of Thermal Power Projects,
compliance of the various Pollution Control
Acts and the impact thereof including
utilization and disposal of ash and the policy of
the company in this regards, may be checked
and commented upon.

Not applicable as the Company generates power
through Hydro Llectric Projects only.

=N

Has the company entered into revenue sharing
agreements with private parties for exiraction of
coal at pitheads and it adequately protects the
financial interest of the company?

Not Applicable.

| 7. | Does the company have a project system for
reconciliation of quantity/quality coal ordered and
received and whether grade of coal moisture and
demurrage etc. are properly recorded in the books
of accounts?

Not Applicable,

8. | How rhuch share of free power was due to the state
government and whether the same calculated as per
the agreed terms and depicted in the accounts as per
accepted accounting norms,

As explained to us, the company does not supply any
free power from its existing Power Station to the State
Government, so there is no free power due to State
Government of Qdisha,

9. | In the case of hydroelectric projects the water
discharge is as per policy/guidelines issued by the
state Government to maintain biodiversity. For not
maintaining it penalty paid/payable may be
reported.

Water discharge from the reservoirs are carried at
directly by DOWR, Govt. of Qdisha consisting the
need for flood control, itrigation, supply of drinking
water and maintaining bio-diversity. The Company
does not have any role in this regard. Therefore non
maintenance of bio-diversity causing or resulting
imposition of penalty is not applicable to the
Company.

PLACE OF SIGNATURE: BHUBANESWAR

DATE: 2F|09/202.2

FORSDR& ASSOCIATES-‘_

ILKUMARSAHOO
PARTNER

ICAI M. No. 056068
UDIN: 23656068 B&UuH U123

— Aba-



SPDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANYS

l( I 0 ()(4 3'3?2??5 \Inb -i a1 ‘]4 3 .fU()-lS >8
Email: sahoo.sunilhumardyahoo.codn
casdr] ) 1 14vgmail.com

ANNEXURE “C?”

ANNEXURE TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT OF EVEN DATE
ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143
of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of ODISHA HYDRO
POWER CORPORATION LIMITED (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2023 in comjunction
with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that
date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal
financial controls based on the internal contrel over financial reporting criteria established by the
Company considering the essential componenis of internal control stated in the Guidance Notc on
Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance
of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and
efficient conduct of its business including adherence to the companies policies, the safeguarding
of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required
under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company based on our audit, We conducted our audit in accordance with the
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance
Note”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing
prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit
of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was gstablished and maintained and
if such Eotitrols operated effectively in all material respects. g

Qur audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the
internal financial conirol system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our
audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of
internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk thal a material weakness




SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNFANTS
Plot Noo 150, Sahid Noagar, Bhubanesway, Odisha 751007
Tel O674-3572773, Mob:G] 9437004858
Email: saboo.sunilkumar@yahoo.coin
casdrl 11 Téegmail.com

on the assesscd risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
OF CIToT,

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial control system over financial
reporting.

Mecaning of Internal Financial Centrols Over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
ptinciples. A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies
and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately
and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide
reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial
statements in accordance with- generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of
management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding
prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s
assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including
the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements
due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the
internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the
internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in
conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

¥ E t .

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, the followmg

material weaknesses have been 1dengﬁed in internal control as at March 31, 2023. S

(a) The company did not have an appropriate internal control system to ensure that correct or
adequate provisions are made pending receipt of bills/utilization certificates from
Vendors/Contraclors/Parties or Concerned Authorities at the year end, This could potentially
result in non-accounting/booking of expenses or bills and non-adjustment of advances in
time,

— Aby-




SDR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Plot No. 150, Sabid Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-¥51007

Tel: OG74-3572773, hMob:v91 9437004858
tratl: sahoo.sunitkumarsyahoo.co.n

casdrl 11 1&gmail.com

{(b) The company did not have an adequate internal control system to obtain year-end balance
confirmations in respect of Trade Receivable, Claim Receivable, Advances to
Suppliers/Advances to Contractors/Advances to Others, Trade Payable, Liabilitics to
Supplicrs, Contractors and Others and reconciliation with respective balances with the books
of the company. This could potentially result in inaccurate reporting of assets and liabilities
and changes in financial statements.

(c) The company does not maintain its books of accounts in ERP system and uses Tally Prime
software for all units separately. Considering the size of the company operating at different
geographical locations, the company did not have an adequate internal control system to
periodically consolidate the financials of the company. The consolidation of financials are
done in Excel. Further, since the accounts are maintained in Tally and each year the financial
data is segregated at unil level, it is difficult to generate various reports like age-wise
analysis, old balances, etc. for taking appropriate timely steps to monitor various accounts
which may lead to inaccurate reporting of assets and liabilities and material misstatement of
the company’s financial statements,

A ‘Material Weakness’ is a deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal financial control
over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of
the company’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the effects/possible effects of the material weaknesses described above
on the achievement of the objective of the control criteria, the company has maintained, in all
material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting and such internal
financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as of March 31, 2023, based
on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering
the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal
Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India.

We have considered the material weaknesses identified and reported above in determining the
nature, timing and extent of audit test applied in our audit of the March 31, 2023 standalone
financial statements of the Company, and these material weaknesses do not affect our opinion on
the financial statements of the Company.

FOoR SD R & ASSQCIATES
3 RTERED ACCOUNTANTS
X N No.326522E

PLACE OF SIGNATURE: BIIUBANESWAR
DATE: 27/ 2e0 2 ,
5U NIL KUMAR SAHOO

d PG PARTNER
ICAI M. No. 056068

UDIN: 23056068 BHUHGU 4183

- K65 ~



Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2023
{All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS)
As at As at
=il Particulars Nﬁw 31st March 2023  31st March 2022
No o Ind AS Ind AS
ASSETS :
{1) |Non-Current Assets
{a) |Property, Plant & Equipment 2 95,023 72 92,491 95
{n} | Capital Work-in-Progress 3(i 13,135.20 13.456.36
(c) |Intangible Asset under Development 3{ii) 43.44 43.44
(d} |Financial Assets
(i) Invesiments 4 23,252.47 1,43,902.86
{(ihTrade Receivables 5 347217 2,168.54
(iii) Loans 8 34.88 36.56
(iv) Others 7 93,773.44 7204471
{e) |Other Non - Current Assets 8 2,840.54 2,125.10
2,31,575.86 3,26,269.52
(2} |Current Assets
{a} | Inventcries 9 6,795.41 5,246.43
{b) |Financial Assets
fi) Trade Receivables 10 6,250.21 7.518.62
{ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 11 3,024.31 62,811.11
(i) Bank Balance other than (i) above 12 1,89,632.38 49,107.22
(iv) Loans 13 3,468.55 3.447.84
(v) Others 14 16,111.39 14,847.19
(c)|Other Current Assets 15 18,882.13 17,100.87
2,46,264.38 1,80,179.28
TOTAL ASSETS (1+2) 4,77,840.24 4,86,448.80
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ©
(1) |Equity
(a) |Equity Share Capital 16 83,319.07 83,319.07
(b) |Other Equity 17 1,61,292.84 1,26,172.10
2,44,611.91 2,08,491.17
{2} |Liabilities
(A}|Non-Current Liahilities :
{a) | Financial Liabilities
(i) Barrowings 18 86,559.90 89,582.00
(i) Others 19 9.06 8.05
{b} |Provisions 20 6,227.98 6,620.29
{c) | Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 21 4,217.03 4,670.57
(d) | Other Non-Current Lizgbilities 22 1,684.59 1.649.06
98,598.56 1,02,530.87
(B)|Current Liabilities
(a) |Financial Liabilities
{i) Borrowings 23 4,453.00 4,453.00
(i) Trade Payables
1.Total Outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and
Small Enterprises
2.Total Outstanding dues of creditors sther than 24 1,939.29 1,351.32
Micro Enterprises and Smali Enterpnses
{iii} Others - 25 1,26,050.58 1,15,858.76
{b) |Other Current Liabilities 26 87.72 50,085.75
{c) |Provisions ot 27 2.099.18 2,677.83
e 1,34,629.77 144,426.76
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (1+2) 4,77,840.24 4,86,448.80
Significant Accounting Policy & Accompanying Notes forming part of the financial statements
erms of aur report of even date attached N

DR ASSOCIATES

K
,9}/;[4730 d

{Amresh Kumnar)
Managing Director
DIN:09332794

5t 2 o d ,w
(P K Mohanty} {Debalok Mohanty) Mnhanl
Company Secretary Chief Financial Officer Dlrector (Operation)

DIN:09323949

Place Bhubaneswar

Date 3:09.2023
a? mm i aaaw Py P AR R - A‘GG‘



Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss far the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and uniess otherwise stated)

{INR IN LAKHS)
For the year ended Far the year ended
:' Particulars NN°;E 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
g ' Ind AS ] “ind AS
| |Revenue from Operations 28 49,935 07 45427 49
i |Other Income 29 18,590.58 10,802.82
Il | Totat Income {1} 68,525.65 56,230.31
IV |Expenses :
Repair & Maintenance Expenses 30 6,926.52 6,135.08
Operation Expenses 3 1,721.83 1.957.66
Employee Benefits Expenses 32 16,779.88 18.817 53
Administrative & General Expenses 33 5.578.35 2,650.25
Finance Cosis 34 6,482.42 6,710.93
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 35 7,716.02 6.775.00
Total Expenses {1V} 47,205.00 43,947.15
V |Profit before Exceptional ltems & Tax {ill-Iv} 21,320.65 12,283.1¢
V! |Exceptiona! ltems 36 (24,840.68) =
V11 |Profit before Tax (V-VI) 46,161.33 12,283.16
VIl | Tax Expenses:
{a) Current Tax 6,548.91 3,460.92
(b) Deferred Tax {356.26) {63.70)
Total Tax Expenses €,192.65 3,397.22
X |Profit for the Year (VI - VIII) 39,968.68 8,885.94
X |Other Comprehensive Income
(i} Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss (388.55) (2,802.44)
(i) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to Profit or Loss 97.99 705.32
X1 |Tota) Comprehensive Income for the Period {1X-X) 39,679.42 6,788.82
Earnings per Equity Share
[Face Value of Rs 1000 /- each ( Previous value of INR 1000
/- each )}
Basic and Diluted 29 479.71 106.85

Significant Accounting Policy & Accompanying Notes forming part of the financial statements
In terms of our report of even date attached

- K
Wi 7y
N [ W . \Q-wvm( ’W{
{P K Mohanty) .{Debalok Mdhanty) =% {A K Mohanty) {Amresh Kumar)

Company Secretary  -»Chief Financial Officei™"-  Director {Operation) Managing Disector
DIN:0232354% DIN:09332794

F‘[ace: Bhubaneswar
Date: &‘? . Uq i QD “?3

LB - 23056063 BHUHHUYISE

~ hoF-



Qdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless olherwise stated)

(INR N LAIKHS)
As at

31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Cash Ftow from Operating Activities
Profit for the year 46.161.33 12,283 .16
Adjustments for
Depreciation & Amortization 7.716.02 6,775 00
Finance Costs 6,482.42 B,710,93
Finance Income (9,317.42) {3,673.16)
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 146.74 {282.01)
Amortization of -GRANT-IN-AID (68.37) {62,98)
Income/Expenses directly debited to reserve accounts - - -
Operating Cash Flows before Working Capital changes 51,120.72 21.750.94
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Inveniaries (1,448.98) (386.22)
Trade Receivables (35.22} 2,709.54
Other Non-Current Assets
Other Assets {22,990.18}) {4,830.57)
Trade Payables 587.97 (1,981.37)
Other Liabilities (46,674.13) 47,849.09
Provisions - Current (573.75) (1,536.94)
Provisions - Non Current (392 31) 385.45
Net Cash provided by Operating Activities before Taxes {20,410.88) 63,959.92
Income Tax Adiustment = A
Income Taxes Paid (5,888,689 (4,649.24)
Net Cash provided by Operating Activities (26,299.77) 59.310.68
Cash Flow from investing Activities
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (11,043.39) (7,146.69)
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 970.01 494 .51
Investment in Bank Deposits (1,40,525.18) 7.8561.00
Investment in Shares, Debentures and Other Securities 1,20,650.39 (3,457.55)
Finance Income Received 4.038.91 3.778.27
Net Cash Generated/{Used) in Investing Activities {25,909.24) 1.519.54
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Increase in Share Capital - -
Dividend paid including DDT (4,558.68) (172.93)
Repayment of Long Term Loan (3,023.00) {3,023.00)
Finance Cost Paid {0.01) (16.91)
Govt- Grant Received 3.90 10.46
Net Cash Generated/{Used) in Financing Activities (7,577.79) (3,202.38)
Effect of Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Currency Cash -
and Cash Equivalents
Net Increase / (Decrease) In Cash and Cash Equivalents (59,788,80) 57,627.84
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Pericd 62,811.11 5,183.27
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period (Note 11) 3,024.31 62,811.11

Explanatory Notes to Standalone Statement of Cash Flows

1. Cash and Cash squivalents consists of Cash in Hand, Cheques/Drafis in Hands, Postal Orders & Stamps, Remittance in Transit
and Bank Balances including Short Term Deposits maturity of less than three months, However the FD which is pledged in bank
and maturity period less than 3 months are not consider as cash and cash eguivalent. The details of Cash & Cash equivalents as

per Note 11 of the Balance Sheet is as under;

31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,024.31 62,811.11
Cash and Cash Eguivatents Comprises of the following:
Bank Fixed Deposits 0.13 4,500.00
Other Bank Balance il 3,022.03 +58,308.09
Gash in Hand e 1.96 e 271
Postal Orders & Stamps 0.19

Remittance in Transit

0.31

Si

nificant Accounting Policy & Accompanying notes forming part of the Financial Statements

w7

0T

{Amresk Kumar)
Mznaging Director
DIN:Q2332794

! coun{arﬁ '
. = A
7, -\ ) { fum mu%‘
tar Sahoo} (P K Mohanty) {Debalok Mohanty) {A K Mohanty)
Company Secretary Chief Finangial Officer Director (Operation)

DIN:09323949

Date: <209 2633

UDInd- 3056068 BGuHqualgs — Aog—



Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Statement of changes in equity for the year as at 31st March 2023
{All amounts in Indian rupees, except sharc data and unless olhenwise slaled)

(INR IN LAKHS)

a. Equity Share Capital

Particulars Balance at the Changes in Equity | Balance at the end
beginning of the Share Capital of the reporting
reporting pericd during the year period 2023
2022 N
- Equily Share 83.319.07 83,319 07
. Other Equity
(INR IN LAKHS)
Particulars Capital Reserve Deemed Equity Retained Earnings | Remeasurements Tatal
of the definad
benefit plans
Balance as at 1st April 10,000.00 13,214 00 1,28,275.49 {25,317.39) 1,26,172.10
2022
Changes in Accounting - - -
Policy/ Prior Period Etrors
Restated balance at the 10,000.00 13,214.00 1,26,275.49 (26,317.39) 1,26,172.10
beginning of the reporiing
period
Total Comprehensive 39,968.68 (259.26) 39,679.42
Income for the year
Dividend Paid during the FY {(4,568.68) (4,558.68}
2022-23
Balance as at 3ist March 10,000.00 13,214.00 1,63,685.49 (25,606.65) 1,61,292 84
2023

As per the Order No. 3060 dtd. 31.03.2015 & subsequent DoE Notification MNo. 5843 dtd. 03.07.2015, a sum of INR 10,000.00 Lakhs has
been shown under the head capital reserve towards dam share of UIKEP, Khatiguda.

Statement of changes in equity for the year as at 31st March 2022
(INR IN LAKHS)

a. Equity Share Capital

Particulars Balance at the Changes in Equity | Balance at the end
beginning of the Share Capital of the reporting
reporting perlod during the year period 2022
2021
Equity Share 83,319.07 - 83,319.07
b. Other Equity
(INR N LAKHS)
Particulars Capital Reserve Deemed Equity Retained Earnings | Remeasurements Total
of the defined
henefit plans
Balance as at 1at April 10,000.00 13,214.00 1,19,562.48 (23,220.27) 1,19,556.21
2021
Changes in Accounting - - - -
Policy! Prior Perlod Errors
Restated balance at the 10,000.00 13,214.00 1,19,562.48 {23,220.27) 1,19,556.21
beginning of the reperting
period
Total Comprehensive 8,865,94 {2,097.12) 5,788.82
Income for the year
Dividend Paid during the FY (172,83} (172.93)
2021-22
Balarice as at 31st March 10,000.00 13,214.00 -4,28,275.49 {25,317.39) 1;26,172.10
2022 - .-_-._.?r P

As per the Order No. 3060 dtd, 31.03.2015 & subsequent DoE Notification No. 5843 dtd. 03.07.2015, a sum of INR 10,000.00 Lakhs has
been shown under the head capital reserve towards dam share of UIHEP, Khatiguda.

Place: .Bh ubaneswar
Date: RF.09. 202323

UDIN~305406% BHUHEU 4182

e SN L o
(P K Mohantyj {Debalok Mohénty)
Company Secretary  Chief Financial Officer

;-r-“*--... Accounting Policy & Accompanying notes forming part of the financial statemeants

e

(A K Mohanty)
Director (Operation)
DIN:09323949

o
a0 - 4

{Amresh Kumar)
Wanaging Director
DIN;09332794

—~ Abq-



Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes ta the Accounts for the Financial Year Ended 31st March 2023

i

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

16

Company Overview

Mss Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd (in shor "OHPC'Y is a wholly owned Government of Qdisha underaking
incorporated  on 21041995 as per the provision of erstwhile Companies Act 1958 (now 2013)
(CIN: U401010R19955GC003963) and is solely engaged in the business of generation of Hydic Power having
installed capacity of 2089 80 MW and for that purpose operates end maintains Hydro Power Slations at Balimela,
Burla. Upper Kolab, Mukhiguda, Rengali & Chiplima in the disirict of Malkanagiri, Sambalpur, Koraput, Kalahandi,
Angul & Sambalpur respectively. The address of the Company 's Registered Office is at Vani Vihar Chhak, Janpath,
Bhoi Nagar Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751022 India Besides, operating Hydro Power Stations of its own. the OHPC also
operates one Hydro Power Projstt as & Joint Venture ie, Machhakund Joiml Hydro Electric Preject with the
APGENCQ. Further, OHPC is also having Joint Venture / Associates / Subsidiaries where financial statements are
consofidated as per the provisions of Companies Act 2013. Upon generation of the Hydro Pawer, the substantial
powers generated are sold to GRIDCO as per Power Purchase Agreement (PPA} and 5 MW of Hydro power sold to
Chhatisgarh State Power Disiribution Company Limited (Knewn as CSPDCL) frem Hirakud Bay, as per MoU between
Govt. of Odisha & Chhatisgarh Government, erstwhile known as Madhyapradesh Government. The tatal paid up equity
capital of OHPC s entirely held by Government of Odisha. OHPC prepares it's financial statements as per the
requirement to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, so also the requirement of QERC. As per the guideline
issued by the Department of Public Enterprises, Govt. of Qdisha, QHPC is declared as a Gold Ratad Staie PSU.
Significant Accounting Policies

Summary of the significant accounting pelicies for the preparation of financial statements as given below have been
epplied consistently to all periods presentad in the financial statements, These accounting policies ars formulated in a
manner that results in financial statements confaining relevant and reliable information ahout the transactions, other
events and conditions to which they apply. These policies need not be applied when the effect of applying them is
immaterial.

Up to March 31, 2015, Property, Plant and Equipment, Capital Work in Progress, Intangible Assets and Investment
Property were carried in the Balance Sheet in accordance with Indian GAAFP. The Company had elected to avall the
exemption granted by IND AS 101, "First time adoption of IND AS" to regard those amounts as the deemed cost at the
date of fransition to IND AS (i.e. as on April 1, 2015),

Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

Statement of compliance

These Standalone Financial Statements are prepared to comply in all matefial aspects in accordance with Indian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 {Act} (to the extent notified). The Ind
AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies {Indian Accounting Standards)
Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 and other relevant provisions of
the Act.

Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention and on acerual basfs except for the
following: ’

(a) Cerntain financial assets and liahilities including derivative instruments measured at fair value

(b) Dsfined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value

The Financial Statements are presented in Indian Rupess.

Use of Estimate

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of assets. liabilities, income
and expenses. Actual resuits may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on
& periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the peried in which the estimates are revised
and in any future periods affected.

Funciional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR}, which is the Company's functional currency. All
financial information presented in INR has been rounded off to the nearest Lakhs (upto two decimal) for the Company.
Use of Estimates and Management Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in canformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates
and assumptions that may impact the application of accounting policies and the reported value of assets, liabilities,
income, expenses and related disclosres including contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the Balance Sheet
date. The estimates-and managemert's judgments are based on previous experienceand other factors considered
reasonable and prudent in the citcumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis, Revisions to accounting estimates are
recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected

In order to enhance understanding of the financial statements, information about significant areas of estimation,
uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that may have the most significant effect on the
amounts recognised in the financial statements are included in the following notes:

=
o i
5
f

&, S
\‘:s:?\-j 2 m b’\"



Critical judgmenits and estimates

aj Useful life of Property, Plant and Eguipment and Intangible Assets
The esiimated useful life of property, plant and equipment and intangibie assets are based on a nurmber of factors
including the affects of obsolescence, demand, competition aad olher economic factors (such as the stability of the
industry and known technological advances) and the level of maintenance expenditures required to obtain the
expecied future cash flows from the asset
Useful life of the assets used for generalion of electricity is determined by the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (CERC) Tariff Regulations 2s mentioned in part B of Scheduie |l of the Companias Act, 2013.

b) Recoverable amount of Property, Plant and Equipment, Capital Work in Progress and [ntangible Assets
The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment, capital work in progress and intangible assets are based on
estinfates and assumptions, in particular the expected market outiook and future cash flows associated with the power
ptants_ Any changes in these assumptions may have a materiai impact on the measurement of the recoverahie amaunt
resulting in impairment

¢ Post-retirement Benefit Plans

Employee benefit obligations are measured on the basis of actuarial assumptions which include mortality and
withdrawal rates as well as assumptions concerning future developments in discount rates, the rate of salary increase,
the inflation rate and expected rate of return on pian assets. The Company considers that the assumptions used to
measure its obligations are appropriate and documented. However, any changes in these assumptions may have an
impact on the resulting calculations.

d) Revenue

The Company records revenue from sale of power based on Tariff approved by the OERC, as per the principles of Ind
AS 115- Revenue from Contracts with Customers. However, in cases where tariff rates are yet to be approved,
provisional raies are adopted considering the applicable OERC Tariff Regulations.

a) Provisions and Contingencies

The assessments undertaken in recognising provisions and contingencies have been made in accordance with Ind AS
37. 'Provisions, Confingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets'. The evaluation of the likelihood of the contingent events
has been made on the basis of best judgment by management regarding probable outflow of economic resources.
Such estimation can change due to unforeseeable developments.

f) Impairment of Trade Receivables
Considering the historical credit loss experience for trade receivables, the Company does not envisage either
impairment in the value of receivables from beneficiaries or loss due to time vajue of money owing to delay in
realization of trade receivables, except to the extent already provided for.

a) Investment In Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures
Investment has been carried at cost and as per assessment by the Company, there is no indication of impairment on
such investments. Any changes in assumption may have a material impact on the measurement of the recoverable
amount.

1.7 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
1.7.1 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized on accrual basis as per energy sale bills raised on GRIDCO provisionally subject %o
reconciliation with GRIDCO & in accordance with Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission's tariff order. In case of
energy sales to CSPDCL, Revenue is recognized as per bills, raised on the basis of rates approved by OERC
separately for HHEP, Burla. The energy bill is raised at the feeder point on net exchange basis. Rebates given to
GRIDCO as early payment incentives are deducted from the amount of Revenue.

The share of Department of Water Resources, Government of Odisha towards 50% share of Operation & Maintenance
Cost of the dam at Upper Indravati Hydro Electric Project, Khatiguda has been recognized as revenus, as the
ownership of the dam and appurtenant works of Upper Indravati Hydro Eleciric Project remains with OHPC.

All other Revenues are accounted for on accrual basis except the following which are accounted for on cash {
realization basis due to uncertainty in their collection.

(i) Interest on delayed payment on energy hills paid by GRIDCO.
(i) Interest on medical advances, '
_(iii) Electricity charges billed to Water Resources Department and other department.
. .-1{iv) Recovery of compensation for loss of energy due to drawl of waterby nearby Industrial Units,
(v) Sale of scrap. st
{vi) Interest on security deposit with Discoms.
(vii} Insurance claim and interest on house huilding advance.
{viii} Interest on debt securitisation of GRIDCO dues.
(ixj Recovery of house rent.

e

— A% -



1.7.2

173

ind AS 115 recognizes reverue on transfer of the control of the geods or services, either over a period of time or &t @
point of time. at @1 amoun: tha: tre engily expecis 1o be entitled in exchange for the goods or services In order o ahgn
with Ind AS 118, the Accounting palicy on révenue recogniion was reviewed and revised where ever required

Revenue Recognition and Other Income

Revenue is recognized to the exlent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow 1o the Company and the
revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the paymeni is baing made. Revenue iz measured at the fair
value of the consideration received or receivable net of discounts, taking into account contractually defined terms and
excuding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government

Sales of Goods

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of goods and services is transferred fo the
customers a1 an amount that reflects the consideration to which company expects to be entitled in exchange for those
good and services

All revenue from the sale of goods is recegnized at a pointin time and revenue from services is recognized over-fime

No revenue is recognized if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the amount due, associated costs
or the possible return of goods

Other Income

Interest Income

For all debt instruments measured either at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income,
interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated
future cash payments or receipls over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where
appropriate, to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortized cost of a financial liability,

Dividend Income
Dividend income is recognized when the Company's right to receive the paymenti Is established, which is generally
when shareholders approve the dividend.

Property, Plant and Equipment

i} Recognition and Measurement

An item of PPE is recognised as an asset if it is probable that future ecanomic benefits associated with the item will
flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

kems of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation/ amortization and
accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly atiributable for bsinging the asset to the
location and condition necessary for its intended use.

Expenditure incurred on renovation and modernization of PPE on completion of the ariginally estimated useful life of
the power station resulling in increased life and/ar efficiency of an existing asset, is added to the cost of the related
asset. PPE acquired as replacement of the existing assets are capitalized and its corresponding replaced assets
removed/ retired from active use are derecognized.

Assets over which the Compary has control, but created on land not belonging to the Company, are included under
Propenrty, Plant and Equipment.

Standby equipment and servicing equipment which meet the recognition criteria of Property, Plant and Equipment are
capitalized.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are
expected from its use. Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by
comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment. These are included
in profit or loss within other gains/ losses.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted
prospec{ively‘

Fixed assets, which were transferred by Govermnment of Odisha on 01.04.1998 under Transfer Scheme, are stated at
transfer price.

The value of Stores & Spares above INR 5.00 lakhs are considered as property, plant & equipment if thelr usefut life is
mere than one year as per Ind AS-16.

iij Depreciation

Depreciation has been provided Based on life assigned io each asset in accordanca with part B of Schedule Il of the
Companies Act, 2013 as notified by regulatory authorities, i.e. Central Electricity Regulatory Commision(CERC) for
accounting purpose. Leased assets'&are amortized on a straight-line basas over the useful life of the ‘gsset or the
remaining period of lease, whichever is earlier.

Up to financial Year 2002-03, the Corporation was providing depreciation at the rates prescribed by the Electricity
{Supply} Act, 1248, However, consequent upon the enactment of the Electricity Act, 2003 and repeal of the Eleciricity
(Supply) Act, 1948, depreciation was provided on straight line method as per the rates prescribed under schedule XIV
of the Companies Act, 1966 up to the financial year 2013-14 and thereafter as per Electricity Act, 2003,

— At~




1.7.4

175

1.7.6

Temporary erections are deprocialed fully (100%) in the year of acquisilion feapitatization by retaining INR 1/- as
WDV

Assets valuing INRD 05 Lakhs or less are fully depreciated during the year in which asset is made availadle for use
wiih INR /- as WDV

Leaseheld Land is amoitized over the period of lease

Where the life and / or efficiency of an assel is increased due to renovation and modernization, the experditure
thereon along with its unamorlized depreciable ameunt is charged prospectively over the revised / remaining useful
life

Spares parts procured along with the Plant & Machinery or subseqguently which are capitalized and added in the
carrying amount of such item are depreciated over the residual usefui life of the related plant and machinery at the
rates and methodology notified by CERC.

Software item an being capitalized are depreciated over 06 years, as the rates and methodlogy notified by Central
Electricity Reguiatory Commission {CERC}.

iii) Subsequent Costs

Subsequent expenditure including cost of major overhaul and inspection is recognized as an increase in the carrying
amount of the asset when it is prabable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company
and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

The cost of replacing part of an iter of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item
if it is probabie that the future economic bensfits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be
measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component recognized as a separate component is derecognized when
replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are recognized in profit or toss as incurred. Any written off / back relating
to capital assets is added / deleted from the grass block of the concemned capital assets.

iv) Spare Paris

Spares parts (procured aleng with the Plant & Machinery or subsequently) which meet the recognition criteria are
capitalized. The canying amount of those spare parts that are replaced is derecognized when na future economic
benefits are expected from their use or upon disposal. Other spare paris are treated as "stores & spares” forming part
of inventory.

ltems of spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipment which meet the definition of property, plant and
equipment and having value more than INR & Lakhs are capitalized and depreciated on straight line method on
prorata basis at the rates specified therein. Other spare parts are carried as inventory and recognized in the income
statement on consumption.

Invesiment Properties

Property that is hefd for capital appreciation or for earning rentals or both or whose future use is undetermined is
classified as invesiment property. lterns of investment properties are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation /
amortization and accurnulated impairment iosses, Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable for bringing the
asset 1o the location and condition necessary for its intended use. Investment properties are depreciated on straight
tine method on prorata basis at the rates specified therein. Subsequent expenditure including cost of major averhaul
and inspection is recognized as an increase in the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future
economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably,

Intangible Asseis and Intanglble Assets under Development.

Intangible Assets are stated at cost of acquisition net of recoverable taxes less accumulated amertization /depletion
and impairment loss, if any. The cost comprises purchase price, borrowing costs and any cost directly attributable for
bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use and net charges on foreign exchange contracts and
adjustments arising from exchange rate variations attributable to the intangible assets.

Capital Work in Progress

Capital Work in Progress is stated at Cost.

Expenditure incurred on assets under censtruction (including a project) is carried at cost under Capital Work in
Progress (CWIP). Such costs comprise purchase price of assets including import duties and non-refundable taxes
J(after deducting trade discounts and rebates), expenditure in relation to survey and investigation activities of projects,
cost of site preparation, initial delivery and handling charges, installation and assembly costs, etc.

_Costs including employee benefits, professional fees, expenditure ‘on.maintenance and up-gradation of common publi

“Pacilities, depreciation on assets used in constauction of project interest during construction and ather costs that.are

directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the

manner intended by management are accumulated under “Expenditure Aftributable to Construction (EAC)" and
subsequently allocated on systematic basis over major immovable assets, other than land and infrastructure facilities
on commissloning of projects. Net pre-commissioning income/expenditure is adjusted directly in the cost of related
assets,




1.7.7

1.7.8

1.7.9

Capita: Expenditure incurred for creation of faciliies, over wnich the Cempaiy does not have control byt the creasion of
which is essential pnncipally for construction of the project is accurnulated under "Expenditure Atribulable to
Construction” and camied under "Capital Work in Progress” and suhsequentiy allocated on a syslemalic basls over
major immavable assels, other than fand and infrastructure facilities or caimmissioning of projects, keen Ag i view the
“afiributability” and the "Unit of Measure” concepts in Ind AS 16 “Properly, Planl & FEquipmert” Expenditure of such
nature incurred after completion of tne project. is charged to the Statement of Profii and Loss

Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a fease is based on the substance of the arrangement at
the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or containg, a iease if fulfilment of the amangement is dependent on the
use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is
not expliciily specified in an arrangernent.

As a Lessee

A lease is classified on the inception date as a finance or an operating lease. Leases under which the Company
assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases, Finance leases are
capitalized at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased property or if lower the present value of the minimum
lease payments. Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense
and the reduction of the outstanding liability.

The finance expense is allocated o each period during the lease term so as to produce & constant periodic rate of
interest on the remaining balance of the liability,

Leases under which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Company are
classified as operating leases. Lease payments under operating leases are recagnized as an expense on a straight
line basis in the statement of profit and loss over the lease term except where the lease payments are siructured to
increase in line with expected general inflation,

As a Lessor

Lease payments under operating leases are recognized as an income on a straight line basis in the statement of profit
and loss over the lease term except where the lease payments are structured to increase in line with expected general
inflation. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet based on their nature.

Inventories

Inventories of stores, spares and consumables are valued on the basis of transfer price in respect of inventories
transferred from Government on 01.04.1996 and at cost in case of inventories procured thereafter. The methadology
for inventory consumption is made as per weighted average cost method.,

Scrap is Valued at Net Realisable Value.

The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realisable value and ali losses of inventories is recognized as an
expense in the period in which write-down ¢r loss occurs,

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity of
another entity.

Finaneial Asset

i} Initial Measurement

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. Transaction casts that are atiributable to the acquisition of the
financial asset (other than financial assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss) are included in the fair value of
the financial assets. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized on trade date. Financial assets
of the Campany include investments in equity shares of subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and other companies,
trade and other receivables, loans and advances to employees and other parties, deposits efc,

if) Classification and Subsequent Measurement

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets of the Company are classified in the following
categories!

1) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

2) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

3) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss

The classification of financial assets depends on the objective of the business model. Management determines the
classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. -

Financial Instruments Measured at Amoitized Cost: ' R
Afinancizliistrument is measured at amortized cost if both the followirig condlﬁfbns are met

(a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows,
and

(b} Coniractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and
interest (SPPI} on the principal amount outstanding.




1.7.10

1.7.11

This catagory is the most relavant 1o the Company After inttial measuremant, such financiai asseis are subsequenily
measued at amortized cost using e eflective interest rate (EIR) method Amortized cost is calculated by taking into
account any discount or premium on acquisiion and fees or costs that are an integral pail of the EIR The EIR
arnoitization is included in firance income in the profil ¢r loss The ksses arising from impairment are recognized in
the profit or loss  This category generally applies fo trade and other receivables, bank deposits, securily depesits, cash
and cash equivalents, employee and other advances

Financial Instruments measured at Fair Value through other Comprehensive Income (FYTOCI)

A financial instrument shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if boih of the following
conaitions are met:

(a) the objective of the business model is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and seliing financial
assels

(b) the asset's conlractual cash flow represent SPPI

Financial instruments included within FYTOC! category are measured initially as well as at each reporting period at fair
value plus transaction costs. Fair valug movements are recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI). However,
the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain/ loss in statement
of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified
from equity to profit and loss. Interest eamed is recognized under the effective interest rate (EIR) model,

Financial Instruments measured at Fair Value through Proflt and Loss (FVTPL)

Fair value through profit and loss is the residual category. Any financial instrument which does not meet the criteria for
categorization as at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income is classified at FVTPL.

Financial instruments included within FVTPL category are measured initially as well as at each reporiing period at fair
value plus transaction costs. Fair value movements are recorded in statement of profit and loss.

All equity investments in scope of Ind-AS 108 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading
are classified as at FYTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company decides to classify the same either as at
FVTOCI or FVTPL, Such election is made on an instrument by instrument basis. The classification is made on initial
recognition and is imevocable.

ili) De-recognition of Financial Assets

A financial asset {or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is
primarily derecognized when:

+ The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have been transferred, or

« The company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the
received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement; and either (a) the
company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b} the company has neither
transforred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transfemed controi of the asset.

Financial Liability

i} Initial Measurement

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value net of directly attributable transaction costs, The Company's
financial liabilities include loans and barrowings, trade and other payables ete.

if} Clagsification and subsequent measurement

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities of the Company are classified in the following categories:
1} Financial liabilifies measured at amortized cost

2} Finangial liahilities measured at fair value through profit and loss

Finan¢lal Liabilities at Amortized Cost:

Financial liabiiities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using
the effeclive interest methad.

Investments in Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures

Investment has been camied at cost and as per assessment by the company, there is no indication of impairment on such
investments. Any changes in assumption may have a material impact on the measurement of the recoverable amount.

Trade Receivahles
Trade recelvables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the

" sffective intarest rate method, less provision far impairment using expected cradit loss method.

Ji¥

3

1.7.12

Impairment of Trade Receivables:

._.!i_:'westmenl has been carried at cost and as pet assessment by the tj.ohipany. there is no indication of impairment on.such
‘nvestments. Any changes in assumption may hidve a materfal impact'on the measurement of the recoverable amount.”

Loans and Borrowings
Loans and borrowings are initially recognized at fair value net of transaction costs incurred. Subsequently, these are
rmeasured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR’) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into

“account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR

amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.




1.7.13

1.7.14

1.7.15

1.7.16

Trade and Qther Payables

These amount represent liabifities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the financial
year which are unpaid The amsunls are unsecured Trade and olher payables are presented as current liabililies
unless payment is not dug within 12 months after the repoiting period They are recognized inilzlly at teir fair value
and subsequently measured at amortized cosl using the EIR medel

Dividends
Dividends and interim dividends payable to the Company's shareholders are recognised as change in equity in the
period in which they are approved by the Company’s shareholders and the Board of Directors respectively

Impairment

a) Financial Assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credil loss (ECL) model for measursment and
recognition of impairment [oss on the following financial assets:

a) Financial assets measured at amortized cosl e.q. ioans, deposits and trade receivables.

b} Financial assets measured at FVTOCI e.g. investments,

Expected credit losses are measured through a Joss allowance at an amount equal to;

() the 12 months expected credit loss (expected credit losses that result from those defaults events ¢n the financial
instruments that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date) ;or

{if) Tul time expected credit loss (expected credit loss that results from all possible defaults events over the life time of
the financial instruments)

Loss allowance for frade receivable are always measured at an amount equal to life time expected credit iosses.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as incomefexpense in the
statement of profit and loss.

As 2 practical expedient, the Company uses a provision matrix to determine the impainment loss on its trade
receivables. The provision matrix is based on historically ohserved default rates and is adjusted for forward looking
estimates. At every reporting date, the historically observed default rates are updated and changes in forward looking
esiimates are analyzed.

b} Non-Financial Assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a non financial asset or a
group of non financial assets is impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the amount of
impairment loss.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and recoverable amount.
Losses are recognized in profit or loss. When the Company considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery
of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the
decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, then the previously
recoghized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

In case of expenditure on survey & investigation of projects, if it is decided to abandon such a project, expenditure
Incurred thereon is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which such decision is taken.

In case a project under survey and Investigation remains in abeyance by the order of appropriate authority/ by
injunction of court order, any expenditure incurred on such projects tiff the date of order/ injunction of court is provided
in the books from the date of such order till the period project is kept in abeyance by such order/ injunction. Provision
so made is however reversed on the revocation of aferesaid order/ injunction.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its falr value less
costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a
pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the
asset For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups
of asseis (the "cash-generating unit").

Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to
he extent that it relates to items recognized direcly in other comprehensive income of equity, in which case it is
recognized in other comprehensive income or equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year,' using tax rates enacted or substantwely
enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. -

Deferred fax is recognized-using: {he balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences befween the carrying

' amounls ‘of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amaunts used for taxation purposes. Deferred

tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on
the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they reiate to income taxes
levied by the same {ax autherity on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current
tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and fiabilities will be realized simultaneousty:




1.7.17

1.7.18

1.7,19.°

1.7.29

Deferred tax is recognized in profit ar loss except to the exlent that it rglates to items reconnized gwectly in ather
comprehersive icome or equity, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive Ncomea or equity

A deferred tax assel is recognized to the exient that it s probable thal future taxable profits will be availab ¢ against
whichk the temporary difference can be utilized Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each repoding date ard are
reduced to the extent that it is rio longer probable hat the related tax benefit will be realized

Employee Benefits

The Company participates in various employee benefit plans Post-employment benefits are classified as either
defined contribution plans or defined benefit plans Under a defined contribution plan, the Company's only obligation is
{0 pay a fixed amount with no obligation to pay further contributions if ihe fund does not hold sufficient assets ta pay all
employee benefits. The related actuarial and investment risks fall on the employee The expenditure for defined
contribution plans is recognized as expense during the period when the employee provides service Undec a defined
benefit plan, it is the Company's obligation to provide agreed benefits to the employees The related actuariat and
investment risks fall on the Company.

Actuarial gains or losses on gratuity, pension and unutilised leave salary are recognized in other comprehensive
income (OC!). Further, the profit or loss does not include an expected return on plan assets. Instead net interest
recognized in profit or Joss is calculated by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation to
the net defined benefit liability or asset. The actual return on the plan assets above or below the discaunt raie is
recognized as part of re-measurement of net defined liability or asset through other comprehensive income.

Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains or losses and return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net
interest on the net defined benefit liability) are not reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods.

Liability towards Gratuity is made on the basis of actuarial valuation. For meeting the service gratuity liability, the
Corporation has taken two group gratuity insurance policy with LIC of india.

The pension and service gratuity liabilities of ex-Hirakud Dam Project employees are accounted for on cash basis.

The pension & leave salary contribution in respect of employees under deputation to the Corporation are accounted for
consistently in the yeat of payment on the basis of demand notice raised by A.G & other PSUs.

Pravislons Contingent Liahilities & Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past
event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate
¢an be made of the amount of the cbligation.

The amouint recegnized as a provision is the best estimate of the cansideration required to settle the present obligation
at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

When some or all of the ecenomic benefits required fo settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third
party, the receivable is recognized as an asset, if it is virtualty certain that reimbursement will be received and the
amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Confingent lisbilities are possible obiigations that arise from past events and whose existence wilt only be confirmed by
the occurrence or nen-occurrence of one or more future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Where it
is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the
obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.
Contingent liabilities are disclosed on the basis of judgment of the managementindependant experts. These are
reviewed:at each balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current management estimate.

The liabilities, which could not be ascertained at the time of transfer of Assets & Liabilities by Government of Odisha
on 01.04.1996 are accounted for as and when settled.

Contingent assets are possible assets that arlse from past events and whose existence will be compared only by the
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Corporation.
Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements when inflow of economic benefits is probable on the basis
of judgement of management. These are assessed continually to ensure that deviopments are appropriately-reflected
in the financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2 ;o .— o

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balinte Sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with a
maturity of three months ot less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changss in value. For the purposes of the
cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, in banks and demand deposits with banks are
considered part of the Company's cash management system.

Foreign Currency Transactions
The Company's financial statements are presented in INR which is also the functional currency of the Company.




1.7.21

1.7.22

1.7.23

1.7.24

1.7.26

1.7.26

Fereiga currency ransactions are recorded on initial recngnilion in the functiona! curmency using the exchange rate at
the date of the transaction. At each balance sheet date, foreign currency monetary items are reported using the closing
exchange rate Exchange dilferences that arise on setllement of mangtary items or on reporting a2 each balance sheel
date of the Company's monetary items at ihe closing rate are recognized as income ar expenses in the period in which
they arise.

Nori-moneiary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated
to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was delermined. Non-monetary ilems that
are measured in terms of historical cost in a fareign currency are translated using the exchange rale al the daie of the
ransaction,

The Foreigri Exchange fluctuation loss ¢ gain in respect of the foreign currency loan relating to Projects after
capitalisation is debited / credited o statement of profit & loss

Recovery of foreign exchange fluctuation loss raised to GRIDCO is accounted for on the basis of acluai realisation.

Borrowing Cost

Borrowing costs that are directly afttributable to the acquisition, construction or erection of qualifying assets are
capitalized as part of cost of such asset until such time that the assets are substantially ready for their intended use.
Qualifying assets are assets which take a substantial period of time to get ready far their intended use or sale.

When the Company borrows funds specifically for the purpose of cbtaining a qualifying asset, the bosvowing costs
incurred are capitalized. When Company borrows funds generally and uses them for the purpose of obtaining a
qualifying asset, the capitalization of the borrowing costs is computed based on the weighted average cost of general
borrowing that are outstanding during the pericd and used fer the acquisition of the qualifying asset.

Capitalization of borrowing costs ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying assets
for their intended uses are complete. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in
connection with the barrowing of funds. Borrowing costs include exchange differences arising from foreign currency
borrowings to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs,

All other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the year in which they are incurred.

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit altributable to equity share holders by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Statement of Cash Flow

Statement of cash flows is prepared in accordance with the indirect method prescribed in Ind AS -7 'Statement of cash
flows'. .

Government Grants

The benefits of a government loan at a below market rate of interest is treated as Govemment Grant. The loan is
initially recognised and measured at fair value and the government grant is measured as the difference between the
initially recognized amount of the loan and the proceeds received. The loan is subsequently measured as per the
accounting policy applicable to financial liabilities and government grant is recognized initially as deferred income and
subsequently in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a systematic basis over the useful life of the asset.

Monetary grants from the government for creation of assets are initially recognised as deferred income when there is
reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the company will comply with the conditions associated with
the grant. The deferred income so recognised is subsequently amorfised in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the
useful life of the refated assets.

Government grant refated to income is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a systematic basis over the
perieds in which the entity recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.

Compensation from Third Parties

Impairments or lesses of items, related claims for payments of compensation from third parties including insurance
companies and any subsequent purchase or construction of assets/inventory are separate economic events and are
accounted for separately.

Compensation from third parties including from insurance companies for items of property, plant and equipment or for
other items that were impaired, lost of given up is included in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the compensation
becomes receivable. Insurance claims for loss of profit are accounted for based on certainty of realisation,

Material Prior Period Errors )

Material prior period errors aretcorrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the prior periods
presented in which the srfoi‘Geclrred. If the error occurred before the. earllest period presented, the-opening balances
of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period presented, are restated unless it is impracticableg, in which case,
the comparative information is adjusted to apply the new accounting policy prospectively from the earliest date
practicable.

Prior Period Expenses / income of items of INR 1000.00 Lakhs and below are debited / credited to respective heads
of account.




1.7.27 Current Versus Non-Current Classification

The Company presents assets and liabiliies in the balance sheel basad on currentf non-current classification
(&) An asset is current when it is:

(i) Expected to be realised or irlended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle

{ii) Heln orimarily for the purpose of trading

{iii) Expected to be realised within tweive months after the repotting period, o

(iv) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to seftle a liablity for at least twelve
months after the reporting period

All other asssts are classified as non-current
{b) Ajliability is current when:

(i} tis expected to be settled in the narmal operating cycle.

(i) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading.

(iii) 1t is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or

(iv} There is no unconditienal right o defer the setlement of the liablity for atleast twelve months after the reporting
period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current

(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-curient assets and liabilities,

1.7.28 Recent Accounting Development
Ministry of Corporate Affairs (‘MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards under Companies
{indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. On March 31, 2023, MCA amended the Companies
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 by issuing the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment
Rutes, 2023, applicable from April 1, 2023, as below:

ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financiat Statements

The amendments require companies to disclose their material accounting palicies rather than theie significant
accounting policies. Accounting policy information, together with other information, is material when it can reasonably
be expected 1o influence decisions of primary users of general purpose financial statements. The Company does not
expect this amendment to have any significant impact in its financial statements.

Ind AS 12 = Income Taxes

The amendments clarify how companies account for deferred tax on ftransactions such as [eases and
decommissioning obligations. The amendments narrowed the scope of the recognition exemption in paragraphs 15
and 24 of Ind AS 12 (recognition exemption) sc that it no longer applies to transactions that, on initial recognition, give
fise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences, The Company is evaluating the impact. if any, in its
financial statements.

ind AS 8 — Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

The amendments will help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The definition
of a change in accounting eslimates has been replaced with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new
definition, accounting estimates are "monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measursment
uncertainty”. Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in financial statements to be
measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. The Company does nat expeact this amendment {o have
any significant impact in its financial statements.

1.7.2% Others
_ Liabilities for Goods in transit / capital works executed but not certified are nof provided for, pending inspection &
0 acceptance by the Corporation.
(i) Corperate Office income over expenditure is allocated among the generating units on the basis of sales turn over ratio.
 Dam maintenance cost for the current year has been made based on the bills submitted by DOWR on provisional /
() actual basis followed by reconciliation.

) Expenditures upto DPR for new projects are charged to P & L Al (Survey and investigation) and thersafter where the
(V) new projects seems to be viable are capitalized.

{v) EMD/ SD of the suppliers/ contractors remained unclaimed beyond 3 years at the reporting date is written back after
~  proper verification. However, if any centractor / supplier claims EMD / Security deposit in future shall be released after
proper verification and booked fo concerned expenditure in the year of refund.

. (az" The amount paid under CSR head shall be booked in the year of payment.

L eGEET

1.7.30 Previous year figures / opening balances have been regrauped of rearranged / re-casted wherever necessary.




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
{Al amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise staled)

&
<
{

2 Property, Plant & Equipment
(INR IN LAKHS)
Gross Block Depreciation 1 Net Block
Stio| Description 01.04.2022 Additions | Transfor/ Ady | 050 s1oag0zp | FOrtheYear | Adustment | Deteion | duw.mmnu oazees | sipesesa
1 |Lend 10,979.98 0.27 g 10,980.25 118.34 17.05 2 ; _ 136 39 | 10,843.86 10,880 &4
2 |Power House Civil Waork 14,811.39 13.35 - 14,824.74 9,285.70 1,330,22 0.09 . 10,615.93 4,208.81 5,525 58
3 |Power House Electric Mechanical Work; 1,06,904.82 10,980.79 (767.74) 1,17,077.67 39,954,90 5.128.16 10.63 210,73 45,404.42 71.673.45 56,049 92
4 |Civil Building! Township 2 14,957.80 122,27 (0.51) 15,079.56 7.349.11 1,048.51 (0.00) : 8,397 62 5,581.54 7.608 69
5 |Vehicles 366.65 . - 366.65 117.42 2521 0.60 G.00 142 63 224 02 24323
8 |Furniture & Fixtures 150,32 32.85 0.03) 21314 65.71 12.26 034 : 78.31 13483 114 61
7 | Office Equipment 645.59 32.26 4.82) 672.95 271.01 63,53 0.40 (2.76) 331.88 340.97 374,50
8 [Mmisc Assets 300.78 137.96 - 438.74 142.35 17.99 {0.00) - 160 34 278 40 | 158 43
9  |Eiectical Instzllation 474.48 33.50 {48.47) 459.51 122.9¢ 23.86 (0.25) (33.44) 11315 346.36 | 35152
10 |Water Supply Installation 519.27 27.30 {0-19) 546.38 240,11 34.47 (0,00} . 274 58 27180 276 16
11 | Training Course Equipment 29.15 4.00 {2.39) 29.76 | 359 1.78 2.13 {303 10 48 16 28 15 56
| Total 1,50,170.15 11,364.55 {845.25) 1,60,689.45 | 57.678.20 7,703.07 12.96 271.50 65,665.73 8502372 | 92,491.95

o
=

Land consists of those transferred from the erstwhile OSEB / State Govt. to the Corporation with effect from 1st April 1996 and procurement of Industrial fand from IDCO far consiruction of training centre ant
staff quarters. In case of UIHEP, land consists of transfer value of land and reservoir fram State Govt. as on 01.04.1998 and subsequent additions at cost after 01.04, 38 to the date of Balance Sheet The
title deeds of all the lands are yet to be registered in favour of the Company. The company is in the pracess of identifying leasehold and freehold land separately.

(i) An amount of INR 17.05 Lakhs has been amortised during the year for leasehold land at Chandrasekharpur held by Corporate Office since 16.01.2012. Such amoriisation has been made considering the Izas:

period of 90 years.

{ii} Title deeds of the imrmovable properties consisting of 94.59 acres freghold land and 4.78 acres leasehold land of UKHEP, Bariniput and OHFC Corporate Office respactively are registered in the name of

OHPC.

b. (i} The fixed assets registers are maintained on the basis of transfer price of the assets from State Govt. and st cost in respect of the assets procured sfter the date of transfer.

{ii) The value of fixed assets does not include the value of building and equipment gifted by DFID for the OHPC Training Centre.

(i} The value of fixed assets includes cost of machinery & vehicles declared surplus / obsolete for which necessary vefification and fixing of upset price is in uﬁoommm.
in the subsequent period after final disposal of the same.

{iv) As per the Accounting Policy Ne., 1.7

1{v}, Scrap Sale is recognised as Cash basis.

r_f
Zmomwmmé accou _.;_:m treatment will be madc

(v} Quantity despatch/ income on scrap sales recognised as INR 405.51 Lakhs during current Financial Year & balance amounting to INR 2912.36 Lakhs to be Qmmn.m#.“m during subsequent year.
Additional disclousre 1o Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE): Refered to Annexure-l (A &B)

=




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS )
Note Particulars As at As at
31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Ind AS nd AS
3 Capital Work-in-Progress
(i} Capital Work-in-Progress- Tangible
(a) |Building 868.25 23.30
(b) |Road, Bridge, Culvert & Other Civil Works 29.47 2947
(¢} [|Plant & Machinery {Generation} 4,589.89 579156
(d) |Hydr. Works, Dams, Tunnels & Pen Stock 182.97 182.96
{e) |Subsiation Equipments - 401.75
] Electrical Installations 023 -
{g) |Capital WIP- PSHEP 2,280.58 2,280.68
(h)  [Sindol Project 28.78 28.78
{i Office Building £,000.00 4,000.00
{i) Staff Quarters 272.28 -
(ky |Kharag HEP 218.33 216.33
N Pump Storage (Indravati) 430,55 430,55
{(m}  |Training Centre (Hostef) 545.23 99.86
15,444.56 13,485.14
Less: Provison for Loss on Impairment (Sindol-1 Project) 28.78 28.78
Less: Pravison for Loss on Impairment (PSHEP-Kalimela) 2,280.58 -
13,136.20 13,456.36
(i) Intangible Asset under Development
ERP 43.44 43.44
43.44 43.44
Additional Disclousre to Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP):
Refer Annexure-ll (A-D)
Non-Current Financial Asset
4 Non Current Investments
Investments in Equity Instruments;
A. |Subsidiary Companies - Unquoted
{a) |Green Energy Development Corporation of Odisha Ltd. (GEDCOL} 6,032.00 5032.00
(A 100% Subsidiary Company of OHPC)
503,200 fully paid Equity Shaces of INR 1000/-each
B. in Joint Ventures
{a) Odisha Thetmal Power Corporation Limited {OTPCL) 17,220.47 17.220.47
(A Joint Venture Company between OMC & OHPC 50% each Share
Holding)
17,22,047 shares of INR 1000/- each
(Prvious year holding was 1722047 share of INR 1000 each)
(1] Baitarni West Coal Company Limited (BWCCL) 1,000.00 1,000.00
(A Joint Venture Company between OHPC, GPCL & KSEB with 1/3 each
share holding)
100,000 shares of INR 1000/- each
() |Odisha Coal & Power Limited (OQCPL) - 20,871.55
{A Joint Venture Company between OHPC & OPGC with 49% share of OHPC &
51% share of OPGC. OCPL was sold on 3012/2022 for consideration of INR
22,685.51 lakhs against Purchase Consideration of INR 20,871.55 lakhs).
(Prvious vear holding was 20,87,15.500 share of INR 10 each)
(d) |Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited 99,778.84
Gl (A Joint veniure company between OHPC & Govt. of:Odisha with 44%
shate)
£§9,30,237 shares of INR 1000/- each
{Including Transaction Cost of INR 10,476.47 Lakhs towards acquistion of
the then 49% share of OPGC on behalf of Govt. Of Odisha) OPGC was sold
on 30/12/2022 for cansideration of INR 1,22,905.56 lakhs against Purchase
Consideration of INR 99,778.84 lakhs)
23,252.47 4,43,902.86

—Ag\ -




QOdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
{All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS )
Note Particutars As at As at
31st March 2023 | 31st March 2022
Ind AS Ind AS
{a) Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof;
(b} Aggregate amount of ungquoted investments; 23,252 .47 1,43,902.86
(c). Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments.
5 TRADE RECEIVABLES - FINANCIAL ASSET
Unsecured , considered good
Sundry Debier for Sale of Power 3472147 2,168.54
Sundry Debtor for Others 6.96 6.96
Less : Provision for doubtful Trade Receivables > 1 Year (6.96) (6.96)
347217 2,168.54
Additional Disclousre to Trade Receivable: Refer to Annexure-ll (A& B) |
6 Loans
Security Deposits
Unsecured , considered good 24,88 36.56
34.588 36.56
7 Others :
(i) Debt Securltization of GRIDCO Dues 61,900.00 61,900.00
(i) Balance with Bank in deposit accounts { More than 12 months) 24,700.00 1,532.00
(iii) Held as margin money in Fixed Deposit { More than 12 months) 7,173.44 8.5652.71
93,773.44 72,044.71

The GRIDCC dues of INR 61900.00 Lakhs as on 31.03.2013 had been
securitized at simple interest of 8% which should be repaid by GRIDCO
within 10 years including 3 years moratorium period and installments start
from April 2017. Meanwhile, Deptt. of Energy, GoO has issued a latter to
GRIDCO regarding settiement of Securitization dues of OHPC Ltd. and
directed to GRIDCO for acceptance of proposal, which GRIDCO accepted
the proposal. In response 1o which, GRIDCO proposed for INR10,000.00
Lakhs full & final setlement against interest of INR 152902.92.00 Lakhs to
OHPC. However, the Board of Directors at their 167th meeting held on
30.06.2022, has not agreed for the proposal of GRIDCO for an interest rate
@ SB| FD rate and stick to the propoesal of DoE, GoO. Subsequently , two
joint mgetings were held between OHPC and Grideo on 28.10.2022 and
20.12.2022 to arrive at an amicable setilement of securitised dues. Grideco
filed the petition N0.35/2023 before OERC. In the Interim order dated
23.05.2033, OERC directed Energy Department for amicable resolution of
the matter prior to next hearing and after detail deliberation, the following was
agreed upon.

1. The outsianding I[nterest up to 31.03.2021 amounting to INR 15292.92
Lakhs to remain unaltered.

2. The principal amount of INR 61,900.00 Lakhs shall carry s.i @6% per
annum w.e.f. 01.04.2021.

3. Total interest outstanding up to June-23 amounting to INR 23649.42
Lakhs {i.e Rs 15292.92 Lakhs up to 31.03.2021 and INR 8358.50 Lakhs from
01.04.2021 to 30.06.2023 @6% P.a} shall be paid by GRIDCSG in 18 Monthly
instalment w.e.f. July 2023.

4. The principal amounting to INR 61,900.00 Lakhs along with interest shall
be paid by GRIDCO in 72 equated monthly instalments from July 2023.

OHPC has pledged (iii) (a) Fixed deposit of INR 5173.44 Lakhs with HDFC,
Jharpada Branch towards margin money for opening of Letter of Credit in
favour of M/s Voith Hydro Pvt, Limited towards R & M work of HHEP, Bura
and CHEP, Chiplima. {b} Fixed deposit of INR 2000.00 Lakhs with Axis
Bark, Saripur Branch towards margin money for opening of Letter of Credit
in favour of M/s Vaoith Hydro Pvt, Limited towards R & M work of UIHEP,
Indravati,

0




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(Al amounts in indian rupees, excepl share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAXHS )
Note Particulars As at | As at
31st March 2023 _| 31st March 2022
ind AS Ind AS
8 Other Non - Current Assets
{(a) Capital Advances
Unsecured, considered good 2.840.54 211213
PSHEP-Kalimela 12 52 12 52
(b) |Advances Other than Capital Advances -
Unsecured, Considered gaod -
{a} Advance to Supplier - 0.45
2,853,086 2,125.10
Less Provisen for PSHEP-Kalimela 12,52 _ -
2,840.54 y 2,125.10
9 Inventories
{Valued at Cost)
{a} |Stores and Spares £,939,31 5,585.87
(b} |Unserviceable inventory 124,17 -
{c) |Inventory in Transit E 5
-Stores & Spares - -
Less ; Provision for Loss of Inventory (268.07) {239.44)
§,795.41 5,346.43
Current Financial Asset
10  |Trade Receivable
(a) |Cutstanding for a period exceeding six months from due date of payment
Unsecured , considered good -
Unsecured, considered doubtful - -
Less : Provision for doubtful Trade Receivables > 6 months -
(b) |Outstanding for a period less than six months from due date of payment
Unsecured , considered good 6,250.21 7.518.62
Less ; Provision for deubtful Trade Receivables < 6 months - -
6,250.21 7,518.62
6,250.21 7,518.62
Additional Disclosure to Trade Receivable: Refer to Annexure-lil (A & B)
1 Cash and Cash Equivalents
(ay |Balances with Banks
(i) Balance with Bank in Deposit Accounts 0.13 4,500.00
(iiy Other Bank Balance 3,022.03 58,308.09
(o) |Cashin Hand 186 2.71
{c} |Others - B
{i} Postal Orders & Stamps 0.19 0.31
{ii} Remittance in Transit - -
3,024.31 62,811.11
12 |Bank Balance Other than Cash and Cash Equivalents
(i) Batance with Bank in deposit accounts { 3 Month ta 12 months) 1,85,098.42 42,707.00
(il Held as margin money in Fixed Deposit ( Upto 12 months) 4,533.96 6,400.22
' ' 1,89,632.38 49,107.22

OHPC has pledged (i) (a) Fixed deposit of INR 2,711:82akhs with-Punjab
& Sind Bank, Ashok Nagar Branch, Bhubaneswar towards its 1/3rd share of
margin for facilitating the JV company BWCCL to provide BG of INR
7,500.00 Lakhs in favour of Ministry of Coal, Govt. of India. (b} Fixed deposil
of INR 1822.84 Lakhs with ICICI Bank, Saheed Nagar Branch towards
margin money for opening of Letter of Credit in favour of M/s Voith Hydro
Pvt. Limited towards R & M werk of UIHEP, Indravati.

B



Qdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
{All amountis in Indian rupess, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

{INR IN LAKHS )
Note Particulars As at ' As at
31st March 2023 | 31st March 2022
Ind AS Ind AS
13 Loans
(a) Security Deposits
Unsecured, considered good . -
Deposit with Others 268 565 247.84
{b) Loans to Related Parties
Unsecured, considered good
GEDCOL{100% Subsidiary Company} 3,200.00 3.200.00
({receivable with interest @ FD rate in the month of Drawi +1%)
3,468.55 3.447.84 |
14 Others
Claims Receivables 269252 4,616.74
Recelvable from GRIDCO on Machhakund 1,399.38 256972
Dam Share Receivable from W.R.Department on accounts of Indravati 6,201.80 5,121.75
Interest Accrued but not due on Bank Depaosit 5,712.60 748.93
Interest Receivable from Others 2.103.87 1,788.03
Other Receivable from Staff 1.22 1,02
18,111.39 14,847.19
15 Other Current Assets
Capital Advances
Unsecured, considered good 941.67 860.54
Advances Other than Capital Advances
(a) Other Advances
{i) Advance o Suppliers 785.42 313.53
(i) Advance to Contractors 3487.01 222485
(iii) Advance to Others 1,299.61 1,097 .53
(iv) Advance to Stafis 266,71 262.89
(D) Other Advances
(i} Advance Income Tax {TDS) 11,425.64 11,692.35
(i) Advance Income Tax - 393.41
(i) Advance [ncome Tax (TCS) 10.83 10.73
Others
(i) OHPC Reshabilitation Assistance Trust Fund 0.10 0.10
(ii) Pre-paid Expenses 292 66 195.12
(iiiy Other Misc. Asset 64.62 5.34
(iv) Other receivable from staff - 1.42
(v) OHPC Gratuity Fund 51.88 43.06
{vi) Assets held for Sale A 306.77 -
{vi) Unserviclable Goods/ Obsolete Assets 48.21 -
18,982.13 17,100.87
*aAsset Held For Sale:
a. Plant and equipment and Other assets (Office equipment, vehicles, furniture
and fixtures,stc.) have been identified for disposal due to replacement/
obsolescence of assets which happens in the normal course of operations.
b.These assets are expected to be disposed off within the next twelve months.
16 |Equity Share Capital _ .- ’ S )
(8) |Authorized Share Capital '™ - "
Equity Shares of INR 1000/- each (Nos) 200,00 200.00
Equity Shares of INR 1000/- each (INR} 2,00,000.00 2,00,000,00
{B) [|Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up
Equity Shares of INR 1000/~ each (Nos) 83.32 83.32
Equity Shares of INR 1000/- each {INR} 83,319.07 83,319.07
§3,319.07 83,319.07

— A8y -



QOdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All zmounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR (N LAKHS )

Mote

Particulars

As at
3ist Ma_rch 20%3
Ind AS

As at
31st March 2022
Ind AS

(c)

(d}

(e}
"

(9)

17
(i

(ii)
(@)

(i)

Recongciliation of Shares at the beginning and at the end of reporting
period (Issued)

Equity Shares

Al the beginning of the year in Nos

Issued during the year in Nos

Outstanding at the end of the year in Nos

Equity Shares

At the beginning of the year in INR

Issued during the year in INR

Outstanding at the end of the year in INR

Shares held by each share holder holding more than 5 % shares
Gavernor of Odisha represented by DoE (Nos)
% of holding
Shares issued for consideration other than cash (last five years)
Terms / Rights attached to equity shares
The company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of INR
1,000 per share. 99.9999% of the shares are held by Govemment of Odisha
represented by DoE,
Share holding of Promoters as at 31st March 2023
Promotor Name Ne of shares % of Total share % Changed During the year
Goverper of Odisha 8331901 99.9999% il
Share holding of Promoters as at 31st March 2022
Promotor Name No of shares % of Total share % Changed During the year
Governer of Odisha 8331901 99.9999% Nil
Other Equity
Other Reserves
{a) Capital Reserve
Balance as per last financial statements-Dam sharing reserve
Add: Transfer from surplus balance in Profit & Loss

Closing balance
Reserves Representing Unrealized Gains / Losses

(a) Equity instruments through Other Cemprehensive Income
Less: Deferred Tax

{b) Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans
Add: During the year

Less: Deferred Tax (OCI)

Closing Balance

Retained Earnings

Surplus at the beginning of the year

Add : Profit for the Year

Less : Transfer to General Reserve

Less : Dividend Paid

Deemed Equity

Total

83.32

83,32

83,318.07

8332

83.32

83,319.07

83,319.07

83,319.07

99.9899%

10,000.00

99.9999%

10,000.00

10,000.00

(25,317.39)
{386.55)
97.29

10,000.00

(23,220.27)
(2,802.44)
705.32

(25,606.66)

1.41,489.49
39,968.68

(4,558.68)

(26,317.39)

1,32,778.48
8,885.94 |

(172.93)

1,76,899.49

1,41,489.49

1,61,292.84

1,26,172.10

— ABS ~



Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
{All amounts in [ndian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS }
Note Particulars As at As at
31st March 2023 | 31st March 2022
Ind AS Ind AS
Non - Current : Financial Liabilities

18 Borrowings
Term Loans
From Other Parties - Unsecured

{a) indian rupee loan from Government of Qdisha
UIHEP- TL (i} 9.939.90 12,962.90
As per Dept. of Energy, Gowt of Odisha order No.3060 dtd.31.02,.2015 and - =
subsequent DoE Notification No.5843 did.03.07.2015 the total loan of INR 82146,90
Lakhs is divided into two parts i.e. INR 296865.00 Lakhs as equity included in Note-

16 and balance of INR 52261.90 Lakhs as loan with 7% interest payable wef.
&1 04.2006. This loan is payable in 15 equal annual instalments w.e f. 2010-11 with
4 years moralorium, CHPC, out of the said lpan amount of INR 62261.90 Lakhs,
repaid INR 35299.00 Lakhs till 31.03,2023 & balance lcan amount of INR 9939.90
Lakhs is shown as above and balance loan ameunt of INR 3023.00 Lakhs is shown
in Note 23 under borrowings from other parties.

There is no default as on balance sheet date in repayment of borrowings and
interest will be paid after repayment of principal is over as approved by Hon'ble
OERC in tariff order dtd.20.03,2013.

(b) |Loan for Cld Project 76,620.00 76,620.00
As per Dept. of Energy Govt. of Odisha order No. 3060 did.31.03.2015 and . -
subsequent DoE Notification No.5843 did,03.07.2015, the total bond amount of INR
76,620.00 Lakhs issued as per original Notification No.SRO250 dtd.01.04.1996, is
now treated as loan @ 7% interest which is payable from the Financial Year 2015-

16 & shown accordingly i.e.INR 76,620.00 Lakhs loan as above and INR 42,907 .20
Lakhs as interest payable to Siate Gowt. of Odisha is shown at current-olher
financial liabilities in Note-25(k).
Government notification is silent regarding term of repayment of loan, OHPC
considers 15 years equal installment as repayment of oan in line with UIHEP loan.
86,558.90 89,582.90

19 Others

Security Deposits from Contractors/ Suppliers 9.08 8.05
9.06 8.05

20 Provisions
(2} Provision for Leave Salary 5,762.81 6,250.45
(b} Provision for Ex-Gratia {06 Month Salary) (Retirement Benefit) 465.07 369.84

6,227.98 £,620.29

21 Deferred Tax Liabilities (Nef)

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Deferred Tax Liabilities / (Assets) at the beginning of the year 4670.57 5.439.59
Deferred tax Liabilities { (Assets) during the year on account of temparary (453.54) (769.02)
difference

Deferred Tax Liabilities / Assets at the end of the year 4,217.03 4,670.57

22  |Other Non-Current Liabilities

Grants in aid-from Government-Deferred Income * 1,584.59 1,649.06
1,584.59 1,649.06

GRANTS, IN AID-FROM GOVERNMENT-DEFERRED INCOME

As at the beginning of the year 1,649,06 1,701.58

Add: Received during the year 3.90 10,46

Less: Related to Statgmeit of Profit and Loss 1. 68.37 62,98

Balance as at the yearend” 1,684.59 1,649.06

* Grant includes:- ;

(a) PSDF Grant received during the year was Nil , Howsver interest earned

on PSDF deposits upto 31 march 2023 was INR 3.90 Lakhs,

(b} Balance Odisha Govt grant related to Pump Storage UIHEP for INR

768.78 Lakhs will be received for DPR cost and IFC payment on actual

basig. (Out of Total DPR Preparation fee of INR 974.00 Lakh).




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
{(All amounts in Indian rupess, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

0.70 |: .':"l:'

(INR [N LAKHS )
Mote Particulars As at As at
31st March 2023 | 31stMarch 2022
Ind AS Ind AS
22 Borrowings
From Other Parties
Loans repayabie on demand (unsecuredy:fiom Government of Odisha™ :
PSHEP 1,430.00 1,430.00
Current maturilies of long term debt 3.023.00 3,023.00
4,453.00 4,453.00
*Nop interest is payable on PSHEP loan since 01.04.2001 as per the decision of
Govt. vide DoE notification dt.29.01.2003 & Dof letier No. 2404 dt. 21.03 2011,
24  |Trade Payables
Trade Payahles - Due to Qthers
Sundry Creditors for Supply of Materials 1,411.33 1,022.81
Sundry Creditors for Works 491.44 299.97
Sundry Creditors for Others 36.52 28.54
1,939.29 1,351.32
Additional Disclousre to TradePayable: Refer to Annexure-1V (A & B}
Current : Financial Liabilities
25  |Others
(a) |Employees Liabilities 17.538.47 16,414.15
() |OHPC PF Trust 59.26 2312
() |Liability fo Others 13,842.¢1 11,158.12
(d} |Security Deposit from Coniractors / Suppliers £80.63 584.32
(&) |EMD from Contractors / Suppliers 25.00 3543
] Qther Security Deposit 7.94 7.48
(g) [Retention Money / withheld A/C 3,260.59 2,898.46
{h} Payable to APGENCO on Mathhakund AIC * 21.84 50624
(i Security Deposit from Employees 4.58 4.47
{ Interest Payable on UIHEP Govt. Loan 47,802.18 46,683.17
{k} [|interest on State Government Loan (Old Projects} 42,907.20 37,5643.80
1,26,050.58 1,15,858.76
*OHPC received an amount of INR 4026.51 Lakhs in 2022-23 from GRIDCO on
aceount of O8M charges and additional 20% share lowards Machhkund . Sa the
amount shown as payable to APGENCO comes to INR 21.84 Lakhs as on
31.03.2023. As the Odisha share of assets and liabilittes have not been
quantified and transferred to OHPC | the receipts and payments on account of
Machhakund Project are not shown in the statement of Profit and Loss account
of OHPC.
O &M Cost 2,856.18 2,719.72
2,856.18 2,719.72
26  |Other Current Liabilities
Advance against Sale of Scrap 87.72 B5.75
Advance Against Sale of Share - 50,000.00
B87.72 50.085.76
27 Provisions
(8) |Provision for Employee Benefits ;
{i) Provision for Arrear Salary 158.35 6837.90
(i) Provision for Bonus W sy o 0.16
{iii}y Provision for Leave Encashment 1,028.14 900.90
{iv) Provision for Ex-Gratia (06 Month Salary) (Retirement Benefit) 37.39 50.40
{b) |Other Provisions
{i} Provision for others 864.99 1,077.88
(i) Provision for Loss of Asset 10.16 10.15
2.099.18 2,677.93




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS)

For the year ended For the year ended
Note No. |Particulars 31st March 2023 Jist March 2022
Ind AS ind AS
28 Revenue from Operations
Revenue from Sale of Electricity 49 64189 45,127.34
. Total {A) 49,641.89 45,127.34
Other Operaling Revenue 283.18 30015
Total (B) 293.18 300.15
49,935.07 45,427 .49
Sales Reconciliation
Gross Sales 49,957.15 45,138.06
Revised Sales for the FY 2021-22 (15.45) (10.72)
Rebate Allowed for FY 2022-23 (299.81) -
Net Sale - As per Note No. 28 Total (A) 49.641.89 45,127.34
29 Other Incotne
Interest on Employees Advances 0.02 0.14
interest on Bank Deposits 8,750.85 2,950.13
Interest on Others 566.55 312.65
Interest in lieu of DPS from GRIDCO - 410.24
Sale of Tender Paper 54.86 54.26
House Rent Recovery 37.78 50.57
Vehicle Charges Recovery 1.36 3.26
Electricity Charges Recovery — Employees 4.99 575
Electricity Charges Recovery — Condractors / Others 11.32 7.99
Guest House Charges Recovery 3.98 5.08
Sale of Scrap 180.58 1,853.29
Amortization of -GRANT-IN-AID 68.37 62.98
Other Miscellaneous Receipt 358.72 12.19
Dividend From Subsidary AV [ Associates 7,044.01 -
Recovery from Penalties 35.55 16.20
Receipt from RTI 0.05 0.07
Insurance Claim Received 29.00 28.64
Forfeiture of EMD/SD 62.79 17.07
Dam Share from DOWR 1,080.05 1,106.72
Profit On sale of Inventory 0.01 -
Profit on Sale of Asset 93.75 287.71
Reimbursement from GRIDCO on A/C of Income Tax 206.00 3,518.90
18,590.58 10,802.82
30 Repair & Maintenance Expenses '
R&M to Plant and Machinery 1,637.30- 1,859.13
R&M to Building:sit' -1, 19798 586.24
R&M to Civil Works - 700.14 638.86
R&M to Hydraulic Works 65.47 275.88
R&M to Line Cables Networks 7467 21,61
R&M to Vehicles 31.05




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS)

For the year ended

For the year ended

Note No. |Particulars 31st March 2023 | 31st March 2022
Ind AS Ind AS
R&M to Furniture & Fixtures 1.08 0.50
R&M to Office Equipments 8.87 25.30
R&M to Electrical Instaltation 166.24 104.00
R&M to Water Supply Instaliation 108.58 102.77
R&M to Substation Equipments 36.73 70.7%
R&M to Dam Maintenance 3.011.22 2,418.95
6,926.52 6,135.08
31 Operation Expenses
Power and Fuel 298.86 402,40
Insurance Charges 283.40 234,90
Oil, Lubricant & Consumables 135.22 155.56
Transpertation Charges 0.03 -
Hire Charges of Vehicles/ Machineries 257.18 244.39
Refreshment(Operation) 2.48 1.85
Other Operational Expenses 30.81 59.51
Watch & Ward of Power House 713.85 859.05
1,721.83 1,957.66
32 Employee Benefits Expenses
Salaries & Allowances 5,324.37 5,667.64
Wages & Allowances 5,655.25 5,525.18
Bonug 0.16 0.21
Payment to Apprentices & Trainees 127.48 80.93
Contribution to PF and other Funds 5,298.75 4551.77
Employees Welfare Expenses 465.08 560.76
Other Employee Benefit Expenses 1,908.77 2,431.04
18,779.56 18,817.53
33 Administrative & General Expenses
Rent 114.69 104.15
Rates and Taxes 11.85 11.88
License & Regn. Expenses 0.11 0.48
Fees & Subscripfions 19.00 16.21
Insurance Charges 8.30 6.50
Communication Expenses 74.68 §2.94
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses 274.27 234.91
Printing & Stationery 78.56 60.50
Bank Charges 0.14 -
Electricity & Wafer Charges 159.01 178.95
Legal Expenses 92.08 66.46
Professional & Consultancy Charges 27.03 20.35
Audit Fees & Expenses 55.56 42.23 |.
Advertisement & Publicity 173.77 79.19
Training, Seminar & Conference 90.33 41.69
Office Upkeep & Maintenance 30.41 29.42
Watch & Ward Charges 287.47 360.08
Repair & Maintenance Others 0.18 0.17




Qdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amouats in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS)

For the year ended

For the year ended

Note No. |Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Ind AS Ind AS
Recruitment Expenses 231.52 0.38
Meeting Expenses 2327 17.256
Transit House Expenses 27.87 18.38
Electrical Accessories 0.38 0.02
Loss of Assels 240.49 870
Survey & Inspection Exp. for Fump Storage Project 31.26 2.91
Loss on Inventories 256.01 417
Loss of Asset on fire/ Others 0.50 -
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses 119.20 1,280.00
Other Administrative & General expenses 385.32 716.02
Loss on Impairment 2,293,009 -
Donaticn - 200.00
5,5678.35 3,550.,95
The Project (PSHEP) was transferred from GoO, Energy
Department on separation of OHPC from QSEB , which
was booked under Capital Work-in-Progress & pending for
Capitalisation since long. As per recommendation of 125th
Audit Committee, INR 2293.09 Lakhs (includes land value
of Rs.3.03 lakhs & RoR of the respective land had not
been transferred to OMHPC till date) has been provisionally
impaired & accounted during the FY 2022-23 at Note No.
33. Further the provision shall be reversed incase the
Projects are revived in the subsequent Financial Year,
4 Finance Costs
Interest on Bank Loan - 9.66
Interest on Govt. Loan (UIHER) 1,119.02 1,330.62
interest on Govt. Loan - Old Power House 5,363.40 5,363.40
Bank charges - 7.25
6,482.42 6,710.93
35 Depreciation and Amortization Expenses
Depreciation of Tangible Assets 7,716.02 6,775.00
7,716.02 6.775.00
36 Exceptional ltems
Profit on Sale of Investment (QPGC &0CPL) (24,840.68) -
(24,840.68) -
Other Comprehensive Income (386.55) (2,802.44)
(386.55) (2,802.44)
37 Payments to Auditor
Statutory Audit Fees {Excl. of GST) 9.00 6.00
Statutory.Audit Expenses Wit 5.84
Tax Audit Fees (Excl. of GST) 1.50 1.50
Other Audit Fees 33.80 20.60
Other Audit Expenses 11.26 8.29
55.56 42.23




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Notes to Standalone Financiai Statements for the vear ended 31st March 2023

(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

38

a)

b)

cl

d}

39

o

tncome Tax Expense
|) lncome Tax recognised in Profit or Loss

Current Tax Expenses

~3tst March 2023

(INRIN LAKHS)

31s1 March 2022

Current Year 6.548.91 | ~ 3,460.92
Deferred Tax Expenses = —
Originalion and reversal of Termporary differences {356.28) {63.70})
Total Income Tax Expenses 6,192.65 3,397.22
if) Income Tax recognised in OCI

31st March 2023 Jst March 2022
Remeasurements of defined benefit Flans (97.29) {705 32}
Total Income Tax Expense relating to OCl items {97.29) {705.32)
Reconciliation of Tax Expense and Accounting Profit

31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Accounting Profit before Tax from continuing operations 46,161.33 12,283.16
Accounting Profit before tax from discontinued operations -
Acceounting Profit before Tax 46,161.33 12,283.16
Rate of Incorne Tax applicable to OHPC (Opting Sec.115BAA) 25.168% 25.168%
Tax using the Company's domestic Tax Rate 11,617.88 3.001.43
Income from capital gain tax separetly {24,518.97}
Ulilization of previously unrecognized Tax losses
Exceptional item not considered for Tax purpose
income not considered for Tax purpose(Deduclion allowed) (7,044.01) -
Expenses not allowed far Tax purpose 119.20 1,480.00
Carried forward Tax Losses Utilized -
Other Temporary Differences 1,579.25 (11.87)
At the effective Jncome Tax Rate of 25.168% (7.516.30) 369.50
Longterm Gapital Gain 2,447.33
Income Tax reported in the staternent of Profit and Loss 6,548.91 3,460.92
Income Tax attributed to discontinued Operations - -
| Total 6,548,981 3,460.92
Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities
Deferred Tax refates to the following:

31st March 2023 3Jist March 2022
Fixed Assst 128.46 {145.21)
Leave 92 42 81.51
On GCI Component {97.29) {705.32)
Provision for Impairment (577.13) -
Total (453.54) {769.02)
Reconciliation of Deferred Tax Assets / Liabilities

31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Opening Balancs 4 670,57 £4358.59
Deferred Tax recognized for the first time
Tax Income/Expense during the periad recognised in Profit or Loss {453.54) {769.02)
Tax Income/Expense during the period recognised in Profit or Loss from -
discontinued operations
Closing Balance 421703 4,670.57
Earnings Per Share:
The Earnings Per Share (Basic and Diluted) are as under:
Particulars - 31st March 2023 ¥st March 2022
Opening Batance (A) 83.32 83.32
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares lssued during the year (B) - -
Woighted Average Number of Equity Shares Outstanding:forthe Year (C=A+B] et 83.32 =+ B3:32
Profit for the year attributable to Equity Shareholders (D) 39,968.68 8,885.94
EPS (E=D/C} 479.71 108.65

— A -



Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless ctherwise stated)

40 1. Financial Instruments

A. Accounting Classification and Fair Values 1 {INR IN LAKHS)

- o Carrying Amount, - Fair Vatue

31st March 2023 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost* Total Level1 Level2 Leve!3 Total

INR

Financial assats

Cach and Cash Equivalenis - - 3.024.31 3.024.31 - - - 3,024.31

Bank Balance other than above - - 1,89,632.38  1,89,632.38 1,89,632.38

MNon- Current Financial Asset: Loans - = 34.88 24 88 - = . 34.83

Current Financial Assets; Loans - - 3,468.55 3,468.55 - - - 3,468.55

Trade and Other Receivables . - 8,722.38 9,722.38 - - - 972238

Other Non Current Financial Asset - - 93,773.44 93,773.44 - - - 93,773.44

Other Current Financial Asset - - 18,111.39 18.111.39 - - - 18,111.39

B _ - - 3,17,767.33  3,17,767.33 - - - 3,17,767.33

Financial liabilities

Long Term Borrowings - - 86,559.90 86,559 .90 - - - 86,559.90

Short Term Baorrowings - - 4,453.00 4,453.00 - - - 4,453 00

Trade and Other Payables - - 1,939,29 1,839.29 - - - 1,939.28

Other Non-Current Financial Liabllities - - 806 9.06 - - - 9.06

Other Current Financial Liabilities - - 1.26,05058  1,26,050.58 - - - 1,26,050.58
- - 2.19,011.83  2,19,011.83 - - - 2,19,011.83

Carrying Amount Fair Value

31st March 2022 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost* Total Level1 Level2 Level3 Total

INR

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 62,811.11 62.811.11 - - - 62,811.11

Bank Balance other than above - - 49,107.22 49,107.22 - - - 49,107.22

Non- Current Financial Asset; Loans - - 36.58 36.56 - - - 36.56

Current Financial Assets: Loans E - 344784 3,447.84 - - - 3,447.84

Trade and Other Receivables - - 9,687.18 9,687.16 ' S = 9,687.16

Other Non Current Financial Asset = . 72,044.71 72,044.71 - = - 72,044.71

Other Current Financial Asset - - 14,847.19 14,847.19 S - - 14,647.19
- - 2,11,981.78  2.41,981.79 - - - 2,41,981.79

Financial Liabilities

Long Term Borrowings - - £89,582.90 89,582.90 - - - 89,582.90
Short Term Borrowings - - 4,453.00 4,453.00 - - - 4,453,00
Trade and Other Payables - - 1,351.32 1,351.32 - - - 1,351.32
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities - - 8.05 B.O5 - - - 8.05
Other Cument Financial Liabilifies - - 1,15,858.76 1,15,858.76 - - - 1,15,858.76

- - 2,11,264.03  2,11,254.03 - - - 2.11,254.03

approximates the Fair Value,

B. Measurement of Fair Values

The table shown above analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation methiod. The dlﬁerent levels have been
defined below:

- Levels#: quoted prices {upadjusted) in active markets for identical assets ordiabilities.

- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as
prices) or indirectly {i.e., derived from prices).

- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs),




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Notes to Standatone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

(Al amounts in Indian rupees, excepl share data and unless otherwise stated)

41 Financial Risk Management Objective and Policies
The Company's prncipal financial iabilities comprise loans and borrowings in damestic currency, trade payables and other payables
The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations The Company's principat financial assets include
investments, loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and shost-term deposits thatl. derive directly from its operations
The Company is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:
- Credit risk
- Liquidity, rigk
- Interest rate risk
- Markei risk
The Company's board of directors has overall responsibllity for the eslablishment and oversight of the Group's risk management
frarework. This note presents information about the risks associated with its financial instruments, the Company's abjectives, policies
and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital,
Credit Risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk as a result of the risk of counterparties defaulting on their obligations. The Cornpany’s exposure
to credit risk primarily reiates to investments, accounts receivable and cash and cash equivatents. The Company moniters and limits its
exposure to credit risk on a cantinuous basis. The Company's credit risk associated with accounts receivable Is primarily related lo party
not able to settle their obligation as agreed. To manage this the Company periodically reviews the financial reliability of ifs customers,
taking inio account the financial condition, current economic trends and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts
receivables.
Trade Recelivables
Trade receivables represent the most significant exposure to credit risk. The Company extends credit to custemer in normal course of
business. The Company manitors the payment track record of the customer. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitared.
The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect te trade receivables as low, as its customers are mainty staie government
authorities and operate in largely independent markets. The tariff allows the company to raise bills on beneficiaries for late-payment
surcharge, which adequately compensates the Company for time value of money arising due to deiay in payment. Further, the fact that
heneficiaries are primarily Stale Governments! State Discoms and coasidering the historical credit loss experience for trade receivables,
the Corpany does not envisage either impairmeant in the value of receivables from beneficiaries or loss due to time value of money due
to delay in realization of trade receivables. However, the Company assesses outstanding frade receivables on an ongoing basis
considering changes in operating results and payment behaviour and provides for expected credit ioss on case-to-case basis. As at the
reporting date, company does not envisage any default risk on account of non-realization of trade receivables. Accordingly, the Company
has not applied the practical expedient of calculation of expected credit losses on trade receivables using a provision matrix. '

investment
Investments primarily includes invesiments in group companies and are subject to limited risk of changes in value of credit

risk.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and deposits which are readily convenrtible to cash. These are subject to
fnsignificant risk of change in value or credit risk.

The carrying amount of financial assets represenis the maximum credit exposure, The maximum exposure to credit risk at the

reporting date was:
(INR IN LAKHS)
31st March 2023  31st March 2022
Trade and Other Receivables 9,722.38 9.687.16
Investments 23,262.47 1,43,902.86
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3.024.31 62,811.11
Ageing Analysis {Trade Receivables) {INR IN LAKHS)
st March 2023  31st March 2022
Uptc 3 months 6,250.21 7,518.62
3-6 months - =
More than 6 months 3,472.17 2.168.54
: 9,722.38 9,687.16

Liquidity Risk b e . =
The Company Is exposed to liquidity risk related to its ability to fund its obligations as they become due. The Company monitors
and managss its liquidity risk to ensure access lo sufficient funds to meet operational and financial requirements. The Company
has access 1o credit facilities and manitors cash balances daily. In relation to the Company's liquidity risk, the Company's policy s
io ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and
stressed conditions as they fall due while minimizing finance costs, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the
Company's reputation,

No significant changes in estimation techniques or assumptions wefe made during the reporting period.

< £ )
& T




Financing Arrangements
The Compary has access to following undrawn borrowing facilities a: the end of the reparting period

31stMarch 2023  31ist March 2022
At Fixed Rate
Maturities of Financial Liabilities

The contractual undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities are as follows:
' __{INRIN LAKHS}

As at 31 March 2023 Less than 1 year 1-5years  >5years Total
Long Term Borrowings 3,023.00 12,092 00 74,467 90 89,562 90
Short Term Borrowings 1,430,00 1,430 00
Trade and Other Payables 1,939.29 1,939.29
Other Non Current Financial Liabilities 9.06 a9.06
Other Cumrent Financial Liahilities 1,26,050.58 1,26.050.58

1,32,442.87 12,191.06 74,467.90 2,19,011.83
As at 31 March 2022 Less than 1 year 1-5 years >5 years Total
Long Term Borrowings 3,023.00 12,092.00 77,490.90 92,605.90
Short Term Borrowings 1.430.00 1,430.00
Trade and Qther Payables 1,351.32 1,351.32
Other Non Current Financial Liabilities B.05 8.05
Other Current Financial Liabilities 1,15.85B.76 1,15,858.76

1,21,663.09 12,100.05 77,490,90 2,11,254.04
Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices — such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices — will affect
the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the retumn.

The company operates in a regulated environment. Tariff of the company is fixed by the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission
(OERC) through Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) comprising the following five components: 1. Return on Equity (RoE), 2.
Depreciation, 3. Interest on Loans, 4. Operation & Maintenance Expenses and 5. Interest on Warking Capital Loans. In addition to
the above Foreign Currency Exchange variations and Taxes are also recoverable from Beneficiaries in terms of the Tanff
Regulations. Hence variation in interest rate, currency exchange rate variations and other price risk variations are recoverable
though tariff and do not impact the profitability of the company.

Foreign Cusrency Risk

The Company is compensated for vaniability in foreign currency exchange rate through recovery by way of tariff adjustments
under the OERC Tarifi Regulations.

(a) Foreign Currency Risk Exposure:
The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting perlod expressed in INR are as foilows ;

J1st March 2023  31st March 2022

Financial Liabitities

Foreign Currency Loan from PFC Wil Nil
Other Financial Liability Nil Nil
Net Exposure to Forelgn Currency Risk (Liabllities)

b) Sensitivity Anatysis

There is no impact of foreign currency fluctuations on the profit of the comparny as these are either adjusted to the carrying
cost of respactive fixed asset/Capital Work-in-Progress or recovered as Regulatory Deferral Account Batances as per OERC
Tariff Regulation.

interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that an upward movement in the interest rate would adversely effect the borrowing cost of the
company. The Company is exposed 1o Jong term and short-term borrowings. The Company manages interest rate risk by
monitoring its fixed vate instruments, and taking action as necessary to maintain an appropriate balance,

The exposure of the Company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as foliows:

a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure (INR IN LAKHS) ]

' 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Fixed Rate Borrowings £89,582.90 92,605.90
b) Sensitivity Analysis

Since the Company does not have any floating rate borrowings, it is not subject any risk asseciated with the change in the
rate of interest,




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(Al amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

42 A) Capital Management

he primary objective of the Company's capital management is 1o maximize the shareholder value OERC Tariff Regulations
prescribe Debt : Equily ratic of 70:30 for the purpose of fixation of tarifi of Power Projects Accordingly the company manages its

capital structure te maintain the normative capital structure prescribed oy the OERC

The Board of Direciors has the primary responsibility to maintain & strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital through
prudent management of deployed funds and leveraging apportunities in domestic and intemational financial markets so as to
maintair investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company monitors

capital using Debt : Equity ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital,

For the purpose of Company's capital managewment, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves. The Company
manages its capital structure in light of changes in the economic and regulatory environment and the requirements of the financial

covenanis.

The Company manages its capital on the basis of net debt to equity ratio which is net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash

equivalents) divided by total Equity. The Debt : Equity ratio are as follows:

(INR IN LAKHS)

31st March 2023 | 31st March 2022
Total Borrowings K 91,012.90 94 035.90
Less : Cash and Cash Equivalent - (3.024.31) {62,811.11)
Adjusted Net Debt 87,988,59 31,224.78
Total Equity 2.44.611.91 2,09,491.17
Net Deht to Equity Ratio 0.36 0.15

The Company has complied with the covenanis as per the terms of the major horrowing facilities throughout the reporting period.

B) Dividends
31st March 2023| 31st March 2022|
Equity Shares
Final dividend for the year ended 31st March 2022 of INR 24.4438 (31st March 2021 - 2,036.65 4,658.68
INR 54.7134) per fully paid Shares
Dividends not recognized at the end of the reporting period 31st March 2023| 31stMarch 2022
In addition to the above, since year end the directors have recommended the payment of final 11,903.83 2,036.65
dividend of INR 142.8703 per fully paid Equity Shares. This propesed Dividend is subject to the
approval of Shareholder's in the ensuing Annual General Meetings.
43 Other Explanatory Notes to Accounts
() Commitment & Contingent Liahilitles
(INR IN LAKHS)
31st March 2023| 3tst March 2022
(A) (i) Estimated amount of contracts to be executed on capital account (net of
advances and LCs opened) UIHEF, Mukhiguda , HHER, Burla, CHEP, BHEP, 898110.38 65544.37
UKHEP, Corparate Office and Other New Project.
{if) Uncalled Liability on shares and other investment partly paid 0.060 0.00
(iii) Other Commitment. 0.00 0.00
{B} {(a)Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt:
)] Stamp duty on bonds of INR 76620.00 Lakhs issued to GoO on account of
up- valuation of assets which has been keptin abeyance. HE 574.65
(i) EPF, Gratuity & Sales Tax liability of UIHEP, Khatiguda & Mukhiguda 138,43 156.02
il Claims of the contractor M/s Trafalgar House Construction (T) Satyam
. Sankaranarayan Joint Venture of UIHEP, Khafiguda Y 7500.00 7500.00
{iv) Claim of Dam Division, Rengali Dam site under water Resources Department
towards water rent in respect of residential & non-residential building of OHPC 15.47 - 1547
(RHEP)
{v) Entry Tax, appeal before the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Cuttack :
_ (BHEP). g, M s o 9‘.,7 o T 0.74
{vi) Wrong assessment of water cess by Depariment of Water Resources and 100 1.00
interest charged thetson. ' )
vii 50% of the Fixed deposit of INR 2500.00 Lakhs pledged for the BG of BWCCL
o in favour MOC, Gcol.p - ° 1250.00 1220100




{vii) Pending cases on account ¢ Income Tax demand raised oy AO wilh diflerent .
appellate authority for the Assessment Year 261516 and 2017-13 amaunting to 3404 94 4255 02|
INR 344G 17 Lakhs and INR 50 77 Lakhs respectively |

{ix) Pending cases at High Cour on account of retund of Incorne Tax for RM & ul N '
of Unit-l & NI, HHEP. Burla ____ %2 46_ 282,48

(x) Disputed Dam Maintenance Cost with DOWR for the FY 2013-14 & 2014- -

|15 for an amount of INR 827 00 Lakhs . 927.0 52400
(xi) Mis MKS Engmeermg work order not executed properly 0.5G 3.27
(xil)___|Forfeiture of EMD M/S Mahavir Metalic - 6387 6387
(i) M/s Multitech Engineers, New Delhi vide Case No.-CC No.157/2021 000 99 80}
(xiv) - |OHPC has filed the case before the EPF Appellate Tribuna 19.74 ~18.74
(xv) Intevest on Ways & Means Advances 24277 242 77
{xvi) Claiming for compensation by Sunita Rout 20,00 20.00

(xvii) Claiming for Refund by M/s Allin Security & Inelligence Services 1.04 1.04
Claiming for recovery of 03 months pay plus DA & allowances from the terminal 347 317
(xvilil)  |panefit of the petitioner,i.e. Sh.Biseswar Tudu, Ex-Manager(Ele.), BHEP, OHPC : :
{b) Guarantees:

(i Corparate Guarantee for OCPL 0.00 12927.85

(ii} Letter of Comfort to OCPL 0.00 27993.70
(c) Other money for which the Company is Contingently Liability: 0.00 0.00

Grand Total 912641.66 121881.94

Py OHPC has lodged a claim of INR 13,587.00 Lakhs on Mfs TSS, Against the same, M/s TS5 has lodged a claim of INR
7,500.00 Lakhs against OHPC stated at B {jii).

oy BHEF, Balimela unit has deposited INR 0.40 Lakhs under protest during the vear against the assessed entey Tax of INR 1.4
Lakhs for the year 2000-01 stated at (B) {V) above, Against this demand, the unit has filed an appeal before the Commissioner
of Cornmercial Taxes, Cuttack.

-» The Baitarni West Coal Block aflatted to M/s Baitarni West Coal Company Limited, a joint venture company of OHPC was de-
allocated vide the letter dated 10™ December 2012 of Ministry of Coal, Government of India. OHPG on behalf of the partners
filed a petilion in the Hon'ble High Court of Odisha vide W.P.(C)N0.4011/2013 with Miscellaneous case No.3542 of 2013. The
Hon'ble High Court vide order dt.19.03.2013 held that “as an interim measure, it is directed that the bank guarantee furnished
by the petitioner-Company may not be encashed and the Coal Block allocated to it may not be allecated to any 3¢ party
without leave of this Court . Accordingly 50% of FD i.e. INR 1250.00 Lakhs has been shown as Contingent Liability as abave
under (B) (vii).

- The Tax Recovery Officer, Income Tax Depariment, Sambalpur had raised a demand of INR 448.00 Lakhs towards TDS in

respect of supply and erection of plant & machinery of RM&U of Unit 1&2, Burla which was dispuied by OHPC, Pending
settlement of the dispute now in appeat before Hon'ble High Court of Odisha, Cutiack, the above amount has been depasited
with Income Tax Authorities in the year 1996-97 o 2003-04. As per the order of the CIT {A), Sambalpur did. 08.11.2005 and
04.04.2008, the [TO, Sambaipur reciified the mistake for INR 33.00 Lakhs and issuad refund order of INR 58.00 Lakhz. After
adjustment of the said amount, the balance amaunt of INR 357.00 Lakhs has bean shown under the head advance income tax
(TDS).

() Contingent Assets

(INR IN LAKHS)

31st March 2023| 31st March 2022

(A)

In respect of Water Cess claimed from Action lspat Power Lid., New Delhi,
Bhusan Power & Steel Ltd., New Delhi & Hindalco Industries Ltd. for Hirakud
Power Station,ie. HHEP, Burla Unit upto July' 2021 are now under sub-judice
before the Hon'ble High Cour of Odisha.

5,514.29 5,514.29

(B)

In respect of Energy Compensation claimed from M/s SMC Power Generation,
M/s Sesa Stetlite Energy Lid. & M/s Aditya Aluminiume Energy for Hirakud Power
Station,i.e. HHEP, Burla Unif upto July' 2021 are now under sub-judice before the
Hon'ble High Court of QOdisha.

13,492.70 13,492.70

(C)

A Works matter challenged by NPCC Ltd. against the company in respect of
UIHEP-Khatiguda unit is now under sub-judice before the L'd Civil Judge (Sr.
Divisien), Jyepore vis-3-vis before the Hon'ble High Court of Odisha.

638.86 638.86

()

In respect of Mis TSS;for the amount of BG Encashment amount claimed by i
QHPC on account of UIHEP-Khatiguda, is now sub-judice before the Honble -
Supreme Couwrt of India,

945.00

(E)
RO

i

‘|was challenged by the company against THC.5S (JV) is now.under arbifration, ®

A Civil Contracl matter of Muran Masonary Dam & Head Race Tunnel of UIHER|

5 13,587.94 13,587.94|

(F)

Govt, dues realisation in respect of UIHEP, Khatiguda & Mukhiguda Unit has
been remiited io the Civil Judge (Jr. Divislon), Nabarangpur vide its order dated
07.08.2018.

043 8.40

(G)

An Execution Petition has filed by OHPC In respect of UIHEP, Mukhiguda Unii

against United India Insurance Company for recovery of INR 740.23 Lakhs with 740.23 740.23

interest @ 15% p.g from 13.08.2013




44

45

46

47
A)

B}

<)
D}
48

49

50

{ K} [In respeet of Claiming for exemption of Service Bond Amount by CHPC againsf|

Sri Tapas Kumar Behera, Sri Amaresh Nayak, Sti Sumit Shankar Kundu & Sril 600 6 00|
Stindl Sagar Mohanty are now under sub-judice before Ihe Hor'ble Higl: Court of| b
|Odisha g _ : . |
(i A Petition has been filed by OHPC in respect of recovery of Bend Amount against |
Sri Binaya Satpathy & Sri Saidarshan Panigrahi are aow under sub-judice before 329 3.29|
the Civii Judge (Sr. Division), BBSR & Dist Judge Court, Khurda
Grand Total 33,884.24 34,936.71

The value of inventory of RHEF, Rengali includes INR 20 68 Lakhs towards E\enagé due to theft & shortage amounting to INR 5.47 Lakhs

and unserviceable stores amounting to INR 15 21 Lakhs which has been provided & charged to P & L account in the year 2015-16. The same
shall be written off after appraval of Competent Authority.

The following Revanues have not been recognized in books of account as it is not probable thal economic benefits associaled with the
transaction will flow to the entity in accordance with In IAS-115

The outstanding Energy Charges of INR 0.25 Lakhs of UIHEP, Mukhiguda are pending with BSNL.

Operating Segment

The Board of Directors of the company has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as defined by Ind AS 108,
Operating Segments. The company operates in only one business segment i.e. ‘Generation of Power” .

The CODM evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on the single segment as explained above and hence
detailed disclosures as required under segment reporting is not required.

The Sale of Energy compared to the Design Energy for Sale during the year 2022-23 are as under.

. Actual Sale of Energy Design Energy for Sale
Power stations (in MU) a (in MU)
UIHEP, Mukhiguda 1351.4884 1942.38
RHEP, Rengali 732.5316 519.75
BHEP, Balimela 980.7245 117117
UKHEP, Upper Kolab 531.9360 £823.68
HHEP, Buria 886.3439 677.16
CHEP, Chiplima 319.5343 48510
Total 4802,559 §5619.24
As per the OERC tariff order dt. 24.03,2022, the tariff for the year 2022-23 for Energy Sold 1o GRIDCO is as follows.
Energy Charge Rate Capaclty Charges
RamereljRowenStEton {Paisa Per Unit) (INR in Crs.)
RHEP 75.45 3921
UKHEP 37.30 ) 30.73
BHEP 33.12 38.79
HHEP 58.64 38.73
UIHEP 42.63 82.81
CHEP 42.01 20.38
TOTAL 250.85

The Sale of Energy includes 16.436281 MU to CSPDCL @ INR 1.82598 per unit (For the FY 2022.23) as provisionally approved by OERC
which has been decided in a joint meeting held on 28.10.2014 between OHPC & CSPDCL at Raipur, Chhatisgarh.

The energy sold to GRIDCO has been reconciled both in quantity & value till 2021-22. Necessary rectification entries relating to sale of energy
have been passed by the respective units in the year of reconciliation.

Expenses in respact of employees who are in receipt of remuneration of not less than INR 102.00 Lakhs per anaum and employed
throughout the year of INR 8.50 Lakhs per month and employed for part of the year is as followes: Nil

The Corporation has not received any information from suppliers regarding iheir status under Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises
Deveiopment Act 2006, Resultantly disclosure if any relating to amount unpaid ss at the yesr end together with interest paid/payable as
required under the said Act have not been given.

The details-of installed capacity, generation and sale of power during the year are as under.

Power . Gross Transformation Colony Auxilliary

Stations InStelieuiCapatity Generation - | SalselfGower Loss Consumption’ Consumption
CHEP 72.000 305.566 319,634 4714 0.000 1318
HHEP 267.800 003582 | £ 886344 14.598 0.000 2.640
RHEP 250000 .| 4" 758.638 732.532 12.272 10,5005 5%
UKHEP 320.000 544,400 531.936 9.079 0.299 3.086
BHEP 510.000 1004 551 980.725 11.720 5135 6.971
UIHEP 500,000 1380.863 1351.488 20.430 5.033 3912
Total 2039.800 4917.500 4802.559 74.813 20.969 19.159
f,:‘:‘r'““s 2039.800 4481776 | © 4368.658 74.011 20.668 18.439




51 It was decided in 167ih Board of directors meeting held on 30th Jurne 2922 o float Expression of Interest (Eol) 10 engage &
Consuliant W suggest either revival of the Project or valuation of the Project for cutright disposal of PSHEP including all assets &
liabilities or: as-is-where-is basis

52 The Consolidated Financial Stalement has been prepared separately taking the Audited Financial Statement of OHPC, GEDCOL,
GSPCL, BWCCL & Un-Audited Financial Siatement of OTPCL with Generally Accepled Accounting Principles as per Companies
Act 2013, Inadvertent omissions or ercars, if any will be rectified in the accounts of year of identificalion

53 The Company soent INR 119 20 Lakhs towards CSR ie INR108.2000 Lakhs towards promoting Health services, INR 10 00
lakhs towards Rural Sports and INR 1.00 Lakhs towards rural development projects under schedule (vii} of Section 135 of
Companies Act 2013.;

(a) (INR IN LAKHS)
Year 2019-20 _2020-21 2021.22 2022-23
Net profit before tax as per Section 198 24 660 83 20,143.71 12,283,168
Average profit for last 3 years - 19,029.23
2% of average profit - 38058
Expenditure made during the year - 119.20
(b} Amount spent during the year on: (INR IN LAKHS)
In Cash\ Cheque LU Total
Cash
(i) Constructionfacquisition of any asset. - - -
(i) On purposes other than (i) above 118,20 119.20
(c) Details of Excess Amount for set-off are as follows; (INR IN LAKHS)
S| No. |Particulars Amount
(i) 2% of Average Net Profit of the Company as per Section 135(5) 380.58
(i} Total Amount spent for the Financial Year 119.20
(i) Excess/{Shortage) Amount spent for the Financial Year [(ii} - (i)] (261.38)
(iv} Surplus arising out of the CSR Projects of programs or activities of the previous financial years, 1,882.37
if any
v) Amount available for set-off in succeeding financial years [{jii) + (iv)) 1,620.99
§4 Foreign Currency Transactions:
Particulars 2022-23 2021-22
(@) Value of Imports calculated on CIF basis in respect of components and spare parts
through LC. ;
(b) Value of Imporis calculated on CIF basis in respect of capital gocds 1,244.74 -
Total Expenses 1,244.74 NiL
55 Disclosures as per IND AS 115 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers®;
{A} Nature of Goods and Services
Majority of Revenue: The revenue of the Company comprises of income from electricity sales. The follawing is a description of the
principal activities.
Revenue from sale of electricity The major revenue of the Company comes from sale of electricity. The Company sells electricity
to bulk customers, mainly electricity utiliies owned by State Gavernments. Sale of electricity is generally made pursuant to Power
Purchase Agreements (PPAs) entered into with GRIDCO. The details of nature, timing of satisfaction of performance obligations
and significant payment terms under contracts for electricity sales are as under:
Product/ Nature, Timing of Satistaction of performance obligations and Significant Payment Terms
Service
Sale of The Company recognises revenue from contracts for electricity sales on the basis of Power Purchase Agreements entered
Electricity into with GRIDCO.Revenue fram sale of eleclricity is accounted for based on fariff rates appréved by the OERC. Revenue
: from sale of electricity is recognised once the electricity has been delivered to GRIDCO through distribution companies i.e.
TPCODL, TPNODL, TPSODL and TPWODL and the same is Is billed on a periodic and regular basis,
56 ,Details of Crypto: Currency or Virtual Currency :
The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Vlrtual Currenc.y during the financial year.
57 Details of Benami Property held

There is no proceeding has been initiated or pending against the company for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transactions (Prohihition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder,




Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the vear ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share dala and unless otherwise stated)

58 Related Party Disclosures are given below:

{a} Interest in Subsidiaries:

_Proportion of Ownership interest as at

" Name of Companies Principal place of operation|  Principal activities | 31-03-2023 31-03-2022
Green Energy Development Corporation LTD ' India - Solar Power Generation | 100%| 100%
(b) Interest in Jaint Ventures: - -
Proportion of Ownership interest as at

Name of Companies Principal place of operation |Principal activities 31-03-2023| 31-03-2022
Qdisha Thermal Power Corporation LTD Indiz Thermal Power Generation 0% 50%
Baitarni West Coal Company LTC India To own, acquirg, develop, 33.33% 33.33%

operate apd cary on the

business of coal mining and

coal washeries efc.

Odisha Power Generation Corporation LTD India Thermal Power Generalion 44%
QOdisha Coal and Power Limited India Extraction of Coal B 49%

(c) List of Other Related Parties:

Name of Related Parties

Frincipal place of operation

Nature of Relationship

OHPC PF Trust Fund India Post-Employment Benefit Pian of OHPC
QHPC Pension Trust Fund India Post-Employment Benefit Plan of OHPC
OHPEC Gratuity Trust Fund India Post-Employment Benefit Plan of OHPC
OHPC Rehabilitation Trust India In Service Death Benefit Plan of OHPC

(d) Key Management Personnel & Directors:

S.No Name

Position Held

1 Sh Bishnupada Sethi, IAS

Chairman

2 |Sh Amresh Kumar Managing Director

3 Sh Partha Sarathi Mishra, 1AS (Upto 30.06.2022) Govt. Nominee Director

4 Dr. Satya Priya Rath, IAS Govt. Nominee Director

5 Sh Gagan Bihari Swain (07.04.2022 to 06.10.2022) Director (Finance) & CFG

6 Dr. Prabodha Kumar Mohanty Director (HR)

7 Sh Ashis Kumar Mohanty Director (Operation)

8 Sh Ramesh Chandra Tripathy independent Director

9  |Mrs. Saveeta Mohanty Independent Woman Director
10  |Sh Dronadeb Rath Independent Director

11 |Sh. Bhakta Ranjan Mohanty (from 01.09.2022 & onwards) Govt. Nominee Director

12  |Sh Debraj Biswal Independent Director

13 [Sh Yudhisthir Nayak{ From 086.08.2022 & onwards) Govt. Nominee Director

14 |8h Debalok Mohanly(From 15.03.2023 & onwards) Chief General Manager (Finance) & CFO
15  |Sh Pranab Kumar Mohanty Company Secretary

{¢) Name and Nature of Relationship with Government:

5.No Name of the Government

Nature of Relationship with CHPC

1 Government of Odisha

Shareholder naving control over Company

The Company Is a Stats Public Sector Undertakings (SPSU) controlled by State Government by holding of shares. Pursuant to
Paragraph 25 & 26 of Ind AS 24, entities: over which the same govemment has control or joint control of, or.significant influence; shall be
regarded as related parties. The Company has applied the exemptions avallable for government related entities and have made limited

disclosures in the financial Statements in accordance with ind AS 24,

The Company has business transactions with tha'stale governments and entiies controlled by they®ovt. of “ndia: T¥afisactions
with these entities are carried out at mérket lerms on arms- length basis through a transparent price dlscovery process against
open tenders, except in a few cases of procurement of sparesiservices from Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMSs} for proprietary
items on single tender basis due o urgency, compatibility or other reasans, Such single tender procurements are alsc done through a
process of negotiation with prices benchmarked against available price data of same/similar items. Therefore, party-wise details of such
transaclions have not been given since such transactions are camried out in the ordinary course of business at normal commercial terms

and are not considered to be significant.




{INR IN LAKHS)

(f) Key Management Personnel (KMP) compensation:
Particulars

i} Short Term Employee Benefits
nPost-Employment Benefits

Other Transactions with KMP

Sitting Fees and ather reimbursements to Non-Executive/ Independent Directors |

For the Year ended

For the Year ended

31.03.2023 31.02.2022
169 99 15215
o873 | 142 85 -
Forthe Year ended | Forthe Yearended
31.03.2023 31.03.2022
561 . 480

(g) Transactions with Related Parties-Following transactions occurred with related parties:

Particulars For the Year ended For the Year ended
31.03.2023 31.03.2022

(l) Transaction with Government that has control over company

(OHPC)- State Govt.

Interest on State Government Loan {Old Projects) 6,482 42 6,694.03
Loan Repaid 3.023.00 3.023.00
Loan Outstanding 91.012.80 94.035.90
Grant Received from State Govt 6.23

(ll) Transaction with Entities controlled by the same Government that
has control over company (OHPC)

During the FY 2022-23 |

During the FY 2021-22

Sale of Goods {Electricity) 49.657.03 44,642.21
Service Received by the Company (SLDC) 142.52 136.09
Service Received by the Company (Rent) 109.29 99.71
Debtors Receivable 9,541.05 9.506.19
Debt Securitisation Receivable 51,900.00 61,900.00

{1Iit) Transaction with Subsidiaries

During the FY 2022.23

During the FY 2021-22

Loan Given To GEDCOL

3.200.00

Loan amount Receivable fram GEDCOL 3,200,00

Interest Receivable for the year 241.49 241.66

Interest Receivable as on reporting date 1,992.82 1,751.33

Advance to others (Salary & Other Expenses paid for GEDCQL) 111.28 104.98

Receivable from GEDCOL on account of Advance to Others 1,147.18 1,035.91

Advance to others (Salary & Other Expenses paid for GSPCL) 3772 14.60

Raceivable from GSPCL on account of Advance to Others 60.60 22.88

{IV)Transaction with Joint Ventures

Fixed deposit pledged with Punjab and Sind Bank towards margin money on

behalf of BWCCL & 4 2.711.32 2,732.73

Loan Repaid by QCPL - 40.00

Interest Receivable for the year (CTPCL) 37.70

Fixed Deposit pledged with Canara Bank towards margin money on behalf - 1,508.42

of OCPL

Fixed Deposit pledged with Punjab National Bank towards margin money on - 1,778.35

behalf of CCPL

Corporate Guarantee on behalf of OCPL 12,927 85

Letter of Comfort to OCPL 27,993.70

Receivable from OTPCL 37.70

(V) Transaction with Trust created for Post employment Benefit plans of OHPC

1. PF Trust During the FY 2022-23 | During the FY 2021-22

Contribution to Trusts 831.00 941.19

. |12, Gratuity Trust [

Contribution to Trusts 346.46 405.27

Payable to Trust 101.85 -
«3. Rehabilitatiorn Trust L agiid

Contribution to Trusts 50.00 72.50

4.Employees Pansion Trust

Contribution to Trusts 3,391.61 5.343.98

Payable to Trust 16,670.69 15,027.682

Total of Transactions with above Trusts 4,619.07 6,762.94

— AloD —

wesgll



59 Ratios:
The Following are analylical ratios for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022

St Ratios Numeraior Dencminater | As at March' | As at March' % of | Reason of Variance

No| - _ 2023 2022 | variance | _ -

1 |Curreni ratio Telal Current Assets Tetal Current i | This is mainly due to increase in
(in times) Liabilities cash & bank balance upen

receipt from Govt, of Odisha for
b 092 591 INR 9549107 Lakhs against
sale of share of OPGC & OCPL

2 |Debt-Equity ralic |Debt consisls of Total Equity " |Decrease is on accounl of
(in times} borrowings and lease 037 045 (17 11) [repayment of debt

liabilities.

3 |Debi service Earning for Debt Seivice |Debl Service = Comparing to previous year, the
coverage ratic  |= Net Profit after taxes +  |Interest and lease profit has been subsiaintially
{in times) Non-cash opetating payments {to be increased due to profil on saie of

expenses + Interest made in investment in OPGC & QGPL of
+Other non-cash subisequent L 740 s INR24840.68 lakhs and receipt of
adjustments financial yeas) + Dividend o¢f Rs.7044.01 lakhs
Princlpal frem OCPL.
repaymenis
4 |Return on equity |Profit for the year loss Average Total As compared to previous year,
ralio (in %) Prefarence dividend (if Equity Profit has been increased due {o
any) increase in genetation as well as
due to profé on sale of
e {0565 349.80 ;s estment in OPGC & OCPL of
INR24840 .68 lakhs and receipt of
Dividend of Rs.7044.01 lakhs
_ from OCPL.

5 |Trade Revenus from operations |Average Trade Increased due to increase in
receivables Receivables energy generation.
e iatio 343 263 30.26
{in fimes)

& |Trade payables |[Met Purchase= Purchase |Average Trade
furnover ratio of Stock in trade Fayables - - -
{in times}

7 |Net capital Revenue from Operations |Average working This is cumuiative impact of
{urnover ratio capital (i.e. Tolal increase in energy generation as
{in times) current assels less 1.03 {3.59} 12660 [well as increase in  wotking

Total current capital.
liabilities)

& |Met profit ratic | Profit for the year Revenue from As compared to previous year,
{in %) Operations the profit has been substaintially

increased due to profit on sale of
investment in OPGC & OCPL of

80.04 19.56 309.19 | INR24840.68 lakhs and receipt oEr
Dividend of Rs.7044.01 lakhs
from OCPL as well as increase in
energy generation.

g |Return on capital |Profil before tax and Capital employed = Increases due le increase in
employed finance cosls Net worth + Energy sales as well as Other|
{in %) Borrowings+Deferr income, which includes profii on

ed tax liabilittes 15.70 6.25 151.01 |[sale of invesiment in OPGC &
OCPL of INR 24840.68 lakhs &
receipt of Dividend from OCPL
: for Rs.7044.01 lakhs.
-] 10 |Return on Income generated from | Average invesied ;
invesiment invested funds funds in treasury . B
{in %). investments

=



Odisha Hvdro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in indian rupees, except share datz and unless otherwise stated)

60
{a)

M

(i)
(il
(iv)

Defined Benefit Pians :- Corporation has following defined post-employment abligation,
Descripiten of plans
(ij Provident Fund
J The employees from Govt of Odisha and erstwhile OSEB related to generation underiaking have been penmanently
absorbed in OHPC consequent upon the farmation of OHPC. In addition, OHPC also recruited its own employees

@ The employees transferred from erstwhile OSEB & pensionable employees of Gowvt joined with OHPC PF Trust and
contributed to Provident Fund which is being invested as per guidelines issued by MOC from time t¢ time. In case of non-
pensionable employees of Govt. absorbed in OHPC and own recruited employees, OHPC contributes matching employer
contribution of 12% of Pay + DA is deposited with RPFC and charged to P & L account.

{ii) Pension :

The employees of the corporation who have been permanently absorbed in OHPC from Govt. / erstwhile OSER and also the
employees opted for uniferm pension scheme rendering continuing service of 10 years are eligible to gat pension at the rate of
total emoluments divided by two X each half yearly qualifying service subject to maximum fifty half yearly qualifying service.
The liability for the same is recognised on the basis of actuarial valuation. The scheme is being managed by a separate trust
created for the purpose and obligation of the corporation is to make contribution to the Trust based on actuafial valuation.

(ili} Gratuity

The Corporation has taken three group Gratuity Insurance Policies with LIC of India w.e.f. 01.01.2005, 01.04.2014 and
01.08.2020. The Corporation has a defined benefit gratuity plan. The ceiling limit of Gratuity is fixed as per payment of Gratuity
Act 1972 for the employees covered under EPF Act. As per this, an employee rendering service of five years or more are
entiled to get gratuity at 15 days salary (15/ 26 X iast drawn basic salary plus DA) for each completed year of service or part
thereof in excess of B(six) months subject to maximum of INR 20.00 lakhs on superannuation, resignation, termination,
disablement or on death. Further the ceiling limit of Graluity for the employees transferred from Gowt. / arstwhile OSEB
covered under pensicn scheme and rendered confinuous service of ten years or more are entitled 1o get gratuity equal to % th
of his last salary (Basic Salary ) for each completed six monthly pefiod of qualifying services subject to maximum of 16 %
times of the emoluments or INR 15.00 lakhs whichever is lower on superannuation. But in case of death, the ceiling fimit of
gratuity is fixed depending upon the length of service comesponding to rate of gratuity as given below:

Largth of Service Rate of Gratuity
Less than cne year 2 Times of emoluments
One year of more but less than 5 years 6 Times of emoluments
5 years ar more but less than 20 years 12 times of emalurnents
20 years of more Half of emoluments for every completed six monthly

period of qualifying service subject to a maximum of 33
times emoluments provided that the amount of Death
Gratuity shall in no case, exceed seven lakh fifty
thousand.

The liability for the same is recognised on the basis of actuarial valuation and is being managed by LIC through a separate
Trust created for the purpose and cbligation of the corporation is to make coniribution to the Trust based on actuarial
valuation.

{iv} Other Long Term Employee Benefits {Leave Benefit)

The Corporation provides for earned leave and half-pay leave to the employees which acerue annually @ 30 days and 20
days respectively. The maximum ceiling of encashment of earned leave at the time of retirement s limited to 300 days. The
maximum accumulated half pay leave is limited to 480 days. The liability for lhe earned leave is recognised on the basis of
actuarial valuation.

{v) Allowances on Retiremeat / Death :

Actual cost of shifting from place of duly at which employee is posted at the time of retirement to his / her native placs as
recorded in Service Bogk where he / she may settle after retirement is.paid as per the rules of the corporation. In case of
death, family of deceased employee can also avail this facility. The liability for the 'same is recognised on the basis of actual
payment. In addifion, the Corporation has a policy to pay INR 0.15 Lakhs to the family of the deceased employee towards
transportation.ofidead body and obsequies expenses and alsa Has a poficy, to pay.IMR:5 Lakhs to the family of the deceased
employee towards Rehabilitation Scheme.

(vi) Memente te employees on attaining the age of superannuation:

The Corporation has a policy of providing Memento valuing INR 0.04 Lakhs to employee on superannuation, The liability for
the same is recognised on the basis of actual payment.




(vii) Financial benefit to the employees of OHPC joined on or after 01.01.2005 those who are nat covered under the
pension scheme as well as the new Pension Scheme:
As per the decisions of the 1581h Beard held on 18.09.2020, the Carporaiion provides & one time financial benefit of 06 (Six)
month's salary to lne employees {Joined on or after 01 01.2605) who are not covered under the Pension schemad New
Pension Scheme of OHPC, towards pension al the time of their retirement. This is in Iing with the directions issued by Dept of
PE. Gavt. of Odisha vide its letter no:936 dtd 23 03.2017 & subsequent clarification vide letter no, 1992 did 17 08.2020.

Disclosure of Balance Sheet amounts and sensitivity analysis of plans

{i) Gratuity: The amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 3102 2022 & 31.03.2023 along with the movements in the
net defined benefit obligation during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23 are as follows:

]

(INR IN LAKHS)

Comprehensive income

Particulars Present Value of Fair vatue of Plan Assets Net Amount
Ohbligation
(i) (ii} Hi=(i)-{ii)
2021-22

Opening Balance as at 01.04.2021 8 850.61 10.524.00 {673.39}

Current Service Cost 333.64 - 333.64

Past Service Cost - :

Interest Expenses/ (Income) 633,39 676.69 {43.30)
Total Amount recognised in Profit 967.03 676.69 290.34
or Loss

Remeasurements

Return on Plan Asset, excluding

amount included in interest - {40.86) (40.86)
expenses/ (Income)

(Gain)loss from change in

demagraphic assumpticns ]

(Gain)/loss from change in financial {245.34) (245.34)
assumptions

Expetience {gains)/Losses 699.95 - £99.25
Total Amount recognised in Other 454.61 {40.86) 413.75
Comprehensive Income

Contributions:- - - -
-Employers 397.03 397.03
-Plan Participants - . -
Benefit Payments (1,790.60) {1,790.60) -
Closing Bailance as at 31.03.2022 9,481.65 9,847.98 (366.33)

Partlculars Present Value of Fair value of Plan Assets Net Amount
Obligation
(i) [{1] Hi=¢i)-(il)
2022-23

Qpening Balance as at 01.04,2022 $,481.65 9,847.98 (366.33)
Current Service Cost 290.54 290.54
Past Service Cost -
Interest Expenses/ (Income} B61.82 687.39 (25.57)
Total Amount recognised in Profit 95236 687.39 264.97
ot Loss

Remeasurements

Return on Plan Asset, excluding
amount included in interest - 8.62 8.62
expenses/ (Income)

(Gain)/loss from change in
demographic assumptions ’ 5 o i
{GainYloss from change ir financial * i - T ET91,38)
assumptions | (191.38)

Experience (gains)/Losses (183.73) (163.73)
Total Amount recognised in Other (355.11) 8.62 (346.49)

- Koz —



Contributions: -

-Employers

-Plan Participants

Benefit Payments

Closing Balance as at 31.03.2023

(1,530 55)
8,548.35

441 35|

{1.530 55)
9,437.55

441 35

(889.20)

The Net Liability disclosed above related to funded and Unfunded Plans are as follows:

{INR [N LAKHS}

Particulars 31st March 2023 I1st March 2022
Present Value of funded obligations - 854835 T 9,481.65
Fair value of Plan Assets 943755 | "0.847.98 |
Deficit/{Surplus) of funded plans (889.20} {366.33)
Unfunded Plans - | :
Deficit/(Surplus) before asset ceiling (889.20) (266.33)

Sensitivity Analysis — The sensitivily of the defined benefit obiigations to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

(INR IN LAKHS)

a) Impact of the change in discount rafe 31st WMarch 2023 31st March 2022
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 8,548.35 _ 9,481.65,
1] Impact due to increase of 0,50% (183.28) (208.86)
ii) Impact due to decrease of 0.50% 186 42 222.31

b) Impact of the change in salary increase S |

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 8,548.35 9.481.65
B Impact due to increase of 0,.50% 91.62 115.15
i Impact due to decrease of 0.50% (95.22) (118.08}

(ii) Pension: The amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2022 & 31.03.2023 along with the movements in the
net defined benefit obligation during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23 are as follows:

{INR IN LAKHS)
Particulars Present Vatue of Fair value of Plan Assets Net Amount
Ohligation
(i) (ii) iii=(i)~(ii)
2021-22
Opening Balance as at §1.04.2021 49.822.05 34,953.95 14,868.10
Current Service Cost 942.21 942.21
Past Service Cost 1,493,390 1,493.39
Interest Expenses/ {(Income) 3,203,568 2,247.64 956.02
::al:smoum recognised in Profit 5,639.16 2.247.54 3,391.62
Remeasurements
Return on Plan Asset, excluding - (1,313.81) {1,313.81)
amount included in interest
expenses/ (Income)
(Gain)/loss from ehange in - - -
demographic assumptions
{Gain)/loss from change in financial (3.264.02) (3,264.02)
assumptions
Experience {gains)/Losses 6,689.92 - 6,689.92
Total Amount récognised in Dther 3,425.60 " 7(1,313.81) 2,112.09
Comprehensive Income
Contrib_utions:.-,-i.-;;- S
Employers *75,343.08 5,343.98
-Plan Participants
Benefit Payments (10,879.62) {10,672.62)
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2022 43,007.49 32,979.66 16,027.83

—Aloy-



Particulars Present Value of Fair value of Plan Assets|  Net Amount
Obligation |
(i) (ii) l iii=(1)-(ii)
o 2022-23
Opening Balance as at 01.04.2022 48,007.49 32,979.66 15,027.83
GurentServiceCost | 79872l i 79872
Past Service Cost - 2,300.13 2,300 13
Interest Expenses/ (Income) 3,350.92 230198 1,048.94
Total Amaount recognised in Profit | 6,449.77 2,301.98) 4,147.79
or Loss
Remeasurements
Return an Plan Asset, excluding (286.80) {286.80)
amount included in interest
expenses/ (Income)
(Gain)/ Loss from change in d
demographic assumptions
(Gain)/ Loss from change in financial 98777 (2.987.77)
assumptions J I
Experience {Gains)/Losses 4,161.26 - 4,161.26
Total Amount recognised in Other 1,173.49 {286.80) 886.69
Comprehensive income
Contributions:« - -
-Employers 3,391.61 3,321.81
-Plan Participants - - -
Benefit Paymenis {11,294.51) {11,294.51) -
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2023 44,336.25 27,665.54 16,670.70

The Net Liability disclosed above related to Funded and Un-Fun

ded Plans are as follows:

Particulars

31st March 2023

31st March 2022

Present Value of funded obligations 44,336.25 48,007.49
Fair value of Plan Assets 27 ,665.54 32,979.66
Deficit/(Surplus) of Funded Plans 16,670.70 15,027.83
Unfunded Plans g =

Deficit/(Surplus) before Asset Ceiling 16,670.70 15,027.83

Sensitivity Analysis — The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

a) Impact of the change in discount rate 31st March 2023 Jst March 2022
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 44,336,25 48,007.49
i) Impact due to increase of 0.560% (2,731.63) (2.957.82)
i) Impact due to decrease of 0.50% 2.,802.41 3,034.47
b) Impact of the change in salary increase
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 44,336.25 48,007.49
3] Impact due to increase of 0.50% 2,808.82 3,042.48
ii) Imipact due to decrease of 0.50% {(2,722.03) (2,.947.42)

{ili} Earned Leave : The amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2022 & 31.03,2023 along with the movements
in the net defined benefit obligation during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23 are as follows:

(INR IN LAKHS)
Particulars Present Value of Obligation
31st March 2023 JistMarch 2022
Opening Balance as at 0M.04.2022 7,151.36 7,182.83
Current Service Cost 198.20 299.78
Past Service Cost e - e -
Interest Expenses/ (Income) 49%.16 461.86
(Gain)/loss from change in Demographic assumptions - -
(Gain)/loss from change in financiat assumptions (212.01) {256.33)
Experience (qains)/Losses BD.56 532.92
Total Amount recognised in Profit or Loss 565.91 1,038.23

- ks -




Contritutions: -

-Employers

-Plan Paricipants

Benelt Payments —,
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2023

(926.22)
6,791.05

(1,06€ 70)
7,151.36

SensHivity Analysis — The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations io changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

a) Impact of the change in Discount Rate 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 6,791.05 7.151.36
i) Impact dug to increase of 0 50% (200.98) {215.78)
ii) impact due to decrease of 0.50% 216.61 232.17
b) Impact of the change in Salary Increase
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 6,791.05 7,151.36
i Impact due to increase of 0.50% 216.45 230.53
ify Impact due to decrease of 0.50% {202.73) {216.31)

(iii) Ex-Gratia Liability (Financial Benefit) : The amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2022 & 31.03.2023
along with the movements in the net defined benefit ohligation during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23 are as fallows:

(INR IN LAKHS)
Particulars Present Value of Qbligation

31st March 2023 315t March 2022
Opening Balance as at 01.04,2022 420.24 -
Current Service Cost 52.54 55.056
Past Service Cost - 365.19
Interest Expenses/ {Income} 28.33 -
{Gain)Moss from change in Demographic assumptions -
(Gain)loss from change in financial assumptions -
Experience {gains)/Losses (7.31) -
Total Amount recognised in Profit or Loss 74.56 420.24
Contributions:-
-Employers - =
-Plan Participants - -
Beneiit Payments (34.22) -
Closing Balance as at 31.03.2023 460.58 420,24

Sensitivity Analysis — The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

a} Impact of the change in Discount Rate 31st March 2023 3tst March 2022
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 460.58 420,24
) Impact due to increase of 0.50% {38.01) (35.20)
i) Impact due to decrease of 0.50% 40.01 37.04
b) Impact of the change In Salary Increase
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 460.58 420.24
i) Impact due to increase of 0.50% 38.94 36.08
ii) Impact due to decrease of 0.50% (37.24) (34.49)

Slgmf tcant Accounting Policy & Accompanying Notes forming part of the financial statements

of our report of even date attached

TS e
{P K Mohanty}

Place Bhubaneswar

Date: %, 09.R033
UDIN- 23054088 BHUHGU UIBSE

(Debalok Mohanty)
Company Secretary  Chief Financial Officer

M oh ‘cﬁ/
mlj Mohat

Director (Operation)

DIN:09323949

Wﬂzng

{Amresh Kumar}
Managing Director ~**
DIN:09332734

—AVWb~-



Annexure-l (A) to Note-2: Title deeds of immovable property not held in the name of the Company as on 31st March 2023

. _ (INR IN LAKHS)
Relevant line Description of | Gross carrying | Title deeds held | Whether title deed Property held Reason for not being held in
item inthe | item of property value in the namea aof holder is & since which date | the name of the company™*
Balanee Sheet promoter, director
or refative# of
promoteridirector
or emplyee of
| E————— - promoter/director
. The land has been lransferred
from govi on as is where is
basis bui the title deeds are not
in the name of OHPC. As such
the defails of idle land, land
Land at BHEP, Dept. of Waler Transfeered to encroached under fitigation, not
Balimela, Dist- 70.29|Resources, Govt. OHPC on put to use, declared surplus is
Malkangiri, Odisha. of Odisha 01.04.1996 not ascerlainable, Some of Lhe
land building like office of Sr
General fManager(EL}. Building
of power house, valve house
and staff colony, Erector hostel
were in possession of OHPC,
- Dept. of Water Transfeered to i
ey ;;ﬁ';fmf 183.00|Resources, Govt . OHPC on E:ﬁ'j; of change of RoR &
PPE of Odisha - 01041996 iy
Land at HHEP, Dept. of Water Transfeered to .
Buria, Dist- 178.00|Resources, Govt. OHPG on Proq:fss of change of RoR is
Sambalpur, Odisha of Odisha 01.04.1996 pending.
Land at RHEP, Erstwhile | & P Transfeered to :!5::svfetl)?gol;?;:e:‘o:uﬂ;i?gz
Rengali, Dist- 156,00 Deptt., Govt. of OHPC on ’
Anugul, Odisha Odisha 01.04.1936 EOR iy the namemoieOkiRe
' T Rengaii Dam Site
Land at UIHEP, .
Khatiguda, Dist- Erstwhnl; Xl Transfesred to Frocess of change of RoR is
Nabarangpur, 8869.09 Depﬂ,. ovt. of OHPC on pending
. Odisha 01.04.1996
Qdisha
Land at UKHEP, DOept. of Water Transfeered to .
Barinjput, Dist- 6.68|Resources, Govt OHPC on P”’fﬁss of ehange of RoR Is
Koraput of Odisha 01.04.1996 pending

# Relative here means relative as defined in the Companies Act, 2013
* Pramoter here means promoter as defined in the Companies Act, 2013,

Annexure-i (B) to Note-2: Title deeds of immovable property not held in the name of the Campany as on 31st March 2022

Relevant line Description of |Gross carrying| Title deeds held | Whether tiile deed Property held | Reason for not being held in
itatn in the item of property value in the name of holderis a since which date | the name of the company™
Balance Sheet promoter, director
or relatlve# of
promotert/director
or emplyee of
nraomateridirector
= The land has been transferred
from govt. on as is where is
basis but the title deeds are nol
in the name of OHPC. As such
the details of idle land, land
Land at BHEP, Dept. of Water Transfegred to encroached under litigation, nof
Balimela, Dist- 70.29|Resources, Govt. OHPC on put to use, declared surplus is
Malkangiri, Odisha. of Odisha 01.04.1996 nol ascertainable. Some of the
{fand building like office of Sr.
General Manager{EL}. Building
of power house, valve house
and etaff colony, Erector hostel|
) I were in possession of OHPC!
Land at Chiplima, 18 Dept. of Water MELCE Process of change of RoR is
Dist- Sambalpur 3.00 Resogrces, Gowt. - OHPC an bending -
PPE of Odisha 01.04.1996
Land at HHEP, Dept. of Water Transfeered to
Burla, Dist- 178.00|Resources, Govt. OHPC cn ey SEhange 0f BeitE
Sambalpur, Odisha of Odisha 01.04.1996 pending

—AWDT-



lLana al RHEP, islwhile | & P Transfeered tg :le:)e:?iiir:gj';:‘::;Sg:i?
Rengaii, Dist- 156 00|Dapit, Gowt of OHPC on r;TR gty vt i
Anugui, Cdisha Odisha 01 04 1995 on In the nafme :
..... _ Renogaii Dam Sile
Lard at UIHEP, ] .
L= Erstwhile | & P Transieered Lo e .
Ehztlgudd,‘l?lsl- 8869.00|Depit, Govt of OHEC on Prcr;?z:& of change of RoR i3
abarangpuir, Odisha 01.04 1996 pending
Odisha - N . - S ———
Land at UKHEP Dept. of Water Transleered to . :
Bariniput, Dist- 6 68|Resources, Govi OHPG on P;”d?rfs Eh Ghangs GiSoRsS
Koraput of Odisha B 01.04.1996 [Peneing o
# Relative here means relative as defined in the Companies Act, 2013
" Promoler here means promoter as defined in Lhe Companies Act, 2013
Annexure-ll (A) to Note-3 {ij -Capital Work-in-Progress (Tangible] ageing Schedule as on 31st March 2023
(INR IN LAKHS)
CWIP Amount in CWIP for a period of Total
Less than 1-2 years 2-3 years Motre than 3 years
__1year
Projects in progress 6,200.02 108.65 170.96 6,647.66 13,135.20

Project temporarily suspended

Annexure-ll (A} to Note-3 (i} -Capital Work-in-Progress {Tangible) Comgpletion Schedule as on 31st March 2023

(INR IN LAKHS)
CWiP To be completed in
Less than 1 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years
Project in Progress 6,200.02 108.65 178.86 6,647 66

Project 2"

Annexure-ll (B} to Note-3 (i} -Capital Work-in-Progress (Tangihle) ageing Schedule as on 31st March 2022

(INR IN LAKHS)

CWIP Amount in CWIP for a period of Total
Less than 1-2 years 2.3 years Mote than 3 years
1 year
Projects in progress 3,386.96 1,977.27 1,667.05 6,425.08 13,456.36

Project temporarily suspended

Annexure-ll {A) to Note-3 (i) -Capital Work-in-Pregress (Tangible) Completion Schedule as on 31st March 2022

{INR IN LAKHS )
CWIP To be completad in
Less than1 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years
year
Project in Progress 3,366.96 1,977.27 1,667.05 6,425.08

Project 2"

Annexure-lIl {D) to Note-3 {ii) -Capital Work-in-Progress {In-Tangible Assets under Deveolpment) ageing Schedule as on 3{st March 2023

: {INR IN LAKHS)
Instangible assets under Amount in CWIP for a period of Total
.. development Less than 1 1-2 years 2-3years .. |\Morethan 3 years
P Lk S vear . o ———
Projects in pragress - ERP - - 1.60 41.84 43,44

Praject temporarily suspended

— A\0% -




Annexure-Il (D} to Note-3 (ii) -Capital Work-in-Progress {In-Tangible Assets under Development} Completion Schedule as on 395t March 2023

lnst;-n_gible assets under
development

Project 1
Project2

“Less than 1
vear

To be completed in
1-2 years 2-3 years

(INR IN LAKIHS)

[ More than 3 ye;rs

1 —

43.44

|
J
|
|

Annexure-[l {C) to Note-3 (it} -Capital Woek-in-Progress (In-Tangible Assets under Developrnent) ageing Schedule as on 31st March 2022

i - (INR IN LAKHS) -
Instangible assets under Amount in CWIP for a petiod of Total*
development Less than 1 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years
year
Projects in Progress - ERP - 1.80 4.40 I7.44 43.44

Project Temporarily Suspended

Annaxure-ll (C) to Note-3 {ii) -Capitaf Work-in-Progress (In-Tangible Assets under Developm ent} Completian Schedule as on 31st March 2022

(INR IN LAKHS) _

Instangible assets under

To be completed in

development Less than 1-2 years 2-3 years More than
1 year - ___3years
Project in Progress- ERP - a 43.44

Project 2

Annexure-lll (A} to Nota-E: Trade Raceivable aaeina Schedule as on 318t March 2023

(INR IN LAKHS)

Particulars

Qutstanding for the following periods from due date of payment¥#

Less than
6 moths

€& months-
1 year

1-2 Years 2-3 Years

More than
3 years

Total

(i} Undisputed
Trade
receivables-
Considered good

6,250.21

347217

9,722.38

{ih Undisputed
Trade
Receivables -
which have
significant

. n—
(i) Disputed
Trade
Receivables-
credit impaired

{iv) Disputed
Trade

Receivable- -
considered good

{v) Digpuied
Trade
Receivable-
which have
significant
increase in credit

I(vi) Disputed
Trade

Receivable- ™
credif impared

i

# similar information shall be given where no due date of payment is specified in that case disclosure shall be from the date of the lransaction.

Unbilled dues shall be digclosed separately

~ Aroq~



Annexure-ill (B} to Note-5: Trade Receivable ageing Schedule as on 31st March 2022

Trade Receivable ageing schedule for the year ended Maich 31, 2672 is as Tollows:

Particulars

{iy Undisputed
Trade
receivables-
Considered good

_ Qutstanding for the following periods from due date of payment#

Less than &
_months

7.518 62

6 months-i
year

1-2 Years

2-3 Years

2,166 54

More than 3 years

(V8 IN LAKHS)

Total

9,687 16

{ii) Undisputed
Trade
Receivables -
which have
significant
increase in credit
risk

(iiiy Undisputed
Trade
Receivables
credit impaired

(v} Disputed
Trade
Receivable
considered
doubtful

{v) Disputed
Trade
Receivable-
which have
significant
increase in credit
risk.

{vi} Disputed
Trade
Receivable-
credit impared

Annexure-IV (A) to Note-24: Trade Payable ageing Schedule as on 31st March 2023

(INR IN LAKHS)

QOutstanding for following periods from due date of payment # Totat
Particurls (As at March 31, 2023)
Less than 1
Year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years
{i) MSME
(i) Others 991.36 1.02 946.91 - 1,639.29

{iii} Disputed dues- MSME

{iv} Disputed dues- Others

# Similar information shall be given where no due date of payment is specified in that case disclosure shall be from the date of the transaction.

Annexure-IV (B) to Note-24: Trade Payable ageing Schedule as on 31st March 2022

(INR 1N LAKHS)

Qutstanding for following perfods from due date of payment # Total
{As at March 31, 2022)
Particurls » —
ess than
Year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years

{i) MSME

(i) Others ...z 358.26 946.70 B 46.36 1,351.32
{iii} Disputed dues- MSME = F . A .
(iv) Disputed dues- Others = E 1l . B,

# Similar information shall be given where no due date of payment is specified in that case disclosure shall be from the date of the lrzngaction,

- Aivo ~




Annexure- 8

Statement of Energy Compensation received From 2014-15 to till Date
HHEP, Buria
For FY-2014-15
Amount received
Sl No. Name of the Firm Bill for the Month {inRs.) Date of Received

M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

1 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda 40,99,765.00 |21.11.20414

2 M/s Action Ispat & Energy Pvt. Ltd., Jharsuguda 6,00,000.00 (28.11.2014

3 M/S Bhusan Steel & Power Ltd., Sambaipur 60,00,000.00 (04.12.2014

4 M/S SMC Power Generation Lid., Jharsuguda 7,00,000.00 [16.12.2014

5 M/S SMC Power Generation Lid., Jharsuguda 7,00,000.00 (01.04.2015

6 M/S Vedanta Aluminium Ltd., Jharsuguda 1,10,85,945.00 |02.02.20156

7 M/S Vedanta Aluminium Lid., Jharsuguda 1,10,85,945.00 (12.02.2015

8 Sierlite Energy Ltd, Bhubaneswar 29,13,698.00 (02.02.2015

9 Sterlite Energy Ltd, Bhubaneswar 29,13,698.00 |12.02.2015

M/S Indian Aluminium Company Ltd., hirakud
10 (HINDALCO) 26,00,000.00 |10.02.2015
M/S Indian Aluminium Company Ltd., hirakud

11 (HINDALCO) 26,00,000.00 [11.02.2015
Total 4,52,99,051.00
For FY-2019-20
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

1 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda April-19 to July-19 20,94,479.36 15.10.2019
For FY-2020-21
M!S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT), FY-2012-13 to 2018-

1 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda 19 2,48,98,187.99 30.04.2020
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT), Aug-19 to January-

2 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda 2020 24,30,387.59 30.04.2020
M!S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

3 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Feb-20 5,73,018.21 02.06.2020
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

4 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Mar-20 6,12,536.71 19.06.2020
M/S Belpabar Integrated Townmship (BIT),

5 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Apr-20 5,92,777.46 19.06.2020
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT), '

6 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda May-20 6,12,536.71 12.08.2020
M/S Belpahar integrated Township (BIT}, April-2020(Differential

7 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Amount) 59.277.70 10.11.2020
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT), May-2020 {Differential

8 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Amount) £61.253 62 10.11.2020
WS Belpahar Integrated Township {BIT),

9 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jun-20 6,52.055.16 10.11.2020
M/S Belpahar Intearated Township (BIT),

10  |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jul-20 3.26,027 58 10.11.2020
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

11 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Oct-20 6,73,790.33 24.122020
MW'S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

12 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Nov-20 6,52,055 16 29.01.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur- From FY-2005-06 to

13 |768212 Nov-2020 6.32.24.950.00 25.02.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex, From FY-2005-06 to

14  |Hirakud-768016 Jan-2021 2,65,46,725.00 25.02.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

15 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Dec-20 6,73,790.33 26.03.2021
M/S Belpahar integrated Township (BIT),

16 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jan-21 6,73,790.33 26.03.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

17 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Feb-21 6,08,584.81 26.03.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex, [

18  |Hirakud-768016 Feb-21 1,86,557.00 22.03.2021
Total 12,40,58,301.69

Page1of3




For FY-2021-22
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

1 Hirakud-768016 Mar-21 2,06,545.00 15.05.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

2 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Mar-21 6,73,790.33 10.05.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

3 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Apr-21 7,17,260.88 28.05.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

4 Hirakud-768016 Apr-21 2,21,581.00 01.06.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

5 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda May-21 7.41,169.58 25.06.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

6 Hirakud-768016 May-21 2,28,967.00 07.07.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

7 768212 70,25,448.00 02.09.2021
M!S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

8 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jul-21 3,58,630.44 31.08.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

9 Bandhabhat, MCL, Jharsuguda Jun-21 7.17.642.31 30.09.2021
Hindalce Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

10 |Hirakud-768016 Jun-21 1,10,790.00 12.11.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

11 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Oct-21 7.41,169.58 04.12.2021
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

12  |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Nov-21 7,17,260.88 31.12.2021
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

13 |768212 Nav-21 8,54,541.00 05.01.2022
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

14 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Dec-21 7.41,169.58 29.01.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

15 |768212 Dec-21 8,83,025.00 01.02.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

16 |Hirakud-768016 Nov-21 2,21,581.00 23.02.2022
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

17  |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jan-22 7.41,169.58 28.02.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

18 |768212 Jan-22 8,83,025.00 02.03.2022
N/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

19 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Feb-22 6,69,443.49 31.03.2022
Total 1,74,54,209.65
For FY-2022-23
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

1 768212 Mar-22 8.83,025.00 28.04.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

2 Hirakud-768016 Dec-21 & Jan-22 4,57,934.00 04.04.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

3 768212 Feb-22 7.97,571.00 04.04.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

4 Hirakud-768016 Feb-22 & Mar-22 4,35,775.00 07.05.2022
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT},

5 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Mar-22 7.41,169.58 07.05.2022
Hindaleo Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

6 768212 Apr-22 8,54,541.00 21.06.2022
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

7 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Apr-22 7.88.986.76 30.05.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

8 Hirakud-768016 Apr-22 2,21,581.00 17.06.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

9 768212 May-22 8,83,025.00 24.06.2022
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

10 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda May-22 8,15,286.32 28.07.2022
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),

11 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jun-22 7,88,986.76 28.07.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Lapanga, Sambalpur-

12 |768212 Jun-22 4,27,270.00

Page20f3




Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,

13 Hirakud-768016 May-22 2,28,067.00 30.07.2022
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
14  |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jul-22 3,94,493.38 30.08.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
15  |Hirakud-768016 Jul-22 2,44,594.00 13.09.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex, Aprik22 to June-22
16  |Hirakud-768016 (Differential Amount} 45,872.00 13.09.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
17 |Hirakud-768016 Aug-22 2,44,594.00 14.10.2022
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
18  |Hirakud-768016 Sep-22 2,36,703.00 04.11.2022
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township {BIT),
19 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Oct-22 8,15,286.32 17.12.2022
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
20 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Nov-22 7.88,986.76 28.12.2022
M!S Aditya Alluminiumn {S&P), A Division of Hindalco
21 Ind. Ltd., Lapanga, Sambalpur Now-22 9,39,995.00 04.01.2023
M!S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
22  |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Dec-22 8,15,286.22 25.01.2023
M/S Aditya Alluminium (S&P), A Division of Hindalco
23 |ind. Ltd., Lapanga, Sambalpur Dec-22 9,71,328.00 31.01.2023
M/S Aditya Alluminium (S&P), A Division of Hindalco
24 Ind. Lid., Lapanga, Sambalpur Jan-23 9,18,602.00 16.02.2023
WM/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
25 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jan-23 8.15,286.32 22.02.2023
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
26  |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Feb-23 7,36,387.64 23.03.2023
WS Aditya Alluminium (S&P), A Division of Hindalco
27 Ind. Ltd,, Lapanga, Sambalpur Feb-23 8,52,005.00 27.03.2023
Total 1,71,43,628.16
For FY-2023-24
Amount received
Sl No. Name of the Finn Bill for the Month {in Rs.) Date of Received
Hindalco industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
1 Hirakud-768016 Feb-23 2,20,823.00 10-04-2023
MS Aditya Alluminium (S&P), A Division of Hindalco
2 Ind. Ltd., Lapanga, Sambalpur Mar-23 10,63,424.00 02-05-2023
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
3 Hirakud-768016 Mar-23 2,44,593.00 04-05-2023
M/S Aditya Alluminium (S&P), A Division of Hindalco
4 Ind. Ltd., Lapanga, Sambalpur Apr-23 9,12,862.00 25-05-2023
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
5 Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Mar-23 8.15,286.32 2505-2023
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
6 Hirakud-768016 Apr-23 2.,56,429.00 03-06-2023
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
7 Bandhabhal. MCL, Jharsuguda Apr-23 8.67,685.28 02-06-2023
M/S Aditya Aluminium (S&P). A Division of Hindalco
g Ind. Ltd., Lapanga, Sambalpur May-23 10.97.971.00 27-06-2023
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakod Complex,
9 Hirakud-768016 May-23 2.64,976.00 05-07-2023
WS Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT),
10 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda May-23 8,96,614.79 05-07-2023
M/S Aditya Alluminium (S&P), A Division of Hindalco
11 Ind. Ltd., Lapanga, Sambalpur Jun-23 4,94 468.00 26-07-2023
Hindalco Industries Limited, Hirakud Complex,
12  |Hirakud-768016 Jun-23 1,28,214.00 01-08-2023
M/S Belpahar Integrated Township (BIT},
13 |Bandhabhal, MCL, Jharsuguda Jul-23 4,33,942 64 28-08--2023
Total 76,97,789.03

Gross Total

21,37,47,458.89

Page3of3




Energy Compensation Charges Received from Various Organisations {CHEP, Chiplima} upto September-

2023
Organisation name Rathi Steel BAIF East Coast Railway Total
F.Y. Due Receipt Due Receipt Due Receipt Due Recelpt
2005-G6 1500000 1500006 0
2006-07 1650000 1650600 a
2007-08 1815000 1815000 0
2008-02 1996500| 1500000 1996500| 1500000
2009-10 2196150| 1500000 2196150| 1500000
2010-11 2415765 2415765 0
201112 2657341 2657341 0
2012-13 2923075 139260 139260 3062335| 139260
2013-14 3215383 155974 3371357 o
2014-15 171491| 155974 171481 155974
Total arrear from

2005-06 to 2014-15 440464 440464 0
2015-16 189265 171491 71963| 506302| 261228| 677793
2016-17 207625 185265 78897 78247 286S22| 267512
2017-18 228383| 207625 87280 86692| 315663| 294317
2018-19 228383 95435 94699 95435 323082
2018-20 105203 96041| 105203 96041
2020-21 115194 94555| 116194 94555
2021-22 127323| 155443| 127323| 155443
2022-23 140768| 139650 140768| 139690
2023-24 75854 87712 75854 87712
Tota) 20369214| 3000000 1091998| 1091998| 1339331| 1339381| 22800593| 5431379

Note: Balance due from Rathi Steel is Rs. 17369214/-

NE S
\
AGM (Finance)
CHEP, Chiplima

EH/

— AnYy -



%

Annexure- 9 .

1
U
-
- o
!
£6.°60'LO'BE'E A6L'60'96LE"E ILT'PE'TR 92 6LT'ET'CE g8r'e0'LL'gL 200'R0°66°LTT FLP'ED'LE'YLS LE5'26'9E SrL'gL 'S 108'21'00°09'8 WLOL
L9 LB 129'06'G9 A ~ 80E'19'L ZIG'EF'EL'L 200'66'26' L = 69E'0B'CE £9'PL'65") SLNY1d ANy S700L g4
£26°09 192°0% 90745 » gy OEP'SS N = oLg'L SE'9L'L AHVHBIT ANV SMO08 ¥l
£66'80'L2 S49'80°92 28R'FL'0E a 985'19'L 69T £5'RT ZLE'EZ'95 - 050')9 97’2985 NOLLYTI¥LSNI Tvoid 10313 ]
YOL'BLES ¥z 0L'oF 1T8TLES . 998'89°2 IF'ED'or GL9'TT 66 - » IG'Z8'6E 1NIWdIND3 321440 4
£pi'acal £00'FLS L PS6T0E L - LEG'EEL SZr LPe 156' ' 92 Z L6S°L9 99" LL'GT - SIHNLXIL B STHNLINYNS 11
VALBL LS Z8L 61 8Y £56'90° L% - 666°89'8 P96 9E'8E §E1°68'6¢ - = £1°98'66 ERFIGELN oL
LPZ'EL'ed 5152864 9TL'OS T = £00'RE'E s91'81°61 SPZ'EE'ZO'L = 1£8'10°08 90p'LE'ZL INIT NOISSINSNVHL 6
6V 9L 86 C) PEE LE6O'EL are’ LY LE'SL = 8pa'05'6%S 000'L8'sL'TL Tr0'6L'00'6Z = £eL'LL'sZ 6v8'19'vL'BT LNIKLINDI NOILYLSENS 8
BEV'SS'G8')L') 9E6'84'90°LEL 1SE'99 00" EE'L 5 £05'94'95'% era'eg’IL¥'oT’L LBTHPL0PEE = = L82'PY 0P HIOLENI "WYA ‘SHAOM OAH L
[T 096'SE'09'68 Sb5'EE BE LS BLTET'EE A 0L\ S EV Y 008'60°'68'0Y' L 2£4'26'9¢ SPLIT'9TPL £66'08'66'9Z"L (‘NS HOYWSLNY Id 9
95y's8 95’68 589'62'C 2 z 3 §89°62'C WI'SL'E B = WPL'SL'E [LSNODI HOVINBLNY Id g
Zpl'ag'vs 828'8L'05 &LD'66'85 s PLE' L0 [ £Fr'8L'0L’) B - £rF'8L0L) NOILYTIVLSNI 'S 'M ¥
L£0'0L'E6'6 8TL'PB'Z6'8 ¥26'79'2Z'2 + LLE's8Z 00’} CL94T'TT L oLLe'sL'AL g = [T 1HIATIND '390a188 'avoy 3
20.°80'P96E 90£'80°69'2T £50'62 'SP 'SZ = EOF'ES'BLE 0§9'6.'ST ¢L BSE'PF'OV'BY B = 208'vF 01 8F SNIgTINg [
LEL'60'69'e8 LEL'9E'69'RB - - s = 1£4'9¢'69'88 055'22 LELE05988 ' aNY1 L
Tsa; (§E+1] UsHl [%:3°1}
{'sdl {rsd) ("su) sy} ("su} {'sd)
TTCO LCUp SE [ra i £TEOIE Jeap ayi Bunnp B8 A TR0 L0 leey 8y} SUYINDILAEYd oN IS
A uo SE AD'M uo sk |Ej0L weunsnipy | ay; Bunp veIppY uo g aoue|eg £2'¢0°1E UO SE B0 Bupnp uopsjoq | see ouy Buunp uolppY | ZT'w0°LO UG SB 80UEled
NRERERED] NOILYID3¥430 H0078 SSOuD
(€z0z'e'L§ uo sY) £2-220T-HVIA IWIONYNIS NOLLVIDFHIA 7 S1ISSY AIXId ONIMOHS FTNTIHIS
YONDULLYHA 2 YANSIHHANN
LO3Mr0Yd 21812373 OHAAH ILYAYHAN| ¥3ddN
A3LIWIM NOILYHOdH0D Y3MOd OHAAH YSSINO
¥ ZE-A10N

\\t\
JaHI




- AVnW6E—

v16'8L'89'29 018'940Z'¢9 6Z¢'1Z2°85°08 Y S [T §Zv'16'99'9 | 120'66°28'6E OPL'86'BLELL ZZFIE'BLE | LSS BEE0T 190°82°15°90°) 1e301
- - - - - - Wendinbg esines buidiely |+
lglilge 969'06'CE 890'GE'0E 822°20'F 06Z'4C'9C 996'5Z'¥9 150'61 210'sY'7e uonejelsu) Addng seiep | 0L
6L L 8T 008'19'/E LPE'SS'TL 0Z6'rL'L- ¥82'6 -| #RL'1S2 L09'2Z' [RANFAN 268'51'Z- grs'es'rl Z68'88'LE UCHE(EIEY| 210913 | &
= - - - « 3 > - 2 sjassy ISIN | 8
£06'65'GY Y LY'9Y L0P'0L'ZE R g 989’ -| so¥'plL's BZ1'E0'PT 106'LL'62 ¥ o'z S9T'eS'LL £60'29'89 awainbg oo | £
LLZ'PL'8T 921'05'05 068'68'8 £Bs's -| LiL'ee'T zZov'ze'9 951’ 0r'65 eeL'z- 985'9'FT £19'90'6e S|4 g amiuing | 9
6Z0'28'€2 520'48'€2 £er'6L's : 34T zetog'Le Zer'eg’Le SopUBA | &
SSP'PIPIEL SEELS'FL0L 0.t'09'65°9Z SEF'ZFOL'E | GE0'8L'BP'CT 598°LLYE LE viE'BL0L 1BF'Z6'ET L . diysusol Buippng g | ¢
L65'PG'GL'6F 812'CH26'0F 109'02'80'eC (284102 |0 ZeR'LL'LT'E | L16'0L'8S'S) BLE'FZ'P0'ZL 65e'sl'TT'e GBG'GE LF'E $2€'69'68'59 HIOAA [EDIUBYDSI 211108(3 SSNOH Jsmod | ¢
- : = . - s HOM IIND) 9SNOH oMod | Z
000'00°85'L 000'00'95" ) - = 0000098t 000'00'95') puel| |

TTCONE ET E0LE €T E0ME ZT YO0 £ E0'LE ZZ P00
e SY je sy oy dn uons|ag wounsnlpy | Jeap sy 404 opin )e 5y [pw paysuelL SUORIPPY ) 5y uopdussaq | 'oNs
| ¥20[d 31BN uojiejdeidag }20](} SS0I5)
SL3SSV ITHIONVL L @ION

SLNIWALYLS TVIONYNIA OL $3LON

153r0Yd DM193T3 OUOAH ITYONIY

QILINM NOLLYHOdHOD ¥3M0Od OYaAH YHSIQO

\llll\ll\l\lil

JaHd



—ANT -

EwE._.w_._—v(_ posad Jo1d kAR
269'/6'r8'05 | 0ZP'EL'9ELS 901'16'20'68'T * 00'862'20°TL'L 000LE'SF0E’LB'Z | BTS'PO090F'E - 090'€2'59°L o' L¥'a2'2e's |ejoL
= - - = = - juawdinb3 esinog Bujujed | Ll
1020 ET'} 896'GL°0L'L LEPZEPF'T 00'E8r PZ' 1 00FL0'85'52'2 SOF'E5'FS'E 1510842 sle'so'Le'e uopejjeisu] Alddns Jalem oL
J89ELOZ T61'45'6L 955'¥9'20°L 00 £18'E0°t 00°66L'09°LO'L ari'Le'2T zzc'iy YL uajjej|eisu| 91439813 3
I L0819’ £8v'09') 0024621 00LIGiF L $82'ZT'e = YELZT'E 51955y "IS|IN g
29Z'ZEPE CLE'6L'BT 3/5'5Z'BS 00'568'80'0 00'E89'9L'2S 156'00'28 000'Z6'L Lg8'gr' o8 yawdinb3 2310 l
OLE'gs" 1 96Z'84'ZL 1+5'65'0Z 00'¥69'0Z' ) 00 LFPE'PE'BL LEB'EE'EE [ 169'16'08 Salmxlg g elnjpung 9
££8'62'S £ER'SZ'S L1982 LS = 00'298°ZL'IS 008'RE'95 - 008'9E'9S TR g
Sra'EC 69 L S8Z'S0'9F | GP8'U5'EE'Y 00'19E'EE'Ee 00'PAFES'0L'Y 0£1L°20°08'G = 0cl'zo08's diysumo L JBUIPING 11A1D [3
F/B246TET | 8L1'S0'BS I L96'68'0L'ZE' 002016112 00'PS2'05'67 LEL | 6E0'SL'82'PEL g08'15'E5'L le'ez'si'as’L SIOM |EDUBYIBYY N}I6|T 5SNOH Jamod £
£OP'24'56'L7 | bav'RE'ss'9) 099'28'aL'2%°1 00696'E8'6E'S 00112682 1P | ®ALLLPLEY L - FLVLLPL'ED') SJOMA 1IAID @SNoH Jamod Z
000'00'61 000'00'6} 5 = 0000061 - 000'00'64 pue L
ZTL0LE £T L0 LE TTEOLE ZZF0LD EZE0LE P00
W
1B sy 1B 5y ordn uopaea wsnlpy |  Jee) 9yl 4ol owdn e sy [Py BISURLL sUonIPpPY 0} 8Y
208 18k uonesasidag W30|q 55045 coan__.ﬂmwﬂ NS
| [ S1ISSY I1DIDNYL L S10N

[

|

SINIWILYLS TYIONYNID OL S3.LON

92103 QI.LIAN NOILYHOJHOD H3MOd OHOAH YHSIAO

AN




— AN ~

STI6SOLET 8 TSI G IETE TRLHEEEE : §E 10850 6L DOTErOTPLE VIGerTETOse [ 0T6ZOrZUYET | OUISTIVErT | 0009 CEo% U ZEOPOTTALT 1301

s - - E = - = = Pewdink3 esinog Gulirel | 1L
0816°E9°57 005K ¥E'E2 00'680'2°0 00'89¥'6L'L 00'129'56'8 006ES'BS'VE - 00'665'65'FE uoyeyEIsy Addng ers | O
00 8618€'82 9T PSu'GEGE PIPEFEVOL SCHIEHT | 002S'E8 00'$00'09°0} 00'682'62'S% ooErsSH's | 00080242 00202'86'8% voneRIsu| WpRE | 6
00'£81°09°C 00 ¥STEY'E 00Se5ee 0'6zE ) 00'902'5L 0068258 00'962C 00'EEETE'Y swssy oS | 8
00 VEE'ZY €2 00 LO'ER'8 00'BE82E°08 00ezrEL | 00IZVRLY 00167 PY'SZ 00'S8E'SH 6P 00'009'87 00582188 Wwewdinb3 sowo | 2
00619619 0009086’ Q0’65602 . 00'655'98 0008C¥Z'0 00'866'EK'Z - 00'666'8H' 21 saip4 g empind [ 9
00281'92' 4 0 PrEELL 02SEeY 0097 L D09 00'962'29'k - 00'962'29' sepuen [
00 #05'68'€0'E 00 P27 0901 00PLE'BT'SV'S 00082'62'59 00PFLO00SY | D0'BFOEIEED - AEHIBYEE'S dusumoL Buping 1D | ¥
o7 966'67'20°08 §2 0651 L¥'SL YL ISYTIVE L2 0091850 L~ V6901’68 PLGLOUGIO'ET | 00BKE'OLIEED) | 00BOKSO'EKL | 00'1ESYI'SY SLO'LZOE'VD') e il €
E * - - - - - - AIopA D BEN0H Mo 4
00 000'00°E8"} 00 000'00'ES’} 5 £ - Q0'000°00°E4") = 00'000'00'E8'} puel }

e Bl s uopsjeq | iwewrsnfpy | eop sy dod iy g fpy Hejsueiy suopIppy ety pa— oS

A2018 18N uopeisaldaq 320|q 55049
SI3SSV ITADNVL T soN

SINAWILYLS IVIDONYNIA OL SILON
d3HD JAH YHSIQO




—Ang-

G¥9'95'LE'66"L £98'P5 18'50'T £EL'00°SF'0L"L {pzi'¢1'08) 8K O0'LF'SL PL9EL92'66 961°55'00°9L"¢ 99'£6'96°9 THIBP'6L LT BLZ'00'0L'96'T Twl0L

= : - = 5 E wewdinb3 Jeluas cuuel] |11
L2167 0Z9FT 086's 1951 ELF'F 009'67 g 00009'62 uojiele)su| Adang Js1ean (0T
STS'BF'L9'T e Tar't OFZ'E6'S 100°9ZL'EV 08! 051'8E's S1L8'e9'9 299'PLP4'T £PR'SEOF 00021t O LEE')V'P6'L UONE|IB)SU| JWIeIT |6
PECPY'ST S09'E09T 5TT'0 - 80104 EVLEPS L88LTTL 00'0BS'SE 00 221212 slassy OS|A |B
2IF6E'TE A ECH 7SS TIFE = 0LE'ES'D vre 808 TTOESTY 00'001'50°C 00299 P65 Juswdinb3 8240 |£
912'85'6 7L6'6LTT 698'TL'L . £05'66 EEA Tra?s'sl 00 65L'02'C 00Z80'Z8'9l SeJnxId § enjjung (9
E90'ER'S 099°58"F GBS 3 082G 081'66°2 578 TF6 z 00'6¥8'TF'6 SBoep, |5
9L LBV £89'65'80°LT L4 '6F 9T FT % 095 38P6| LT LYLZ'ZL 95y E0'ST'TE 00" L3P 09'SE 00'SL6'DP'96'08 diysumot fOUIpIng 1ALD |k
br6 6T R0 LLT LTVET TR 9.L¥'5€°L9'56 LIG'SHEETL 665 6F'EE 2O E06H9'6202'T T6L L5959 25VES'YY LT 0PGBS 1E'S5'T JIOAA [ENUBYOIY JUPIET 9SNCH Jemod |E

- - - - - - ) SHOA |INQ 2SNOH Jemod |2
000°00°8L'T 000 00°8L'T - S - 000'00'84'T 00000'00'8L") pus |1
ZZOTTO'LO 1Y 5 | E20TE0LE LY SY | €ZOT'E0'LE uayajeq ANIRLSNraY | dvaAIHL Y04 | Z20Z¥0°LO LY §Y | EZOZ'E0°LE LV SY a¥vosIia NHOILIaY TZOTFOLO LY SY NOILd 149830 ON 1S

19 8%
YOO8 L3N NOILYIDZNd3a Y2078 SSON9

d2hH




— Ao~

= I.I.N O 1

00" Z9SVELISAT |16'LOULEZERGT |ESIEPLOOLT - T YBEIHOT 00TT86EY9E . CEET | Babibe je30L

5 960 - = - Jawdinb3 Jajuan Buiwes] |1t

SELLLTTES 640055825 DEY'TE'SE [ BLT'9T'S £61'90'¢E 0E6'LT'16 0E6'L)'16 uoneleIsu] 4ddng Jeteas |OT

00'DLFIB0L EFTT698/9 6LETL'9E 204'5)- gLF'ZL'9 899'7L'0E 062'25'40°T EAENT ag'le'00’t uoElEIsY) 2Uo8|d |6

00'SETSE96 OEOTT8606T 971'80'52 PET- 1IF'2e'6 £¥6'5L'51 9£2'90'9T'C 99L'SE'E0’) 290°11TL'L s1essy "osi |2

00125619 ZEEPPPPES SLB'STTS £0%- 161 15'8 P8 POTh STE'09'POT 2LEDDFO’L wawdinby sowo [£

SE'96598T SOSGLTLET OFE'S7'9T 0%9- S16°EL'Z 190'21L'vL 9TT'L6'FE 60 LIT 169’6428 s8] § 2.wind |9

00'0T068LL 00 rp 9874 ¥9E'L5'67 1 §ITT0S 280'SE'PT BOTHFZ0T 801 P20t s8pIYBA |§

00 ZL96PITT  |EO0'BTZ60792 £89'66'55'T 8Z- 96¢'61'FE $12'08'12'T TOF'60'BT'S LE9'05 9 1'0¢'08 268'6Z 08 diysuma ] /Buiping M0 | ¥

00 FPOBERISTT |2F'BB0BTTE09T | £P6'0L'65T0'T 186'29°01 SET'IO08°2LL | 151 2p'09'P8 TEO'BE'0S'E9T 658 IEELT LO'SBY'FE'L8'0S | S61'09'9E°0L'Z RIOAA [BIIUBYISYY 2L1991F SSnoH Jamod [€
0E'SOSTTAZEE |46 PTELOTSST | ETSTIPE'TY 16 8BL'GE'0B'L | SPE'ETRO'SS BES'69'0'RE 8Z6'FE'eh 016'pE'ee'es MOAA 1M BSNOH Jamad [T

001788202 001288704 = C TZE'8LDL 1Z8'82'0L Puel |1

Nmmqm%o nmmn%q—n mnoﬂm%z_‘m uwoljaleq jusunsn(py dea) syydod wwowm _.__‘ 0 qumM(—n [ pejsuel] .._wﬂ__um__u h _c_ wuow mc_.‘ : uopduasasg ‘ONS
ool 19N uonetoasdag ]
e

FIHY




LBE'LY'SE'E lsez're'sl TFROS'T ZEg'05'LT'E 16L'98 045'26'CS LTFOLEL'E 206G Pr'EL £5a'aL'y 000k L'E0'PZ 185'1E'22'6)
1Z9'L701 losa'so'el PISELT ZLO'ZE"LL 6592k oan'ag'L EEL'B5'S zro'si'st £89'BE'E 609'86'E 929'pL'6Z SIH ¥ SLNINAINGE YLNID DNINFBL a
946'¥0'0L uzy 960'50"0L * H06'1Z'L BGL'EA'D 969°i5°0T 0O0'0S E ep'L0'LE NOILYTT¥LEN) T¥IdL3373 £
+50'85'00°L lpoL'1g'Z) (5¥5'Z) 000'Z6'E0'L §59'0¢ 962'LP'0Z 156'60'28 ZLo'5R'6L'E 060'68'Z 678’989l CEE'08'S0'T LNAWAIND3I 391340 9
TPELYLL 520'0F 97822 Z T95'25'2 SOL'FL'PL PEE'ET'RE * E tEE'EZ'et FHNLYIE B S9nLiNGng s
0850 L [ 008'50°LF - £90'59'0} 2EL'079E T'ESPL'L . E POZ'EE'TL )L LHOJSNYYL HIHLO % 3T0IHTA ¥
6IL'61'T ] GLE'EL'E = LE0'6Z e’ 18'E 600'68'8 = - G00'65'8 DHIDNIS ¥ TIYM AHYANNOE 3
TIT'SD {z} TiT'59 LiV'E £oo'Ll T6L'Fr 9rer's = Ti9'9LE 90L'0T'F DNIgTINA z
EE"EE'AE 3 SEE'AE'0E' L - 188'¥0'LL B90'PE'EL L00'09'F0'E L k2 L00'09'P0'SE anel ]
IO L0 +E L 0L FO T TZ0Z 0 1L
HC §7 I¥L0L | vo deg paieinunasy rav 430 T¥LOL NOLLOOY NG 430 | 80 ND 430 NO ¥ 80 NGO S¥ TYLOL SUBILINES HYA SHL DM NOILQAY | Z20ZF 10 NO SY IONYTYE
NOILYI234430 ¥J018 SS0UD

6002 NOILYTNO3Y €002 LIV ALIDINLITT13 ¥3d SV NOLLVID3Hd3Ia 40 FTNAFHIS £€2-2202
e

@D

- Aly -~



oty & Vbl Sk f,() N QWE V) eoe s g Annexure- 10
"~

4 . vﬁ. \\(r—"\"‘"\\c - C ? (ﬁ-{ ‘0% Q
B 14 ODISHA ) POWER CORPORATION 1.TD.
!r_"*v"_'n m, \» wovernment of Odisha Undertaking) T ””'-‘-;'l."-'l.’l/_
ﬂ?" . 6FF|CE OF THE SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL}
=2 ‘:"“'.“,‘ ,“‘"‘ v UPPER KOLAB HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT
N 3 At: P.O.BARINIPUT; DIST. KORAPUT -~ 764006 /) 7
s ™\ PHONE: - (06854) 242001 - (06854) 242038 @:{ £
: \.l:r:?” \ \ e-mail; sgmel_ ukhop@ohpclld com “,
\\ ) . }.“‘h' \ CIN: ll4l)llll()l{l‘)‘l‘§‘-(.( 003963 -
\ s i . ottt T _____._.‘ /th_){q_nnruf l’oﬁmth/\D I .
\ N OHPCURTIEP:SGM: Tech: EM-23 (Part- 1)/ _ u </ MNated Bariniput the €/E5 1T
-\. l\\ Y »__,} Val / ’ .
£ SR Associates Infrastructure Pyt imited. [ p 1= i’ B LTy
-2 40, Mancheswar Industrial Estate. )y ﬁ, r/ “)et ). AP T s
l)nun.lnu\\.u 751010 7 T ‘
Mail: o staiin g‘k %—fz :pag/’ fEmay
h - f/ / ’ .= o £y .
sab: Engineering. Supply. Frection and ( umm:ssmnmﬂ of the work ~Censtruction of N
ne 220733 KV Substation withi Station Transformer of 7.5 MV A and Control
Panci with accessories aleag with extension of existing 220 KV Bay »f { pper
0 huiab Hydro Llectric Projeci. Bariniput™ ander PSDI Scieme.

Rel: ) This i)ﬂl(.t. TCN No- 43/2018-19 Daed 22. U’ 2049
(i Your Offer No, SRAIPL/OHPC/ IO /16/07, daced 13.03.201%,

Desr NSy,
With reference o the above. Work Grder is hereby placed inofo ur o
voa for the work “Coustruction of new 220/33 KV Substation with “atien
‘Trausformer of 7.5 MVA wnd Contral Parel with accessories zionz wou
extession of existing 220 KV Bay” as per speaincation snnoad wo
ocordance with yow wifer with erms and conditions as mentioiet boisa Fhe
Lender Specification and your ofler with respect 1o Specification al e o et
nart of the order.
th SCOPE & PRICE:-
(A} SCOPE OF THE WOURK:
Ihe  seope o work  covers  Lnginecning,  Supphs. brecton ond
(‘frrm"?wioning ol the work “Constiection New 220013 KY Suabataton vath
‘- stzticn Yegnsiormer of 1.5 MVA and Control Punel with ulhu deceserios s
) with exteesion et existing 220 KV Bay of Uppec Kolab tivdio Eledtrn 2o,
Baaninut on Turnkey Contrect Basis™ as mentioned below by avawling ¥siad
Grant from Gove of India, Ministry of Power for Renovation and { 31-15!.1\E~|1it' 1ot
Protection and Control Sy sten.

_____ o i s i e . _
2 suppls of Mam equipmient & mitterials for the bay extepsion including 1 N,
I3 RY, LEMVA Station Transformer.

l ih) 1 Petatled design ot ihe work of Bay extension.

i) | Froviding enginecring data and deasings. for Custoiner's revien . apeiosai s
! 1reconds, '

B, _' Complete M: mul.u.lulmh icluding [ ype. Aceeptitiice & Routing test nu

Lv) Packing and teansportaiion froon e manulactueer’s Works 1o the siic inchding
|i 1 transit insuranee & customs clearnees port clearance (if reguined). poct handhing, -

1

|

|| th.dll'dlll..c tor imported goods ard Fusther loading (f applicable) ™ As delivered 2t :
site basis - ‘




vi) | Receipt, Unloading, Storage,

_____ IsuraﬂCf; and Preservation of Sub-station
n

| equipment, material & accessories at site.
o ¢

N—_—

_system, Fencing etc.

ion of Tower column (S/S),
vii) | Execution of civil works as per schcc.iule for 'eret::tlo:[of;:l’)lc erch, drainer |
- equipment foundation(S/S), construction of earth mat, ,'

1

. 2 T T R 3 ing over of the
viii IErectlon. testing, commissioning of all equipment and handing

ion i and to the
) substation in complete in all respect as per apprgved scheme an J
satisfaction of the Customer including statutory inspection. |

%)  Provision of Bus bar protection for 220 KV side.(to rpatch with the existing !
| system) along with all necessary protection of related equipments, |
‘L_______““"—‘ o PV YIRS ||

In Case any work which is not included in the Scope but required for completion of
project are deemed to be included.

Design, engineering, manufacture, supply, erection, testing & commissioning of

all equipment for substation, & associated system, as detailed in the specifications
and schedule of quantities. An indicative SLD of the substation has been provided
in the technical specification which may be followed as a basis for finalization of
the substation structural layout in consultation with OHPC.
Execution of all civil works as per schedule for erection of Tower column (S/S),
equipment foundation(S/S), construction of earth mat, cable trench, drainage
system, Fencing etc.
Erection. testing, commissioning of all cquipment and handing over of the
substation complete in all FeSpect as per approved scheme and to the satisfaction of
the Employer including statutory inspection.
The makes of the equipments/components/materials shall have to be approved
by the employer before placement of the order on the vendor/manufacturer.
The contractor shall be fully responsisle for providing all equipment, material.

systems and services which are required to complete the construction and successful
commissioning of the works in all respects.

(ii) PRICE
The total contract price for the above work is Rs.6, 87, 39,046/- (Rupees Six Crore
Eighty  Secven Lakhs  Thity  Nine  Thousand and  Forty  Six)
only inclusive of all Taxes & Duties.( The detail price Sched
Annem_—'_—

ule is enclosed as per
2) Terms and Conditions: y
@ 1) PRICE: The above Prices are firm, FOR inclusive of GST. \“*—
2) DELIVERY: The materials/ equipment’s covered in this specification should be
\__ defivered within 150days from the date of the approval of the _drz}wings. 'l‘h.e
- Drawings are to be submitted by the contractor ithin 30 days of issue of this
Work Order for approval. The delay in submission of drawings by tt!e contractor
\_~"beyond 30days shall be to the accont of contractor towards delay in supply :)l
equipments / erection, testing and commissioning.

g"' NP : .
- Page 2 of 10
\ o &

-

22




3

-

ERECTION, TESTING &COMMISSIOING CHARGES:
“The Erection. Testing and Commissioning work shalt be completed in all respect

v / within 210 days from the date of approval of the drawings.
T

N

ERMS OF PAYMENT: Payment shall be released in a phased manner as follows:

3)

6)

(A M PPLY:

« A1) 90 (Ninty) % ol the Supply value with GST will be released after receipt
of 100 % materials in full & good conditions and verification thereof within 30
days.

(i) Balance 10% of the Supply value shall be released after successful
Installation, Testing & Commissioning of the supplicd materials.
(,E}LKRE(‘TION, TESTING &COMMISSIOING CHARGES::

\, 100 % amount towards Erection. Testing & Commissioning charges shall

be made after successful commissioning of the supplied materials.

SUBMISSION OF BILLS: -The bills in triplicate. GST registration certificate.
copy of [T Pan card & Guarantee certificate shall beTsubmitted to the Consignee
towards Supply of the matérials and To the Engineer-in- charge towards Erection.
Testing & Commissioning charges for certification of the bill. Only GST
compliant bills are acceptable. The supplier should mention the HSN Code ot the
product along with the rate of GST applicable in the tax invoice.

As per PSDF. Govt. of India guidelines. all payment under PSDF scheme
shall be made from our Corporate Office in Bhubaneswar {Odisha) through NEFT
or RTGS mode. Therefore the firm must provide all requisite bank details on the
body of their invoices with submission of a cancelled cheque in order to enable
OHPC to transfer the payment due to the firm directly through electronic mode.
The firm shall submit their invoices along with other documents as mentioned
herein to the consignee who will verify the materials and certify the invoices at
Upper Kolab site which will thereafter be sent to Corporate Office Bhubaneswar
thfough Unit Finance Head and Unit lHead for release of payment.

£CURITY DEPOsIT/ PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE: - The contractor
shall have to deposit Security deposit Qf 10% (Ten) of contract value within 10days
of acceptence of Purchase order in shape of Bank Guarantee from any nationalized
bank / Schedule Bank having branch at Odisha / DD or B.C drawn in favour of
OHPC Ltd. UKHEP. Bariniput payable at Jeypore (Odisha). The security deposit
shall be refunded only after successful completion of the work and expiny of the

Guarantee period subject to receipt of clearance {rom the Engincer-in-charge for the

work.

(a) Failure to provide ihe security deposit within the specified time can be a cause tor

cancellation of the work order and forfeiture of the Earuest Money Deposit.

(b) No interest is payable on Security Deposit.
{¢) Security Deposits will be {orfeited if the successful bidder fails o execute the works

7)

in all respects as per Purchase Order.
LIQUIDATED DAMAGE FOR LATE DELIVERY: -

i) If the Contractor fails to supply the Materials/Equipment or fails to complete
the erection including civil works within the due date of agreed key mile stones as

" defined in the Works Completion Schedule, OHPC shall have the right to reduce

9% for cach week of delay or part thereol limited to maximum ot 03%

price @0.5%
of the cost (exclusive of GST) of the undelivered portion of the

materials/equipment and incomplete portion of works subject o Force majeure
condition.

g 7 Page 3 of 10
i)




;ﬁlhiﬂl.v;{.k. !

il

n ! 3 L oall:

. Moilh F il Hydrg koKL

1= :f..u-|r[_'.'l'!

=11 u-_'}._:,;'llu 1ol IJ];l-;-_'a’[[[r‘é_li*.'!'.‘]iﬁ::_ SO

AMention: Mr. Masamich) Naka: . Mlanader, INerr

irchase Order for @”:_-‘,-,.;..} nt sef of spare narts fc

mainienance work of _ﬂ_lf? EP. .‘.!i!"il!',li_.l.i...Lg5'

‘our hnal negotated Sffer :-_.I‘!I-:Iiil..“'

ur ‘quotation No. W37
e xiension

Record of discussion on dated 12.07.2018 among the
L

/s Voith Fup ,:1{}‘-}‘"-

Fhis office LOI No.

Z Capiial malnlenance

AN ALINE

of Work

e Gf WOrK

LE] ANNeAure
2 Dasis

| he -‘i'l-]!ﬁ:,n;" '.-”Lc_-.f'-" Ot w)Vs

!&-.Iri_é{rlf_l-"Hi':r'.l'g‘_g;
Odisha) and any !
f 't . i

received) whict




i above 12 months or 24 months as ihe case may be atfler such repair o
replacemenl and no extension of the warranty period shall be applied. In any

case, the warranty peried shall not be exiended more than 60 months from the
dale of commissioning

by VOITH FUJI shall guarantee that the ilems to be replaced shall be new and
materials shall have no defects in design or manutactunng, shall meet the
requirement of specificalion of items and shall in all respect suit for the
purpose. The replaced items provided by the Seller will be compatible to the
units and meet the technical requirement of the buyer.

¢} The seller shall guarantee that the items replaced shall not adversely affect tie
performance of the generating units.

d) The seller shall remedy without cost of the buyer, all defecls in design,
materials and workmanship of the items repaired, that may develop under
normal use and which have been called to the attention of the seller prior to the
expiry of guarantee period.

. ( 9) Performance Security:
The Seller shall furnish security deposit of 10% of contract value within 30 days of
acceptance of purchase order in shape of Bank Guarantee from any Nationalized
Bank of India having branch in Odisha as per the specified format enclosed. .-
However, the BG should be submitted before opening of LC.

Above security deposit shall be valid till 03 (three) months after the end of
guarantee period. The validity of Performance Bank Guarantee shall be suitably
extended if any defect is noticed during the guarantee period.

10) Freight & Insurance:
i) The seller will deliver the goods and copies of documents relating to handing

over the material to clearing / booking agent on behalf of the buyer who will
book the cargo through carrer for voyage to the port of destination, Vizag /
India against *Freight to pay” basis i.e. freight charges will be borne by buyer
(OHPC). The details of the Clearing Agent / Booking Agent appointed by the
buyer shall be intimated to the seller.

¢ i) The buyer shall arrange Insurance Coverage Al risk and war risk” for all items
agalnst marine transit and transshipment from the sea port of origin to
- destination with the voyage period including 60 days thereafter, so as to allow
the buyer for clearance of materials. The cost of insurance will be borne by
buyer (OHPC)
11) Currency: .. The currency for the seftlement shall be Japanese Yen.
12) Import Permlts and Licenses: A '

Any import penmts and: hcenses necessary for the performance of contract shall be
obtained by OHPC.

13) Pre-Shipment Inspection:

Pre-Shipment inspection shall be conducted in seller's standard methods and
procedures and this will be considered as final. Copies of such seller's cum
manufacturer’s test reports are to be fumnished to the Consignee / buyer.




24) Arbitration: Al disputes arising out of or in connection with the contract shail be

finally sellled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of
Commerce by one or more arbilrators appointed in India i

25) Clearing Agent | Insurance Booking:

Clearing agent / Insurance bocking is to be done by the Unit, UIHEP, Mukhiguda

26) \dentification Tag: Each itlem shall be identified wilh tag (preferably metaliic Tag)
indicating the name of the item, year of manufacturing, Sl No. of the item,
reference no. and drawing no. etc. in English Language

27} Acceptance: Acceplance of this purchase order may be confirmed by returning
extra copy of this order duly signed with seal on each page within 15 (fifteen days
ol issue of this order.

Yours faithfully
Encl 1) Annexure - 1 (Price Schedule).

o
2) Exira copy of Work Order, e g
3) Performance Security Bank Guarantee format. Unit Head
}!lHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 2391 Date: 30.05.2020
Copy communicated to the Director (Operation), QHPC Ltd, Bhubaneswar for

favaur of kind information and necessary action with reference to his letter no. OHPC.
HQ-TECH-UIHEP-35/2020/ 3219 (WE) dated 17.03.2020 and no. OHPC-HQ-TECH-

UIHEP-10/2020/ 4664 (WE) dated 28.05.2020. (Pl 2020
Unit Hebd
L&-IEP, Mukhiguda
MemoNo. 2392 Date: 30.05.2020

Copy communicated to the Finance Wing Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda for
information and necessary action.
e
Unit Hedd

HEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 2393 Date: 30.05.2020

Copy communicated o the Divisional Head, Maintenance Division, UIHEP,
Mukhiguda for information and necessary action. ;
: @‘Ufo.g.'v?")

Unit Head

I EP, Mukhi

~ Copy communicated by e-mail to Mr, Vidyarthi Raj, Head of HY Service, Vaith
India (E-malil. raj vidyarthi@voith.com) S

&
Unit Heat!
UIHEP, Mukhiguda

Al

MemoNo. 2395(3)  Date: 20.05.2020
Copy communicated for information and necessary action to the;

\‘i/;a'iﬁsion_a! Head, P&C Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda
2/ Divisional Head, Operation Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda
3. Divisional Head, Utility Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda - . w?®
| -0 Unit Head
UIHEP, Mukhiguda

C.C. Purchase Order uardeigrlzdm X
am mwmmzz '

- DEPUTY GENERALHANCERIEL)
I OPERATION TNt c .




;’l'; '_--\
(A )

OFFICE OF THE K. GENERALWIANAGER (ELECTRICAL]
UPPER INDRAVATIHYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT, MUKHIGUDA

-------------------------------------------------------

OMISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTO. (A GOVERNMENT GF ODISHA UNDERTAKING) | '
Regd. Office 05PH & W.C Building, Vanivitiar Chhak, fanpath, Shoinagar, Bhubanoswar-751022

~| Tel: 91-0674-2562983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542826, Fax:2542102, E-Mail: olipc.co@gmail.com / md@ohpeltd.con i
. 1 « DHIpE. i 1
| WEB: www ohprltd.com, CIN: UAD1010R19355GC 003963

A—
No. UIHEP] SGMIEL)/ TW/ 2383/ Part— 1/ (Vol.- X)f 2412 (WE)  /Date: 30.05.2020 -

To

Mrs Voith Fuji Hydro KK,

1-1 Tanabeshinden,

Kawasaki-ku,

Kawasaki-city, Kanagawa,
210-9531, Japan

£-mail: masamichi.nakai@voith.com

(Kind Attention: Mr. Masamichi Nakai, Sr. Manager, [nternational Sales Dept.)

Sub: -Purchase Order for “Supply of 1 set of spare parfs for Unit - 4 capital
€ maintenance work of UIHEP, Mukhiguda”.

{ Ref - 1. Record of discussion on dated 12.07.2018 among the members of OHPC &
/s Voith Fuji, Japan.

2. Your quotation no. M37866-rev7 dated 02.12.2019 regarding validity
extension.

3. This office LOI no. UIHEP/SGM{ELYTW/ 2383(Part -l)/(Vol. X)/ 1456 /Dated
20.03.2020

Sir,
With reference to above, detail order is hereby placed for “Supply of 1 set of
@ﬁ-" &  spare parls for Unit — 4 capital maintenance work of UIHEP, Mukhiguda™ at a total price
fo of JPY (¥} 99,273,600 as per Annexure — 1 with tates, terms and conditions mentioned
below:
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1) Scope of Work:

The scope of work covers supply of 1 set of spare parls for Unit ~ 4 capital

maintenance work of UIHEP, Mukhiguda at a total price of JPY (¥) 99,273,600 as
per Annexure — 1.

2) Price Basis:
The contract prioe' of JPY (¥) 99,273,600 is FIRM and F.Q.B. Japan basis. This
price is exclusive of import duty, marine freight, insurance, loading, unleading and
_transportation from Japan Sea port to final destination (UIHEP, Mukhiguds,

Odisha) and any taxes levied {GST and others) in India (where goods will be
received) which are to be tiorne by the buyer.

Page 10f 17




repalring or replacement of the product including freigiit and insurance charges
The Selier shall decide whether to repair or replace the defeclive part of the
goods. Even in the event of any repair or replacement, the warranty period oi
ihe repaired or replaced part ol goods will be imited within the.period specified
in above 12 months or 24 monlhs as the case may L after such repair or
replacement and no extensian of the warranty period shall be appiied. In any
case. the warranty period shall not be extended more than 60 months from the

date of commissioning.

VOITH FUJ shall guarantee that the items to be replaced shall be new and
materials shall have no defects in design or manufacturing, shall meet the
requirement of specification of items and shall in all respect suit for the
purpose. The replaced items provided by the Seller will be compatible to the
units and meet the technical requirement of the buyer.

The seller shall guarantee that the items replaced shall not adversely affect the

performance of the generating units.

The seller shall remedy without cost of the buyer, all defects in design,
materials and workmanship of the items repaired, that may develop under
normal use and which have been called to the attention of the seller prior to the

expiry of guarantee period.

L]
it

d)

9} Performance Security:
The Seller shall furnish security deposit of 10% of contract value within 30 days of

acceptance of purchase order in shape of Bank Guarantee from any Nationalized
Bank of India having branch in Odisha as per the specified format enclosed.
However, the BG should be submitted before opening of LC.

] Above security deposit shall be valid til 03 (three) months after the end of
guarantee period. The validity of Performance Bank Guarantee shall be suitably
extended if any defect is noticed during the guarantee period.

10) Freight & Insurance:
i) The seller will deliver the goods and copies of documents relating to handing

over the material to clearing / booking agent on behalf of the buyer who will
book the cargo through carrier for voyage to the port of destination, Vizag /
India against “Freight to pay” basis i.e. freight charges will be bome by buyer
{OHPC). The details of the Clearing Agent / Booking Agent appointed by the
buyer shall be intimated to the seller,

¥
i
b e :

i) The buyer shall arrange Insurance Coverage “All risk and war risk” for all items
against marine transit and transshipment from the sea port of origin to
destination with the voyage period including 60 days thereafter, so as to allow
the buyer for clearance of materials, The cost of insurance will be borne by

buyer (OHPC)
11) Currency:  The currency for the settlement shall be Japanese Yen.

12) Import Permits and Licenses: Any import permits and licenses necessary for the
performance of contract shail be obtained by OHPC.

Page 4 of 17




'_

[ -~

o

' 23} Law Governing the Contract:

: el Sy A i e
>0y Consignee: Civisional Head. Operatici Diviston, UTHEF, Mukhiguda.

21} Inspecting Officer: Divisional Head. rdaintanance Division. UIHEE, tukhiguda.

Finance Wing Head, UIHEP. Mukhiguda

22y Paying Officer:

The contract shall be construed according to and subject to the laws of India and

under the Jurisdiction of Hon'ble High Court of Odisha.

241 Arbitration: All disputes arising out of or in connection with 1h? contract shall be
i finally setled under the Rules of Aibitration of the International Chamber of

Commerce by one or more arbitralors appointed in [ndia.

253 Clearing Agent [ insurance Booking: |
Clearing agent / Insurance booking is to be done by the Unil, UIHEP, Mukhiguda.

26) Identification Tag: Each item shall be identified with tag {preferably metailic 'Tag)
indicating the name of the itern, vear of manufacturing, Sl. No. of the item,
reference na. and drawing no. etc. in English Language.

27) Acceptance: Acceptance of this purchase order may be confirmed ny returning
exira copy of this order duly signed with seal on each page within 15 (fifteen days

of issue of this order.

Yours faithfully

Enck: 1) Annexure — 1 (Price Schedule). o
2) Extra copy of Work Order. (ﬁfj':)’o-g‘v
3) Performance Security Bank Guarantee format. Unit Head

L%HEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 2413 Date: 30.05.2020

Copy communicated to the Director {Operation), OHPC Ltd, Bhubaneswar for
favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his letter no. OHPC-
HQ-TECH-UIHEP-35/2020/ 3219 (WE) dated 17.03.2020 and no. OHPC-HQ-TECH-
UIHEP-10/2020/ 4564 dated 28.05.2020.

UnitHegd
EP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 2414 Date: 30.05.2020
Copy communicated to the Finance Wing Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda for
information and necessary action.
Prig, 5B

Unit Head

: EP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 2415 Date: 30.05.2020

_Copy communicated to the Divisional Head, Maintenance Divisi
Mukhiguda for information and necessary action. ' Sl
(?ﬂ";'o“;‘q‘w

Unit Head

%EP, Mukhiguda

Page 7 of 17




Annexure- 11

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Present:

OHPC Ld.
- VIS. -
GRIDCO Ltd. & others

IN THE MATTER OF:

OHPC Ltd.
- Vrs. -
GRIDCO & others

IN THE MATTER OF:

OHPC Lid.
- Vs, -
GRIDCO Lid. & others

IN THE MATTER OF:

For the petitioner:

BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN

UNIT-VIII, BHUBANESWAR - 751 012

" Shri S. P. Nanda, Chairperson
Shri B. K. Misra, Member
Shri S. P. Swain, Member

Case No. 62 of 2013

Petitioner

......... Respondents

An Application for approval to carry out Renovation &Modernization
of Unit #3 (24dMW) of Chiplima Hydro Electric Project, Chiplima as
per Clause 10 of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff} Regulations,
2009.

AND
Case No. 67/2013

Petitioner

......... Respondents

An Application for approval to carry out Renovation, Moderization
and Uprating of 2x37.5 MW Units #5 & # 6 of Burla Power House as
per direction of the Commission passed in Case No.09 of 2013.

AND
Case No. 68/2013
Petitioner

Respondents

An Application for approval to carmy out Renovation & Modernization
of Units #1 to # 6 (60 MW each) of Balimela Hydro Electric Project
as per Clause 10 of CERC (Temms & Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2009.

Shri Sahadev Khatua, MD, OHPC and Shn Santosh Sahoo, Dir (Fin),

OHPC.

For the respondents:

Shri L R. Dash, GM, GRIDCO.

Nobody is present on behalf of WESCO, NESCO, SOUTHCO & CESU.

Date of hearing: 21.02.2014

ORDER
Date of order:31.03.2014

1. Qdisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd. (OHPC) has submitted three applications (i} to carry

out the Renovation and Modernisation {(R&M) of Unit-3 of Chiplima Hydro Electric Project




(CHEP) having installed capacity of 24 MW, which has been registered in Case No. 62
/2013, (ii) to carry out the Renovation and Modernisation & Up-rating (R, M & U) works of
Units- 5 & 6 ( 2x 37.5 MW) of Hirakud Hydro Electric Project {HHEP) which has been
registered in Case No. 67 /2013 and (iii) to carry out the Renovation and Modernisation
(R&M) of Units — 1 to 6 of Balimela Hydro Electric Project (BHEP) having installed
capacity of 60 MW each, which has been registered in Case No. 68 /2013. All the three

cases are clubbed together and heard by the Commission.
R&M of Unit-3 of CHEP, Chiplima

OHPC has submitted that CHEP, Chiplima having three units of 24 MW each was in
operation for more than 50 years, out of which the R&M works of Unit-1 & 2 have already
been completed in 1998 and 2008 respectively. The Unit-3 (LNZ, Russia make Turbine and
Electrosila, USSR - Generator) was commissioned on 01.02.1964 and outlived its service
life. At present, the capacity and efficiency of this unit has been reduced drastically and
showing frequent forced outage due to failure of TGB, oil leakage from runner header and
blade, heavy leakage of water from turbine top cover through shaft seals and guide vane
bushes. Further, there are frequent problems due to obsolete excitation and governing
system and most of the critical spares are not available in the market. The machine is
running within 10 to 15 MW and can’t be loaded more than 15 MW due to rise in
temperatare. Further, the machine may completely stop at any time due to various problems
on account of aging of machines. The maximum achievable generation of CHEP would be
63.5 MW instead of the install capacity of 72 MW due to design limitation of water flow in
headrace channel. Thus, in case of complete shutdown of Unit-Ill the loss of generation
would be 15.5 MW. As per the RLA & LE study made by M/s. Tata Power Ltd. in 2004, the
overall efficiency of the machine is 70.01% against the designed ¢fficiency of 86.14%. In
the DPR prepared by M/s. MECON, it is proposed that

Alternative-1- Refurbishment of turbine and generator with associated equipments and
auxiliaries with the estimated cost of Rs.74.13 Crs. with extension of fair technical life of 25

years.

Alternative-2 — R&M with new T & G and associated equipments with auxiliarics with an

estimated cost of Rs.96.50 Cr. with extension of fair technical life of 35 years.

The DPR with alternative-2 in complete shape has been duly approved by OHPC Board on
27.08.2012 and accordingly OHPC had made in-house study of Techno-Commercial
analysis in implementing the R&M of Unit-1ll of CHEP with new T&G. OHPC in its




submission has stated that the estimated project cost of the R&M works of Unit-11I of CHEP
including IDC comes to Rs.96.50 Cr. and the average tariff of CHEP for FY 2015-16 is
computed at 93.38 paise per Kwh after completion of R&M works of Unit-1ll against the
present approved tariff of 52.21 Paise per Kwh for FY 2013-14. The schedule time for R&M
works with replacement of T&G is proposed to be about 20 months starting from

01.11.2014 subject to approval of the Commission and finalisation of tender.

R, M & U of Units - 5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla

Earlier OHPC had submitted an application for R, M & U of Unit — 5 &6 (Hitachi, Japan
make) of HHEP, Burla which was registered as Case No. 31/2011. The Commission vide its
order dtd. 26.12.2012 passed in this case had observed the following:

“15.  The Commission also observes that in tendering process of the aforesaid proposed
RM & U project is almost like a single tender contract since all other participants
are disqualified because of the non- availability of technical drawings which is only
available with the Original Equipment Manufacturer(OEM). Such a position is not
acceptable as it vitiates the extant competition Law of the Country. Therefore, it is
advised that in future OHPC should invite offer in respect of 5 & 6 units of Burla
Power Station for complete new units instead of Renovation and Modernization and
life extension of the existing units with existing civil structure so that the tenderer
can quote with its own design and capacity of the generating units. The tenders can
be evaluated on cost per MW basis.”

Further, the Commission in its Order dtd. 02.07.2013 in Case No. 9/2013 passed in the
review petition of OHPC against the aforesaid order dtd. 26.12.2012 had observed the
following:

“7.  Therefore, we do nof find any reason to interfere with our Order dtd. 26.12.2012 and
the findings of the Commission as per para 13 to 15 of the said Order stand. The
Commission desires that OHPC should operate the Unit-5 & 6 in the cwrrent
monsoon months at a flat load of reduced capacity, say 20 MW and simultaneously
initiate action for retirement of the Unit-5 & 6 which are already more than 50 years

old and if necessary go for the installation of complete mew wmits instead of
Renovation, Modernisation and Uprating.”

Accordingly, OHPC has prepared the DPR for R, M&U of Units- 5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla
with complete replacement of Turbine and Generator equipments with related auxiliaries
including cost estimate and techno-economic analysis on the basis of the inputs from the
RLA and LE study conducted by M/s. Tata Power in 2004. In its application OHPC has
submitted that both the Units — 5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla were commissioned way back in 1962
and 1964 respectively. They have been operating for more than 50 years and outlived their
useful life. A lot of problems are being faced for operating these two units. The shaft sleeve
of the stuffing box is badly worn out resulting in heavy leakage of water through turbine top

cover and causing flood effect. Beyond 65% guide-vane opening the leakage is beyond




control and preventing the units from stopping with normal break application. The winding
temperature is restricted to 80° C due to Class-B insulation which reaches when operated at
30 MW. The governing system and AVR are very old and obsolete. Hence governor
response is sluggish and voltage Regulation is very poor. In view of the above, at present,

both the units could run only at 10 to 15 MW load.

OHPC has submitted that R, M & U of both the Units — 5 & 6 of HHEP is very much
essential due to aging of the units and non-availability of spares, frequent force outage and
non-availability of machines, potential for improved performance, opportunity for plant
automation and enhance the output capability of the machines, OHPC Board has also
approved for R, M & U of these units with complete replacement of T & G as per the
suggestion of the Commission in its earlier order. Accordingly, OHPC has also floated

International Competitive Bidding for the R, M &U.

In the project report OHPC has indicated that both the Units 5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla with
installed capacity of 37.5 MW each have de-rated and could be run at about 10 MW each.
However, after R, M & U they can be up-rated to 43.6 MW each with the available head and
without increasing water discharge. OHPC has estimated the project cost of Rs.325.96 Cr.
for this R, M & U works of Units — 5 & 6 of HHEP including IDC and computed the
average tariff at 189.70 paise per unit in the FY 2016-17 against the approved average tariff
of 92.53 paise per unit for the FY 2013-14. Afier R&M (with new T&G) the units will be

having extension of fair technical life of 35 years.
R & M of Units — 1 to 6 of BHEP, Balimela

OHPC has submitted that the Units 1 to 6 of BHEP. Balimela (60 MW each) are LMZ /
Electrosila, Russia Make and commissioned during 1973 — 77. These units have alreadv nm
for more than the normative life of 35 years. The major problems now faced by running
these machines are heavy water leakage through guide-vanes, bushes etc., governing and
excitation system operation is sluggish resulting in frequent isolation from Grid, frequent
problems in thrust bearing causing frequent force outage. non-availability of spares of the
old/ obsolete equipments, defective temperature sensors for measurement and monitoring of
generator temperature. In addition, cooler leakage, clogging of filters, failure of power
cables / switch gears / pumps, motorized problems / failure etc are also some of the causes
which very often lead to forced outages. All these problems cause frequent forced outage
resulting in non-availability of machines even during the peaking hours. Hence, OHPC
engaged M/s. MECON for preparation of DPR for the R & M works of Units — 1 to 6 of




10.

11.

I2.

Balimela based on the RLA and LE study carried out by M/s. Power Machines in 2010. In
the DPR prepared by M/s. MECON, it is proposed that

Alternative-1- Refurbishment of turbine and generator with associated equipments and
auxiliaries with the estimated cost of Rs.551,94 Cr. with extension of fair technical life of 25

years.

Alternative-2 — R&M with new T & G and associated equipments with auxiliaries with an

estimated cost of Rs.664.76 Cr. with extension of fair technical life of 35 years.

The DPR with alternative-2 in complete shape has been duly approved by OHPC Board and
accordingly OHPC had made in-house study of Techno-Commercial analysis in
implementing the R&M works with new T&G with estimated cost of Rs.664.76 Cr.
including IDC. OHPC has proposed to take up the R & M works of Units — 1 to 6 of
Balimela in a phased manner between 01.11.2014 and 30.04.2019, considering two units
with an investment of Rs:221.59 Cr. in each phase. Accordingly, OHPC has computed an
average tariff of BHEP at 111.51 paise per unit in 2016-17, 145.33 paise per unit in 2017-18
and 177.43 paise per unit in 2018-19 after completion of first, second and third phase

respectively.

GRIDCO in its submission has stated that the R&M works of the generating units of CHEP,
Chiplima, HHEP, Burla and BHEP, Balimela as proposed by OHPC may be approved by
the Commission with due evaluation of tenders on cost per MW basis so that the consurmers
of the State are not deprived of the cheap power from these stations. OHPC should ensure
that the Units will be able to perform satisfactorily after the R&M works. Further, all the
units of HHEP, CHEP and BHEP which need R&M works as proposed by OHPC should
oot be allowed for shutdown simuhaneously in order to avoid for meeting the peaking
demand of the State.

Commission’s Observations

Heard the parties at length. The Commission observed that all the generating units for which
OHPC has proposed for Renovation and Modemisation (R&M) works have run more than
their normative life of 35 years and needs R&M works for further life extension. Since
Chiplima Power House is base load plant and operate using discharge of Burla Power
House, all of its generating units should be available for maximum generation. Otherwise

there will be spillage of water to the river. Therefore, R&M works of Unit- 3 of Chiplima is

essential which should be taken up on priority basis. Presently for establishing a new power




13.

14.

electric project is required to meet the demand and provide cheap power to the consumer of
the State. Therefore, the Commission considers it proper to take up the proposed R&M
works of the generating units at HHEP, Burla and BHEP, Balimela those have completed
their useful life and running at de-rated capacity and also prone to frequent forced outage
due to various operating problems. The proposed schedule to take up the R&M works with
complete replacement of Turbine and Generator (T&G) of different generating units as
submitted by OHPC is as follows:

Power Unit | Zero Date Tentative Total Duration MW Available in different power
Stations Date of of Shut Down stations during R&M of proposed
Commercial for R&M generating units
Operation Works
CHEP, 3 01.11.2014 30.06.2016 20 Months 48MW from 01.11.14 to 30.06.2016
Chiplima
5 01.11.2014 31.07.2016 21Months 1)210.5MW from 01.11.2014 to 01.11.2015
6 01.11.2015 31.04.2017 18 Months 2)200.5MW from 01.11.2015 fo 31.07.2016
HHEP,Burla 3)244. 1MW from 01.08.2016 to 30.04.2017
4)287. 7MW from 30.04.2017 after
commissioning
1 01.11.2014 30.04.2017 30Months 1) 450MW from 01.11.2014 to 31.10.2015
2 01.11.2015 30.04.2017 18 Months 2)390MW from 01.11.2015 t0 31.10.2016
BHEP, 3 01.11.2016 30.04.2018 18Months 3)270MW from 01.11.2016 to 30.04.2017
Balimela 4 01.11.2016 30.04.2018 18Months 4)390MW from 31.04.2017 te 31.10.2017
5 01.11.2017 30.04.2019 18Months 5)270MW from 01.11.2017 to 30.04.2018
6 | 01112017 | 30.04.2019 18Months | 6)390MW from 01.06.2018 to 30.04.2019

In view of the above, the Commission accord in principle approval to carry out the R&M
works of the generating units of various hydro electric projects of the State as proposed by
OHPC. However, OHPC should take care of the fact that the R&M works should be
completed as per the schedule without any cost over-run. The tariff proposed by OHPC for
various power stations after the R&M works appears to be at higher side, which will be
determined by the Commission based on the OERC Regulation for Determination of Tariff
after completion of the works.

Accordingly, these cases are disposed of.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(S. P. Swain) (B. K. Misra) (S. P. Nanda)
Member Member Chairperson




—_—
Annexure- 12

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN
PLOT NO. 4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR,
CHANDRASEKHARPUR,
BHUBANESWAR-751021

hkkRkikkk vk hiR

Present : Shri U. N. Behera, Chairperson
Shri A. K. Das, Member
Shri S. K. Parhi, Member

Case No.61/2016
DATE OF HEARING 2 06.02.2017
DATE OF ORDER : 23.03.2017

IN THE MATTER OF : An  application for approval of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement(ARR} and Generation Tariff of OHPC Stations for the
FY 2017-18 under Sections 61, 62,64 & 86 of the Electricity Act,
2003 read with related provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and
OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004.

ORDER

The Odisha Hydro Power Corporation (OHPC) Ltd. has filed an application before the
Commission for determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and fixation of

Generation Tariff for its different power stations for the financial year 2017-18.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY (Para 1 to 5)

I. The OHPC is a “Generating Company” under the meaning of Sec.2 (28) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 (herein afier referred as “the Act’). Afier the unbundling of the
Odisha State Electricity Board (OSEB) in the year 1996, the assets, liability and
personnel of the Board were transferred to this generating company to carry out the
business of generation of hydro-electricity. The entire power produced by OHPC
through its various generating stations is fullv dedicated to the State of Odisha. Thus,
OHPC is supplying its entire power to GRIDCO Lid., who in turn is supplying the
same to the Distribution Utilities of the State. After the Electricity Act, 2003 came
into force and promulgation of the Govermnment of Odisha Transfer Scheme, 2005,
GRIDCO Ltd. as the deemed trading licensee was entrusted with the bulk supply
business and the existing Bulk Supply Agreements and Power Purchase Agreements

(PPAs) have been assigned to it. Under the existing legal set up, GRIDCO Ltd. is




Renovation and Modernization (R&M) of OHPC Power Plants

25.  The Commission had agreed in principle to carry out the R&M works in three plants
vide order dated 31.03.2014. Subsequently tender for the R&M work was floated by

OHPC.

Based upon the outcome of tendering process, the project cost for R&M works of
different generating units have been reduced from the estimated project cost as had
been determined in the DPR stage and filed(in Case No. 62,67 & 68 of 2013) before
the Commission for approval. Simultaneously the working schedule and duration of
shut down period of individual Units for R&M works have also been changed from
the approved duration mentioned in the Order dated 31.03.2014 of the Commission in

Case No0.62,67 & 68.

The revised physical and financial profile of the proposed R&M activities are as

under.

Table—17
Revised Time schedule along with Reduced Project cost of R & M works

Power Unit | Zero Date Tentative Date of | Total duration of Revised Capital
station Commercial |[Shut down for R&M |Cost of R&M works
Operation works
CHEP, 3 15.10.2015 15.06.2017 20 months 6567 Lakhs
Chiplima
1 05.08.2016 05.02.2019 30 months 38291 Lakhs
2 = 05.02.2019 2
BHEP, 3 05.08.2018 05.02.2020 18 months
Balimela 4 05.08.2018 05.02.2020 18 months
5 05.08.2019 05.02.2021 18 months
6 05.08.2019 05.02.2021 13 months
HHEP. 5 25102046 24.04.2018 16 months 15877 Lakhes
Bura 6 16.10.2015 16.02.2018 28 months

* N.B- * The Unit-2 is required to be kept under shutdown during R&EM works of
Unit-1 as the Surge Tank Gate for Unit No-1 & Unit No-2 is common & the Surge tank
gate is required 10 be lowered for safety doing work. Hence, the Zero date for R&EM
works of Unit-2 will be intimated after finalization of site mobilization by Conatractor
i.e. M/s BHEL.

Capital Maintenance of Different Power Stations
26.  As per approval of the Commission, OHPC has taken up the capital maintenance of
different Units of OHPC in co-ordination with SLDC & GRIDCO. The power station

wise status of Capital Maintenance is as follows:




ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN
PLOT NO. 4, CHUNUKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR,
BHUBANESWAR-751021

s o oke ofe ofe ole ofe o ok ke ek

Present: Shri U. N. Behera, Chairperson
Shri S. K. Parhi, Member

Case No. 56/2019

OHPCId. Petitioner
-Vr1s. -
Sri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra & others e Respondents

In the matter of: Application for approval of Capital Maintenance of Unit-2 and 4 of
UIHEP, Unit-1 of HHEP, Burla; approval of Capital civil works
and procurement of Capital spares and Implementation of ERP
System of OHPC for FY 2019-20 as per Para No. 133 of the Tariff
Order of OHPC for FY 2019-20.

For Petitioner: Sri P P Sahu, CGM (Finance), OHPC Ltd.
Sri G R Das, CGM, OHPC Ltd.
Sri A K Das, Manager (Elect.), OHPC Litd.

For Respondent:  Sri S S Nayak, CGM (PP), GRIDCO Ltd.
Sri R P Mohapatra

ORDER
Date of hearing: 05.11.2019 Date of order:11.06.2020

The OHPC Ltd., has filed the present petition basing on the Commission’s direction at
para 133 of Tariff order of OHPC for FY 2019-20 wherein it was observed that “the
proposal submitted by OHPC at para 130-132 need to be studied in detail and OHPC

should file a separate petition with justification for approval of those projects.”
2 Accordingly, OHPC has resubmitted the revised proposal of capital maintenance of

generating units and procurement of capital spares of different generating stations of
OHPC in this petition as detailed below:

Sl. | Generating Name of the Work/ Critical Spares Tentative Estimated Cost
No. Unit Period of (in Rs)
Shut Down
1. UTHEP Capital Maintenance of Unit-II of UIHEP, | 181 days 26,81,65,947/-

Mukhiguda for replacement of underwater
parts such as guide vanes along with
bushes, facing plates and stationary &
rotating labyrinth seal etc.




Capital Maintenance of Unit-IV of UIHEP, | 220 days 50,28,81,883/-
Mukhiguda for Design, Manufacturing and
Supply of new stator and replacement of
old Stator of Unit No — 4 and &
replacement of critical Spare parts along
with service.

HHEP Capital maintenance of Unit I of HHEP, | 4 months 7.42,00,000/-
Burla for correction of turbine shaft journal,
TGB shell and shaft seal, dismantling and
reassembly of turbine and generators,
testing and commissioning of units.

UKHEP Construction of 220/33 KV Sub-Station | 60 days 3,82,38,553/-
with Station Transformer of 7.5 MVA and
Control Panel with accessories along with
extension of existing 220 KV Bay of

UKHEP Bay.

CHEP, Procurement of One No. of generator | 50 days each |CHEP:

UKHEP, transformer under capital spare for each 2,14,76,000/-

RHEP, Power Station, UKHEP:

HHEP 5,44,86,500/-
RHEP:
4,57,25,000/-
HHEP:
3,92,32,761/-

CHEP Repair & Rehabitation of Chiplima fore | 180 days (45 | 99,62,73,544/-

bay, Spillway and Surplus escape including | days each in
survey, geotechnical and geological | May/June and
investigations, Design, Drawing, Vetting, | November/
Tendering, Execution, Supervision, Quality | December)
Control ete. on deposit work basis.

Hence, OHPC prays to approve capital maintenance proposal of different generating
units of OHPC and procurement and replacement of one number each of Generator
Transformer for CHEP, UKHEP, RHEP and HHEP as mentioned above.

OHPC has also proposed the following capital civil works along with implementation
of ERP system as shown in the table below:

SLNo. | Name of the work. Amount (Rs.
in Crores)

1. Construction of 12 nos. of ‘D’ type grs.,, at CHEP. |4.43
Chiplima

2. Construction of office building, at UITHEP, Mukhiguda 5.31

3 Construction of 2-0 nos. of ‘D’ type grs.,, at BHEP. | 6.11
Balimela

4. Construction of multi storied office/commercial complex | 136.03
at OHPC Training Center, Bhubaneswar

5. Construction of Shakti Bhawan 80.00
{(OHPC’s shares for its office space)

6. Construction of multi storied commercial complex on plot | 136.03
No.324(Pt.) Khata No.-619, Chandrasekharpur, BBSR

7. Construction of New Officers’ Club at BHEP, Balimela 0.61

8. Implementation of ERP system in OHPC 48.96

2

-~ AlYyo -



4. The respondent GRIDCO has observed that OHPC has claimed a total amount of

Rs.621.552 crs. to be capitalized in the project cost of different hydro power stations as

detailed below:

(a) Capital maintenance Rs.84.52 crs.

(b)  Capital civil works  Rs.471.97 crs.
(©) Capital spares Rs.16.09 crs.
(d) Miscellaneous Rs.48.96 crs.
5. GRIDCO has further submitted that at present the following units of OHPC stations
are under R&M work.
Power Stations | Units | Zero Data Tentative Date of Total duration of shutdown
Commercial for R & M works
Operation
CHEP, Chiplima | 3 15.10.2015 15.06.2017 20 months
1 05.08.2016 05.02.2019 30 months
2 21.11.2017 20.05.2019 18 months
3 (5.08.2018 05.02.2020 30 months
BHEP Balimela 4 05.08.2018 05.02.2020 18 months
5 (5.08.2019 05.02.2021 18 months
6 05.08.2019 05.02.2021 18 months
HHEP, Burla 5 25.10.2016 24.04.2018 16 months
6 16.10.2015 16.02.2018 28 months

GRIDCOQ further submitted that till date none of the above units have been brought

back to operation although OHPC have realized its full Capacity Charge for the Units

under R&M for approved period of shut down by the Commission. The present stas
of R & M work as submitted by OHPC in petition N0.69/2018 is as follows:

Power Stations Units | Zero Date Approved Scheduled Tentative date Remarks
period of date of of commercial
shutdown completion operation
CHEP, Chiplima 3 15.10.2015 | 20 months | 14.06.2017 30.09.2019 Will be
synchronized
shortly
HHEP, Burla 5 25.10.2016 | 21 months | 25.07.2018 23.06.2020 Project delayed
6 16.10.2015 | 18 months | 15.04.2017 01.04.2020 Project delayed
BHEP, Balimela 1 05.08.2016 | 30 months | 05.02.2019 31.12.2019 Project delayed
2 20.11.2017 | 18 months | 20.05.2019 31.12.2019 Project delayed
3 01.01.2020 | 18 months | 30.06.2021 30.06.2021 R&M not started
(Temative)
4 01.01.2020 | 18 months 30.06.2021 30.06.2021 R&M not started
{Tentative
5 01.01.2021 | 18 monhs | 30.06.2022 30.06.2022 R&M not started
(Tentative)
6 01.01.2021 | 18 months | 30.06.2022 30.06.2022 R&M not started
(Tentative)
6. It is observed from the above table that the state is deprived of availing cheap hydro

power of around 208 MW from CHEP, HHEP and BHEP since 2015-16 till date.

Again in the present petition, OHPC prays for capital maintenance of one number

Q
</
o
X



generating unit of 49.5 MW capacity in HHEP and two numbers of generating units of
300 MW capacity of UIHEP which comes together to around 350 MW. Since the
reservoir level of various hydro stations are in comfortable position OHPC may be
directed to bring back the Units under R&M into operation for greater interest of the
state and GRIDCO is of the view that capital maintenance of HHEP and unit 2 & 4 of
UTHEP may be allowed by the Commission after the Units under R&M are brought

back to operation.

GRIDCO further submitted that as per OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014,
clause 3.4 “the Capital Expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred under
following counts after the cut-off date may, in its discretion, be admitted by the

Commission, subject to prudence check™:

X X X X X

(d)  Any additional works/services which have become necessary for efficient and
successful operation of a generating station but not included in the original capital
cost.

(e) In case of hydro generating stations, any expenditure which has become
necessary on account of damage caused by natural calamities (but not due 1o flooding
of power house attributable to the negligence of the generating company) including
due to geological reasons after adjusting for proceeds from any insurance scheme, and
expenditure incurred due to any additional work which has become necessary for
successful and efficient plant operation.

As per agreed clause-4 of PPA executed between GRIDCO & OHPC regarding
Adjustments on Renovation & Additional Capital Expenditure the following has been

mentioned:

“4.1.1 The Approved Capital Cost shall be :

(a) Increased by the cost incurred by OHPC in OHPC's complying with its
obligaiions pursuant to and in accordance with clause 2.l(e) & also any
additional capital expenditure on case 1o case basis duly approved by OERC
can only be passed through tariff.

4.3  Any expenditure for maintenance, major overhaul of equipment to operate &
maintain the Power Station during the term of agreement shall be met out of O
& M and Insurance charges included in the iariff.

4.4  Any expenditure on replacement of old assers shall be considered for additional
capitalization after writing off the gross value of the original assets Sfrom
the original capital cost.”

In OERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2014 the definition of Operation &

Maintenance Expenses (O&M expenses) stipulates that:

“O&M expenses means the expenditure incurred on operation & maintenance of the
project, or part thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, repairs,
maintenance, spares, consumables, insurance and overheads but excludes fuel
expenses & water charges.” “




10.

11.

From the above stipulations, it may be observed that it is the jurisdiction of the
Commission to increase the project cost/capital cost of a Generating company by

allowing additional capitalization in the process of determination of tariff.

GRIDCO is of the view that capital civil work claim of OHPC amounting to Rs.310.54
crs. may be met from miscellaneous earnings of OHPC otherwise there will be huge
burden on the consumers of the state. Further, the proposal for civil constructions
which are not incidental to the hydro generation may not be allowed to be passed on
into tariff. There will be an average increase of 24 paise per unit in the 1 year tariff
due to the additional capitalization as proposed by OHPC. Hence, GRIDCO has

submitted as follows:

(i) to allow and approve the claim of OHPC towards capital maintenance of
various units, implementation of ERP system in OHPC, procurement of capital
spares as well as capital civil works through prudence check and to decide
whether the claimed items and amount will be capitalized or the expenditure

will be shown under O&M expenses as per prevailing norms and regulations.

(ii)  to ensure that the units under R&M as well as capital maintenance should be

brought back into operation within the approved period of shut down.

(ili) to pass on the impact of tariff due to allowance of such additional
capitalization as well as O&M expenses to the BSP tariff for greater mterest of

general consurner of the state.

Sri R P Mohapatra has submitted that OHPC has not cammed out the capital
maintenance of the generating units of different hydro power stations for a very long
period and is proposing such capital maintenance after serious damage and break down
of the units. Further, replacement of complete stator or all the underwater components
of the turbine cannot be treated as pan of capital maintenance. Therefore, OHPC may
be directed to submit the following information before its proposal is considered.

(i) Extracts from the Manufacturer’s Instruction Manual regarding the interval
period and the maintenance works to be carried out for Capital Maintenance of

the generating units in operation in the different power stations of OHPC.

{ii) The period when such Capital Maintenance was carried out by OHPC as per

the instructions of the Manufacturers.




12.

(iil) The reasons as to why the Capital Maintenance as per Manufacturer’s

guidelines was not carried out, in spite of specific orders of the Commission.

Further, the Commission had accorded in principle approval to carry out the
renovation and modemization work of Unit-3 of CHEP, Chiplima, Unit 1-6 of BHEP,
Balimela and Unit 5& 6 of HHEP, Burla in its order dated 31.3.2014 in case Nos.
62/2013, 67/2013 and 68/2013. All the works projected under capital maintenance of
different power stations should rightly come under R&M activities. Additional works
for life extension should also be included in the R&M activities. The impact on tariff is
to be determined based on the life extension of the project. OHPC may submit as to
why R&M proposal for the units which have already operated for long years have not
been submitted instead is being submitted for approval under capital maintenance.
OHPC has submitted a proposal for installation of a 7.5 MV A 220/33 KV transformer
for general auxiliary supply of UKHEP after a period of 31 years since the 1* unit was
commissioned on 15.3.1988. This should be included under R&M scheme. OHPC
while submitting its proposal for procurement of 1 No. of Generator Transformer for
stations like RHEP, CHEP, UKHEP and HHEP has not submitted the condition of the
existing transformers. Residual life assessment can be carried out through specialized
agencies like CPRI to determine the condition of the existing transformer. The
construction of office building, staff quarters and officers club are to be constructed as
a part of additional capitalization or R&M instead of capital maintenance. Further, the
construction of Shakti Bhawan, multistoried commercial complex at OHPC Training
Centre, Bhubaneswar and Chandrasekharpur may be considered as “other activities”
and should not come under capital investment. He prays the Commission to direct
OHPC to submit the clanfications to the points as summarized above.

OHPC, in compliance to the above objections submitted that the preventive
maintenance like annual maintenance, quanerly maintenance & monthly maintenance
have been carried out regularly as per the gmdclines of OERC for smooth operation of
generating units. Further, when the situation of capital maintenance had arisen, the
same had also been taken up under Annual Maintenance with prior planning. OHPC
is doing condition monitoring and testing periodically as per the guidelines of OEM.
The Capital Maintenance regarding replacement of Stator of Unit No.4 of UIHEP is
carried out in a planned manner on the instruction of the OEM when the machine is in
operating condition & R & M of the unit is not due. As per the prevailing Regulation,

the Renovation and Modemization of a Unit is usually considered at the fag end of




13.

14.

useful life. However, OHPC is carrying out need based R&M of its Units after due

approval of the Commission:

OHPC has taken up the R&M works of its generating units in a phased manner starting
from the inception of OHPC, hence the objection of Sn Mahapatra 1s not correct.
Further, the expenditure made by OHPC on account of Capital Maintenance is
considered as additional capitajisation as per the provisions made by the OERC in the
Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014. The audited expenditure towards the Capital
Maintenance is segregated into a Debt: Equity ratio of 70:30. Debt is treated as
normative loan as OHPC invest that from its own fund to provide necessary relief to
the consumers. The repayment period is considered as 5 to 10 years depending upon
the amount of capitalisation. The interest on loan, RoE & interest on working capital is

calculated as per OERC Generation tariff Regulation.

As regards to the proposal for installation of 7.5 MVA, 220/33 KV transformer at
Upper Kolab Power Station, OHPC submitted that due to non-availability of own
220/33 KV transformer, the auxiliary system is getting 33 KV supply from Jayanagar
substation of SOUTHCO. Due to break down of the 33 KV feeders, the station
common power supply is getting interrupted which in turn is affecting the reliable
operation of the power station. It is standard technical practice to avail reliable and
consistent station as well as start-up power supply from the power house own
substation. Accordingly, it is proposed for construction of 220/33 KV sub-station with
provision of a station transformer of 7.5 MVA capacity with control panel and
accessortes alongwith extension of existing 220 KV bay for UKHEP with an
sanctioned estimate of Rs.6,94,30,543/- only. Out of this Rs. 311.92 lakh has already
been sanctioned by PSDF (Power System Development Fund) as grant, which is not
having any tariff impact. Since the proposal is partly funded by PSDF, it will have less
tariff impact. Further, the proposal may not be considered under R&M scheme since
there is no proposal of R&M of Generating Units of UKHEP at prescmt.

As regards 1o procurement of Generation transformer, OHPC submitied that most of
the Generator Transformiers have outlived their useful life and no spare GTs are
available in above units of OHPC. Hence, OHPC Board in its 145™ meeting advised to
make provision for procurement of one Generator Transformer (GT) for each power

station as back up arrangement since a considerable time (more than a year) may be

required for procurement of a new GT in case of breakdown. As per the recent




15.

16.

manufacturers are not showing any interest for a project specific design of GT. The
main purpose of the proposal is to increase the reliability of the power generation. As
proposed by the objector, OHPC shall carry out the RLA study of the GTs when such
situation arises. OHPC justifying the requirement of one no. of new spare GT for each
power station, submitted that after procurement/installation of the new GTs, the

replaced old GTs shall be kept as backup.

Further, the office building & staff quarter of different units of OHPC are in
dilapidated condition and need immediate attention. In addition to that OHPC does not
possess its own Corporate Office building till date and is functioning in the rental
premises of Odisha State Police Housing and Welfare Corporation building, Vani
Vihar. The rented building is also lacking adequate space for proper official
functioning of employees. Since, many such Government of Odisha undertakings does
not have their own office building, Department of Energy, Govemment of Odisha
decided to construct an Energy Complex in the premises of OPTCL where
Department of Energy, GRIDCO, OPTCL, OHPC, OPGC and the subsidiaries, joint
venture companies of OHPC shall be the occupants. Further, as per standard practice a
well-equipped Training Center for imparting value based training to its employees is
required for OHPC. Also as per the MoU signed with Government, OHPC has to
impart 5000 training-days during a year. The present training center at Chandaka
Industrial Area is very small and in damaged condition. Training ceater lacks office
area, hostel for trainers and trainees, dining area, service floor etc. OHPC is planning

to construct a mult storied office complex in place of present training center.

OHPC in response (o objections raised by GRIDCO submitted that OHPC had not
earlier taken up any complete replacement programme of its old generating units by
new generator & turbine sets. This involves reverse engineering and a lot of
professionalism. Further, due to various site constraints the scheduled datc of
commissioning is delayed. However. OHPC has taken carc to keep the IDC (interest
during construction) under control by phasing out the expenditure in appropriate time.
The R&M work of Unit No.3 of CHEP, Chiplima is near completion and is expected
to be synchronized shortly. Renovation and modernization is a continuous process and
OHPC has proposed to take R&M work of its machines in a phased manner to increase
the reliability in operation. Since, R&M of unit-3 of CHEP, Unit-5 & 6 of HHEP and

Unit-1 to Unit-6 of BHEP were due and these units were remaining under forced




17.

the above units under R&M, OHPC has managed to generate more than 6000 MU of
cheap hydro generation in the FY 2018-19 against the design generation of 5676 MU
and provided necessary relief to the consumers. Further, during the FY 2019-20 OHPC
has also generated almost 4000 MU upto October, 2019. However, GRIDCO in
coordination with DoWR & SLDC should have proper planning to maximize
generation by proper utilization of available water in the Reservoirs of OHPC with the
machine available at different units. Efforts also should be made by GRIDCO to utilize
the water in the reservoir upto MDDL at the end of each water year. In addition to that,
the capital works proposed after due approval may be initiated but its capitalisation
will be in different years depending upon the period of completion, therefore the net
impact may be within 10 to 15 paise and after 3 to 4 years the tariff impact will be

reduced through depreciation.

The present status of R&M works and Generator Transformers are as follows :

Power | Unit | Zerodate | Approved period | Scheduled date of | Tentative date
station of shutdown by completion of commercial
OERC operation
CHEP, 3 15.10.2015 | 20 months 14.06.2017 31.01.2020
Chiplima
HHEP, 5 25.10.2016 | 21 months 25.07.2018 19.06.2020
Burla 6 16.10.2015 | 18 months 15.04.2017 28.03.2020
BHEP 1 05.08.2016 | 30 months 04.02.2019 24.06.2020
Balimela | 2 21.11.2017 | 18 months 20.05.2019 30.04.2020
Status of Generator Transformers
Name of Generating Year of Period of service Particular GT
the Power Unit No. commissioning | rendered by the GT proposed for
Station of the GT replacement at first.
HHEP. Unit-1 1998 21 years
Burla Unit-2 1998 21 years Unit-2
Unit-3 2005 14 years
Unit4 2005 14 years
Unit-5 Will be replaced in R&EM
Unit-6 Will be replaced in R&EM
Unit-7 2014 S years
CHEP, Unit-1 1957 62 Unit-]
Chiplima Unit-2 1957 62
Unit-3 Will be replaced in R&EM
RHEP, Unit-1 1985 34 Unit-1
Rengali Unit-2 1986 33
Unit-3 1989 30
Unit-4 1990 29
Unit-5 1992 27
UKHEP, Unit-] 1988 31 Unit-1
Baraniput Unit-2 1998 31
Unit-3 1990 29
Unit-4 1993 26




18.

19.

Sri R. P. Mohapatra has submitted his observations to the compliance of OHPC and

prayed the Commission to direct OHPC.

a. To submit R&M schemes, in place of capital maintenance, with due
justification.
b. To submit data on the RLA of the Generator Transformers and include the

same for procurement, if required, along with the R&M scheme of the

generating units.

c. Direct OHPC to submit reasons for unusual delay in completion of the “Capital

Maintenance” & “R & M” Works already approved by the Commission and

d. Reject the submission regarding commercial complexes as it comes sunder
“other activities” of the petitioner, and the investment of 80.00 cr. in Shakti

Bhawan, if found remunerative, be recovered in 50 years.
e. Reject the submission to implement ERP at a huge initial and recurring cost.

In compliance to queries raised during the hearing on 05.11.2019, OHPC submitted
that the RLA studies of the existing GTs are not done. But, the maintenance and
condition monitoring tests of the existing GTs are done at site as per the prescribed
maintenance schedule and accordingly OHPC has taken the required corrective
measures. During the proposal for Renovation & Modemisation of old Units, the RLA
stady of GTs are done along with the complete Generating units. Further, OHPC
submitted that a detailed revised proposal for the proposed Training Complex at
Chandaka and a fresh proposal for construction of staff quarters along with
recreational and other essential facilities will be submitted after due approval of their
Board for consideration by the Commission. As regards to tnvestment in “Shakti
Bhawan", OHPC submitted that the investment has been made as per the direction of
Department of Energy, Government of Odisha since their Corporate Office is
functioning in a rented building and the intention of the Government for construction
of Energy Complex is to house Department of Energy, GRIDCO, OPTCL., OHPC,
OPGC and subsidiaries, joint venture companies of OHPC etc. in one building.
Further, the space in the existing rented building is inadequate to accommodate various
Departments and their employees. Since, OHPC has invested in this project with an
intention to have an own asset for Corporate Office, hence no cost benefit analysis has
been done and an amount of Rs.20 crore has been released for this purpose and the

construction of the building is in progress.

10




20.

21.

We heard the parties and perused the case record. Let us now examine the provision in
PPA between OHPC and GRIDCO regarding renovation and modernization and
incidental capitalization. As per agreed clause-4 of PPA executed between GRIDCO &
OHPC Adjustments on Renovation & Additional Capital Expenditure shall be guided

as follows:

4.1.1 The Approved Capital Cost shall be:

(a)  Increased by the cost incurred by OHPC in OHPC’s complying with its
obligations pursuant to and in accordance with clause 2.1(e) & also any
additional capital expenditure on case to case basis duly approved by OERC
can only be passed through tariff.

4.3  Any expenditure for maintenance, major overhaul of equipment to operate &
maintain the Power Station during the term of agreement shall be met out of O
& M and Insurance charges included in the tariff.

44  Any expenditure on replacement of old assets shall be considered for
additional capitalization after writing off the gross value of the original assets
from the original capital cost.

Similarly, as per Generation Regulation, 2014, where the generating company makes
an application for approval of its proposal for renovation and modernization, the
approval shall be granted after due consideration of reasonableness of the cost
estimates, financing plan, schedule of completion, interest during construction, use of
efficient technology, cost-benefit analysis, and such other factors as may be considered

relevant by the Commission.

From conjoint reading of the above provisions, we find that additional capitalization
can be permitted for renovation and modemization work after prudence check by the
Commission. OHPC is to take up the capital maintenance of generating units as per
the operating manual/manufactures guidelines since the units are in operation for 2
very long period. The following units are approved to be taken up under capital
maintenance as proposed by OHPC. This will extend the life of the generating units.

No.

Generating Name of the Work/ Critical Spares Tentative Estimated Cost
Unit Period of (Rs.In Cr.)
Shut Doewn

UIHEP Capital Maintenance of Unit-II of UIHEP, | 181 days 26,81,65,947/-
Mukhiguda for replacement of underwater
parts such as guide vanes along wilh
bushes, facing plates and stationary &
rolating labyrinth seal etc.

11




2, Capital Maintenance of Unit-IV of UIHEP, | 220 days 50,28,81,883/-
Mukhiguda for Design, Manufacturing and
Supply of new stator and replacement of
old Stator of Unit No — 4 and &
replacement of critical Spare parts along
with service.
3. HHEP Capital maintenance of Unit I of HHEP, | 4 months 7,42,00,000/-
Burla for correction of turbine shaft journal,
TGB shell and shaft seal, dismantling and
reassembly of turbine and generators,
testing and commissioning of units.
4, UKHEP Construction of 220/33 KV Sub-Station | 60 days 3,82,38,553/-
with Station Transformer of 7.5 MVA and
Control Panel with accessories along with
extension of existing 220 KV Bay of
UKHEP Bay.

5. CHEP, Procurement of One No. of generator | 50 days each (CHEP:
UKHEP, transformer under capital spare for each 2,14,76,000/-
RHEP, Power Station, UKHEP:
HHEP 5,44.86,500/-

RHEP:
4,57,25,000/-
HHEP:
3,92,32,761/-

6. CHEP Repair & Rehabitation of Chiplima fore | 180 days (45 |99,62,73,544/-

bay, Spillway and Surplus escape including | days each in
survey, geotechnical and geological | May/June and
investigations, Design, Drawing, Vetting, | November/
Tendering, Execution, Supervision, Quality | December)
Control etc. on deposit work basis.

22.  The zero date for undertaking capital maintenance work shall be as per the date in
consultation with SLDC. However, OHPC considering the exigency of work has
already placed orders on M/s. G.E. Power India Ltd., Vadodara vide work order
no.2816 dt.10.05.2019 for capital maintenance of Unit-1 of HHEP, Burla with zero
date of 10.05.2019 and we accept the same. However, the capacity of gencrating units
under renovation and modernization shall not be considered in installed capacity while
computing the plant availability, the capacity of generating units uoder capital
maintenance requiring maintenance period of more than 45 days shall be deducted
from installed capacity after due approval of OERC. However, the capital maintenance
of the generating units shalf not be taken during rainy season where there is possibility
of spillage of water from the reservoirs.

23.  The Commission after due scrutiny of the proposal for construction of quarters at

CHEP, Chiplima and BHEP, Balimela, office building at UIHEP, new officers club at
BHEP, Balimela agrees to the proposal of OHPC and hereby approves the following

civil works of OHPC along with the investment on account of construction of Shakh/ @

12

-Ai\S50 - r~




24.

25.

Bhawan. However, OHPC has not justified huge expenditure for implementation of
ERP which they may do during the ensuing tariff hearing. Therefore, we are not

approving the ERP implementation proposal now.

Sl Name of the work, Amount
No. {Rs. in Crores)
1. Construction of 12 nos. of ‘D’ type grs., at CHEP, Chiplima 4.43

2. Construction of office building, at UIHEP, Mukhiguda 5.31

3 Construction of 2-0 nos. of ‘D’ type grs., at BHEP, Balimela 6.12

4 Constraction of Shakti Bhawan 80.00

(OHPC’s shares for its office space)
S Construction of New Officers’ Club at BHEP, Balimela 0.61

The above work shall be carried out by normal investment procedure of OHPC as per
the Regulation. The repayment period of loan is to be considered as 10 years. The
investment shall be made on the principle of debt equity ratio of 70:30. The interest on
loan, RoE & interest on working capital is to be calculated as per OERC Generation
tariff Regulation/PPA provision. The coastruction of 220/33 kV substation at UKHEP
shall be met from PSDF as grant partially as suggested by OHPC.

In reply to the Commissions query regarding construction of multi storied
office/commercial complexes at (i) OHPC Training Centre, Bhubaneswar and (i1) Plot
No.324 (Pt.) Khata No.-619, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, OHPC submitted that
they are planning to bring fresh proposals for (i) construction of training centre with
R&D facilities and (ii) staff quarters along with recreational & other essential facilities
for the employees of OHPC. In this regard, revised proposals will be submitted before
the Commission in due course of time after approval of OHPC Board. Therefore, the
Commission do not consider the above proposal of OHPC at present.

With the above observation the case is disposed of.

Sd/- Sd/-
(8. K. Parhi) (U. N. Behera)
Member Chairperson

13




-t el

indiven‘daHMN
apueyid) DY

i

00T'26'6Z'E OST'TTZaT | SS0°6ESH'S | SP'S0ZTIS 9L jelo)
skeg aNGe? Tunisma o uonveine
. TIDT EOTE/TEE . e  y— . R sjupwdinby 3 \ )
i _ OUR'TLOBT | QLTBIPAT | SSI'S082S | GpGTLIEE'TE'Y | £202-T0-8T WM BUDIL [auRy [01UO) Y VAW § £ 10 SHUS0Mes] 61 90'52/1862 ot
ATOD uoNeISANS-pOGTLT | o . _
13815 Y1M UORISGNS AN E/OLT MON O UOILIMISU0Y
En n S = T
OLOYECNE/GEE | o 20510 CO06/ECE e P SAR|BY UGIIN0Ad DIURISI(] [EIINWAN 4O o7 20 TEDe §
il
ALOD - — = | ] 0 Suuoissiuwed g Bu)lia) "uo(ieelsu ' Ajddn
Lp 008997 |00D'WO'S | 000GSZETT | 6T02-0-2¢ |sieued Aey-gigrer| SOV E IO PRSP EQURIP RIS 8
DO EOTRAGSE | g 0229 WIT0T | o0otEveT  |eoriocr| ol JAI5DL UOIEINSUI ANS O T 0 A 81°21'92/2529 L
AT SRS SNO-6TLILT _ ’
S H L 't 1’6y’ 00°0T8"0L 2160 e N 9
OCBIE | e e ozl PORSHT Qioceitay g UOREISGNS-O0GLLL | dIHAN JO PAAIIMS AN O 10] 10159117 Butusydn ,
_ 000°¢E e B s K B12TLZ/1I89
AT 008'75'€ 000 PETT 00°008'98°FT 6102-21-60 sivawdinby ANGTT 10 Butuopss|uiwo 3 i duyss) vope el Ajodng .
UORLISONS-006TLE
000°L2 005°29 00°005 ‘88 610Z-21-60 AT ) N P
| OBz TE/GEE | UONENSYNS-0DGL LT dIHAN JO PIEAYINMS AN 0T 0] LA ) QL ZUS2/vELD
At A0 . o000z |ooo'see  |ooooo'sgs  |stozzreo | SnolONd | ANOIZ 10 Buorssiuiwe) p Aoy 'uolielievuy Ayddng £
SR UONBISGNS-QOBT LT
T rzeetate/ocy SR T e e
el — . =R 00 0v0'6a" "
07 b4 A0 GOT'S0'Z 0r8'E9 007'50'T 69’ SI0T-Z1°60 | oo anc.0061LT A A NS RS G LT % s avotioncs z
o R0 EDLE/BGE gt ot . I sjuawdinbg ANOZT O Buiuontuue ) y Junsag ‘uouR eI ARG
Iﬁ ate | A0 BOSRY'FT DOY'EY'Y QOVEETE | 00009°96'CT | 6102TTB0 | \o0nrconc oot o t
[ (159 1 I §
. {yunowry !
DA (ysag"0>  |panoaywued| oo Suppnpaxa) s1assy UOIIPPY N 1938y UL 40 PP N O M wna aseaind | o
[e3uruLy __»E 113391 jo 31e@ | IgSd 1EnkdY ed %060 Yy JO 3507 1o a1eQg % P03 WNODIY ¥ 9431 0 2N NO'M Yind NS
_ SIRYSIAHO | 4o sasd

LAdINIYA dIHAN LV 13SSY NV SY QISINDOIIY 3WIHIS J0Sd HIANN GIAITIIH INVHD

- A5 —




Annexure- 15 .

Subsidiaties | Corporte Govemance Ivestor Relations | SBiintheNews | pEcGrahakSey

PERSOMNAL FR: BUSINESE AGRICULTUREL £ RURAL IMTERMATIDMAL 2ANKNG SEWzalih yﬂ no

oA s RLUNEIDors mnomnterest Paier § Shaw Mo v

Marginai Cost Lending Rates

Iterest Rate (%)

MCLR Historical Data

15.08.2323 2060 EAE) 213 £45 £35 255 a7
MCLR Historicat Data

—_ 15.08.2013 FAE) 815 8.is 543 655 865 B35
15.07.2023 EALY 813 8.15 845 8.55 865 B73

1366.2023 7.5 212 210 840 2350 260 a7

©1545.2023 785 813 £1e 840 250 289 8.70

15.04.2023 7.%5 210 EATH 540 6.50 869 870

i——
15.03.2603 795 810 s.1e 5.4k 850" £60 870
15.52.2023 195 £10 8,10 840 830 250 870

= A\SB_



Annexure- 16

QOdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Indian rupees, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(INR IN LAKHS)
For the year ended For the year ended
Note No. |Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Ind AS ind AS
28 Revenue from Operations
Revenue frorm Sale of Electricity 49,641.89 45,127 .34
Total (A) 49,641.89 45127.34
Other Operating Revenue 293.18 300.15
Total {(B) 293.18 300.15
49,935.07 45,427.49
Sales Reconciliation
Gross Sales 43,957.15 45,138.06
Revised Sales for the FY 2021-22 (15.45) (10.72)
Rebate Allowed for FY 2022-23 (299.81) -
Net Sale - As per Nofe No. 28 Total {A) 49,641.89 45,127.34
29 Other Income
Interest on Employees Advances 0.02 0.14
Interest on Bank Deposits 8,750.85 2,950.13
Interest on Others 566.55 31265
Interest in lieu of DPS from GRIDCO - 410.24
Sale of Tender Paper 54.86 54.28
House Rent Recovery 37.78 50.57
Vehicle Charges Recovery 1.35 3.26
Electricity Charges Recovery — Employees 4.99 575
Electricity Charges Recovery — Contractors / Others 11.32 7.99
Guest House Charges Recovery 398 5.06
Sale of Scrap 180.58 1,953.29
Amortization of -GRANT-IN-AID 68.37 £62.98
Other Miscellaneous Receipt 358.72 12.19
Dividend From Subsidary /JV / Associates 7.044.01 -
Recovery from Penalties 35.55 16.20
|Receipt from RTI 0.05 0.07
Insurance Claim Received 29.00 2864
Forfeture of EMD/SD 62.79 17.07
Dam Share from DOWR 1,080.05 1,106.72
Profit On sale of inventory 0.01 -
Profit on Sale of Asset 93.75 28771
Reimbursement from GRIDCO on A/C of Income Tax 206.00 3,518.90
18,590.58 10,802.82
30 Repair & Maintenance Expenses
R&M to Plant and Machinery 1,537.30 1,869.13
R&M o Building 1,197.95 586.24
RE&M 10 Civil Works 700.14 638.86
R&M to Hydraulic Works 65.47 275.88
R&M to Line Cables Networks 7467 2181
R&M to Vehicles 18.27 31.05

~ AISY -




-~ Aiss—

£L798E'07'99°T P1ONPAP 3q 0 WO JJIIUOM O %05
PLLOVTE'E 976'TL'66 889'08°7€T 6T6'TL'TE S6T'06°E SPL'8T'be 1085002 Iviol
6419085 ¥ST'ET'TT ZTTTE'L GSETT'S TL6'0TT re1'09'pY 9ULPeILL nuc__u__sn 10 pue| Ja Jual WoJ) 3Wodu|
PET PEPLT TL9°65°88 99p'6E'ST'T D95°19°9¢ OZT'BLT 155°85'67 ST8'SE'T de.2s JO 3|BS WOJ) JUI0U)
oN
el d3HIN daHMN d3aHd ddHD d3aHH d3H8 sienduegd Is
(sy ui) £2-220Z=Ad 10) JUNoOod2e pP3jIpne uo paseq HJHO JO SUOJIE]S Jamod JUABYIP JO KWCDU| Jj|4RIMOU 8|g3anpap jo dnyealq asimuauodioy




§8°'665°L5'06'S8'T

£7-770Z-A3 10§ JUNOIE PO3PNER U] LWMOYS $8 WO JOYI0 TWLOL

00'000°00'90°F

¥e1 3WooU] JO JUN02IE WD OIS Wod) JUIWISINGIWIA) PPy

00°'05F'50°08°0%

{sasusdxa w90 WOI) UOJINPIP SE PRJapP|SUOd) HMODQ Wolj BseyS weq - ppy

SR6PTZSV0ELT {1 01 T Woy) WLOL
00°660'T0'VF'0L 2F 8K LB VE T 8E'2ASTSTEOT T9'8/E'ESTS'Y £0°078°60'80'9 OL'PrS'S8'8y's 0U'BLL'IL'9'bT SalePossy [ Af/ Alepisqns woly pUapIAg
OT'SRE'T 0T'S8E'T AJojuaay o a|es uo Jy0.ld
BLVBU'VL'ES TT'86TLTLY 16768 9% 056'70°9T SSE9EBE'T yS IOy 11°456'9 1955y JO 8|S UQ 1Jold
08'652°64'79 00°TSO'TT 00 TTE'TOY 00'028'69°2¢ 00'v0F L9 00isi'on 08'S08'T9°vE a5/QW3 jo 3Jn)aHoy
00°£07°00'62 BE'GEF'E 60" 85F'T ZE'0T6 LE'STTTE'ST SO'66T'T 6L ELO'T $1d1909Y Wie|3 aduednsy|
00’556 86'8.5'T 80662 ZETH6'T £8'0FC 1S'SPE 67'9p5 1LY wioJ) 381999y
09'€pE'SS'SE [4NTIA N4 00'sbr'E9’y SY'TPE'ST'E I¥'985'90'T Tr'676'56'E DO'00E‘TT’'Y $apljeuad woJy AJaagday
TLELETL'BSE 8T'Z8T'TE'TTT Z8'F09'Er’s vE'STOPS'8 €€'FRT'TL'S vL'TLLT6'L9 TE'v91'RL'pP 1013534 SNOAUE|(DS|W JYLO
TH'80P'9E'89 00"867'6E0L 00'LPB'ST'9 00'EESIV'ET 95°996'SE'E 9B'188°LL'S 00'TES'SL'YY QIv-NI-LNVE9- JO uotezjuowy
00'TS0°SET r0"900'LY £5P8ETT 67°019'0 L7885°L 08°'765°0T ¥7'081'9E ALaA0331 5934042 3(NY3A
00'965'T 89'75S SE'EET TS LYT BLLET £EE£'T6T TRIY] $30UBARE s39A0|dW3 U0 15843)U|
000 -IIWOU| JHIRL-UON 13410 Auy| ZT
¥ 190'S8 S t348t'58'8 85'505'65°6 9L EFE'ST PT BT'VEL'L09 £L'86E'T0'Y S6'L66'S0'LT SJUAWNI0P J3PUR] JO 3(es Wol) alodl|| TT
0o SIUAWASILIAPE Wod) swodd|| T
000 sJaylo
puR $30319€3u02 WOy sadieyd aaiy woly swodul| ©
00'ETF'ZETT DOLTT9S'T 00'805TL 000 000 000 00'e8L'E0'G $J012€JJU0D WaJ) [BIU3J WOl sLuoduf| g
00'025'9L'Ty 9T'LELEE'E 6¢'00Z vF’9 0L'SLL°E8'E SPPLELLT LO'WYS'B6'TY EL'ORI'NE'R sialienb jjels wal) |PIUas WoJy awodulf £
000 AY3439313 yans 0 Aiddns Joj pasinoul
sesuadxa ay) Bugsnipe Jaye‘uonels Suneiauad
Y} 19 SRIOM WO(IINIISUOI Jo) Auedwo] Bujielauan
2y} Aq Aa103|2 o Ajddns pue yyeys Bunesado| 9
53| JO 59[U0je2 Buisnoy ayi o1 Auedwod Bunessuss
Ayl Ag AY1329)2 Jo Ajddns wodp WooU| 13N
000 51010BIU0D /519 ddns
0] S3OUBAPE U0 2UI0aU) 15aseqy)| 3
Q0'0 {803 pajIalalfyse Jo Bjes WOy dWo||
FLOTT'OFLT'EE 8E096'7TET'TE FT65L' LT ES'ET 92'v66'69°09°8 L8'TISP'TTE0'8 OEPSL'TL PTTT 60°06T'SE'TY'ST SIUIWISOAUL WO BUOU)| £
SEVTP'8S’08T TR ELETP'TT LOELS'PE'ST'T 06'609'85°T B9 TLV'6E 66 LTSPS'6T 06'{99'8T°T deuds o 3jes woJy swody)| T
0L 9bS'L6'E Q0 00F'ET 80'ETS'vZ TTEBILTT 00'000'EE 00'059'T9°T 00'00k"LT sBuip|ing Jo pue) Jo Jua) woy awoau| T
vZ619's 8L TY6E 89°'¢Z8 SL6LS QL'SeP aL'LL9 T 3d
12101 d3HIN d3HAN d3HY d3HO d3HH JaHE ssginopueg|oN 15
(sy uy) £Z-ZZ0Z-Ad 10} JUNOIIE PRYPNE UO paseq DdHO JO suoels Jomod Jualayip JO eWOoIU| J8YI0 Jo dMiees] osjmiuducdwog

—AAS b~



Annexure-17

POWER STATION WISE DETAIL CALCULATION OF TARIFF
FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25

- A\S3 -



ocrer 8e'erel gec’'y8 8EL'¥8 8,988l epnBIginiAl ‘daHIN
081°0% 0198y L6t'61 L6¥'6L ¢86'8¢ ewndiyo ‘d3HD
0L5'0L 25099 €199 eL9'9r GCTEB eung ‘daHH
123944 VLAV €T6'LS £26'LS arg'col epwieg 'daHd
€65'9F 89°€Z8 8.€'8¢ 8.e'8¢ 96.'9. indjueseqg ‘d3HMN
8LL'GL SL'6LS £r0'6E £r0'6e 980'8L llebusy ‘daHy
(N (s10 |.
Aww.n.__vmﬁwm_ up) ABsaug ul sy} (849 ut s) 1509 paxid
yo sableyo SUONE}S 19MOd 9] JO SWeN
ubisaq safiieyn jenuuy
ABiaug fAoeden
a|qales ABiaug

SZ-Z0ZAd 10} DdHO 40 UoRElS Jamod
juasap Jo a)ey abieyn ABisug g obieyo Mioede) ‘abireyd ABJauz pasodoid

. ) ] X X ) , . {panciddy) (N/d) ¥2-£20T Ad
6¥'€6 1098 0tt'26 ov'6L $9'6¢1 v8'8L 1592 y9'selL ou JOJ e SBeIony
6F'CH 88°'66 $8'98 08°901 9¢°'08 vLLYlL 19'88 61'€6 yZ'05) §Z-v202 10} (Nid) ywe), sbeisry
881°€ZS 126°6S5 9/9°89L | S68'06€ 286°8¢ G2C°¢6 9¥3°¢01 96/°9L 980°'82 SZ-$20ZAd 10§ MYV €30l
008°¢ Lze's 12 12€°€ 10QdSD 01 Jamod 40 9[eg S8
) ] . ) . . . . . £2-220ZAd 10
vS6'y 28 4 LS¥'T l6¥'S SLY'0 669°0 6£T'1 LLLO LO9'0 | o100 e -UON 30 JuBLISNIPY
cov'LL 299'L 665°0 £9L’L 070°0 0770 00T°0 £99°0 6ST°0 BWOOU| JUE] UON $S97
61L8°EES 6657655 812’291 | 188'L6E 128°8¢ 190°96 201201 er9'9L 809°LL }s09 [ejoL
Syl 6,021 80¢'V 11Tl €511 90.°C £61°¢ €487 188 [epde] BuIOAA U0 JSaia)u)
£'8E¢ rE0'9YE 0E6'LL 01'vLZ 190°€2 205°1LG 5889 18089 6/6'99 sosuadxs N B O
vL/9 095°2. 0SP'GE L0 L€ Lov'S r44) Z6G°LL ¥19'¢ 2Ly uoneIn8sda
8812 474 89p'¢ £8°0C 6812°¢ 09¢'6 796'9 9250 6190 ueo Uo jsaiep|
Z6'L6 £€2'66 195°2S LY $€£6'S 892°02 S80°91 6¥S | ¥Ze'e Anb3 uo uinjay
09°209S 09°209S gcZ¥6l | 22 099€ 0L'S8¥ 25099 LVLALVL 89'¢Z8 GL'6LS {(Nw) ABieug ublsa( siges|eg
$7-£707 10) . §7
pos0addy |-b707ad (eroy| CAHIL | IWIOLARS | JHHO dIHH ddH9 | JAEDIN | JIHY syuauoduio)
(*saD ur 'sy)

ST-770C X 10] DJHO JO UONE)S Tomod JURIRJJIP Jo JIEBL 7§ YUV 2814 uonels pasododd

- Aisg



—A5q-

L2S'TELY 005'0€ 8€¥'8801 06S¥L91 S8EY'8B0T 566'C 0¥6'2 €L8'9TT | 0Z9'T.l6 0050 8e6t'¢c- 868°EE |®oL
T19¢°2621 S0g's 9.L6'C01 06LP611 9L6'20T S0£0 19Z°sT 020’88 S0g's £6E°0 rAR N4 ddHIN | 9
Ll
990°0%+1 961°'S¢T 297'586 008'6LY 29¥'586 069°2 06’2 ZI9T01T | 009°'c88 961'SZ 06L'E- 98647 _nam.r
8¥T1'012 SLLT £69'0C71 0ET'C6 £69°0C1 0000 £09°0 060'021 SLLZ £sT'b- 8769 ddHY | S
S68°'SLY 68781 ¥EO1ZY 0SLZL YEFLEY 0000 0¥6'Z $ZB LT 048'05E 687’81 g2y T97°%1 ddHH | ¥
£S0'1S¥ 9g8zZ°¢ - 616'8EE 0Z¥'ST1 6168¢E 000°0 656°LS 096082 987t 876°¢- L AYAYS daHg | €
29 0¥1 +05°0 818CE 01€'80T 8IBZE 069°C 888'L 029°L2 ¥0S'0 0100 ey Al daHdAn | 2
L¥E'C91 P10 B6E 1L 060°T6 86T 1L 000°0 BEEL 030't9 Z¥1'o £500 680°0 diHd | T
ET-ZT+I1=%1 S=ET 0T=2¢1 jas o.m._.h._.wumﬁ 6 8 L 9 ¥+E=5 ¥ £ - T
FEH) SZT¥Z0T HIAEL
daHIN Jo 150D £2-220Z (paavaddy)
J1I0ISTH U0 paseq £2-ZT0ZT A4 §2-¥Z0Z ML 10) 10) PRI3PISUCH (ponoaddy)
- y3joad rewidiio i £7-2202 (paipuy) £2 -y AL} ZT-TT0Z £2-2202 2T-TZ0Z suonels | |
Eoﬁhﬁ:& wu._w..wwwﬂ”w“_. _Ua.“wwﬁ.h“%mwu._w%cﬁ 5965010 omwmmmﬁ.we Ad loj yueas oar -ZT0T Ad d0f hmwwwﬂﬂua AdemBupnp | Adepdupnp | £40)23-TT0Z ._mao._wﬁ .HM
U0 SE SJOSSE 44d5d s597 SUCRIPPE Mman uopanpad UOpINPalessy | Ad oY1 Supnp Joawey
.:Nww .u_ww___m“v ’ PSSYIROL | SUORIPPEMSNIROL | 101503 opuorsim E.H“_ un_ﬂ_.uhwuw SUORIPPEMSN | oo im0y, Tononped 1955y
(s ug) 3150 193l01g (*s1) uj) vOIPPY MIN (*s1p up) UoRINPILIISSY
(saD uy sy} SZ-VZ0Z Ad JO uone[nofes JJiae], oyj 10j pasodoId3so) [ejide)




Reconciliation of deletion of asset for R,M & U of units of OHPC
Power Station (Rs in Cr})

Name of Asset Asset Asset Differentia
reduction reduction |reduction as Asset
SL the . . . .
No.| Power | approved in | approved in | on Audited | reduction of
' Statjoens for FY2022- | for FY2023- | Accountof | R&M
23 234 FY2022-23 Projects
1 2 3 4 5 6=5-(3+4)
1 | RHEP 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
2 | UKHEP 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3 | BHEP 0.000 6.680 2.733 -3.947
4 | HHEP 0.000 2.750 6.566 3.816
5 CHEP 5.650 0.000 1.437 -4.213
Total 5.650 9430 10.736 -4.344
Deletion of asset of OHPC Power Station for FY2022-23
Other Asset Apportioned Total Asset
reductionof | Assetreduction| reduction of
s Name of | Differentia Asset | different Power | of Corporate | different Power
N(; the Power | reduction of R & |stations of OHPC| Office reflected | stations of OHPC
*| Statlons M Projects reflected in Audited reflected in
Audited Account Accountof Audited Account
of FY2022-23 FY2022-23 of FY2022-23
1 2 3 4 5 6=3+4+5
1 | RHEP 0.000 0.047 0.006 0.053
2 | UKHEP 0.000 0.000 0,010 0.010
3 BHEP -3.947 0.005 0.014 -3.928
4 | HHEP 3.816 0.404 0.008 4228
5 | CHEP -4,213 0.055 0.006 -4.153
Sub-Total -4.344 0.510 0.044 -3.790
6 [UIHEP |  0.000 0.369 0.023 0.393
Total -4.344 0.879 0.068 -3.398




19T'5T [EI0L] 6S6°LS 1101,
£80°0 (-g'a jo onedt 0500 {'a'g je onea
a1 w1 pattonaoddy) oo jo uopesyender (ppy a1p u) pauopdeddy)0) Jo uonesiende) PPy
. . £900°0 8IMXT g dAnuIn £08°0 digsumoy /3urpling (141)
8EED SJUE[d 7§ S[O0L %01 1SSy "ISIKW
1970 sjuawdmnbyg uonelsqng Saltom 11D Hd /sButpling
TOED SUlj UCISSILUSUBL], 2200 SIMX]Y 7 2JmlLIng
2000 UOHe[[EISU[ [BDLIIANH BEO'O UONEfEISU] (B3]
000°'0 A1e1qy 77 Sso0g uope|eisu Aiddng Jajem
yooisuad ‘weq ‘SHIOMdAH U1 LOISSILISURL]
Z9THT (siojersuan)ilaunpie RIued| E£T0 S:[10M |(A4D H4 /ssuiping
£00'0 puet| £.8'SS $3]10M [EQIUEBI[IBW 7 JLOD]3 ISNOH LomOd
panpny ddHi paipny ddHd
£T-2707 £2-220C
0+Z0 9495 890°0 1e10L] E£09'0 felol| B888'L 1el10]
£80°0 2961 £20°0 daHIn] Tt200 {3'q 1o ones SE0°0 (5'q joonel
a1p it paucpioddy) pg Jo uonesyesden PPy a1p u pauontoddy)go jo uenestjende) [ppy
1200 06¥ 20070 d3HD i cE +20°0 BINY 7 samIuing
6200 89 8000 ddHH| 0000 "1955Y "OSTN djsusmo,], /duIp[ing a1
o500 £81T 100 ddHd] E000 (*dmbg ST0'O (dmby palewosse
pajerdosse Jeo i xandwo))jusmdinbyg adyjo J2110 3¢ Jandwonhiuswdmby 901350
SEOD zes 010’0 dIHA] 8210 UCHE[JEISU] [B211323[ 5000 uone|eisu] [e213221g
2200 A 9000 ddHY uonefelsu] Addng 1eesm €LT0 uoneeisu] Lddng Jejem
diysumo], /3uIpJimg [1al0 B1l1] UOISSTWISUEL],
usIppy (nwunaa ueflajag wun 1assy Isijy Suawdinbyg uopElsqng jusiudinbg uonelsqns
v oioddy, jual
uonosddy
1540 $310M [EINIRYIRUL 7 ILHDB{3 3SNOH Jamog SES'L S0 |EIIUBYIEUI %7 D11III[2 SNOH Jam0gd
890°0 £2-22 40) uonajap ax1y0 ajetodiol poupny ddHD papny JAHIN
£Z-ZZ0Z £2-2202
020 JEI0L| ¥28°L2 JeJoL| BEEL Te30L
000 620'0 (g-g jo onea 200 (-a'g jo onea
weudiab Jae) BuyueL awp w panonoddy)on 4o uonesEIde) PPV aw w1 pauonoddy)o) Jo uonesyende) PPy
WodSUBLL ISULD 13 21434 2000 1955y "SI FFZ'0 a1l 3§ aImiulng
sanpyg iy sampuang|  zeog almxid y admuand|  Z0T'0 diysusmo,/SSUIp(Ing A1)
6910 (dinbg| tzo© {*dinbg ] {dinbg paieldosse
- | pajemosse 1apyo 1 Jendwon)uswdinbg so1750 pajeirosse Jeiji0 1 asndwo)auawdinbyg 22150 s110 oo g Isndwen)yuawdinbyg 30150
UOUEB[EISYU[ [EO}N03[F|  600°0 UonE[eIsY] [EIL03g 6F1'0 uone[RISU| [BIL1I3|g
Bupus) g [[em Alpunog| 98Z0 diysuma] /Burpjing [1a10 uone[eisu] A[ddng Jajepm
pueq uone(eisu] Aiddng Jajesm 9UI[ UCISS[WSUET],
1855y 2511 73 uswdinba Isjuss Burmel|, Juawdinby uoneIsqns juauidijnbg vonejsqng
2EQ'0 sguiplng S¥¥Lz S3IOM |EIIUBYIBU 33 ILIIDSEP ISNOH Jomod %04'9 SYLOM |EJIUEYIRUI 7§ ITNDI[2 9SNIOH JamOd
PPV . pPajyphy paanpny
£2-220¢ 0D £2-2202 d4HH £2-2202 daHY

— A6 -



"£7-7Z0Z Ad 943 10] pred XeJ, awoedu] Jo JUsUIasnquiial Jo uoisiaotd

€ 1M (707 ‘uonenday Jjue ], uonessuan JyI0 Jo suuou 1ad se JAHIN 103 %9Td % suonels Jamod p[o 10j [eade) £nb3 Jo %6 ST ® pajenaed st Ainbg uo wmay (¥

ID8Z680E5Y=1D9.L6'20T 5430 £2-2202 Ad O3 ¥T1-E10T

Ad woy uonesiesrdes [eUonIPPE 19U SpIemo) Amba %0¢ 941 1 03 BUIPPY SIDLEL6Z5Y =1DSBY 68T T U JO %57 PaIapIsuod usaq sey JIHIN JO [ende) Hmbg syLle

UDT9Y'Z6ZTSY = BUBL SZ-$Z0TAA 10J dGHIN JO JJLIe L 10J 350D 309[01d

33URY "1D9 L6 Z0TSH= JUN0DIY payipny Jod Se £7-770ZA 01 $T-£T0ZAS WO uopesifende] [BUORIPPY “I)S8H 68T TSU= IDS0E SSY - 1D6.LF6TT SY =150 103(01d MaN 1502
193(01d paacadde oy woly patapisuoa st uonesiendesad IDS0E S =7Z-1202 Ad 03 ZT-TT0Z Ad 10 uopesifedeas “ID6 L ¥6TTSY ST JAHIN JO 1500 308f01d paaciddy(z

'SID 6L F6TT SY 213502 193(0ad pascadde [eurSLio wodj speur 03 ST UOHINPaI J3SSE Y1 ‘TO)Z Ul PAUOISSTUIOD Sem 13a(o1d 93 20uIs ‘d4HIN Jo

~Al62~

95ED Ul I9ASMOH 3507 DLI0ISIH 01 SSUQ19qG PII2[2P I9SSE 9IULS 3507 ILI0ISIH OY3 WO Paldanpap aq 03 Sl uolsstuuio]) Aq paaotdde uonels 1amod p[o Jo uoijonps J9sse ayr(y aN
EEL'66 98ET 9t E'86 £06'€29 €26°'LLTT S0£'s 82Z°€8TT S66'C E£I8'6TT | 06LF6TT 029146 L2t 8 L
195°ZS 6£00 [AARA ¥9Z7'82¢ | «%00ER %SC T19%'2621 S0E'S ELTAAYA) S0E'0 192°9T 06LF61T 02088 «dHHIN S
TLT' LY LYET $28'sy 6£9'567 29¥'586 0000 297’586 0692 ZSS¥01 000°0 009°c88
vE6's [AANY 7198 BOZ'9E %0¢ £69°02T 0000 £69°0Z1 000°0 £09°0 0000 060°0Z1 ddH) S
892°0C 2990 0961 06¥92T %0¢ PEI1ZY 0000 PESTIY 0000 ¥oL0¢€ 000'0 048068 ddHH 4
96091 9¢£¢'0 094'9T L9101 %0¢E 6T16'8EE 0000 6T6'8EE 0000 696'LS 0oco 096'08T d3Hd €
691 £20°0 9251 S¥8'6 %0E 818'ze 0000 818'CE 0692 8884 0000 029°LT daHAN [
tzee #O00 0cLe 0Z¥1e %0E 86£°TL 0000 B6E'TL 0000 BETL 0000 090'%9 d9Hd I
£1 (A} TT o1 6 L-9=8 L S-¥+E+T=9 S ¥ £ < T
(T-aN
Jojoy) oY Jo| ST-HTOT
vz uonendwioy | pJueg Jof (poaoaddy)
- 10, IIPIS IIpw €0
st "€20zAd ._hm\”_o_ﬂ@ m._wuﬁmNoﬁN%cm euumvmﬁou Mmo%wo_“._mm €¢-2202 A4 HMNM_“.N:MH daHIN 103 chuome e SUONElS
~P202Ad 913 10} 304 P9 ¢ SUOPIE)S exdey el uonendwmod aq 0] Joj Jueln I0 pasoiddy 0966T'F0" 190 ON IS
10} pawrep | aoxddeun : Aymbg  |1ende) £3inby N q 4 Ad 103 3507 13loig 010 d I
404 [eI0L e Jamod plQ 10} J10J oUIpPE (0] L6-966TAd| 966T'F0'L0 | 4ASd 5597 | SUOHppE eusLo wo.qy ay jo auweN
nualagiq %S'S1@ 20Y M3NISN  [I3))e uonippe oy MaN suopppe
¥ ; MIN WolJ SuoIppe MaN
uonponpal MmaN el
13ssy
(40 vy 'sy)

SZ-VZ0Z Ad 10] posodoad AJmbj uo uanjoy



"77-1707 Ad 2W1 Jo] pred xe], awoeou] JO JusasmquIal Jo uoisiaod e atm 0707 ‘uone[ndsy
JJue], HonEIsuan JYI0 Jo suLiou Jad se JaHIN 10) %9T®@ @ suchels 1amod pio 10§ [e3rde] Aymby Jo %5 ST@ peiended st fmbg uo wimyey (¥

1DTH'9ZSY= 1DZ0'88 SH IO ZZ-TZ0Z Ad 03 #T-£107 Ad WoJj uonesredes

[BUODIPPE JoU SpIEMO) b %0€ 94 3 03 BUIPPY ‘SIDLY'L67SH =1DBLE'6BTT S JO %SZ@ PaIapisuod usaq sey daHIn Jo [ended Lmbyg syl (g
‘paLiajal aq Aewt ZZ-1Z0ZAd 03 ¥1-£10ZAd WO dFHIN JO Jo uonezijendedap

B $Z-£707Ad 10 WWeID JASd ‘PZ-£207Ad 03 dn uonezijended reuonippe paaoidde 10] $Z-£Z0Z A4 10§ DJHO JO JOPIO JUEL JO ZEON 3[qEL (z
SID 64 F6TT SH 913502 303(0ad
pasoidde [euiBLIO WO SPRL 03 ST UOTINPST 13SSE U “TOOZ Ul PIUOISSIUITIOD Sem 100(01d Y3 3oU[S ‘JHHIN JO 95€d Ul LI8AOMOH 1S0) oH0ISIH - E'N

0] S3uo[aq pale[ep 19SSk BOUIS 3507 JLI0ISIH S} UI0J] Pa13npap 3q 0] ST UOISSIWOY) £q pasoadde uoness 1amod pio Jo uoponpatasse ayy (1

rA NN 4

08t

06L'¥6TT

000°SL6

98¢'T 125'T6 L06'Z6 956'885 864'T91C 0L L

6£0°0 184715 0Z8°1S 018578 | %088 %ST | 868°LLZT 716% 091 | 06L¥6TT | 08T'68 «ddHIN 9

LT OFL'6E LSO'TY 080°59Z 009°c88 0000 0272 0000 028's88

zeo eITs ¥85'S L70°9¢ %0E 060°0ZT 0000 0100 0000 00T"0ZT daHD g

€390 €154l L1891 192°LTT %08 0LB06E 000°0 0840 000°0 00E"T6€ JIHH ¥

9£€0 el S90°€T 8878 %0¢ 096'08Z 000'0 0LTT 000'0 0£1'Z87 dagg £

oo 1971 v8TT 987’8 %0E 079'LZ 0000 0190 000°0 0£7'82 JAHIN Z

7000 L6t 61677 81761 %08 090'%9 0000 0000 0000 090'%9 dAHY T

ZT-T1=51 7T T 0T 6 9-5-£+Z=L 9 5 g z T
qUEIOT
openduwod
J0j
LA d3HIN paJapISuod
VZ-£20ZAd | dd
ay) 10§ q0Y £Z0ZAd 10} I0J%9T@ jendes a1ey [eaiden aq 0} QEE. a : v)| suones
pasoiddeun | Y430 4q | wmsuones fynby b L6°966TAL ZZ0TEO'TE | Jamog ON'IS
e —— paaotdde |I1amod pjQ .Jojy ) b ¥Z-£202ZAd Joyje 0] ay3 Jo aweN
. : q08 | %S'ST® A0 lojgoyjo | uwomppe 72 JIHIN 19 | 966T°40°TO
wonpendmos | maN wody | -TZ0Z Ad | paaoxddy moj
Jojonippe | wononpaa | toyjuern [1s0)108lolg| suonippe
MANION yossy | Aasdsso1| rewmBuo MaN
(49 ur sy}

$Z-£202Z Ad 10} pasoidde £3inbj uo wimay

- A163 -




‘UOISSILIWOS JO UOOa.IP

1o11es s Jod se pasepIsuod st (JUNOCOOR PRYIPNY UC PasEd) £€2-ZZ0T Ad JO) UBOT SAIRWION J0 JusuodwoD 1gep au) uo jsaiejul syl "Jue]
Jeaf snoiasld syl ur uoIssILIWG?) 84} Jo [eacidde ay) Jad sk palapisuod Usaq sey uone)s Jamod Jusiayip JO SUe0T SAEWION U Jsalsiul 8yl

‘palepisucd usaq sey buimoljoy uoleNdwos saoqe sy U| :aN
v62'vT gop's $78'07 6.12°¢ 09¢°6 2969 9290 8290 lejoL
000°0 0000 00070 daHIN Jo ueoT wog|
¥ezZ've 29F'c §78°0¢ XA D9e's ¢8G9 9¢s 0 6190 UEQT SAJELUION L
VL0l d3HIN feyol ang daHD d3HH d3aHg8 | daMn | 4J3HN UEoT JO 3%NOg  ['ON IS
("s19 ui "sy)

SZ-v202 Ad 24U} 10} UB0| uo Jsaiaju] pasodoid

~ Aty -



890 |=Ww d3HY JO GZ-20Z Ad 40} 150491U] UBG] SAELLION
g9'0 l GZ¥20C Ad O3 10) %8 6 © PebIey] }seiu]
£6'9 Titl+)=y ST-¥T0C Ad Ol 10} lediouild ebelany
259 -y=l GC-PC0CAS 10} JUEY JO UOREINALIOD Joj B0ueleq Buiso)D
€40 (a/u)=! SZ-rz0zA4 28U Buunp |ediouud jo Juawiledsy
67/ e+b=y 5Z-+Z0T A4 10§ guel jo uonendwod 10) souejeg Buisad $50J5
; =B £Z-2¢0C AL 104 uohesi|eyded
bL's Fp= |euonippe pasodold sy Jo) (eydes ueo Jo souejeg BuluadQ
0ce %0£XP=} : 260g AHDT 18887
000} 8 {s1eef ul) poliad JusWABRUSY
vE'L o-q=p £2-220CAd 9t JO) Uonesijeydes [euonippe pesodosd jeN
00’0 2 £2-220TAd 84} 1oy JuelS) JA8d pesodald
PEL q €2-220TAd o4} Bulnp uohesyended [euonippe pasodold
- e A rA TS
ok UO SE UE0| SAIBWLON 8y} Jo souejeg Buiso|n peaoiddy
0 sy
JB[NULIO Jg|ndILIe
up) punouty 1 C| nonteg

GZ-720Z Ad 10} pesodoldd dgHy JO UeoT| SAJBWION

"pelE[No[ED S| J5aJSlUl ABUIPI023Y ‘SIEeh #( souejeq Ul apew eq o} s| JuswAeds) sy pue $1062°0 Sy AJ pesesioUl

sem Juauodwos 198p SU) 'L Z-070T A JO JUNDSOE PPNy AUl Ul £2-220ZAd 10) S196Z°0SH 4O UBq| @AneULIoU Jo JuswAeda) ss8| peacidde sey OHI0 ©|q,uoH 8oulg (1

"PEIEINO[E0 S JSaISuUl ABUIRIOO0Y SIESk £O S0UR|eq U] apell eq o} s| juewAedal ay} pue $10./0°0 SH AQ pasealoul

seMm JusLOALLIAD JJ8p 94} '0Z-6L0ZA JO JUNCODR PalpPNY SU} Ul Z2-LZ0ZAd 10} SI020°08Y §O UEO| sApeuLIou jo JuswwAedal $$9| poAcidde sey Y0 SjAU0H SaUIg (1

bz | L0 [ iz'o [ sz0 [ #0'0 [  8L0 [ 9L ¥2-£202 A 40} ([edIduld) ueQ] SAljEULION
dIHAH JO PZ-£202 Ad 10§ }5819)U| UBO| SAIJRUMON (BJOL
SEL0 S0°0 ZLo 80°0 10'0 100 80'0 d3HY 0 ¥Z-£Z0Z Ad 10 18aleju] Ueo] SAJJeWION
£20 g00 ZL0 800 100 LO'0 800 7Z-6202 Ad O 10} %8'6 © pebieyd jsaiau|
Tr'e 2rQ 24t 6.0 GO0 600 780 ¥2-£20Z Ad 241 10J jedidund ebelery
912 £r0 S0') S90 £00 000 000 ¥Z/S0/1€ UO Se soueleq [edioulg Buisold
{zz
. . ) . . . . -L20ZAd ded ppy Jesh 15} ¢ [Z-020ZAd 'deD PPy Jesh puz '0Z-6102
\&2 lo L0 620 Y00 8o Vo'l Ad "de2) PPy Je8k pig ‘61-8) Ad ‘deQ PPy Jeeh U ‘gL-2) A deD
"PPY O JeaA [RuL 'Z# 1o} 189k W30L) $Z-£20C 404 WiEr) [edpulld 1S$67
89t £60 LE') 60 100 gLo (21 ¥Z0Z €0°LE UO Se [eydel ueoT JO 8duejeq bujued)
90T €80 £2'1 Sr'l 8L'0 880 629l UBQT SABLLUON J0 [EdioUild
06'g £20 570 290 800 820 0L 9%0€ AIb3 s8]
g g S S g Ol (sJe8A UI) pouad juswhedsy
¥T-£202 £2-220T TZ-LT0Z 12-0202 026102 GL-+ 10T uopes|eyde Jo Jea )
5962 9.0 06'L 10T 920 GZ'l L¥'Ee uoyez|jelded 104 palepisod §sod joslold
LP'eT 1500 Joalold | B o peciddy
{paupny) {payipny) {(pasoiddy) {pesasddy} {pasc.ddy)
{sa uf 'sy) ZTITOTAS Z-030ZAd 0Z-6F0ZAS GF-RI0ZAS QL-LLOZTAL ("s42 uf 'sy) Jemasinge
=0l vopezjeyded vopezyeyden | uopezyende) | uopezieydep | wopezjelided Z-Hun Indnsed
feuolliRpYy feuoiippy feuQippY {euagippy {BuOIHPPY
D Ul sy

¥Z2-202 Ad poAoIdde gHY JO UEBO| AJEULION

— A165 —




— Kk1bb-

£5°0 =W I3HDIN 1O S3-¥20T Ad 40} 1S8J91U| UBO] SAREWION
£5°0 [ G2-7202 Ad 94 10 %8 6 © Pebleyd 1sals|
I8'S zi(l+y)=y GZ2-720Z Ad o4t Jo) [edioulid SDeseny
80°G -y=! GZ-7Z0TA4 10} Juey Jo uonejnduiod Joj souefeq buiso|D
0G0 (a/u)=t c7-r20ZAd o buunp (ediound jo Jusuwhedsy
co's a._.mn_._ §Z-¥ZOT AL Jo) Jueljo uoneindwos Joj acuejeg BuluadQ s80I5)
‘ =B €2-2C0ZAd 10} Uopesije}ided
v9'e ¥p= |euoppe pasodoud ey} 10} jendes ueoT jo aoueleg Bueado
95’} %08XP=} 0%0¢ AlIb3 5597
. 000l 8 (s1eak uy) polad uswAeday
0z's 2-q=p ©Z2-Z20CAS U} 10) LoResi[ejided [euonippe pasodo.d JaN
692 ) $2-2202Ad O) 10} UEID JASd Pasodold
682 q £Z:220CAd oW bulnp Uoiesjeyided [euonippe pasodold
02 2 720Te0LE
uo Se Ueo| SAJEULON 38U} Jo 3JuEejeg Bulsojn paaoiddy
(42 sy
u1) qunousy BNULIO] dejnanaed
GZ-v20Z Ad 10} pesodold 43HMN JO ueoT 9AlJeULION
0T’ 00’0 oo 620 91'0 91'0 TZ-220C Ad 204 (|edIduldd) Ueo| SARRWION |&0L
0820 000 £0°'0 610 20°0 10°0 J3HIN 10 72-£202 Ad 4O} }$al1eju] UBO| SAIJEWION [230L1
9z'0 000 £0'0 610 Z0'0 100 $7-6202 Ad O} 10} %8 6 © pebIeyd 1selsiuj
19T 000 £e'0 96°1L ¥Z 0 800 vZ-c20c Ad ey 1o} [ediould ebelsny
102 000 620 951 910 000 bZ/c0/1.€ Uo se souejeq [ediould buisolg
(zz-1207 'deQ ppy JAIS) B 12-020C
0z} 000 010 870 oL'0 oL'0 -deq ppy 1A puzZ '0Z-610Z 'ded ppy JA PJg ‘61-810z'de0 "ppv IA
Wb 'gh-2102'deD 'PRY JA WG ) T-ET0T 10} WielD fedioutlld 888
Lz 000 880 58T Z£°0 91’0 ﬁ £202 pO 10 UO se |ejide) Ueo Jo S5uejeq Buiuedo
. . . . . . PoPNY)22-1 20CAd B b¢-0202 Ad '02-610T Ad '61-8L0¢C
6615 EO3 8 0 ks e 6.0 Ad '81-L102 Ad Jo} [E3idRD ‘PRY 40 UeoT SAJELLION JO fediound
18T 000 0Z'0 89| ¥S'0 ¥e0 9,0¢ Aiib3 'ssa7
g g g G S (s1eak ui) pollad juswAeday
¥2-£20C £2-220C 22-120T }2-0202 02-6102 uonesijejde) Jo Jes
GG'g 000 290 19'G cL'l gL'l 1500 [eJide) J03l0id
(540 up ‘s3) 2C-L20ZAL 1Z2-020ZAd 0Z-610ZAd 61-8L02Ad 81-LL0ZAd
16101 uonezifeydes | uopeziteyde) uopezieyded voneziendes | uopezyended demnoanied
jeuonIppY jeuonRIPPY JeuonIppY [euoBIpPY jeuonIippPY
1) Ul Sy

¥2-£202 Ad 10} paAoidde 43HMN 10} UeoT] SAlJeUWLION




86’9 = daJHE 40 §2-¥20T Ad 404 }Sdlaju] Ueo| aAjJelION

86'9 | GZ-7202 Ad Ot 10} %9'6 © pabiey] jselau]

€LTL zi(T+Y)=x GZ-7202 A3 o4y J0) [ediouiig abelany

0689 IFy=l GZ-720CA4 10} JHIE} §O UOlEINALUOD 10} sduEleq puisoid

99°.L (ayy)=1 GZ-vZ0ZAL o4y bulnp [ediould yo swAeday

959/ e+b=Y GZ-PZ0Z A4 JO} HUEL YO uoneindwoo 10} soueleg BuusdQ ss019

. £Z-2C0CAd 10} uonesi(e}ided

L90Y yp=b jeuolippe pasodold 8y 10} [endeo ueo Jo aoueleg Buusdo

6Ll %0EXP=} %0¢ AjIb3 8837

000l 9 (sieaf ul) pouad JuswAedsy

96°'LS J-(=p £2-2202A4 @4y 10} uoyes|jejided jeuonippe pasodold JaN

000 2 £2-720ZAd 34} J0) JUBlD 4dSd pasodold

96'.G q £2-2202Ad 843 buunp uoijes||ejdeo jguolippe pesodold

Shice e 2e0z'e0'LE

UQ SB UE0| BAJBLUION 9Uj jo 8aueeg Buisoln panoiddy

(1D sy
u) sunouy VN0 lemoyaed
GZ-720Z Ad 103 pesodoid d3Hg JO UeoT SABWION

0€'s g8z'0 £€'0 910 L0 8¢ $Z-2202 404 (|edioulid) ueo| SA]JELUION (€101
1€°9 60°0 800 0’0 €00 st d3HA 10 ¥2-£207 Ad 10} }s819ju] Ueo| SAIRWIION [BJOL
60L°E £60°0 8.00 €200 ¥£0°0 BiV'E y2-£z0e Ad a4} 10} %96 © pabiey) IsasU|
£9'8¢ 26°0 ¢80 ¥ 0 9g'0 LA jediound abeseny
86'GE £€8°0 99'0 9L'0 000 PevE ¥Z0T/£0/1E Uo Se soueleq [ediouLg buisoiQ
. (Zz-120zAd ‘ded

. . . } . . ppY 10} Jea A WOL/L '8 12-020CAd "ded PPY 10} les A Uis/z '0¢
0e's 8c0 SE10 o0 g e -61L0g'deD PPy 10] Jea A UIS/E '61-g10Z deD "ppY 10} JesA Uig/y
'g)-1 102 dBD PPY 10§ Jes A WS/S) ¥Z-620Z 10} wied [edioulid

8T LY oL'lL 660 g0 2.0 G1'8¢ c20Z 70’10 Uo se [ejidey) ueoT Jo SJuEEg Busdo
6c't 8co 990 6¥'0 L8°C 000 £2-2202 0)dn Wiel) 897
0€'S 820 20 910 TL0 z9°¢ Teak 1ad U0 SAJEULION J0 [BdIoULd JO AI3A0ISY
JAR i ge’L SOl 180 85t Gg1'8¢ UB0T SABULON [EJOL
£G'61 650 LL'0D Ge'0 Sy ge'ol %0¢ AInb3 's897
g g [ g 0l (sieak ul) poliad JusiuAeday
£¢-¢ec0¢ cc-Lelc 12-020¢ 02-610¢ $Z-£20¢ uonesifejldey Jo Jes A

0lL'S9 16} Ge'T o1l Zh's 05'v5 1800 [eyde) Josloid

LZ2-020ZAd 02-6L0CAd 61-2L0ZAd 81-2L0ZAd 4 FAAE
(‘40 u! 'sy} | uopezyeydes | uopezijeyded uoneziyeydes | uopezijeyded Joj uopest(eyidea Jenonied
je1ol feuonippy reuoBippy jeuonippy feuonippy | 4990 PUE WBY 28} -
’ -3un 3O "ded ‘ppy
10 Ul Y y2-¢20Z Ad 10} ejawljeg 'd3Hg 10} 3m>o._aam Ueo ] SAljeULION

— A6t~



9g'6 =W d3HH 10 G2-720Z Ad 10} }1$045JU| UBO| ARELLION
9t'6 I GZ-720C Ad U3 10} %96 @ pabieyd 1sae|
05 26 ZI+u)=x GZ-720Z Ad 841 10} [ediollid SDeJeAY
1826 Fy=! GZ-7Z0Z A 10} B} Jo uonejnduiod 10} souejeq buisold
9z 0l (a/y)=! GZ-p20ZAd ey buunp |ediouiid §o yuswiieday
€920l e+b=y GZ-P20ZA 10§ JuE) Jo uoyendiod Jo eduejeg Buiusdp ss0)9
. £C-220CAd 104 Uopes|[ejided
eg'le ¥p=b |evonippe pasodoid ay) Jo} [eyden ueot jo sduejeg Buuado
€26 %0EXP=} %0¢ AIb3 s8]
Q0'0L C] {sieak ul) polad uswAeday
9.°0¢ 9-g=p £2-2202 4 543 10} Uojes|iendes [euopippe pasodoid 1eN
000 ) £2-CZ02A3 94} 10} Juelg 3AQSd pesodold
0,708 q £2-2202Ad o4 bulnp uonesijexdes [euojippe pasodoid
60°'L8 e ZZ0Z'€0 LS UD SE UB0| SAJBLLION 3y} Jo aoueieg Buiso|oy panoiddy
(40 sy
i up) oty semulog Jejnanaed
GZ-7202Z Ad 40 pasododd d3HH 30 ueoT aAlJBWION
70 70 000 000 00'Q g0 ul pajsnipe aq 0} uoyeioaidap paaoiddeun (101
Or¥'0 ¥'0 0 0 0 £72-2202 U0 UE0| SAMEWION Uo uonelsaldap paAciddeun
‘aN
SS'hL ¥Z-£202 Ad 40} (jedidulld) ueo| AJRUWLION [BJ0L
158 d3HH 10 $Z-ST0ZAL 10} J$8433u| UBO| BAREUNON |BJOL
2852 9 6.0 100 200 9Z'0 %5, 8 © pableyd jsalsju|
5998 85°EL 706 ¥3'0 SZ0 56'C [ediduld abesany
6018 122L 66 L 190 £1°0 000 $Z02/50/1.€ oue|eq jedioulid Duiso)
. 5 {(€2-2202A4 ded PPy hmn_o\_, 151 10} 13928y
. , . . : . ® 1Z-020ZAd "deD 'PPY 1e9A UIG/Z '02-610TAd de) PPV JBaA UIS/E
it g9 e ve0 10 i '61-8L0ZAd ‘dED ‘PPY JEBA WS/ '8L-LLOZAS ‘dBD PPY JEBA LAS/S)
YZ-6202 Ad Jof pauie(o jediouid
G9'Z6 X2 050} 10'L ¥e'0 06'S £202 70 L0 U0 SE ueo] Jo souejed buluadQ paisnipeay
y¥'0 0 (22" 0 0 0 £7-2202Ad % 22-120ZA4 10} uojepaidap panoiddeun
1226 08'FL 90'01 10’1 €0 06'G £202 ¥0'10 UO Se [ede) ueoT Jo souejed Buuado
g L2 000 25T 290 05'0 29'€C £2-220CA4 0)dn pawie|] 1§57
2661 067 3G'TH 89'1 ¥30 2562 (Ueo @AlBULION) [BJOL
718 0128 626 z.'0 920 59Tl 1500 sloid 8U} J0 %0¢ Ainb3 :ssa7)
oL g S g g (s1eak ul) pollad JuswiAedsy
¥Z-£202 £2-220T z2-1202 1Z-020¢ 02-6102 uoljesiejided 40 Jeaj
2R /66901 99621 90¥'C 1811 LiIVZy UoNIPpPE [e}ided MmN
oo sy | 1oy At | szozonad | oz6i0zAd | GLIOZAd | 8L-L0Ad
130 1ol PUB WEY 998 vopeziyeydes | uopeziyedes | uopezijeyde) | uopeziende) sle|nanied
awun §o ‘den ppy feuonippy feuonippy {euoIHpPPY jevonippy

¥2-€20C Ad 40} el

ng 'ddHH 10} paAocldde ueoT aAljellioN

— RA168 —



8Tt J=wl dadRO §0 SZ-PZ0Z Ad 10} }Sa13ju| ULeO| SARBUWION
T4 [ 527207 Ad O 10} %9'6 © Pebieyd Isalop]
Gl'¥e zi(l+u)=A GZ-v202 Ad 94t 10} [edidUld abelsry
9e'ce Fy=[ SZ-FZ02Ad 10} JUE] JO Uojieindulog Joj souejeq DuIsoip
09°¢ (a/u)=! SZ-FZ0ZAJ e buunp (ediouud jo juswiAedsy
G6'GE e+B=y STPZOTAL 10} JlE] Jo uoneindwiod Joj esuejeq Buado ss0)
: D=6 £2-22¢0Z A3 Jo} uoResi|ejided feuolippe
o §P= posodosd ayj Jo) (ude) ueo jo sauejeg Buuado
810 %0EXP=} %,0¢ Ab3 :ssa
Qo'ol ] (sieak ui) pollad JuswAeday
09’0 9-g=p £2-2202Ad o 10§ UORES|[ENIdED |euoRippe pesodold 19N
000 2 €2-2202Ad 8} Jo] JuRIS JASd pasodold
090 q £Z-220ZA4 @4} Bulnp uojies||e}ided |euonIppe pasodold
eq'ge e 22T E0LE
UQ SE UEO| SAJBULION 8Y} 40 soueleg BuisolD panoiddy

(4D sy ;

IB|NULIO Ig[udILIe
ut) punoury l 4 [monted

GZ-7202 Ad 10} pasodoid d3H9D JO UeoT SAEWION

06'v $2-£202 Ad 10} (|edidutid) ueo| SAIJRWLION |B101
eLe z0°0 ¥0'0 100 10°0 y9'E dIHO 10 $Z-STOZAd 104 JSEIBJU| UEO] SAELION |Bj0L
ZL'S Z00 v0°0 100 100 ¥9'e %86 ® pob.eyd Jsalsjul
86°LE 0Z°0 ¥i'0 90'0 ¥1'0 gL LE |edigulld abeseAy
£G5S 610 9c°0 #0°0 000 ¥8' Pt ¥202/S0/1E @ouereq [ediould mcﬁﬂo
7
LZ0ZA 103 deQ) PPy 104 01/1 8 0Z-610TAS 404 “deQ PPy
06’V z0°0 81'0 ¥0'0 620 89E'P 10} §/€ '61-810ZA4 "dED PPV 10} Gftr ‘81-210T Ad 40} dED
‘PPY 0} G/ |12-0202 Ad deD ppY 9 e €-1Un 104 01/2)
£2-220Z A4 10} pawie)o edioulid
er or 120 £5'0 20'0 620 LE'6E 202 70 10 U0 se jgjided ueoT jo eduejeg buusdo
00'9 00°0 9¢°0 ZL'0 oL’y LBV ©Z-220g 0ydn pawie|) 18837
St'gr 120 68°0 020 S¥'L 89'CY {Ue0 aAjjRULION) [BIOL
06°61 60°0 8¢°0 80°0 z90 TL8l uonesieydeD [eUonippy 4o} %0e  AInb3 :ssen
04 g g g 000} (sieak ul) pousd juaiieday
¥Z-£202 T2-120T 12-020¢ 02-6102 £2-220¢ uolesijeyjide) JO Jeap
7£'99 020 L7l 820 202 01’29 1502 [ejided [ejoL
12-0202
72-1202 A4 |0Z-6L0Z A4 103|61-810T Ad 103{81-210T Ad 10} °deD ‘PPY Joy0
[e10L | 405 uonesyendes |uonesyedes | uonesyjeydes | uogesyeydey | 2 dIHO £UN JO siejnopied
[eUORIPPY |eucppy [euopIppy jeuolippy | WRY uopesieyided
[euonippy
(s19 ul "sy)

¥Z-£20C Ad 10} ewldIyd ‘d3HD 10} peAoIdde UEQT SAJEUWLION

—Algq-



e o=d dIHIN $0 §T-PZ0T Ad 40§ 1S218)U| UEO| BAJEULION
e e §2-t202Z Ad Ul JOj UBOT SAILRWION JO %0°2 ® pebieyd jsaisi|
5661 ZHuw+y)=u GZ-¥20¢ Ad B} 10} LE0] SAJBWION §o [Bdidulid 8DeiaAy
6o -y=w GZ-720TAd J0) JJUE] JO Lonendwoo Jo) souejeq buiso))
zZee | {j@ays uoneaidep J9jaiuawieds) se passpIsuod %/6Z © uoneoaidaq
SP'GE f+1=A SZ-#20ZAd a4) Buunp fediouud jo JustuAeday |eJ0L
£20¢ [ GZ-PC0ZAd 29U} bulnp Ueo) 1409 Jo jedipuud o juswheday
. Ge-PTOZAd B
s (@)=t Buunp uonezyendes [BUOHPPY UO UEO| SARELLICN jo [ediouud Jo wawieday
91'c% .w+mn: GZ-#Z0Z A4 10} el jo uoneindwos Joy aoueley Bujuedp $$0J0
. 0= £Z-220CAd 0}
Lot $p= uones)ended jeuogippe pasodold ay) Joj |eden ueo Jo souejeg Buuadg
6F ¥ %0EXP=) %0¢ AUb3 1$597
0070l =) (sieai uj) pouad jusulieday
96'¥lL I-q=p £2-2¢0gAd eu Joy uopes|endes [euonppe pasodold 19N
LE0 2 £2-220TAd 94} o) JueIS) JaSd pesodold
9Z'Sl 9 £2-2202Ad 94} Buunp uones)eydeo [euoyippe pasodold
69°LY e ZZ0Z'€O' L€ UO SE UBQ| 8AJeLLLOp 8} JO soueleg Duiso|) peadlddy
(4D sy agnuLIog Jepnayaed
uy) junowy l
GZ-#20T Ad 10} pasodold d43HIN O UeOT dAljeWioN
2801 60°0 89'¢C SED 68'9 g0 Ul peisnipe aq 0) uoyeaidap pasosddeur jejol
LSP'S 600 8L gil'0 PreE £7-2207 U0 UB0] SAEULION UC uojejoaidsp psaciddeun
LZ5'S 73l gL'0 08¢ 22-120Z U0 UBO| SAIBULION U0 uoieiasidap peaciddeun
“gN
?19°¢ 0000 Q0070 000°0 00070 19T $Z-£207 Ad 104 ([edPulid) UEO| ARULION |€J0 L
0L0¢ BES') 8£0°0 Y90 600 (1 Z41] d3HIN J0 $T-CZTOTA 10) )salaju] ueo] sagellloN jejo)
0Loe 8es’l 8c0’0 ¥79'0 600 L¥i0 %, @ pabieyd isalsiu
1B6'Ch Z.6°12 ges0 2026 Z04°0 €350l jediould sbeleny
069 ¥ 1612 ¥5°0 0C'6 0.0 876 pZ/E0/L € UO'Se douejeq jediduld BuisolD
o 4 " g (Tz-l2oz oﬂmo PPY
. . . . N . JBSA15] 10} IN 7 12-0Z202 deD ppy Jesd puz 104 IN '0Z-610Z "ded ppy JEaA pig 10}
PR 0ov0 Rl 0000 0000 bioc [IN ‘61-8L0Z'des "ppY Jeah Uiy 104 IN 'BL-210Z Ad deD PPy JESA Y)G 10} SIDFLISY)
$Z-€702 Ad 10} paulie)o |edioutid
YOC v 2i8'LT 8Cs 0 20Z'8 20L'0 088'L L £20Z'¥0°L0 UO Se ueo Jo aoueieg Buiued( pejsnipesy
Zi8°01 0600 289'E ¢Ge0 8rg'g £2-ZZ0ZAd ® TZ-1Z0CAd Joj uoneaidap paacsddeun
CEL'EE 81T SF'0 28's SE'0 ck0’S £202°S0 L€ uo se [eyden ueoT Jo soueleg buiuadp
giL02 000°¢ 0000 0000 0on"0 2LiL02 £T-Z20CAL CJdN pBWIe|) 18837
LZL' S LB°LT SF0 ¥4 880 LZ'se {(Ue0] SARWION} B101
8EL¥T LLr8 Z61°0 §76'¢ 8280 908°01 1507 Joslold L JO %0E AInb3 issa
o] S S S S {sJead u) poliad 1UawAedsy
¥Z-£20C £¢-2¢Qe ¢ Le0T 12-0202 02-6102 HHy Ul uones)gide) JO Jea s
85F T8 6E°LE $9°0 SL'EL ozl 20°'9¢ uonippe eudes man
('siQ ZZ-1Z0ZAH $2-020CAd 0Z-6L0ZAd 6i-8L0ZAd 8i-210ZAd
us 'sy) | uonezgeyden | vopezyeydes | vogezyeyden | uonezieydey | uonezijeude) slejnoiued
et jeuoippy jeuoippy {EUCIPPY feuORIPPY [euoIppRY
1D Ul sy

¥2-€202 Ad 40} epnbIynIN’d3HIN 40} paAoldde UueoT AJEWION

—AVto -



Statement of Qutstanding Loan & Interest thereon for the FY2024-25

(Rs. in Crs.)
8l. source of Loan Loan OIS as on Interest on Loan -
No. 01.04.2024 for the FY 2024-25
1 |State Govt. Loan of UIHEP @7 %" 74.64 0.00
2 |Normative Loan of Rs78.74Cr for UIHEP Mukhiguda @ 7% 78.74 0.00
32 |Normative Loan of CHEP@ 9.80% for FY2024-25 3595 3.28
4 |Normative Loan of UKHEP@ 9.80% for FY2024-25 565 0.53
5  |Normative Loan of HHEP@ 8.75% for FY2024-25. 102.63 9.36
6 |Normative Loan of BHEP@ 9.6% for FY2024-25. 76.56 6.96
7  |Normative Loan of RHEP@ 9.80% for FY2024-25 7.29 0.68
8 |Normative Loan of UIHEP@ 7.0% for FY2024-25 52.16 3.47
Total 433.62 24.294
NB: 1) Cummulative Interest of Govt. Loan of UIHEP as on 01.04.2024 not approved by
QERC (Rs in Crs.) 419,93
2) Cummulative Interest of Normative Loan of UIHEP (i.e. Rs 78.74Cr) as on 134.92
01.04.2024 not approved by OERC (Rs in Crs.) ‘
Total Interest liability of VIHEP as on 01.04.2023 not approved by Commission {Rsin 554.85

Crs.)

- AVH -




Depreciation for the FY 2024-25

(Rs. in Crs.)
Depreciation @2.57%
Name of the i Depreciation Loan el ats o2
Sl. No. 1 Project Cost Norms or Loan
Power Station @ 2.57% Re-payment .
repayment whichever
is high.
1 2 3 4 =3*2.57% 5 6
1 RHEP 162.35 417 0.73 4.17
2 UKHEP 140.62 3.61 0.56 3.61
3 BHEP 451.05 11.59 7.66 11.59
4 HHEP 475.90 12.23 10.26 12.23
5 CHEP 210.15 5.40 3.60 5.40
Sub Total 1440.07 37.01 22 81 37.01
6 UIHEP 1292.46 33.22 3545 3545
Total 2732.53 70.23 58.25 72.46

- AvFL—




1474 ¥20'8¢ £€2°0¢ |E}O L

=14 42 91¢'¢ XA d3HIN 9

808'2Z 80822 00°0 jejoL qng

§65°¢ G6S'E 000 d3HO g

£9Z°01 €9Z°0) 000 d3HH 1

9589°, 969, 000 d3Hg >

§95°0 G96°0 00°0 d3HMIN z

62.°0 62.°0 000 d3aHY l
ueo- suolels

A SAIJBUWLION HEQT113409 lamod ON'ls

('s19 U1 *sy)

GZ-¥20Z Ad @y} I0J JuswiAed-ay ueo-| pasodoig

— Aviz -



FEOOFE 0c61L FOT¥PLT 19 ET weis 5889 I180°89 SLS99 ST-FT0T Ad 21} 40} sasuadxy WO 210 .
o e £2-7207 Ad J0] JAHIN Jo Sumeys aoueuuIRA
008°01 008°01 wR(] Spleamo) Y od WO PRAIS0a] 84 0} JUNOWY SS9 v
PE8'95E 0cL'z8 | vOI'bLT | 190°€T | zos'is | s88¥9 | 18089 | $LS'99 $T-#T0T Ad Y} 30§ sesuadxg I 2 O 9101 ¢
X ) i i . X ) ) Aoede)) pojreisu] uo paseq DJHO Jspun
1Lz6v | tovvl | SLLVE 6€L°1 7569 | 61£71 0EL’L 6£0°9 suun yuszagp 0} peuonzodde sesusdxs soigO syesodion L
ve8'9sE | 1L76r | L€T89 | 9zeecT | 1Z€1T | 1sSyy | 995°TS | ISE09 | 9€5°09 ST-¥70T Ad 10J %ZL @) uone(essy 9
LZCLEE S09'0F SFSH9 LLEDTT 85107 or1'ey CCL'6F 980° LS [9T°LS ¥T-£T0T Ad 10 Q&n.m@ uorne[essy G
cor6ls | v80'py | €50'19 | 62iv1z | LLo61 | 098'6€ | zeoLy | Le6ES | £91°%S (£2-7207 % 7T-1207) sasuadxa WwQ Jo a3rIsAy b
) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) : N0y
g6 cee | L1910 | 98865 | LTvzeT | €06°LT | 0T89€ | €00z | S1T'S9 | 98F09 paupny 1ad se £2-7Z707 Ad 10) sasuadxs | 9 O £
X . . i ) , X ) ) JUNO0Y
009°%0¢ 0sS'oF 0T’ To 0£8°561 05T 0T 006'CH 090°Ty 08L°CF 0r8'L¥ paupny 1od se 27-1202 Ad 10 sasuadxe % O Z
LT 8EE 9o1°LL | 199°19Z | $8¥'ST | L96'8S | #1209 | 899'6s | LZE19 | OUAO Aq pasordde y7-£707 Ad 10F sasuadxa | % O 1
[BloL 0D dAHIN [10] qng ddHD 4AHH dAHA dTIHMN dAHY sagpnonaed ON IS
817 Uy sy)

STPI0T Ad HHL HOA SUSNHAXH N ¥ O 40 'TVSOdOdd

— Av3y -



%05k}

jujod siseq gog+(%05°8)

0" JO, 0
. ; . . . 2 ’ . %S’} @ paje|nojed o
620°L1 80¢'¥ WENAS €61l 90L°C £S1°¢ $18C 288 | \oiiden Bupopm U0 1SR193U|
1G'8PL ov' LS GO'LLL €00l €6'¢T Rk 86'¥¢ LL'GZ [ende BUIIOAA [€}OL| 6
. . . . . . . . }S0D Paxid [enuuy JO SAEPGH
LL'19 89°02 oL'L¥ vo'¥ LG L Yxard) 606 166 0] JUSIEAIND® BIqEAIS05Y 8
. . . ) . . . . sosuodx3 W 2 O J0
L6'LS 8101 rANR 4 or'e €L/ €L'6 1201 66'6 %L ® seleds SOUBLSIUEN A
. . . . . . . . UIuoW
¥9'82 66'G ¥3'22 z6°'L 6ZY LP'S l9°S GG’ oUQ 10} SO5USAXT N B O 9
Z5°Zvs | Lol L1'6.€ 1978 9e'eh GG'66 LLEL GLvl ejol| §
v’z GP'GE 10°LE ov'S €22l 6511 19°¢ JAR~ uoneaided| v
€0'9pE €6’ L 0L'¥12 90'€Z 05°16 88 9 80°89 85°99 sosuedxg3 W R O| ¢
€/'66 96'25 LV LY €6'G 1z0Z 0191 GGl Ze'e J04| ¢
622 IP'E €802 8Z'¢ 9¢'6 86°9 €60 890 09 %9 ueo uojsamsiu)| |
[ejol | d3HIN |1e30LanS| d3IHD | d3HH | d3HE | d3HMN | 43HY uonduoseq "ON
IS
(*s49 Ul "sy)

ST-F70T XA 903 J0J [e3de)) SUD[I0 A\ U0 3S3.13)U] pasodoad

- AVI5 ~



_:SSTIN
Name

Address

Vs

g

Annexure- 18

FORM GST INVOICE

Z1AAACO2575P1Z0
QOdisha Hydro Powetl Corporalion Limiled

Odisha State Police Housing & Wellare Corporation Building,
Vanivihar Chouk, Janpalh, Bhubaneswar-751022

Serial No of lnvoice 03/2023-24
5  Date of Invoice 06.06.2023
6  Financial Year 2023-24
stails of Receiver (Billed to})
Name GRIDCO Limited
Address Vidyut Bhawan 4th Floor, Janpath Bhubaneswar, 751001
State OR
State Code 21
~ GSTIN/ Unique 1D 21AABCG5398P12Z5
l.No Description of Goods HSN Amount Grand Total CGST SGST IGST
({Sub Total) Rate |Amount| Rate [Amount| Rate | Amount
1 |Application Fee for ARR | 27160000 25,00,000
202324 25,00,000
2 |Income Tax as per 27160000 2,06,00,000
Audited Account for Fy
2021-22 2,06,00,000
3 |Publication Expenses for | 27160000 76,078 Not Applicable
ARR hearing 2023-24 :
27160000 42,266 1,45,817
27160000 27473 0
Total = 2,32,45,817
tal Invoice Value (Rs.) (In Figure) 2,32,45,817
tal Invoice Value {Rs.) (In Word) Two Crares thirty two lakhs forty five thousand eight hundred seventeen only.
1wount of Tax subject to Reverse Charges | ] 1 I I I

6.6.72

Sr.G.M.(Finance)

~ A1H ~




Sanket Communicat

LS ' . | ions Private Limited
18 . sanKet 156, 2nd Flooy, Salieed Negar, Bhubnnu‘war-?s'mﬂ‘f.
y ' f Odhhl, Ph.ﬁﬁ?{-ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂ =, le-0674-6666365

POWER CORPORATION LIMITED NO ; BPR-OZSO-OG?B
Vanlvihar Chouk, Janpath, Bhubaneswar - 751 022 DATE : 31/4 212022
‘GSTIN ; 21AAA002575P129 SAC - 8983

ORDER NO, ; Through Maj
DESCRIPTION : Fublic Notice

Release Slze & Other Premium

181212022 12(W) X 24(H) 288 110.15 31723.00
Notice B/W
12(W) x 24(H) 120.02
Notice BAW

HE TIMES OF INDiA

T 2141
Bhubaneswar

12(W) x 24(H)
Notice B/w

Total ;
CGST @ 2.5% +):
SGST@ 2.59, (+):
GRAND TOTAL(Paise Truncatedj 3

72455.00
1811.38

ENCLOSED - TOTAL SUPPORTING VOUCHER COPIES
Rs. Seventy Six Thousand Seventy Elght Only

76078.00

CiN-U74300 OR1990PTCo02 515
PAN-AADCS{ 615D
GSTIN - 21AADCS1615D1Z4




1 pAgEQ e OU 310011343 3PIA %T @ parnpap aq 01504 31 oN

159£000NIGS 280 J$41 ‘YIULIg JBMOL 03} ‘BIPUI JO YU 31835 ‘BEVSSIITOOY 'ON 3/ PRI Sienlid SIANEDI) BAYLOUED 1S|IEIRG (UEY ¥

S

AJUQ "PYT IAg SIAIJRS] JIYUOUE 03 BPeW 3q 01 STUBWART ||V '€
-23ep 531 JO YIUOW 3u0 UlY3M pted JOU JE SIjIq UO PIBIEYD 3G )M LinUUe 13d 158U %HE T

S GIBUER N, ‘Joa1aY d3ep B3 WO SARP ST UM BunLm ) PaIRIILUNLILIOY 94 PINOYS [1Iq SIYY Buipledas sjuRidwiod (v 1
0 SuULR .@w EXoCE
ot Q dLEPTIINVY *NYd
'.lu\l‘ e
MSINVANHE 3 [ZTdLEPTIIVVIZ 7ON 15D
AL N T 11¥34¥0 e ONY2Jod £9ERE6 - 2PCI IVS
a.,w.u.a gas?d {Ajuo xi5 A3xis PAIPUNY OM] PUBSNOL) omiAunod saadny)
99Ty |2301 PURID )
£10°2 %S 155
£5T0Y TVL01 (531402 YIHINOA ONILYOIeNS TVLOL ! Q3SOTONI
STA AN [§.20%4 g3l 0z g £20Z LLE Jemssueqnug BIpU| JO S £
£0Z'61 zoael 091 0T g £goZ’ L’ le UpI Y pequeg Z
yZ9' L} SLOLL 091 0Z g £20ZLLE up3 Iy efeweg 1
i N w2bg .
EH%H< A_hom.onw_“uom“w ?N%mw:%m_ww u) eoedg H M ae(q asedlod SUCINPI uoneMiqnd .n_.z
: leloL | Py o oS S
ao1oN ©  uonduasaq
£202°10¢ PIaeZLAIFIOAIL LOZ/20-dd-DH-OdHO ©N 18pl0
6871 dGL5Z0OVVYLT (NILSD
£20TT LE ayeq semseuegnug ‘Weduer
Le-Sdg/dD "ON "p37 uopeicdio) Jemod 0IPAH BYSIPO
WO SOANREI IR JUOUBRY MMM @) . ) i
& weYseARelds|jUocUEXBISqQeIRoW - ¢v3QINO ONVE

TEIIIET-PLIO
£00 |5L-1emsBURqNUE "JebeN poaeyes ‘051

‘ALt A9 STAILYIYD SYIANONYD

¢ :UIANONVO (SS3¥4d) IDIOANI
\ 4

2 W\

¥ o
A o SRl KT
LBt



| et lfﬁ ' N Sanket Communications Private Limited

il ;‘, SanKet 756, 20d Floor, Saheed Nagar, Bhubaneswar-751007,
{' Odisha, Ph.0674-6666300 - 327, Fax-0674-6666366
gf

INVOICE

For the month of March 2023
ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LIMITED NO : BPR-0343-0835
Vanlvihar Chouk, Janpath, Bhubaneswar - 751 022 DATE : 28/03/2023
GSTIN : 21AAACO2575P129 SAC -9983

IRN Code : aedad6e1a2d9t30a 0019285fb44fdfTefad1dd8629ac8 efleal3eBaTaBc79d4as

ORDER NO. : Through Mall
DESCRIPTION : Tariff Notification

St Release Slze & Other Premium
No. Publication & Edition(s) Date Detalls Space Rate Amount Total Cost
1 |THE SAMAJA - DAILY 24/03/2023 (W) x 13(H) 104.00 110.15 - 11456.00
All Odisha Notice B/W
2 | SAMBAD 24/03/2023 8(W) x 13(H) 104.00 120.02 - - 1248200
All Odisha MNofice B/W
3 | THE TIMES OF INDIA 2410312023 (W} x 13(H) 104.00 21.41 - 22Z7.00
Bhubaneswar Notice BAW
Total : 26165.00
CGST @ 2.5% (+) : 654.13
SGST @ 2.5% (+) 654.13
ENCLOSED : TOTAL SUPPORTING VOUCHER COPIES GRAND TOTAL(Paise Truncated) : 27473.00

Rs . Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Three Only

NICATIONS P

CIN-UT43000R1990PTC002515
PAN-AADCS1615D .
GSTIN - 21AADCS1615D124

E.&O.E.
1. All complaints regarding this bill should be communicated in writing within 15 days
from the date here of. 2. 24% interest per annum will be charged on bills if not paid
within one month of its date. 3. All payments to be made to Sanket Communications
Pvt. Ltd. Only. 4. Qur Bank Details: Beneficiary Name:- Sanket Communications Pvt
Ltd, Account No.:- 10835413834, Bank Name:- State Bank of India, Branch Name:-
IPICOL House, Account Type:- Cash Credit, IFSC Code:- SBIN0D20549,

—AVFY-




'Annexure-fls '

646 9% AQUE Qoirl Afiec'@ @DISHA
. o N % NEW OPPORTUNITIES
| (6341 AR U@ QURE)
6561 QRN ZIRET GERAIA ¥9° AAARTR GOF ORR, ATRAAR 8, @R, YIERY-I I

IR : (e-09OY-98YICIM, 98¥9M 09, 98Y¥EESI, 98¥I[ I, g : 28¥ 909

150: 8001, 14001
18009 Cerllfiad

ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD.

{ A GOVT. OF ODISHA UNDERTAKING )
CIN U401010R199556GC003963
REGD. OFFICE : 0DISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION BUILDING, VANIVIHAR CHOUK, JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR-751 022
PHONE : +31-0674-2542983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542826, FAX : 2542102
E-mall : ohpc.co@gmail.com | info@ohpeltd.com, Website : www.ohpcltd.com

UOL. No: OHPC/HQ/TECH/ SLDC/ BILL-21/2023-24 106Z3, Dt._ [ b—1) " DI2D
To

The Director / Chief Load Despatcher,
SLDC, OPTCL,

P.O. Mancheswar Railway Colony,
Bhubaneswar-17,

Sub: Average Available Installed Capacity of OHPC Power Stations for the FY 2024-25 for
computation & sharing of SoC & MoC by OHPC - Regarding.

Ref:  Letter No. 2683 dated 01.11.2023 of the Director/Chief Load Despatcher, SLDC.

Sir,

With reference to above captioned subject, the tentative daily average MW availability from
OHPC Power Stations during the FY 2024-25 is furnished in the table below for sharing of SLDC
Charges (SoC & MoC) by OHPC / GRIDCO.

Teatative daily average MW availability from OHPC Power Stations during the FY 2024-25

Power Generati | Tastslled | Natuere of Shutdowa Shut Dowa Period Days Days Per Day
Station pg Units | Capacity Unavailable | Available | Averzge MW
Availability
Frem Te
#1 60 Arama] 08.032025 28.03.2025 21 344 57
Maigtenance
#2 60 Anpual 10.122024 30.12.2024 21 344 57
Maintenance
#3 &0 Available - - 0 365 60
BHEP |0 60 Available - - 0 365 60
#5 60 R&M 01.04.2024 31.03.2025 365 0 0
#6 60 R&M 01.04.2024 31.03.2025 365 1] ]
H#7 75 Annual 09.01.2025 29.01.2025 21 344 11
| Maintenance
#8 75 Annual 07.02.2025 27.022025 2] 344 71
Maintenance
o i 376
Sub-Total 510 Per Day Average MW Availability of BHEP ——o~

?amnr o

A Gold Rated State PSU

I - t"‘
{ '
I

| o.-
(a) -~
Bhubanes ]
m ’%‘iﬁ'%
% 7
o, o~
400 — 'Q\

hbl'f\u-l'-‘“-i_--"
—A90 —




#1 49.5 Available - - 0 365 4{9.5
#2 49.5 Annual 01.04.2024 30.04.2024 30 335 45
Maintenance
#3 32 Annual 01.02.2025 28.02.2025 28 337 30
Maintenance
HHEP #4 32 Annual 01.12.2024 31.12.2024 31 334 29
Maintenance
#5 43.65 Available - - a 365 43.65
#6 43.65 Available - - 0 365 43.65
#7 37.5 Annual 01.01.2025 31.01.2025 31 334 34
Maintenance
Sub-Total 287.80 Per Day Average MW Availability of HHEP 274.8
#1 24 Capital Overhaul 01.04.2024 06.07.2024 97 268 18
CHEP #2 24 Capital Overhaul 15.10.2024 31.03.2025 168 197 13
#3 24 Annual 01.11.2024 30.11.2024 30 335 22
Maintenance
Sub-Total 72 Per Day Average MW Availability of CHEP 53
#1 50 Annual 28.102024 20.112024 24 341 47
Maimanance
#2 50 Anmea] 20022025 15.03.2025 24 341 47
Maintenance
ROEP #3 50 Anmzal 20.01.2025 15.02.2025 7 338 46
Maintenance
#4 50 Annual 23.12.2024 15.01.2025 24 341 47
Maintenance
#5 50 Anpual 25.11.2024 20.12.2024 26 339 46
Maintenance
Sub-Total 250 Per Day Average MW Awvailability of RHEP 233
#1 80 Annual 01.01.2025 30.01.2025 30 335 73
Maintenance
#2 80 Available - - 0 365 80
UKHEF #3 80 Annual 01.11.2024 30.11.2024 30 335 73
Maintenance
#4 80 Annual 01.12.2024 30.12.2024 30 335 73
Maintenance
Sub-Total 320 Per Day Average MW Availability of UKHEP 299




| 150 Annual 01.11.2024 30.11.2024 30 335 138
Maintenance ¢
#2 150 Capital Overhaul 01.04.2024 28.04.2024 28 337 138
UIHER #3 150 Annual 01.122024 31.12.2024 31 334 137
Maintenance
#4 150 Available - - 0 365 150
Sub-Total 600 Per Day Average MW Availability of UTHEP 563
gross 2039.8 Per Day Average MW Availability of OHPC 1798.8
Ool-:;lc

In view of the above the proposed available MW capacity of OHPC power stations may be
considered as 1798.8 MW during the FY 2024-25 for calculation & sharing of SLDC Charges (SoC &
MoC) by OHPC.

Yours faithfully,

% moﬁ“‘%ﬁ(m}
Direcfor (Operation)

OHPC Lid, BBSR
CC: 1) Secsetary, OERC, Bidyut Niyamak Bhawan, PlotNo4, Chunukaeli, Sailashree Vihar,
Bhubaneswar-21 for kind information. .
2) CGM (PP), GRIDCO, Bhubaneswar for information & necessary action.
3) Director (Finance), OHPC Ld. for information.

— P(\gz__

R a P



Annexure- 20

PROJECTED TARIFF OF CSPDCL FOR FY 2024-25

2024-25
Installed capacity of HHEP,Burla for the year (MW) 287.80
Design Energy for the year (MU) 684.00
Auxiliary Consumption (1%} 6.84
Saleble Design Energy for the year (MU) 677.16
Financial Asumptions(As per CERC Tariff Regulation 2019)
Rate of depreciation 5.28%
Return on Equity (pre-Tax) 18.7086%
Interest on Working Capital as per MCLR as on 01.04.23 12.00%
Revalued Capital cost of power project as on 01.04.1996(Crore} 130.16
Decapitalisation considered upto 31.03.2023(Cr.) | 18.49
Additional Capitalisation approved from 01.04.96 to 31.03.2022 (Crores}) 390.87
Additional Capitalisation as per audited accounts of HHEP for FY2022-23 30.76
Net project cost (Crores) 533.31
Capital Structure
Debt (70%) 373.31
Equity (30%) 159.99
Tariff calculation
1. Return on Equity for 2024-25: (in Crore) 29.93
2. O&M Expenditure of HHEP, Burla for FY 2023-24(Approved by
Commission for FY 2023-24 for HHEP) 58.97
3. O&M Expenditure of HHEP, Burla for FY 2024-25(Escalated @4.77% on
approved O&M expense for FY 2023-24) 61.78
4. O&M Expense of HHEP, Burla for FY 2024-25 Tariff 61.78
5. Interest on loan convertible bond of HHEP, Burla_| 214
6. Interest on Normative loan of HHEP, Burla 9.36
7. Interest on Loan for Tariff of 2024-25(in Crore) 11.50
8. Depreciation @5.28% of Project Cost 28.16
9. Loan Repayment for the year(in crore) 15.82
10. Depreciation for Tariff for FY 2024-25 (in Crore) 28.16
11.Working Capital
i) O&M expencess (1 Month} 5.15
ii) Receivables (45 Days) 16.66
iii) Maintenance Spares {15% of O&M Expenditure} 9.27
iv) Total Working Capital 31.07
12 . Interest on Working Capital @ 12% for 2024-25 3.73
15. Total Annual Fixed Cost 135.10
AverageTariff (p/u) 199.506
Total amount to be billed for 16.644MU 3.321




Annexure- 21 -
_______________,,_._-.._——-—-"'?

= s N R

Sy [ 736\

/ ANDHRA PRADESH POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED |- fla " 8-
{ '..\ 2% __‘I | i —
Executive Dfrector(Fln) )!”ﬁe Director (Operation),oﬁxiff_w‘/
APGENCO,V]fiyut Soudha, 0.5.P.H &W.C.B.VaniviharChowk,
Gunadala,Vijayawada, Janapath, Bhubaneswar,
Andhra Pradesh-520 004. Odisha-751022.

Lr.No.ED(Fin)/GM(Accts)/Budget Section /MHE(J) /D.No0.273/2023, Dt: 09.08.2023

Sub: APGNECO - M.H.E. (J) Scheme -0&M charges payable by OHPC to
APGENCO -Advance towards working capital - Reg.

Ref: 1.Lr.NO.OHPC/HQ/FW/AC-201/2018-19/5592 (WE) Date: 28.08.2023.
2. Lr.CE (P)/SAQ (Accts)/Budget Section/MHE (J}/D.N0.197/2023,
Dt 02.06.2023
3. Joint Agreement between QHPC & APGENCO Dt.23.10.2020.

* * *
In the reference 3rd cited, a joint agreement was concluded between State of
Odisha,OHPC, GOAP and APGENCO, where in it was agreed vide Para 16 to provide “
An advance payment/ working capital equal to 15% of the O&M budget to the first
party { APGENCO) by the Second party (OHPC) for the operation of the MHE(Joint}
(o project. It was further mentioned in that the actual of previous year O&M expenditure
) Vhall be the basis for 15% of advance of 0&M budget for the ensuing year i.e 2023-24
A > In this connection, the final bills relating to FY 2022-23 were issued vide
P*" feference 2™ cited and the actual O&M expenditure for the FY 2022-23 was Rs.57.50
Crores. The 15% of the same will work out to Rs.8.63 crores and this has to be paid in
advance for the FY 2023-24.Further Statutory auditor’s certificate_towards O&m
expenditure of MHE(J) project for the FY 2022-23 i herewith enclosed.
Hence, it & once again requested to arrange the advance payment of Rs.B.63
G¢¢~  Crores to the account of APGENCO SBI CC A/c No. 62351741685, IFSC: SBINO016576
. Commercial Branch, Vijayawada immediately.

b

L
™y Encl: Statutory Auditor’s Certificate for the FY 2022-23.
%\"\1“7 Thanking you.

Yours faithfully

Executive Director (Fin)

Copy to:

—

. The Director (Commerciat), GRIDCO, Jana path, PO-Bhoinagar, Bhubaneswar-751022.

2. The Senior General Manager, Upper Kolab Hydro Electricity Project, Bariniput,
Koraput(Dist), Odisha-764006.

3. The Chief Engineer (HPC &Hydel Project}/ APGENCO/Vidyut Soudha, Vijayawada.




oMANDOOR & CO. LLP
gL artered Accountants
> GGi

ﬁ‘q[Pir::}FN" MEMBER
L

A GLOBAL ALUANCE OF
INDEPENDENT
PROFESSIONMAL FIRMS

Independent Practitioner’s Report on the Statement of O & M Expenditure of Machkund
Division of Andhra Pradesh Power Generation Corporation Limited for finandial year ended 31"
March 2023

To

Andhra Pradesh Power Generation Corparation Limited
vidyut Soudhz,
Vijayawada

1. This Certificate is issved in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated
11-07-2023

2. The accompanying Statement of O & M Expenditure of Machkund division of Andhsa
eradeshPower Generation Corporatian Limited for financial year ended 31" March 2023
{hereinafierreferred together as the ~statement”) contains the details as required for
the submission ofsame to the Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited, which we have
initialled for identification purposes only.

Management’s Responsibility for the Statement

3. The accompanying Statement, inctuding the creation and maintenance of all accounting
and other records supporling its contents, is solely the responsibility of the
Management of the Company. The Company’'s Management is responsible for the
designing, implementing and maintaining internal control refevant to the preparation
and presentation of the Statement, and applying an appropnate basis of preparation,
and making estimates that are reasonablein the circumstances

4, The Management is also respansible for ensuring that the Company complies with the
requirements of the Scheme and for providing all relevan information to Odisha Hydro
Power Corporation Limited

Practitioner’s Responsibility

s. lthwrtﬁwnﬁuﬁwmmpoﬂmmsatemtbmdmmmﬁondthe
matters inthe Statement with reference to the books of sccount and other records of
the Company forthe year ended 31" March 2023, which have been subjected to audit
pursuant to the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.

& The financial statements for the financial year ended 31" March 2023, have been
Mdhmm%uﬁs&dznﬁdﬁﬂmmﬂwrwuﬁlfkﬂ!
ZMR.WMdmeﬁnmmﬁeanathmme/-f
standards o0 Auditing andother applicable authoritative pranouncements issued by the,
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit 10 obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material

N s
AMMMWMGC&MEWMMWMWMMMMM
HO: 1-5.04. Divys Shakti Compiex, 7-1-58, Dharamkaran Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 016, Telangana, INDJA
Vijayawada Branch: 41-1:82, Tadikondavari Thota, Nallagate Center, Krishnalanka, Vijayswada-52003.
. Phone: 0866-2524557, Cell: +91 87900ET788, +91 9494136406
E-mail: vijayawada@komandeorce.com, homandoorco@gmail. com URL: www.komandoorco.com




OMANDOOR & CO. LLP
partered Accountants
; l') GG; A GLOBAL ALLANCE OF

~ INDEPENDENT
EPENDENT MEMBER

PROFESSIONAL FIRMS

misstatement. Our audits were not pianned and performed in connection with any
transactions to identify matlers that may be of potential interest to third parties

7. The amounts in the Statement of O & M Expenditure of Machkund division of Andhra Pradesh
Pawer Generation Corporation Limited for financial year ended 31st March 2023 have been
accurately extracted from the books of Accounts maintained for Machkund Divislan and

8. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance Note on
Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the
Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

s. We have complied with the refevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality
Control {SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical
Financial (nformation, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements.

Opinion

10. Based on our examination, as above, and the information and explanations given to us, we
report that the Statement of 0& M Expenditure of Machkund division of Andhra Pradesh
power Generation Corporation Limited for financial year ended 31" March 2023 is in
agreement with the books of account and other records of the Company as produced to us
for our examination.

Restriction on Use

11. The certificate is addressed to and provided to the Company solely for the purpose to enable
comply with requirement to submit the accompanying Statement to Odisha Hydro Power
Corporation Limited, and should not be used by any other person of for any other purpose.
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any ligbility or any duty of care for any other purpose
or 1o any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come
without our priot consent in writing.

Date: 31.07.2023 For Komandoor & Co LLP
Place: Vijayawada Chartered Accountants
FRN_N0.00142 34 ~~0CR
f = A 't
he Ledb | '-
- H {ts X
\_ o AT »
\ —
CA SRIOHARKUNDETI  _.0'/
Partner Sl

Membership No.219664
UDIN - 23219664BHBCFT4735

A parinarship fem comveried Inis Komandoor & Co mammmmwmmm&a}mmmmm.m
HO: 1.504, Divya Shakti Complex, 7-1-38, Dharamkarsn Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 016, Telongana, INDIA
Vijayswada Branch: 41-1-82, Tadikondavari Thots, Nallagste Center, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada-520013.
Phone: 0866-2524557. Cell: +91 8790087788, +91 9494116406
F-moil: viyayawadale kamandonrco com, tomandoorcoeigmail.cont LIRL - www Lomandoorco.com

HO: HYDERABAD: BRANGHES. AGRA, AHMEDABAD, EANGALORE. BHUBANESWAR, CHENNAI, COIMBATORE, GHAZIABAD, GURGAGH
GUVIARATL JAIPUR, KOLKATA, LUCKNOW, MUMBAL, NEW DELHL PATNA, PUNE, RAIPUR, RANCHI, TIRUPAT] & VISAKHAPATNARS




OMANDOOR & CO. LLP

sartered Accountants
_;')_G Go | AGLosa atuance oF

‘ INDEPENDENT
AOEPENDENT MEMBER

PROFESSIONAL FIRMS
CERTIFICATE

Based on the Books of Accounts maintained by MACHKUND division of M/s. Andhra Pradesh Power
Generation Corporation Limited (the Company) CIN No: U40109AP1998SGC109187 having its
registered office at Vidyut Soudha, Gunadala, Vijayawada -520004 for the financial year 2022-23,
we certify that the company has incurred an amount of Rs.57,50,11,435/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crore
Fifty Lakhs Eleven thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Five only) for the period of 01.04.2022 to
11,3.2023 towards O&M Expenditure including cost of water on Machkund Power Project {Inter
State Power Project between Gavernment of Andhra Pradesh and Odisha}

This Certificate is issued at the express request of the Company for the purpose of submission of
the same to the Qdisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited.

Date:31.07.2023 for KOMANDOOR & CO, LLP
Place: Vijayawada Chartered Accountants
FRN,No.0014205/5200034

CA. SRIDHAR KUNDETI
Partner
Membership No.219664

A partnership fim converted into Komandoor & Co. LLP (A limiled wuummwmtwmmwm.uem}mmmmm,m
HO: I-504, Divya Shakti Complex, 7-1-58, Dharamkaran Road, Amcerpet, Hgfdenbad-SOO 016, Telangana, INDIA
Vijayewada Branch: 41-1-82, Tadikondevari Thots, Nallagate Center, Krishnalanka, Vijayawads-520013.

Phone: 0866-2524557, Celf: +91 8790087788, +91 9494136406
:-mail: vijayawada@komandoorcoa.com, komandoorco@gmail.com URL: www.komandoorco.com

' 1HO: HYDERABAD: BRANCHES: AGRA, AHMEDABAD, BANGALORE, BHUBANESWAR, CHENNAI, COIMBATORE, GHAZIABAD, GURGAON.
GUWAHAT!. JAPUR, KOLKATA, LUCKNOW, MUMBAI, NEW DELHI, PATNA. PUNE. RAIPUR, RANCHI, TIRUPATI & VISAKHAPATNAM

— K133 —



AL BILL OF O&M SHARE {509
2F MACHKUND HYDRO ELECTRIC

i51.No-

J PAV.'ABLE BY O.H.P.C To APGENCO IN RESPECT
IOINT) SCHEME PROJECT FOR THE FY 2022-23

A e | ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION oeer | creom
= s B85, NET AMOUNT Rs. |
450 Employees Cost 54,81,83,495,.92 | -2,25,03,733.81 52,56,79,762.11
460 Repairs & Maintenance 4,83,48,740.86 | -1,01,78,910.03 3,81,6%9,830.83
470 ADM. & Genl. Expenses 2,40,25,924.08 | -56,90,239.76 1,83,39,684.32
301 Other income 7,38,316.00 | -1,04,46,374.91 -97,08,058.91
400 Consumables 38,77,600.07 -13,47,383.88 25,30,216.19

O&M Expenses allocable in between OHPC & APGENCO (Col.

1+2+3+4)

57,50,11,434.54

50% Share of 0.H.P.C (Col. 5 X

0.5)

28,75,05,717.27

7

Net O&M Share payable by O.H.P.C {Col.6-7)

28,75,05,717.27

Only)

{(Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Seventy Five Lakh Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventeen

— A122 —




Annexure- 22

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN
PLOT NO.-4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR
BHUBANESWAR - 751 021
EhsekhRi R
Present: Shri Suresh Chandra Mahapatra Chairperson
Shri G. Mohapatra, Member
Shri S. K. Ray Mohapatra, Member

Case No. 53/2022 & 19/2023

M/s.OHPC Petitioner
- Vrs. -
M/s GRIDCO Limited & others Respondents
In the matter of: Application for approval of True Up of Annual Revenue Requirement

and Tariff of Individual Power Stations of OHPC from FY 2016-17 to
FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 in terms of Section 62 read with Section 86
of the Eleciricity Act, 2003 & para no. 2.13 of the OERC (Terms &
Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014
and para no. 8(1)(c) of the OERC (Temns & Conditions for
Determination of Generation Tariffy Regulations, 202¢ (Case No.
53/2022) & (Case No.19/2023)

For Petitioner: Shri D. Mohanty, CGM (F), Shri D.N.Patra, GM(Elect.), and Shri
Chiranjeebi Jena, C.A

For Respondents: Shri L. K. Mishra, DGM(Fin.) R&T & Ms. Murchhana Dhar,
DGM(Elect.} on behalf of GRIDCO

ORDER

Date of hearing: 16.052023 Date of order: 08.06.2023

1. The present petitions have been filed by the Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Limited
(OHPC) for approval of truing up of the capital expenditure including additional capital
expenditure incurred from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 in terms of
Section 62 read with Section 86 of the Electricity Act. 2003 & Para No. 2.13 ofthe
OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014
and Para No. 8(1XC) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 and consequential determination of revenue
gap/surplus for the ensuing year for ali Hydro Projects of OHPC based on the audited

accounts of respective years,

2. The Commission heard these two petitions analogously as the matters in the two

petitions are similar in nature.




The Petitioner-OHPC currently owns and operates six (6) Hydro Power Projects
(RHEP, BHEP, UKHEP, UIHEP, Burla-HHEP, CHEP) across the State of Odisha. The
Petitioner has stated that the Capital cost of power stations is considered as per the
Notification No. 1068 dtd. 29.01.2003 of Dept. Of Energy, Govt. of Odisha (DoE,
GoO) which is termed as “Historic cost” as on 01.04.1996. Petitioner has considered
the capital cost of all Hydro Electric Projects (HEPs) as per the notification mentioned
above, thereafier, capitalization of each year as per Audited Accounts has been added to

arrive at the GFA for the respective year.
The Petitioner has following submission:

(@  The historic cost considered for various projects as on 1 April 1996 as per

Government notification is as follows:

Table 1
Historic Cost of OHPC Projects as on 01.04.1996
(Rs. Crs)
Particulars Historic Cost

RHEP 91.0%9
UKHEP 108.31
BHEP 115.42
UIHEP* 1194.79
HHEP Burla 72,75
CHEP 92.23
*Approved project cost

()  The Commission has approved additional capitalization /ncw investment made
only after 01.04.1996. In view of this, the Petitioner has considered additional
capitalization based on the addition in GFA as per audited accounts for the
respective year for True up.

(¢c) The differential additional capitalization has it’s impact on ARR in the
following heads-.

. Depreciation —The Commission has been allowing the depreciation
@2.57% of the project cost or loan repayment whichever is higher for
the respective year.

o Interest and Finance Charges -The Petitioner has computed the
normative interest and finance charges based on the debt: equity ratio on
differential additional capitalization. The interest rate considered for
normative loans is 9.80% in the case of CHEP, UKHEP & RHEP, 9.60%
in the case of BHEP, and 7% in case of UIHEP. The following table




provides the details of the percentage debt and equity considered for each

power project.
Table 2
Debt Percentage for OHP C Projects

Particulars Debt %
RHEP 70%
UKHEP 70%
BHEP 70%
UJHEP 75%
HHEP Burla 70%
CHEP 70%

° Return on Equity- The Commission has been allowing the return on

equity on new capital addition/ new investments made only after
01.04.1996 based on the contents of the Government Notifications. The
rate for return on equity is considered basing on the approval of the
Commission from time to time. The Commission has approved ROE @
15.5% in respect of old power stations and @ 16% in respect of new
power stations for FY 2016 to FY 2022. The following table provides the

details of equity considered for each power project.

Table 3
Equity Percentage for OHPC Projects
Particulars Equity %
RHEP 30%
UKHEP 30%
BHEP 30%
HHEP 30%
CHEP 30%
UIHEP 25% on original cost & 30% on additional capitalization

Further, the petitioner has stated that “ROE™ is claimed on equity applying the
above normative equity percentage on differential additional capitalization.

(d)  The corporate office capital costs are allocated to each project in the ratio of
design energy and the design cnergy for sale considered for cach project s

summarized on the following table.

Table 4
Design Energy for sale considered for OHPC Stations
Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share
RHEP 525 9.25%
UKHEP 832 14.66%
BHEP 1183 20.84%




Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share
UIHEP 1962 34.57%
HHEP Burla 684 12.05%
CHEP 490 8.63%

(¢)  The absorption of the capital cost of the corporate office from FY 2016-17 to
2020-21 and for FY 2021-22. The year-wise absorption of the capital cost of the

corporate office are mentioned below:

The total capital cost of the corporate office for the FY 2016-17 is. Rs 17.62

crore and its apportioned values for different power stations are as follows:

Table 5
Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share | Apportioned value (Rs.
Crores)

RHEP 525 9.25% 1.63
UKHEP 832 14.66% 2.58
BHEP 1183 20.84% 3.67
UIHEP 1962 34.57% 6.09
HHEP Burla 684 12.05% 2.12
CHEP 490 8.63% 1.52

Total 5676 100.00% 17.62

The total capital cost of the corporate office for the FY 2017-18 is

Rs.17.89crore and its apportioned values for different power stations are as

follows:
Table 6
Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share Apportioned value
(Rs. Crores)
RHEP 325 9.25% | 1.65
UKHEP 852 14.66% 2.62
BHEP | 1183 20.84% 3.73
UIHEP i 1962 34.57% 6.18
HHEP Burla | 684 12.05% 2.16
CHEP 490 8.63% 1.54
Total 5676 100.00% 1789

The total capital cost of the corporate office for the FY 2018-19 is
Rs.18.33crore and its apportioned values for different power stations are as

follows:
Table 7
Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share Apportioned value
(Rs. Crores)
RHEP 525 9.25%
UKHEP 832 14.66%
BHEP 1183 20.84%




Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share Apportioned value
{Rs. Crores)
UIHEP 1962 34.57% 6.34
HHEF Burla 684 12.05% 291
CHEP 490 8.63% 1.58
Total 5676 100.00% 18.33

The total capital cost of the corporate office for the FY 2019-20 is Rs.18.93

crore and its apportioned values for different power stations are as follows:

Table 8
Particulars | Design Energy (MU) | % Share Apportioned value
(Rs. Crores)

RHEP 525 9.25% 1.75
UKHEP 832 14.66% 2.78
BHEP 1183 20.84% 3.95
UIHEP 1962 34.57% 6.54
HHEP Burla 684 12.05% 228
CHEP 490 8.63% 1.63

Total 5676 100.00% 18.93

The total capital cost of the corporate office for the FY 2020-21 is Rs.19.46

crore and its apportioned values for different power stations are as follows:

Table 9
Particulars | Design Energy(MU) % Share Apportioned value
(Rs. Crore)

RHEP 525 9.25% 1.80
UKHEP 832 14.66% 2.85
BHEP 1183 20.84% 4.06
UTHEP 1962 34.57% 6.73

| HHEP Burla 684 12.05% 234
CHEP 490 8.63% 1.68
Total | 5676 100.00% 19.46

The total capital cost of the corporate office for the FY 2021-22 is Rs.19.84
crore and its apportioned values for different power stations are as follows:

Table 10
| Particulars | Design Energy(MU) | % Share A”'&';‘f‘g‘:f;"“
RHEP | 525 9.25% 1.84
UKHEP 832 14.66% 291
BHEP 1183 20.84% 413
UIHEP 1962 34.57% 6.86
HHEP 684 12.05% 239
CHEP 490 8.63% 171
Total 5676 100.00% 19.84




() The station wise True up from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22. The
Petitioner has submitted the basis of calculation of True-up as follows:
. Opening capital cost (GFA) of the financial year is taken from the audited
accounts of the concerned unit.
. The company has adopted IND AS and accordingly capital costs in
audited accounts are adjusted to a value to arrive at the carrying cost of
asset in the year of adoption of IND AS. The adjustment has resulted a
change in value of closing balance and next year opening balance of GFA,
and reflected in audited accounts of the concemned financial year.
o Necessary adjustments made to arrive at the historic cost of the GFA for
the concerned financial year.
o Corporate office capital cost/GFA has been apportioned on the basis of
design energy provided in earlier paragraph.
e  Up valuation effect of individual unit has been deducted from the GFA.
(g)  The True up from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 station-wise and year-wise is
submitted by the petitioner as stated below.
(i) Total claim for Balimela Hydro Electric Project
Table 11
(Rs in Cr)
FY Opening | Capital |Differemtial Additional claim for True up Total
GFA Cost oost : | Claim
Considere | Allowed | | Depreciati| Additional Capital cost (Differential cost) i
d for True y | |  om | Equity | ROE@I16 Debt Imserest |
Up OERC ! @257%  @30%ea ! %en @0%en | @968
oa | differemtial | differential | differential | %ea
difl'erenti:1 cost cest cost debt
cost
10=(5
1 2 4=(2-3) 5 ! 6 7 8 9 +749)
| 2016-17 | 33299 329.58 341 009 | 1.02 0.16 2.39 0.23 0.48
2017-18 | 337.16 330.63 653 0.17 196 . 031 4.57 0.44 0.92
2018-1¢ 341.11 330.95 i0.16 0.26 | 205 049 7.11 0.68 1.43
2019-20 34227 336.07 620 0.16 | 1.86 030 4.34 042 0.87
2020-21 344.42 33723 7.19 0.18 | 2.16 | 0.34 5.03 0.48 1.01
Total 4.72
6
~ AAay-




(iiy  Total claim for Chipiliraa Hydro Electric Project
Table 12
(Rs in Cr)
FY opening Capital | Differential Additional claim for True up Total
GFA Cost cost Depreciation | Additional Capital cost (Differential Claim
Considered | Allowed @2.57% on cost)
for True | by OERC differential Equity ROE @ 16 Deht Interest
Up cost @30% on % on @70% on | @9.80
differential | differential | differential | % on
cost cost cost debt
- . 10=
i 2 3 4 =( 2-3) 5 6 7 8 9 (5+749)
2016-17 104.25 138.89 (34.64) (0.89) (10.39) (1.66) (24.25) (2.38) (4.93)
2017-18|  105.89 139.35 (33.46) (0.86) (10.04) (1.61) 2342) | (230) | (476
2018-19| 107.43 139.45 (32.02) (0.82) (9.60) (1.54) (241) | 2200 | (4.56)
2019-20 107.71 141.15 (33.44) {0.86) (10.03) (1.61) {23.41) (2.29) {4.76}
2020-21| 108.97 141.43 (32.46) (0.83) (9.74) (1.56) 2272) | @23 | (4.62)
Total (23.62)
(iii)  Total claim for Hirakud Hydro Electric Project
Table 13
(Rsin Cr)
FY opening Capital | Differential Additional claim for True up Total
GFA Cost cost Depreciation | Additional Capital cost (Differential Claim
Considered | Allowed @2.57% on cost)
for True | by OERC differential Equity | ROE@I6 Debt Interest
Up cost @30%on | %on @70%on | @8.75
differential | differential | differential % on
cost cost cost debt
1 2 3 4=(23) 5 6 7 8 9 te=
3 (5+7+9)
2016-17 303.15 27359 29.56 Q.76 3.87 1.42 20.69 1.81 399
2017-18 324.04 28333 40.71 1.05 1221 1.95 28350 249 5.49
2018-19 344 51 286.08 3843 150 1753 2.80 4090 358 7.88
201926 | 34570 32355 2213 057 | ést 1.06 1550 136 | 29
| 202021 | 348.09 375 B34 | 0.60 L 180 1.12 H634 143 | 5.15
Total | 235
(iv)  Total claim for Rengali Hvdro Electric Project
Table 14
(Rs im Cr)
FY opening | Capital : Differential Additional claim for Tree wp |
GFA Cost | cost Depreciation | Additional Capital cest (Differestial
Considered | Allowed | o
" @2.57% on cost) Total
for True by differential Equity ROE@16 | Debt Interest | Claim
Up OER cost @30% on % on @70%on | @9.80
differcatial | differential | differential | % on
cost cost cost debt
_ 10=
1 2 3 4 =(2-3) 5 6 7 g 9 (54749)
2016-17 149.30 148.35 0.95 0.02 0.28 0.05 0.13
2017-18 150.21 148.50 1.71 0.04 0.51 0.08 0.24




FY opening Capital | Differential Additional claim for True up
G_FA Cost cost Depreciation Additional Capital cost (Differential
Confldered Allowed @2.57% on cost) Total
fonUTrue E%‘; differential Equity ROE @ 16 Debt Interest |  Claim
p OERE cost @30% on % on @70% on | @9.80
differential | differential | differential | % on
cost cost cost debt
2018-1% 151.40 148.82 2.58 0.07 0.78 0.12 1.81 0.18 0.37
2019-20 151.66 150.08 1.58 0.04 0.47 0.08 1.10 0.11 0.22
2020-21 153.72 150.34 3.38 0.09 1.01 0.16 2.37 0.23 0.48
Total 1.45
V) Total claim for Upper Indravati Hydro Electric Project
Table 15
(Rs in Cr)
FY opening Capital | Differential Additional claim for True up
G.FA Cost cost Depreciation | Additional Capital cost (Differential
Considered | Allowed .
@2.57% on cost) Total
for True by c differential | Equity | ROE@16 | Debt | Interest | .2
Up OER cost @25% on %on | @5%on | @7.00 aim
differential | differential | differential | % on
cost cost cost debt
. 10=
1 2 3 4=(2-3) 5 6 7 8 9 (5+749)
2016-17 1,409.25 | 1,197.69 211.56 544 52.89 8.46 158.67 11.11 25.01
2017-18 1,447.42 | 1,198.19 249.23 6.41 62.31 997 186.92 13.08 29.46
2018-19 1,45037 | 1,19693 253.44 6.51 63.36 10.14 190.08 13.31 29.96
2019-20 1,451.61 1,231.50 220.11 5.66 55.03 8.30 165.09 11.56 26.02
2020-21 1,464.73 1,232.75 231.98 5.96 5800 9.28 173.99 12.18 27.42
Total 137.86
(vi)  Total claim for Upper Kolab Hydro Electric Project
Table 16
(Rs in Cr)
1 ; Additional claim for True up .'
opening | Capitat Additional Capital cest
GFA Cost . Depreciation (Differential cost)
, Differential | P Totat
FY | Cousidered | Allowed | = 0 @257% on | Equity | ROE@16 | Debt | Interest | Craim
for True by differential | @30% on %o @70% om | @9.50
Up OERC cost diffcrential | differential | differential | % on
cast cost cosi debt
1 2 3 4 =(2-3) 5 6 7 3 9 | o
3 = (379
2016-17 127.33 127.05 0.3¢ 001 0.09 0.01 21 0.02 004
2017-18 129.86 [27.13 2.73 0.07 0.82 0.13 1.91 0.19 0.39
2018-19 130.99 127.13 3.86 0.10 .16 0.19 2.70 0.26 0.55
2019-20 132.12 128.26 3.80 0.10 1.16 0.19 2.70 0.26 0.53
2020-21 137.58 129.37 8.21 0.21 2.46 0.39 5.74 0.56 1.17
Total 2.70




The petitioner has therefore submitted the True-up summary for all stations as

shown in the following table.

Table 17
(Rs in Cr)

FY BHEP CHEP HHEP | RHEP | UIHEP | UKHEP Total
2016-17 048 (4.93) 3.99 0.13 25.01 0.04 24.73
2017-18 0.92 (4.76) 5.49 0.24 2946 (.39 31.74
2018-19 1.43 (4.56) 7.88 0.37 29.96 0.55 35.63
2019-20 0.87 (4.76) 2.99 0.22 26.02 0.55 25.89
2020-21 1.01 {4.62) 3.15 0.48 2742 1.17 28.61
Total 4.72 23.62) 23.51 1.45 137.86 2,70 146.61

(h) The True up for FY 2021-22 station-wise is submitted below by the petitioner.

Table 18
Additional elaim for True up
nin Depreciation
e A° | Capital @257%on | o ROE@ | 1ot
Y Consider |  Cost  [Differential 257%on| Loan | differential @30“.?:“ 15.5%/ 16 @.m‘. v op | Interest | Total
od for Allowed cost  |differentialirepaymen | costor Joan differential % on differc:i sial @9.80 % Claim
True U by OERC cost t repayment cost differential ! on debi
P whichever is cost
higher.
1 2 3 |3 | 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 |12
( 749411
BHEP 404.34 339.38 64 96 1.67 4.55 4.55 19.49 3.02 4547 4.1472 11.72
CHEP 171.47 142.69 28.78 0.74 2.01 201 8.63 134 20.15 1.8757 5.23
HHEP 496.37 327.15 169.22 435 11.85 11.85 50.77 7.87 118.45 | 9.8463 29.56
RHEP 159.52 152.40 7.12 0.18 0.50 0.50 2.14 0.33 4,98 0.4639 1.29
UKHEP 13818 134.97 321 0.08 0.22 0.22 0.96 0.15 225 0.2094 0.58
UIHEP | 1.34239 | 1.245.87 96.52 248 6.76 6.76 23.96 463 67.57 4 4932 15.88
Total 64.26
Net addition during the year for power stations of OHPC for FY-2021-22
Table 19
(Rsin Cr.)
Power | Additionas | IDC proposed im Deleion | PSDF |  Net
station | peraudited | the corresponding | proposed im grant | addition |
| account tariff corresponding |
[ | tariff |
1 | 2 3 l 4 ' s 6=2+3-4-5
BHEP | 55.59 l 5.55 I 334 i 1.17 56.63
CHEP ! 028 : l ; 0.01 027
HHEP | 10738 | 25.50 | 275 0.43 ' 12971
RHEP | 0.72 | | 0.72
UKHEP 0.35 0.61 (0.26)
UIHEP 3242 [.16 31.26

5. The Submission of Respondent-GRIDCO are as follows:

(a)  The Petitioner in both of its petition has submitted that the True-Up Petition has
been filed as per Regulation 2.13 and 8 (1) (c} of the OERC Generation Tariff




“2.12:

“2.13:

(b)

(©)

Regulations, 2014 and 2020 respectively. The Regulation 2.12 & 2.13 of the
OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 stipulates as below:

The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise along with the tariff petition
Jiled for the next 1ariff period, with respect to the capital expenditures including
additional capital expenditure incwrred up ro 31.03.2019, as admitted by the
Commission afier prudence check at the time of Iruing up.

The existing generaiion plants of OHPC & OPGC may file an application each
year for truing up of its generating stations of the previous year(s), with respect
to the capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred up
to last day of the previous year(s) and determination of revenue gap/surplus for
the ensuing year, within the time limit as specified by the Commission.”

The Regulation 8.1 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 stipulates

as below:

“8.1(c) The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise at the end of the
Tariff Period along with the tariff petition filed for the next tariff period, with
respect 1o the following:

The existing generation plants of CHPC and OPGC (Unit - I & II) may file an
application each year for truing up of its generating stations of the previous
year(s), with respect to the capital expenditure including additional capital
expenditure incurred up to last day of the previous year(s} and determination of
revenue gap/surplus for the ensuing year, within the time limit as specified by
the Commission.

Provided that the applicant shall submit to the Commission, information in such

Jorm as may be prescribed by the Commission, together with the Audited
Accounts, extracts of books of account and such other details as the Commission
may require o assess the reasons for and extent of any variation in financial
performance from the approved forecast of Aggregate Revenue Regquirement
and expected reverme from tariff and charges.”

The petitioner has not adhered to the timeline set by e Commissam for filmg
the True-Up Petinon for the past period & have come op with the tromg op
proposal for last § vears i.e. from FY 2015-16 to FY 2020-21 at the end of 2022
and for FY 2021-22 in the mid of March 2023. In view of this. the Trucap
Petitions of OHPC may out rightly be rejected.

The Petitioner had filed True-Up Petition for FY 1996-97 1o FY 2015-16 for rs
different Hydro Electric Projects, vide Petition listed as Case No. 55 of 2020.
Subsequently, the Commission, vide its Order dated 03.11.2021, disposed of the
said Petition. In the said Order, the Commission opined that the Truing up is

only allowed for the Capitalization and additional capitalization and not for

different components of Tariff as claimed by OHPC in its Petition i.e. Case No.




(@

(¢)

®

capitalization and additional capitalization claim of OHPC has already been
approved considering the available audited accounts while calculating the ARR
for subsequent years and the same practices have been consistently followed by
the Commission while approving the ARR for the Petitioner. Therefore, there is
no further scope for conducting the truing up of these cost elements to avoid
repetition. The relevant extract of the said Order is reproduced below:
“90.  Inview of this the Commission observes that the OHPC is not entitled 1o
any truing up for the period before the notification of the OERC (Terms
& Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2014
as there was no provision in the CERC Tariff Regulation for truing up
under which the Generation Tariff was regulated for the period before
2014. After the notification of OERC Generation Tariff Regulation 2014,
truing up is guided as per the provisions of Regulation 2014. Since the
truing up is only allowed for the Capitalization and addifional
capitalization it is further observed that the Commission in the ARR
allows the capitalization including additional capitalization as
reflected in the available audited accounts. Therefore, there is no
further scope for any truing up of these elements. Since the Regulations
2014 do not have any provision for truing up of other elements of

expenses and revenie we are not inclined fo carry out any truing up on
these elements.”

OHPC not being satisfied with the Order dated 03.11.2021 filed a review
application which was listed as Case No. 11 of 2022. The Commission disposed
the said Review Petition, vide Order dated 08.08.2022, without any change in
views / opinions. Therefore, it has already been established that there is no scope
for truing-up of the capitalization and additional capitalization of the past period
since the same has alrcady been considered while detenmining the ARR for the
respective Tariff year. In view of the above the Commission may reject the
instant petition filed by the Petitioner.

The True-Up of additionai capitalization (Audited) has already been considercd
while determining ARR in subscquent vear. Hence, there is no need for further
review of additional capitalization for the FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21.

The Commission has already considered the additional capital cost in the ARR
of subsequent years. Further, OHPC has not substantiated any justification for
claiming additional capital expenditure including approved capital investment
plan for additiona! capital expenditure with details of Cost benefit analysis, date
of expenditure incurred, prior period charge, details of expenditure incurred post

cut-off date of Commercial Operation Date (COD), comparison of cost as per




(2)

(h)

t)

()

Detailed Project Report (DPR) & actual cost incurred reflecting any cost

overrun.

The consumer of the State cannot be burdened and no additional cost be allowed

in the greater interest of the consumers of the State.

The Petitioner has claimed head office / corporate office capital cost under the
total Gross Fixed Asset (GFA) of various stations apportioned on the basis of
their respective design energy. The Commission in the ARR and Tatiff Orders
for the Tariff period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2021-22 has allowed and approved
the apportionment of Corporate Office expenses to different units of OHPC
based on design energy under the head “O&M expenses”. The Petitioner in both
the petitions has claimed additional capital cost incurred for corporate office and
has apportioned the same under various stations of OHPC. Further, the objector
has stated that the Petitioner has claimed the capital cost of the corporate office

again in the True-Up Petition.

The Commission has been allowing corporate office expenses under O&M head
in the ARR Orders of respective years. Therefore, no other expense under the
capital cost of the corporate office which is recurring in nature may be allowed
in the absence of any prior approval from the Commission in order to avoid dual

approval.

The Petitioner has claimed depreciation on the calculated differential capital
cost by applying 2.57% uniformly across all the OHPC stations. It may be noted
that the Commission has been adopting the methodology of calculating
depreciation at pre-1992 nomms notified by Government of India om the book
value of the assets at the rate of 2.57% or the required principal repayment
whichever is higher up to FY 2020-21 & from FY 2021-22 cawards the
Commission is allowing depreciation calculated @ 2.57% equivalkent to loan
repayment approach. Thercfore, change in approach as suggested by the
Petitioner may end up in recalculating the entire depreciation amount for cach of
the OHPC stations for each year. Since, the Commission has already determined
the AFC considering actual capitalization during the corresponding year, such

recalculation of depreciation is not required and hence may be rejected.




&

)

(m)

The Petitioner has not considered the non-tariff income for deduction from the
ARR determined by the Commission. The details of the non-tariff income by
various stations of OHPC as mentioned in their respective annual audited
accounts have been summarized and amounts to Rs.652.75 Crs. from FY 2016-
17 to FY 2020-21. The objector submitted that the Commission may consider
that the power generation in India is a regulated business. The Petitioner cannot
be allowed to earn additional profit outside the purview of the Regulations.
Regulation 19 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 mentions that
Non-Tariff Income shall be deducted from the Annual Fixed Cost for the
determination of Cost reflective tariff and moreover to ensure tariff becomes
competitive. The Petitioner has eamned excessive profits apart from the Return
on Equity as allowed by the Commission due to non-consideration of non-tariff /

other income in the ARR, without being factored by the Commission.

The Commission to consider the non-tariff income of Rs.652.75 Crs eamed
during FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 as available with the Petitioner for
adjustment in the ARR for future period.

The instant Petition may be rejected as the same violates the Tariff Regulation
and the issues already have been covered in the ARR for the respective year in

the greater interest of justice and interest of the Consumers of the State as well.

The Petitioner- OHPC, in its rejoinder has submitted the following:

(a)

Prior to issue of the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) regulations. 2014. no
guidelines or direction for filing wp of truing up petition was issoed by the
Commission in its tariff order. Hence OHPC had not fited the petition earlier.
However, some of the objectors had raised the issuc for truing up.

The Regulation 2.12 & 2.13 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014
stipulates as below:

“2.12  The Commission shall carry owut truing up exercise along with the 1ariff
petition filed for the next tariff period, with respect fo the capital
expenditures including additional capital expenditure incurred up 1o
31.03.2019, as admitted by the Commission after prudence check at the
fime of truing up.”

Based on provision for truing up in Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission

(Terms and Conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) regulations, 2014




(b)

(©)

@

OHPC filed truing up petition from FY 1996-97 to FY 2015-16 before OERC on
15.09.2020. Tt took longer period for finalization of the petition due to difficulty
in capturing data regarding project cost from FY1996-97 to FY 2003-04 as
approved by OERC since for the said period the tariff applications were being
filed by GRIDCO jointly for OHPC & GRIDCO.

The petition for truing up for subsequent years was dependent on closing gross
fixed asset of individual power stations as on 31.03.2016 and outcome of the
final order on truing up petition from FY 1996-97 to FY 2015-16. Therefore,
preparation of the application for truing up from FY 2016-17 onwards took

some more fime.

As per Regulation 2.13 of the OERC Generation tariff Regulation, 2014 &
Regulation 8.1 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020, the truing up
of project cost of different power stations of OHPC shall be done comparing the
approved project cost of a particular year with respect to the capital cost as per
audited account of that year only but not of two years back. So, the capital cost
as per the audited account of a particular year will be always higher than the
approved capital cost of that year since the additional capitalization during the
two subsequent years are further added.

As per provisions of Regulation 3.4(d) OERC Generation Tariff Regulation,
2014 & Regulation 12(3) of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020
OHPC has submitted the details of additional capitalization required along with
all relevant documents in its ARR application in every financial year on the
basis of prior approval of the Commission for RM&U & capital maintenance
work with justification. The Commission afier due scrutiny approves the
additional capitalization of that year.

OHPC has claimed additional capitalization of diffcrent power stations as per
Regulation 3.4(d) of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations. 2014 which is
reproduced as follows:

“The capital expenditure incurred or projected 1o be incurred, on the following

counts gffer the cut-off date may, in its discretion, be admitted by the
Commission, subject to prudence check:

(d) Any additional works/services, which have become necessary for efficient
and successful operation of a generating station but not included in the original
capital cost”




()

®

(2)

(h)

OHPC has claimed additional capitalization of different power stations as per
Regulation 12(3) of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 which is

reproduced as follows:

“In case of replacement of asseis deployed under the original scope of the
existing project after cut-off date, the additional capitalization may be admitted
by the Commission, after making necessary adjustments in the gross fixed assets
and the cumulative depreciation, subject to prudence check on the following
grounds:

(@) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with the useful life of the
project and such assets have been fully depreciated in accordance with the
provisions of these regulations;

() The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary on account of
change in law or Force Majeure conditions;

(¢c) The replacement of such asset or equipment is necessary on accouni of
obsolescence of technology, and

(d)  The replacement of such asset or equipment has otherwise been allowed
by the Commission.”

OHPC has not considered any disallowance made by the Commission in the
ARR order.

The review of capital cost is the basic theme behind truing up of ARR. The
project cost for a particular year is approved by the Commission based on the
audited account of two years back only & without considering the estimated
additional capitalization for the said year & previous year. Hence, the approved
project cost for that particular year needs to be revised considering the capital
cost of the audited account for that particular year.

If Commission had approved the estimated capital addition (CWTP) along with
the additional capitalization as per the andited account then the mmpact of Tuing
up would have been less.

The truing up as claimed is as per the actuals and in line with true spirit of the
provision at Regulation 2.13 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014
and Regulation 8.1 of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020.

The Commission in the ARR and tariff orders for the tariff period from FY
2016-17 to FY 2021-22 has allowed and approved apportionment of corporate
office expenses to different units of OHPC based on design energy under the
head ‘O&M expenses™. The petitioner in both the petitions has claimed
additional capital cost incurred for corporate office and apportioned the same

under various stations of OHPC.




Q)

®)

OHPC in the ARR proposal of each financial year claimed the tariff for all
power stations. But there is no tariff proposal for corporate office. However, in
each financial year capital expenditures are incurred for corporate office and
account for different heads like building, vehicles, office equipment, training
center equipment, electrical installations etc. Since there is no separate tariff for
corporate office of OHPC, the capital expenditures are apportioned on the basis
of design energy of all power stations and accordingly the total additional
capitalization of individual power stations are finalized by OERC for each
Financial year on the basis of audited account of two years back. OHPC
submitted documentary evidence of the additional capitalization of corporate
office in the ARR application each year. Based on this OHPC submission,
OERC approves the additional capitalization of a Financial Year. Besides this
the revenue expenditures like salary, pension, consumables, housekeeping,
repair & maintenance etc. are booked under O&M expense. Since there is no
tariff of corporate office, all revenue expenditures are apportioned among
different power stations in proportion to their design energy and added with the
O&M expense of individual power stations and the Commission approves the
same. Hence GRIDCO’s confusion of comparing O&M expense with capital
cost for corporate office is baseless which may not be considered by the
Commission.

The contention of GRIDCO i.e. “the petitioner cannot be allowed to eam
additional profit outside the purview of the Regulation™ is not correct. Nowhere
in the OERC Generation Tariff Regulation OHPC as a power generating
corporation is debarred from carning other income. OHPC is making profit due
to efficiency in management of different activities including fund management.
Other income constitutes mostly interest on bank deposits against different
funds like depreciation fund, ROE fund ctc. Further the petitioner has stated that
Regulation 4.3 of OERC Generation Tariff Repulations, 2014 does not provide
any deduction of non-tariff income from the approved tariff. The Commission
for this reason has not deducted non-tariff income for the block period FY 2015-
16 to FY 2020-21. However, OERC Generation Tariff Regulation, 2020 at
Reguiation 19(1) provides for deduction of non-tariff income from approved
ARR only on three items. As per Regulation 41 & 26(1) of OERC Generation
Tariff Regulation, 2020 Truing up is carried out only on capitalization &




additional capitalization. Hence the non-tariff income is not a part of truing up
exercise.

The Commission heard the petitioner and respondents in detail in hybrid mode

(physical & virtual mode). The petitioner has filed this petition for approval of True up

of its Annual Revenue Requirement and Tariff of individual power stations from the

financial year 2016-17 to 2021-22 in terms of Section 62 read with Section 86 of the

Electricity Act, 2003 and para 2.13 of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for

determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and Para No. 8(1)(c) of the

OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tarifi) Regulations,

2020,

The Commission in a similar petition earlier has also dealt with this issue of True up of

Annual Revenue Requirement and Tariff of individual power stations of OHPC from

the financial year 1996-97 to 2015-16 in Case No. 55/2020 dated 03.11.2021. The

observation of the Commission pertaining to filing of true up application under OERC

(Terms & Conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014 in that

order is reproduced below:

“89.  As per regulation 2.12, the OHPC was required to file its tariff petition along
with the true up petition with respect to the capital expenditure including
additional capital expenditure incurred up to 31.03.2019 as admitted by the
Commission. The OHPC further as per regulation 2.13 may file an application
each year for truing up of its generating station of the previous year(s), with
respect 1o the capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure
incurred up 1o the last day of the previous year(s) and defermination of revenue
gap/surplus for the ensuing year. The OHPC has not complied with the
provisions of these regulations. Nevertheless these regulations only provide for

the truing up of the item of capital expenditure including additional capital
expenditsre.

The same principle of timing of filing of true up application is also followed in OERC
(Terms & Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020. As
per Regulation 8 (1) (c) of the OERC (Terms & Conditions for Dectermination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020, OHPC may file an application cach vear for
truing up expenses of its hydro generating stations of the previous year(s) with respect
to capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred upto last day of
the previous year(s) and revenue gap /surplus for the ensuing year within the time limit
as specified by the Commission. The present petition has been filed for truing up
expenses for the period from FY 2016-17 to 2021-22 after filing of the tariff application

for the respective year and issue of order in that respect which is contrary to the




10.

11.

provision of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 and also the Generation Tariff
Regulation, 2020. No specific reasons have been cited by the Petitioner to condone the
delay except stating that the details of closing gross fixed assets for respective years for
different power stations were not available with them in time. This is not a valid ground
as the closing fixed assets can be very well-known basing on their own audited
accounts. The audited account is the basis of truing up exercise. The Commission has
been approving capital addition including additional capitalization in each year’s tariff
order. In the subsequent year’s tariff order, the Commission has been accepting capital
addition which has been actually made out of previous year’s approval and as reflected
in the audited accounts. Therefore, there is no question of variation between the audited
accounts and that of capital assets accepted by the Commission for determination of
tariff. Moreover depreciation, return on equity and interest on loan component are also
allowed on the additional capitalization so accepted by the Commission.

Basing on the above discussion we are not inclined to accept the truing up application
in its present form. However, we draw the attention to a general provision in OERC
(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 with
regard to truing up which is reproduced below:

“8.(1) The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise at the end of the Tariff Period

along with the tariff petition filed for the next tariff period, with respect to the
Jollowing:

(@)  rhe capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred up fo
31.03.2024, as admitted by the Commission afier prudence check at the time of

fruing up.
(b}  rhe capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure incurred wp to
31.3.2024. on account of Force Majeure and Change in Law.”

The above Regulation relates to approval of any additional capital expenditure which
has not been specifically allowed in each year's taniff order. Accordingly, the Petitioner
has the liberty to approach the Commission under the above Regulation once the
control period of the present Tariff Regulations expires on 3 1.03.2024.

Both the applications are disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

(S. K. Ray Mohapatra) (G. Mohapatra) (S. C. Mahapatra)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




Annexure- 23

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN
PLOT NO.-4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR
BHUBANESWAR - 751 021
EX oot
Present: Shri Suresh Chandra Mahapatra, Chairperson
Shri G. Mohapatra, Member
Shri S. K. Ray Mohapatra, Member

Case No. 52/2023

QHPC Ld. . Petitioner
Vrs.
GRIDCO Litd. & Others Respondents

In the matter of: Application under Section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with Regulation 70 of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
2004 and Order 47 R-1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for
review of Order dated 23.03.2023 of the Commission passed in Case
No.74 of 2022,

For Petitioner: Shri A. K. Das, AGM (Elect.) & Shri D. N. Patra, GM(Elect.) of M/s.
OHPC Ltd.

For Respondents:  Shri LK. Mishra, DGM(F), R&T, GRIDCO Ltd., Shri B. K. Das, Sr.GM
(PP), GRIDCO Ltd.

None appears on behalf of DoE, GoO, Shri R. P. Mahapatra, Shri R. C.
Satpathy and Shri Soumya Ranjan Patnaik, MILA, Khandapara.

ORDER

Date of Hearing: 11.07.2023 Date of order: 16.08.2023

This petition has been filed by Odisha Hydro Power Corporation Ltd (OHPC) under
Section 941X of the electricity Act. 2003 read with Regulation 70 of the OERC
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 for review of the Order dated 23.03.2023
passed by the Commission in Case No. 74 of 2022 in the matter of approval of Annual
Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Generation Tariff of OHPC Power Stations for the FY
2023-24 under Section 62 & 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with related provisions
of OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations,




2020 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and provisions of approved
PPAs between OHPC & GRIDCO.

The petitioner has prayed for review of the following —

a)

b)

c)

d)

To allow Estimated Capital Addition of Rs.186.372 Cr for the FY 2022-23 & FY
2023-24 as proposed in the Original Tariff Application of OHPC for the FY 2023-
24,

To allow interest During Construction amounting to Rs.37.427 Cr for the
proposed RM&U projects of Unit-5 & 6 of HHEP, Burla and Unit-1&2 of BHEP,
Balimela.

To allow depreciation as proposed in the Original Tariff Application of OHPC for
the FY 2023-24 in order to repay the principal amount of all normative loans,
which would enable OHPC to recover 90% of the additional capitalization within
useful life of the Project.

To allow Rs.3.33 Cr as income tax reimbursement from GRIDCO as proposed in
the Original Tariff Application of OHPC for the FY 2023-24 and considering the
deduction of excess reimbursement of Rs.18.56 Cr as pointed out by OHPC in its

additional submission.

To approve ARR amounting to Rs.568.127 Crs of OHPC Power Stations at an
average tariff @101.40 Paise/Unit as claimed in the original tariff application for
FY 2023-24 considering the above grounds of review including error in
computation of RoE.

To approve ACC, AEC & ECR of different Power Stations of OHPC as shown in
the Table-23 of the original tariff application for FY 2023-24.

The present review application is file on the ground of emror apparent on the face of

record on following matters.

a)
b)

Non- approval of Estimated Capital Addition for the FY2022-23 & FY2023-24.

Non-approval of Interest During Construction (IDC) for proposed capitalization of
R&M works.




d)

e)

Less approval of depreciation ignoring the principal repayment of loan in respect
of those power stations where the repayment of principal amount of loan is higher
than 2.57% of the project cost deviating from the earlier principles adopted for
allowing depreciation (Loan repayment or 2.57% of project cost, whichever is

higher) till FY 2020-21.
Less approval of Income tax reimbursement for the FY-2023-24.

Error in computation of ROE.

The detail submission of petitioner-OHPC for Review of above matter is given below:

A.

a)

b)

Non-approval Addition capitalization:

OHPC had applied for Estimated Capital Addition for FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24
as per clause -6(2) “................ estimated additional capital expenditure for
the respective years of the tariff period 2020-21 to 2023-24" and clause-7(6) “

vev e e projected to be incurred during the period for which
application for determination of tariff is filed of the generating station”.
Accordingly, OHPC had proposed Rs 147.562 Crs & Rs-38.810 Crs as Estimated
Capital addition for FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24 respectively following provisions
of OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation
2020.However The Commission had disallowed the Estimated Capital Addition of
Rs 186.372 Crs while approving the additional capitalization.

Though there is provision for Additional Capitalisation in the form of Estimated
Capital Addition as per Clause No. 6(2) & 7(6) of OERC (Texms & Conditions for
determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2020. the Commission has not
considered the claim of OHPC for estimated Additional capitalization for
FY2022-23 & FY2023-24. For such non-consideration of the proposal, OHPC is
deprived of being compensated at times towards the capital expenditure incurred.
The estimated additional capitalization for FY-2022-23 & FY2023-24 should be
allowed to be included in the project cost otherwise the very purpose of ‘truing
up’ if any, in the future based on actual capital expenditures as per Audited
Account would be defeated.




d)

b)

In the present Tariff order for FY 2023-24, the proposed additional capitalization
in respect of HHEP, Burla (i.e. including estimated additional capitalization for
FY-2022-23 & IDC in respect of RM&U of unit 5 &6) has been considered while
approving the tariff for sale of power to CSPDCL for the FY 2023-24. Hence the
Commission may also allow the proposed additional capitalisation including
estimated additional capitalization & IDC for determination of project cost of all
units of OHPC for FY 2023-24 for sale of power to GRIDCO in similar uniform
manner as considered in case of determination of project cost for sale of power to

CSPDCL.

In view of above, there is an error apparent on the face of the record in the order
which may be reviewed for inclusion of the estimated additional capitalisation of
Rs. 186.372 Crore in the project cost as per original application filed by OHPC for
determination of ARR for FY 2023-24.

Non-approval of IDC:

OHPC had proposed for Interest during Construction (IDC) amounting to Rs.
37.427 Crore for RM&U works of Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla and R&M works of
Unit-1&2 of BHEP, Balimela as per clause no. 9(1)(a), 10(1) & 10(5) of the
OERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation,
2020. Accordingly, OHPC had proposed Rs 25.504 Crs as IDC for RM&U works
of Unit-5&6 of HHEP. Burla & Rs 11.923 Crs for R&M works of Unit-1 & 2 of
BHEP, Balimela to be included as additional capitalization of HHEP & BHEP
respectively. The total amoum proposed as IDC for RM&U project was Rs 37.427
Crs. However the Commission has considered additional capitalization in the
ARR for FY 2023-24 on the basis of Audited accounts for the FY 2021-22.

OHPC has utilised its own resource for Renovation, Modemisation & Uprating
work of HHEP & BHEP without taking loan at higher rate of interest from outside
source. The Interest During Construction (IDC) has been claimed on normative
basis based on the phase wise capital expenditure made and accumulated interest
thereof in form of IDC in the original Tariff application of OHPC for the FY

2023-24. The normmative loan or IDC on normative loan is not accounted for in the




d)

@

books of Account of the Company which is prepared in line with the Companies

Act, 1956 and amendments thereof.

If OHPC would have availed loan from outside sources, then the cost of capital
might have been higher due to prevailing higher rate of interest compared to the
claim of OHPC at SBI MCLR rate against IDC in the ARR. The decision taken by
OHPC for utilising its own resource instead of going for outside loan has reduced
the burden on the consumers of the State. Moreover, IDC is a part of project cost
as per clause no 9(1)(a) of the OERC Generation Tariff Regulation,2020.

Further the petitioner has stated that in the present Tariff order for FY 2023-24,
the proposed IDC in respect of HHEP, Burla has been considered while approving
the tariff for sale of power to CSPDCL for the FY 2023-24. Hence the
Commission may also allow the same proposed IDC for determination of project
cost of all units of OHPC for FY 2023-24 for sale of power to GRIDCO in similar
manner as considered for determination of project cost for sale of power to

CSPDCL.

In view of above error apparent on the face of the record (as per the order),this
may be reviewed for allowing IDC of Rs 37.427 Crs. as per the original
application filed by OHPC for determination of ARR for FY 2023-24.

Less Approval of depreciation:

OHPC in the review petition of the Tariff application for the FY2022-23 has
submitted the proposal to approve depreciation @2 57% of the Project Cost or
Loan repayment whichever is higher to facilitate the loan repayment in full m case
of those power stations where, the loan repayment was higher than depreciation
@2.57% of the Project Cost. The observation of the Commission in the Order
dated 30.092022 in Case No. 31/2022 regarding review of the Tariff Order of
OHPC for the FY2022-23 is reproduced in Para -9 of the order as follows:

“Para-9: “However, we cannot wink at the fact that the principal loan repayment
is an essential aspect of consideration which is to be recovered through the
depreciation in generation tariff. Therefore, the Commission in their past fariff
orders of the OHPC had allowed Advance against depreciation to facilitate the

loan repayment by the OHPC in respect of its power stations. It is the fact that the
depreciation cannot be allowed beyond 90% of the capital cost. The OHPC has




(®)

stated that the project cost of its power stations has been increased due io
additional capitalisation on account of R&M and capital maintenance works and
it has not recovered 90% of the project cost of ils power stations till date.
Therefore, in order to have a clear picture of project cost, depreciation & loan
repayment for the past years and to address the difficulties of the OHPC as stated,
we direct the OHPC to submit the station-wise and year-wise details of the project
cost approved by the Commission and depreciation (including Advance Against
Depreciation) allowed in tariff from the FY 1997-98 onwards along with the
station-wise and year-wise loan repayment for the said period. For the earlier
years, when the generation tariff of the OHPC power stations was not determined
for individual station, the above data/information may be apportioned station-
wise based on the project cost of individual power station as approved by the
Commission. The OHPC shall furnish these information/data along with its ARR
and Tariff application for the FY 2023-24 so that the Commission can take a
pragmatic view on the claim of the OHPC in its present application, while
determining the tariff of its power stations for the FY 2023-24.”

Accordingly OHPC had submitted the Financial year wise & Power Station wise
Approved Project Cost, Approved Depreciation & Depreciation recovered through
sale of power to GRIDCO in the Original Tariff Application of OHPC for the FY
2023-24. Similarly, station-wise and year-wise loan repayments for the different
power stations of OHPC had also been submitted in the Original Tariff
Application of OHPC for the FY 2023-24. After scrutiny of the documents
submitted by OHPC, the Commission had made following query on Depreciation
as per Sl No.3 vide their letter no-74/2022/1498 dated 26.12.2022. “OHPC fto
calculate and may submit depreciation as per clause no. 23 of the OERC (Terms
& Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations2020.”

OHPC has stated that Depreciation @2.57% of project cost docs not exist in the
Appendix-A of Depreciation Schedule in the OERC (Terms & Conditions for
determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020. The rate of depreciation
applicable for majority of Hydro Assets is 5.28% as per Appendix-A. OHPC has
stated that they have submitted the depreciation as per Appendix-A of OERC
Generation Tariff Regulation 2020 & Depreciation computed @2.57% of Project
Cost or loan repayment whichever is higher submitted to OERC for FY-2023-24
as against the depreciation @2.57%, accordingly the depreciation allowable as per
appendix-A comes to Rs. 142.18 Crore. However OHPC had submitted to
approve Rs. 90.45 Crore on the basis of depreciation @ 2.57 % of project cost or
loan repayment whichever is higher. But OERC has approved depreciation of Rs.




67.14 Crore on the basis of 2.57% of approved project cost (i.e. without
considering estimated additional capitalization & IDC). The Commission in the
Tariff order of OHPC for FY 2023-24 has provided as follows:

“The Commission analysed the submission of the OHPC in respect of claim of
depreciation in the ARR. As per clause 23 of the OERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 the depreciation shall be
computed from the date of commercial operation of a generation station or unit
thereof The capital cost of the assets admiited by the Commission shall be the
base for calculation of depreciation. The Regulation further provides that for
existing plants of OHPC as per the direction of the High Court of Orissa,
depreciation will be calculated at pre-1992 norms notified by Government of
India on the book value of assets. The Commission observed that OHPC has not
submitted the details of assets station wise, year wise, pre-1992 asset, additional
assets capitalised, asset class and IDC not allowed as per IND AS in the instant
petition. The Commission afier detailed andglysis and scrutiny of the audited
accounts now allows the depreciation of Rs.67.14 Crs for the ARR of 2023-24 as

per clause 23 of the OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020.”

(c)  The approval of depreciation at pre-1992 rate (i.e. @2.57% of GFA) may not be
justified for OHPC due to following reasons:

() In those power stations where depreciation is allowed at pre-1992 norm
(@2.57%).depreciation is less than the loan repayment as the loan
repayment may not be possible in due time. OHPC had been allowed less
depreciation against loan repayment in cas¢ of UIHEP, RHEP & HHEP for
FY-2021-22 and FY-2022-23.

(ii) In the approved PPA of UIHEP between OHPC & GRIDCO. it was
mutually agreed at para no. 3(1)-of Schedule-5 that:

“The payment of depreciation and advance against depreciation, if any, in
a vear is to be limited to actual loan repayment of the ycar. Afier
repayment of the full loan amount. depreciation may be recovered at the
rate of 3.6% per year till 90% of the Capital Cos,”

(d)  In view of such provision in the PPA, restricting depreciation to pre-1992 rate on
approved project cost may not be in line with agreed terms & condition of PPA
executed for UTHEP also.




(¢)

In case of UIHEP, OERC at para no 131 of the OHPC Tariff Order for FY-2013-
14 had given a detailed direction for repayment of loan liability of UIHEP, which

is reproduced as below:-

“The Commission has examined the proposal of OHPC towards payment of
interest on Govi. loan of Rs.497.86 Crs. and the interest on normative loan of
Rs.78.23 Crs. The Commission has observed that the repayment of Govt. loan be
made phase-wise i.e. firstly the principal repayment will be made and then the
interest component will be paid as is the usual practice in the case of Govt. loans.
The Commission has analysed the proposal of OHPC and observes that the
principal repayment has already been passed in the tariff of 2010-11, 2011-12
and 2012-13 @ Rs.30.23 Cr. per year. The same amount is allowed in the tariff of
2013-14 towards principal repayment. The total principal repayment will take 17
years i.e. beginning with 2010-11 and will terminate by 2027-28. Thereafter, the
interest payment will be taken into consideration. In this circumstance for the year
2013-14 an amount of Rs.30.23 Cr. is allowed as principal repayment under the
head depreciation. No interest component for UIHEP is allowed in the tariff for
2013-14.

As far as repayment of normative loan of Rs.78.23 Crs. is concerned, the
Commission feels that afler the total repayment of Govt. loan as approved above,
this loan repaymeni may start at the same rate of Rs.30.23 Crs. each year i.e.
beginning with 2028-29. The interest component will be considered afier the total
repayment of the principal in line with the Govt. loans. Moreover, OHPC had not
mentioned about this loan in any of the filings made in the previous years.

Keeping in view of the above order passed by OERC in its tariff order for FY-
2013-14, a schedule showing loan liability, loan repayment against UIHEP was
submitted before OERC in Table no-16 of original application for determination
of ARR for FY-2023-24. From that table, it is evident that Rs 373.79 Crs will
remain unrecovered afier the end of useful life of UIHEP. even without
considering the interest on outstanding interest in respect of Government Loans &
Normative loans, which may be additionally charged as per applicable normal
practices for availing of loan. Loan repayment is calculated by OHPC on the basis
of period of repayment as approved by OERC earlier and as provided in the
regulation. Therefore, non-approval of applicable Loan repayment at this stage
may lead to substantial rise in loan repayment burden as well as interest thercon
from a particular year in future & non-recovery of 90% of project cost by the end
of useful life for UIHEP.




®

()

(b)

@

In this connection, it may be appreciated that, OERC is allowing the depreciation
of Rs. 30.23 Cr from FY 2010-11 onwards which is merely @2.53% of the project
cost of Rs. 1194.79 Crs of UIHEP(Project Cost was approved for tariff
determination from FY 2008-09) instead of as claimed in the original application.
Hence the Commission may re-consider for allowing depreciation of UIHEP at
least up to loan repayment and interest on Govt. loan as well as Normative Loan,

in order to avoid substantial hike in tariff required at a particular time in future.

The petitioner further stated that in case of Old power stations, the principle
followed by OERC while allowing the depreciation in first Tariff Order of OHPC
for the FY 2004-05 is stipulated at para6.5( ¢ Y(II) which is as stated below.

“Majority of the hydro assets have a life span of 35years which translates inio a
rate of 2.57% for recovery of 90% of the asset value over the life of the assets. On
a Gross Fixed Asset base of Rs 561.64 Crore applying a depreciation of 2.57%, it
works ouf to be Rs 14.43 Crore per annum. The difference between the loan
repayment requirement of Rs 15.59 Crore and the permitted depreciation ie.

Rs.14.43 Cr which equals to Rs 1.16 Crs shall be treated as advance against
depreciation.”

Thus, the concept of computation of depreciation @2.57% of the Project cost
(Gross Fixed Asset) of old assets or actual repayment, whichever is higher was
started in the first tariff order of OHPC considering life span of majority of asset
as 35years. Accordingly advance against Depreciation (AAD) was allowed to
facilitate loan repayment. This practice of ailowing depreciation was made
applicable by OERC up to the FY 2020-21.

The pre-1992 rate of depreciation was allowed by CERC in the Tariff Regulation
for the block period 2004-2009, but Commission had also allowed AAD to
facilitate the loan repayment in full. Subsequently in the CERC (Terms &
Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2009 and
onwards, asset wise higher depreciation rates were provided under depreciation
schedule of Appendix where. the depreciation of majority of assets of a hydro-
electric plant was escalated to 5.28% & concept of advance against depreciation
was abolished.

OERC in its (Terms & Conditions for Determinations of Generation Tarifl)
Regulations 2014 & 2020 has accepted the depreciation schedule of CERC and




1)

&)

loan repayment period as 12years & 15years respectively. However, OERC has
been applying pre-1992 rate of depreciation i.e. 2.57% of project cost since ARR
for FY 2021-22 in respect of OHPC without allowing either AAD as prevailed
earlier or applying the escalated rate of depreciation @ 5.28% as per Appendix to
Regulations 2014/2020 of OERC.

The approval of depreciation by the Commission limiting to 2.57% of the project
cost does not enable OHPC to meet the loan servicing thereby sacrificing its RoE
and recover the 90% of the project cost. This being the error apparent on the face
of record, may be reviewed and appropriate depreciation up to loan repayment or
depreciation @2.57% of project cost whichever is higher may be approved for the
FY 2023-24.

Altemnatively, OERC may consider relaxation as per clause no. 49 of the
Regulation for allowing Depreciation @5.28% to facilitate the loan repayment in
fullif the depreciation @ 2.57% or loan repayment, whichever is higher is not
allowed as per Clause no. 23 of the OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination
of Generation Tariff) Regulations 2020 which provides for pre-1992 rate.

Less Approval of Income Tax reimbursement:

OHPC had proposed to approve Rs 21.89 Cr towards reimbursement of income
tax in its application for determination of ARR for FY 2023-24 following the
same procedure as adopted by Commission in its order dated 05.09.2022 in case
no-65/2021 regarding review of ARR for FY-2021-22. The Commission has
examined the Audited Accounts of OHPC for the FY 2021-22. From the audited
balance sheet the Commission on the basis of the documents furnished by OHPC,
deducted Rs18.56 Cr i.e. the excess income tax reimbursement allowed by OERC
to be reimbursed from GRIDCO and approved Rs.2.02 Crs. (=Rs 20.62 Crs —Rs
18.56 Crs) towards income tax reimbursement claim from GRIDCO for FY 2023-
24 based on the audited accounts of FY 2021-22.The petitioner has stated that
OHPC had claimed the income tax reimbursement in its original tariff application
for FY-2023-24 following the same procedure as adopted by OERC in its Case
No. 65/2021.However, the commission in its tariff order for FY-2023-24 has

deducted income tax on 100% of non-tariff income while approving income tax

10




reimbursement. If the non-tariff net income in case of generating station from rent
of land or buildings, sale of scrap and advertisements shall be shared between the
beneficiaries and the generating company, in the ratio 50:50, then the income tax
burden on such non-tariff income should also be shared in the same 50:50 ratio.
Hence this may be treated as error apparent on the face of record and the
commission may review its approval of income tax reimbursement for allowing

Rs3.33 Cr(<Rs 21.89 Cr. —Rs 18.56 Cr.).
Error in computation of RoE

In the Tariff Order of OHPC for the FY2023-24, it is observed that
decapitalization has been deducted from new addition instead of deducting from
Historic Cost of Old Power Stations of OHPC. Similarly, decapitalization has also
been deducted from new addition of UIHEP instead of deducting from the
Original Project Cost. Due to this error, OHPC will lose around Rs 1.3 Crs in RoE
based on the project cost approved by the Commission. The asset decapitalized
are the old asset and are part of historic cost for Old Power Stations of OHPC &
are part of Original Project Cost of UIHEP. For this reason, the Commission in
the earlier Tariff Orders had deducted similar decapitalizations from the historic
cost in case of Old Power Stations & from Original Project Cost in case of
UIHEP.However, considering the claim of OHPC as stated above the total RoE
would be Rs 103.086 Cr based on project cost of Rs. 2829.75 Cr as claimed in the
original Tariff application for FY 2023-24.

Submission of Respondent

Shri Ramesh Chandra Satpathy. has raised the following objections:

a)

b)

The review petition filed by the petitioner to review the order dated 23/03/2023 is
not correct as there are no errors and all the points were discussed durmg the
public hearing of the case.

Before hearing of the cases, the petitioner has to submit the detail particular of
amount received from water resource dept. Govt of Odisha for use of water by 23
numbers of industries which is now consuming water from the reservoirs now

managed by OHPC,i.e Burla,Chiplima,Upper Kolab etc.

11




d)

£)

As regards of non-approval of the estimated capital addition of the FY 2022-23 &
2023-24, this is not acceptable as because OHPC is incurring profit & paying the
dividend to State Govt. OHPC is also paying income tax to the Central Govt. that
should be stopped and all capital addition should be bome by the petitioner from

the dividend amount.

The calculation of water used by 23 numbers of industries as per the order of the
Hon’ble High Court, Odisha should not be changed for the benefit of the

industries.
The petitioner needs to produce the following information in detail;

. The list of companies/joint venture companies, where OHPC has invested
total amount of funds and the benefit received by OHPC till date.

. The total expenditure till today in Poteru mini hydro power project.
° The status report of pump storage hydro generation projects as on today.

The OHPC is incurring profit & paying dividend to the State Govt., therefore why

repayment of loans have not yet been cleared for the interest of the consumers.

The manpower position of OHPC is not clear and the worker are deprived of
getting their dues in the name of contract labour/outsource labour.They should be
regularized against the sanctioned vacant post on dated 01.04.1996, which we has

been submitted to the Commission during public hearing.

The Respondent-GRIDCO has submitted the following objections:

A.

a)

Additional capitalization:

This Review Petition has been filed mostly on the approach adopted by the
Commission for determination of ARR of OHPC Stations for FY-2023-24 which
appears to be a prudent decision by the Commission within the applicable
regulatory purview. Therefore, the grounds advanced by the Petitioner for filing of
the Review Petition on the basis of the error apparent on the face of the records
specified under Order 47 Rule 1 of the Civil Procedure Code as mentioned above
is not at all admissible. In view of this, GRIDCO submits not to consider the

instant Review Petition in absence of any sufficient grounds.

12




b) The Petitioner has submitied to consider the estimated additional capitalization of
Rs. 186.372 Cr. for FY 22-23 and FY 23-24 in the ARR for FY 23-24. The
Commission in its Order dated 23.03.2023 has approved the project cost of

individual power plants of OHPC along with additional capitalization as follows:

(Rs. Cr.)
Name of the Additional Capitalization Additional Additional expenditure
power stations from 01.04.1996 to Capitalization proposed for calcnlation of
31.03.2021 (Approved) during FY 2021-22 Tariff for FY 2023-24
(Audited)
D) B) 3) @=2)+(3)
RHEP 63.30 0.76 64.06
UKHEP 27.83 0.40 28.23
BHEP 226.46 55.67 282.13
HHEP 283.38 107.42 381.30
CHEP 119.79 0.31 120.10
Sub-Total 721.26 164.57 885.83
UIHEP 56.63 3255 85.18
Total 777.89 197.12 975.01

c) In this regard, GRIDCO submitted that the Commission in the Orders for previous
years has been following a stand of allowing the additional capitalization as per
the Audited Annual Accounts after prudence check. It helps in ascertaining the
cost of the project in a transparent and conscious manner. It is submitted that a
similar approach is adopted by the Commission in the Order dated 23.03.2023
which may be continued and no deviation from the current approach may be

entertained for the greater interest of the consumers.

d) The petitioner has not referred the Regulations under which it has claimed such
huge amount of estimated additional capitalization amounting to Rs.186.372 Cr.
This raises questions about the reasonableness of the additional capital
expenditure incurred by the Petitioner and hence any further view cannot be
provided in absence of such crucial information.

e) There may be cases of Cost Over-run and Time Over-run and the petitioner shall
get the benefit in terms of Interest on Loan and Return on Equity in absence of
disallowance of such factors in calculation of Capital cost. The estimated
additional capitalization proposed by OHPC for FY 2023-24 amounting to Rs.
186.372 Cr. shall have an incremental impact on the approved tariff for FY 2023-

13




b)

24. Such exponential rise in tariff shall have bearing on the financial condition of
GRIDCO and consumers of the State. In view of the above GRIDCO submitted
not to consider the estimated additional capitalization of Rs.186.372 Crs. for FY
2022-23 & for FY 2023- 24 for the greater interest of the consumers and reject the

plea of the Petitioner for reviewing the same.
IDC:

The Petitioner has requested to consider the IDC amounting to Rs. 37.427 Cr. for
RM&U works of HHEP & BHEP in the ARR for FY 23-24. In the justification
the Petitioner has further submitted that it has used its own resources for carrying
out RM&U works without taking loan from outside source and has claimed the
phase wise capital expenditure made. The Commission has allowed capitalization
considering the audited accounts of the Petitioner for FY 21-22. IDC being a part
of capital cost of the project as per Regulation 9 (1) (a) of the OERC ‘Generation
Tariff Regulation, 2020 should have been capitalized and therefore there is no
scope for any additional capitalization against the expense under Interest during
Construction. Consequently, there is no merit in the justification provided by the

Petitioner and may be rejected.

The Commission vide its Order did. 31.03.2014 approved the period for
completion of R&M works of Balimela & Hirakud Power Stations. The petitioner
has claimed IDC of Rs.37.427 Crs. against R&M works for #5 & #6 of Hirakud.,
#1 & #2 of Balimela as follows.

Unit Name

IDC Amount Approved Zero Date Commercial Actnal

Claimed)
{in Rs. Crs)

Period of
R&M

Operation
Date

Period of
R&M

#5 Hirakud

13.08

21 months

25.10.2016

09.01.2022

63 months

#6 Hirakud

12.43

18 months

16.10.2015

02.11.2021

74 months

#1 Balimela

637

30 months

05.082016

15.04.2022

69 months

#2 Balimela

5.55

18 months

21.11.2017

19.12.202!

50 months

Total

3743

)

It may be observed from the above table that the Petitioner has not complied to the
approved timeline for undertaking R&M works for the above stations and there
has been substantial delay in the execution of the project. The Petitioner may

provide necessary justification and provisions of the Regulations under such time

14




(a)

(b)

& cost overrun is allowed. GRIDCO submitted before the Commission so as not
to consider the IDC Claim of the Petitioner for the period beyond the approved

period of completion by the Commission for the greater interest of the consumers.
Depreciation:

The Commission in the Order dated 23.03.2023 has observed that as per the
direction of the Hon’ble High Court of Orissa, depreciation will be calculated at
pre-1992 norms notified by Government of India on the book value of assets and
OHPC has not submitted the details of assets station wise, year wise, pre 1992
asset, additional assets capitalized, asset class and IDC. Accordingly, the
Commission after detailed analysis and scrutiny of the audited accounts allowed
depreciation of Rs.67.14 Cr. for the ARR of 2023-24 as per clause 23 of the
OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations, 2020. The relevant extract of the said Order is reproduced below for

ready reference.

“Accordingly, the Commission analysed the submission of the OHPC in respect of
claim of depreciation in the ARR. As per clause 23 of the OERC (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 the
depreciation shall be computed from the date of commercial operation of a
generation station or unit thereof. The capital cost of the assets admitted by the
Commission shall be the base for calculation of depreciation. The Regulation
further provides that for existing plants of OHPC as per the direction of the High
Court of Orissa, depreciation will be calculated at pre-1992 norms notified by
Government of India on the book value of assets. The Commission observed that
OHPC has not submitted the details of assets station wise, year wise, pre 1992
asset, additional assets capitalized, asset class and IDC not allowed as per IND
AS in the instant petition. The Commission afier detailed analysis and scrutiny of
the audited accounts now allows the depreciation of Rs.67.14 Crs for the ARR of
2023-24 as per clause 23 of the OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination
of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020.”

In view of the above GRIDCOQ submits before the Commission to reject the
request of the Petitioner in view of the observations and reasons provided in the

satd Order.

Income Tax:

The Petitioner has submitted for reimbursing Income Tax of Rs. 3.33 Cr.

pertaining to shared Non-Tariff Income from rent of land or buildings, sale of

15




scrap and advertisements. The Regulation 21 of the OERC (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 stipulates that “Income
tax of the Generating Company shall be recovered from the beneficiaries. This
will exclude income tax on other income streams (income from non-generation
and non-transmission business).” Accordingly, the Income Tax on core business
has been calculated by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY-23-24. Hence,
there is no scope for further review of allowable Income Tax on Non-Tariff

Income.
Return on Equity:

GRIDCO has stated that the Petitioner has claimed that the decapitalization of
assets has been deducted from new addition of UTHEP in place of Original Project
Cost which has an impact of Rs. 1.3 Cr. The Petitioner has further submitted that
the RoE shall be subject to increase to Rs. 103.086 Cr. due to its claim made
regarding additional capitalization and IDC. It may be observed that the Petitioner
has not submitted any calculation for arriving at the claimed figures against RoE.
In the absence of such detailed calculation, the petitioner may submit detailed

supporting calculation.

7. Rejoinder submitted by OHPC

(a)

The Respondent-OHPC, in its rejoinder has stated that GRIDCO has not gone
through the details of the present review petition properly. OHPC had applied the
Estimated Capital Additon for the FY2022-23 & FY2023-24 amounting w
Rs186.372Crs based on the 6(2) & 7(6) of OERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Generation Tariff) regulations 2020, Moreover, OHPC has only
considered capitalization of Capital Maintenance Work and Renovation &
Modemization work approved by the OERC earlier and these works are expected
to completed before 31.03.2024. For details, para no. 7(A)(VI) & 7(B) of Original
tariff application of OHPC for FY2023-24 & Para 5(A) of Review petition of
ARR of OHPC for FY2023-24 may be referred. Further OHPC has stated that
there would be substantial rise in tariff in a particular year in future provided that

the estimated additional capitalization as proposed is not considered in the




10.

FY2023-24 amounting to Rs.186.372Crs as proposed by GRIDCO with a plea to
reduce burden on consumer is a clear violation of Provisions at clause no. 6(2) &
7(6) of the OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulation, 2020 in which there is no regulatory -provision for disallowing
capitalization to avoid hike in the generation tariff. OERC may appreciate the fact
that by approving the estimated capital addition in the tariff of OHPC for FY
2023-24, the differential amount, if any compared to the capital addition as per the

audited account for the relevant year can be settled through truing up provision.

(b)  OHPC has used its own resource in the RM&U of HHEP & BHEP for the benefit
of the consumer of the State as interest rate is low for such investment in the form
of normative loan. If OHPC had taken loan from outside source then inferest rate
would have been higher resulting in higher amount of Interest During
Construction. Hence OERC after due scrutiny of payment to contractor/ liability
incurred thereof may approve IDC on normative basis even if it is not reflected
in the Audited Accounts, which is prepared as per the Companies Act

without considering normative expenditures.

OHPC has stated that there is no provision of allowing depreciation limiting to 2.57% of
the Project Cost, as per clause no 23(4) as well as in the depreciation schedule at
Appendix-A (Depreciation schedule) of OERC(Terms & Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020. Rather, most of the assets of OHPC are eligible to
recover depreciation @ 5.28% of the project cost as per Appendix-A (Depreciation
schedule) as mentioned above. Further by limiting the depreciation to 2.57% of the
Project Cost, OHPC is deprived to repay the loan amount in full where the loan
repayment is higher than 2.57% of the Project cost. Hence the contention of GRIDCO has

po merit and may be rejected.

OHPC has stated- that the objection raised in para 1. 2 and 3 by the respondent Sri
Ramesh Chandra Satapathy have been addressed in the quenes to GRIDCO.

OHPC has stated that the objection raised in para 4,5,6,7,8 and 9 by the respondent Sri
Ramesh Chandra Satapathy is not relevant to the case / not as per the Regulation and

devoid of merit and hence may not be considered.

17




11.

12.

The Commission heard the Petitioner and Respondents in extenso. During the hearing,

the Commission had ratsed the following points:

a)

b)

That the additional capitalization as reflected in the last available audited account
shall only be considered for tanff purpose. Therefore, additional capitalization
proposed for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 can only be considered when they are
reflected in the books of the account.

That the completion of R&M works of Unit-5&6 of HHEP, Burla, and Unit-1&2
of BHEP, Balimela had been delayed. The audited accounts for FY 2021-22 does
not reflect anything regarding IDC. So the burden of Interest during Construction
(IDC) should not be passed on to the consumer of Odisha.

OHPC is required to submit the details of assets of each station (pre-1992 asset),
additional assets capitalized each year, asset class etc., which will be verified
jointly by concerned officer(s) of OHPC &OERC for finalization of the Gross
Fixed Asset of OHPC as per Audited Accounts vis-a-vis the approval of OERC
already given.

The response of OHPC in respect of points raised by the Commission during hearing are

as follows:

a)

b)

OHPC has stated that non-consideration of the estimated capital addition
(unaudited) in the Tariff Order of OHPC for FY 2023-24 is not as per the
provisions envisaged in clause no. 6(2) & clause no. 7(6) of OERC (Terms &
Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation 2020. If audited
account is o be accepted by the Commission then the expenditure aircady
incurred by OHPC in the FY2022-23 which had been proposed under estimated
capital addition. will have Tariff implication only from 2024-25 onwards. As a
result, OHPC will be deprived of the cost of capital invested for two years i.e. FY
2022-23 & 2023-24.

OHPC has stated that IDC is a part of the project cost for the determination of
Tariff as per Regulation 9(1) of the OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination
of Generation Tariff) Regulations,2020. In the event of delay in completion of the

R&M works, the Commission may allow IDC beyond the SCOD and up to actual
COD after due scrutiny of the claims raised by OHPC in terms of provisions of

18




14.

d)

the Regulation 10(5) of OERC (Terms & Conditions for Determination of
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020. In the ARR & Tariff application for
FY2023-24, OHPC had claimed IDC in two parts, i.e. from zero date to
Scheduled date of Commercial operation (SCOD) & from Scheduled date of
Commercial operation to Commercial Operation Date (COD).OERC could have
at least approved IDC from zero date to SCOD. Further OHPC has stated that
even if, IDC on normative basis is not reflected in the Audited account of OHPC,
which is prepared as per the commercial accounting system in line with the
Company’s Act, the Commission may allow IDC after prudence check of the
computation sheets separately attached in the original Tariff application for the
FY2023-24.

OHPC has stated that till the finalization of gross fixed assets, OERC may
consider to approve depreciation @ 2.57% of the project cost or loan repayment,
whichever is higher as per the original submission of OHPC for ARR of FY 2023-
24,

The petitioner has filed the present petition for review of order on Annual
Revenue Requirement and Generation Tariff of OHPC Power Stations for the FY
2023-24 under Sections 62 & 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with related
provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation
Tariff) Regulations 2020, OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004, and
Provisions of approved PPAs between OHPC & GRIDCO.

The order 47 Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 allows review of an order on

following grounds:

a) Error apparent on the face of the record:

b) New and important matter or evidence which is relevant for the purpose though
discovered could not be produced afier exercise of due diligence or if there
appears some mistake;

c) Any other sufficient reason.

The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Parsion Devi &Others Vrs. Sumitri Devi & Other [(1997)

8 SCC 715] observed as under:

19




15.

“Q Under Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, a judgment may be open fo review inter alia if there
is a mistake or an error apparent on the face of the record. An error which is not self-
evident and has to be detected by a process of reasoning, can hardly be said fo be an
error apparent on the face of the record justifying the Court fo exercise ils power of
review under Order 47 Rule 1 CPC. In exercise of the jurisdiction under Order 47 Rule 1
of CPC, it is not permissible for an erroneous decision to be “reheard and corrected”. A
review petition, it nust be remembered, has limited purpose and cannot be allowed to be

“an appeal in disguise.”

Keeping in view the limited scope of interference in Review jurisdiction as per the
authoritative pronouncements indicated above, the Commission has examined/analyzed

the issues raised by the Petitioner point wise and observations are presented as under:

a) Non-approval of estimated capital addition for the FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24
proposal of OHPC:OHPC in this petition has proposed for inclusion of the
estimated additional capitalization of Rs 186.72 Crs in the project cost in FY
2022-23 and FY 2023-24 taken together. In this matter, we refer to Regulation §
(3) of the OERC (Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 which

mandates as follows:

“9 (3) The capital cost admitted by the Commission afier prudence check shall
form the basis for determination of tariff. Provided further that prudence check
may include scrutiny of the reasonableness of the capital expenditure in the light
of capisal cost of similar projects based on past historical data, wherever
available, reasonableness of financing plan, interest during construction,
incidental expenditure during construction, use of efficient technology, cost over-
run and time over-run, procurement of equipment and 21 maierials through
competitive bidding and such other matters as may be considered appropriate by

the Commission for determination of tariff. “

One of the major ingredients of prudence check is verification of audited account
of the generating company. It is a common regulatory practice to rely upon
audited accounts for verification of authenticity of claim of expenditure. The
Commission has been following the above practice for all the utilities of the State

without exception let alone OHPC. When the tariff application for respective year

20

UovL.
'-?_._L_J.-/

.0;

A 226 —




b)

was filed with the Commission, the audited accounts accompanying the
application did not have any indication of the expenditure now claimed by the
Petitioner. Therefore, the above claim could not be considered by the
Commission. The claim raised now cannot also be considered within the limited
scope of review petition as stated in the forgoing paragraph. When the audited
accounts referring to the above expenditure on additional capitalization for FY
2022-23 & FY 2023-24 will be filed with the Commission it will be considered
appropriately.

Non-approval of Interest during Construction (IDC) for proposed
capitalization of RM&U works: OHPC in this petition has claimed Interest
During Construction (IDC) of Rs 37.427 Crs. which was not allowed to them
earlier. As stated in the earlier paragraph any expenditure can be allowed after its
prudence check and IDC is one among them. The audited accounts submitted with
us during the tariff proceeding for FY 2023-24 had not dealt with this matter.
Therefore, the Commission could not take into consideration the above
expenditure for tariff determination. Raising the matter without even submitting
Auditors Report now in this regard is a fruitless exercise for the reasons we have
discussed earlier. The Petitioner has also not proved to our satisfaction how the
matter can be considered within a limited scope of review petition. It is not out of
place to mention here that the capitalization has taken place from the own fund of
the Petitioner. The IDC on own fund which is to be treated as normative loan has
also not been dealt in our Regulation. Therefore. the claim of the Petitioner 10
consider the IDC component in a review petition has no force and cannot be
accepted by us.

Less approval of Depreciation: OHPC in this petition has proposed to allow
depreciation @ 2.57% or loan repaymem whichever is higher amounting to
Rs.90.45 Crs instead of Rs.67.14 Crs allowed in the ARR for FY 2023-24. The
Commission had calculated depreciation @ 2.57% on asset reflected in the
audited accounts or loan repayment whichever is higher in absence of information
on station-wise and year-wise asset addition. While doing so the Commission had

kept in mind the under mentioned Regulatory provisions. Regulation 23 of the

21




d)

€)

OERC (Terms & Condition for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations,

2020 dealing with depreciation provides that

“Provided that for existing plants of OHPC as per the directions of the High
Court of Orissa, depreciation will be calculated at pre-1992 norms notified by
Government of India on the book value of the assets.”

The said Regulation further provides that “Depreciation shall be calculated

annually based on Straight Line Method and at rates specified in Appendix-A io
these reguiations for the assets of the generating station.”

Therefore, unless the station-wise and year-wise asset addition information is
available with the Commission through audited accounts it is not possible to
consider the claim of OHPC in this regard. This has been reasonably discussed in
the tariff order. As a result, this issue does not fall under review provision

discussed earlier.

Less approval of Tax reimbursement: OHPC in this petition has proposed for
income tax reimbursement of Rs.3.33 Crs. instead of Rs.2.02 Crs. allowed in the
ARR for FY 2023-24. Since the detailed claim of reimbursement of income tax
was not available with the Commission during the tariff proceeding this could not
be reflected in the tariff order in its entirety. OHPC may submit details of
reimbursement in the next tariff proceeding which can be considered then. Hence,

the prayer for review of this matter is not acceptable.

Error in the computation of ROE in the approved ARR for FY 2023-
24:0HPC in this petition has proposed for calculation of RoE by deducting
decapitalization from historic cost rather than on new additiomal capitalization of
assets. The Commission analyzed and observes that the ROE is to be allowed on
the equity infused by the company. Further. while calculating ROE, asset
reduction/decapitalized historical assets and assets created through Govt. gramt are
to be excluded from the total capitalized amount. The ROE calculation for FY
2023-24 has been made basing on above principle considering data/information
provided by OHPC. For any additional claim with respect to ROE, OHPC is
required to submit a detailed calculation of ROE for FY 2023-24 excluding
decapitalized historical assets and grant assets (created through Govt. grant) from

22




16.

17.

the total GFA (Gross Fixed Asset). Accordingly, review on this matter is not

attracted.

From the above observations it is found that the Petitioner has raised five issues in the

tariff order for FY 2023-24 in Case No.74 of 2022 for review. They are as foliows:

a) Non-approval of additional capitalization for the FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24.
b) Non-approval of IDC for proposed R&M works.

c) Less approval of depreciation.
d) less approval of income tax reimbursement.
e) Incorrect approval of RoE.

Our order on ARR and Generation Tariff on application of OHPC is a speaking order.
The above issues were discussed in that order on thread bare basis. The Commission had
also given its findings on those issues. No new fact or development has been brought
before us during this review proceeding. It is just reiteration of their earlier claims which
were heard by the Commission and appropriate order was issued. Therefore, none of

them qualifies to be reviewed within the ambit of review jurisdiction of the Commission.

However, the review petitioner is at liberty to submit relevant information lack of which
resulted in filing the present review petition along with its forthcoming ARR and

Generation Tariff application for the FY 2024-25 for consideration of the Commission.

The review petition is accordingly disposed of.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/~
(S. K. Ray Mohapatra) (G. Mohapatra) (S. C. Mahapatra)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

23

—A229 ~



Ahnex!!re- 24:

Compliance to para- 66(d) of directives of OERC commission Status of
Implementation of Pumped Storage plants associated with Upper indravati,
Upper Kolab and Balimela Power Station.

1. STATUS OF UPPER INDRAVATI PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT

At present Upper Indravati Hydro Electric Project of 600 MW capacity is in operation.
The existing HEP is capable of producing average annual energy output of 1,962
MU.

OHPC is preparing Detailed Project Report (DPR) to construct a Pumped Storage
Project adjacent to Upper Indravati Hydro Electric Project.

The proposed Upper Indravati Pumped Storage Project {(PSP) will utilise the existing
Indravati reservoir as upper reservoir and a lower reservoir will be constructed , which
will store water for pumping it to upper reservoir in a closed cycle operation.

The proposed PSP will have an underground powerhouse located near the lower
reservoir, equipped with four vertical-axis reversible-type Francis hydroelectric units
having capacity of 150 MW each.

The draft DPR of UIPSP was submitted to CEA and CWC in June 2018 for scrutiny.

PROJECT DETAILS

e Capacity : 600MW (4 x 150 MW)

o Project Cost : Rs.2978 Crore (2018 Price Level)

o Levellised Tariff : To be decided after firming-up DPR
and accounting various incentives.

¢ Annual Energy Generation : 1040 MU

e Annual Pumping Energy Requirement 11283 MU

e Total Land required :164ha.

Page 1 of 7

]



STATUS OF PRE-DPR CLEARANCES

SI No Aspects Clearance obtained from Remarks
Directorate/Divisions.
1 Hydrological Studies CWC, New Delhi Approved in April 2019
2 Power Potential Studies Hydro Project Appraisal Approved on 07.08.2020
Division, CEA, New Delhi.
3 Foundation Engineering FE & SA Directorate, Clearance received on 10.05.2019.
and seismic aspects CWC, New Delhi.
4 General Layout (Partly) of Concerned Design Clearance received on 13.12.2018.
the project. Dte.(s),CWC
. . . Pending.
5 Geological aspects Geological Survey of India (Drifting work in progress)
6 Construction Materials Central Soil and Material | Clearance received on 06.10.2023.
aspects Research Station
7 Inter-state matters ISM Directorate, CWC Approved (13.09.2022)
8 Transmission System PSPA,CEA Chapter  submitted. On  dated
30.06.2023... Comments receive onh

chapter

13.09.2023.Compliance submitted on
07.10.2023

Page20of 7

— A231\ ~




As per CEA guideline June 2023 the following new chapters are introduced. These Chapters
has submitted to the respective agencies of CEA and CWC for Pre-DPR clearances.

Dam/Barrage/Embankment | CMDD/BCD/Embankment | Chapter Submitted on 05.07.2023
design Dte. CWC and comments received on
31.08.2023.Compliance furnished
on 06.10.2023.

Again comments received on
13.10.2023 by  Embankment
division, compliance on point 1 sent
to Hydrology division for clearance.

10

Gates/HM Design Gates Design Dte., CWC | Chapter Submitted on
04.07.2023.Comments received on
30.08.2023. Compliance report
submitted on 22.09.2023.

11

Instrumentation Instrumentation Dte., Approval received on 20.10.2023
CWC

12

Hydel Civil Design HCD Dte., CWC Chapter Submitted on
04.07.2023.Comments received on
11.08.2023 and
19.09.2023.Compliance furnished
on 25.10.2023.

13

E &M Design HE & TD Div, CEA Chapter submitted on
04.07.2023.Comments received on
10.08.2023. Compliance report
submitted on 22.09.2023.

Again comments received on
16.10.2023.

ONGOING WORK

For geotechnical investigation exploratory drift is under progress .Till date 20 m have been
excavated. Drilling of five (05) no. extra drill holes near lower reservoir is under progress.
After drift and drilling, results of stress, deformabiiity modulus etc. will be submitted to
Geological Survey of India (GS!) for their approval.

EIAJEMP study is under progress for environmental clearance from Ministry Of
Environment Forest and Climate Change (MOEF&CC),Govt. Of India.

Work order has been issued for demarcation, preparation of land schedule, DGPS

Survey, and to obtain forest clearance for area of 164 ha for construction of Upper

Indiravati Pump Storage Project.

Page 3 of 7

- A.Q_gg__




ACTION PLAN AND WAY AHEAD

SI. Action Date

No.

1 Submission of Final DPR to CEA 30.11.2023
2 TEC/Concurrence date 31.12.2023
3 FC &EC 28.02.2025
4 Start of construction 01.04.2025
5 Commissioning 31.03.2030

Paged0of 7

- A233 -



2. STATUS OF UPPER KOLAB PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT

At present Upper Kolab Hydro Electric Project of 320 MW capacity is in operation. The
existing HEP is capable of producing average annual energy output of 832 MU.

OHPC is preparing Detailed Project Report (DPR) to construct a Pumped Storage Project
adjacent to Upper Kolab Hydro Electric Project.

The proposed Upper Kolab Pumped Storage Hydroelectric Power Project (PSP) will utiise
the existing Kolab reservoir as upper reservoir and a new lower reservoir will be
constructed , which will be used to store water for pumping it to upper reservoir in a closed

cycle operation.

The proposed PSP will have an underground powerhouse located near the lower reservoir,
equipped with two vertical-axis reversible-type Francis hydroelectric units having capacity
of 160 MW each.

PROJECT DETAILS
o Capacity 1 320MW (2 x 160 MW)
e Project Cost : Rs1600 Crore (2018 Price Level)
e Levellised Tariff : To be decided after firming-up DPR
and accounting various incentives.
¢ Annual Energy Generation : 506.60 MU
STATUS OF PROJECT

o Conceptual layout approved by Department of Water Resouce,Govt. Of Odisha
on 18.03.2021.

« Topography survey completed on 26.05.2022.

o Surface Geological Mapping completed on 03.09.2023.

e Assuggested BY CEA & CWC, it was planned to enhance the Installed capacity
of UKPSP from 320 MW to 600 MW. Accordingly Hydrology study is going on.

ACTION PLAN AND WAY AHEAD

Sl. Action Date
No.

1 Submission of Final DPR to CEA 1.04.2024
2 TEC/Concurrence date 1.08.2024
3 FC &EC 31.01.2025
4 Start of construction 1.04.2025
5 | Commissioning 31.03.2030

Page 5 of 7

- Alz,‘q.._



3. STATUS OF BALIMELA PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT
e At present Balimela Hydro Electric Project of 510 MW capacity is in operation. The existing

HEP is capable of producing average annual energy oufput of 1183 MU.
e OHPC is preparing Detailed Project Report (DPR) to construct a Pumped Storage

Project adjacent to Balimela Hydro Electric Project.
» The proposed Balimela Pumped Storage Hydroelectric Power Project (PSP) will utilise the
existing Balimela reservoir as upper reservoir and a new lower reservoir will be
constructed, which will used to store water for pumping it to upper reservoir in a
closed cycle operation.
e The proposed PSP will have an underground powerhouse located near the lower
reservoir, equipped with two vertical-axis reversible-type Francis hydroelectric units
having capacity of 250 MW each.

PROJECT DETAILS

e Capacity : 500 (2 x 250 MW)

¢ Project Cost : Rs.2413 Crore
(2019 Price Level)

e levellised Tariff : To be decided after firming-up DPR
and accounting various
incentives.

e Annual Energy Generation : 1095 MU

e Annual Pumping Energy Required 1 1303.57 MU

e Total Land required : 249 ha

(Forest Area-234 ha and
Non Forest Land: 15 ha)
STATUS OF PROJECT

e WAPCOS submitted the Inception Report and Revised PFR on 11.06.2019
basing on Installed capacity of 500 MW (2 X 250 MW).

» The conceptual layout has been approved by Water Resource Department, Govt.
of Odisha on 18.03.2021.Hydrology aspect approved by CWC on 12.04.2023.

o Topographical Survey Completed on 26.03.2019.

e Transient studies and layout finalisation is under process.

e The revised PFR also submitted to various departments of CEA and CWC for
obtaining pre DPR clearances.

Page 6 of 7

-~ A23s -



For interstate clearance compliance to Govt. of Andhra Pradesh furnished on
10.07.2023 . The reply to Govt. of Andhra Pradesh will be submitted after

consultation with WAPCOS and DoWR ,GoO .

For geotechnical investigation, forest clearance received on 27.10.2023 to

undertake drilling of bore holes.

The compliance to the observations of HCD,CWC on general layout has

furnished on 05.09.2023.

ACTION PLAN AND WAY AHEAD

Sl. Action Date

No.

1 Submission of Final DPR to CEA 31.03.2024
2 TEC/Concurrence date 31.01.2025
3 FC &EC 31.01.2025
4 Start of construction 1.04.2026
5 Commissioning 1.04.2031

Status of upcoming hydro project and expected time frame to met

Page 7 of 7

— A3 —



Annexure- 25 FEy

Compliance to para- 66(d) of directives of OERC commission

Status of upcoming hydro project and expected time frame to met HPO target to Mop.Gol.

KHARAG HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {63 MW)

Background

GEDCOL has prepared 4 (Four) no’s of Pre-Feasibility reports for development of Kharag |,
11, NA & HI Small Hydro Electric Projects of each 24 MW capacity.

Subsequently during the meeting held on 21.08.2017 under the chairmanship of Hon'ble
Minister {Steel, Mines & Energy)in presence of Principal secretary, DoWR , Commission-
Cum-Secretary, Department of Energy , CMD,OHPC it was decided that instead of Individual
projects the benefits of integrated projects may be ascertained through WAPCOS by OHPC
and thereafter the steps may be taken for preparation of DPR .

Accordingly, work Order for Preparation of DPR for development of Kharag Hydro Electric
Project on Kharag River in Kandhamal District was placed in favour of M/S. WAPCOS
Limited on 24.02.2018 with work order value of Rs.5 Crores

Project Details

e Capacity 63MW (3 x 21 MW)
e Annual Energy Generation :233.5 MU
Progress

Work Order for Preparation of DPR for development of Kharag Hydro Electric Project on
Kharag River in Kandhamal District was placed in favour of M/S. WAPCOS Limited on
24.02.2018

Topographical Survey has been completed on 23.03.2019.

Geotechnical investigation (drilling of 11 nos. borehole) has completed on 30.05.2023.
Conceptual Layout approved by DoWR, Govt. of Odisha on 01.07.2023.

State Expert Appraisal Committee issued ToR on

Geotechnical investigation report submitted by WAPCOS on 19.07.2023

Draft DPR submitted by WAPCOS on 07.08.2023

Fina! DPR submitted by WAPCOS on 11.10.2023
OHPC placed work order to IIT, Rourke to review the draft DPR on 05.09.2023.
EIA/JEMP study is under progress by WAPCOS.

Page1lof2

—hA227-



ACTION PLAN AND WAY AHEAD

Sl. No. Action

Date
1 Submission of Fitial DPR 31.10.2023
2 Approval of DPR by Govt. of Odisha 31.12.2023
3 EC & FC 30.12.2024
4 Start of Construction of work 31.01.2025
5 Commissioning 31.04.2029

Page20f2

— A2=2¢ -~



Annexure- 26

Present Status along with future plan of the GEDCOL Project

GEDCOL was formed on 18.04.2013 (Govt. of Odisha Gazette Notification. 532,
dated.26.03.2013) as a public company under provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 as a
wholly owned subsidiary company of OHPC Ltd to promote renewable energy in the state.
The following are the main objectives of GEDCOL.

~ To promote investment in renewable energy projects and various green energy
sources and to develop and execute special renewable energy project on commercial and / or

demonstration basis.

COMPLETED PROJECTS OF GEDCOL

Name of the Project | Capacity Status
Grid connected Ground | 22 MW | « Commissioned at Manmunda, Boudh district.
based solar project
Ground-Mounted Solar 8 Commissioned at following five different locations in the
Project state of Odisha.
< 02 MW PVSPP at Manmunda

‘0

*

»
i

-
4‘0

01 MW PVSPP at Mukhiguda
02 MW PVSPP at New Bolangir
01 MW PVSPP at Baripada

% 02 MW PVSPP at Jayanagar
Grid connected Rooftop | 4 MW « Commissioned on 65 nos. of Govt. buildings in
Solar Project, MNRE Bhubaneswar (39) & Cuttack (26)
PROJECTS TO BE DEVELOPED UNDER JV MODE
Name of the Project Capacity Status
(in MW)
Mandira Small Hydro 10 + JV formed with SAIL in Sept 2018, namely GEDCOL

Project, Sundargarh to be
developed under JV mode
with SAIL

SAIL POWER CORPORATION LTD (GSPCL) with
74:26 share-holding.

» Letter of Intent has been issued and construction work
started at site.

Floating Solar Project with 500 * Project will be taken up in Joint Venture mode with

NHPC, NHPC with 76 (NHPC):24 (GEDCOL.) share-holding.

Under UMREPP Scheme of * In the 1% Phase the JV Company is going to implement

MNRE 300 MW Solar projects in Rengali Reservoir which
will start generating Solar Power within two years.

e Now re-tender was floated on 05.04.2023 for
implementation of the said project. Price bid of the
tender is under evaluation.

SOLAR PROJECTS OF GEDCOL
Name of the Project Capacity Status
(in MW)
Ground mounted Solar 10 * Re-Tender was floated and opened for supply,

Project at Chipilima Erection, testing and commissioning of the Project
with 10 Years of Operation & Maintenance. Price bid
of the tender is under evaluation

Ground Mounted Solar PV 55-60 | * Agreement to lease has been signed on 09.09.2022 in

Project at Boudh District. between IDCO & GEDCOL.

ke
Qf
&
e

« Land demarcation work is under process. After
completion of land demarcation DPR work will be
taken up.

Q‘S.\’po >

7 0oy .

\
/

Oy

Pagelof2

~ A229q-~



SMALL HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT

Name of the Project

Capacity
(in MW)

Status

Kanupur Small Hydro
Project, Keonjhar

4.2

« DPR & Tender documents prepared and submitted by
WAPCOS.

* Project will be taken up after completion of river gap
closing work by DoWR.

Jambhira Small Hydro
Project, Mayurbhanj

» DPR & Tender documents prepared and submitted by
WAPCOS.

» Project will be taken up after getting confirmation of Water
availability from Department of Water Resources, the work
will be carried out by GEDCOL.

Feasibility Report for
following 5 (five) nos. of
SHEP

51.51

Work order has been issued for preparation of Feasibility
Report with an Approx. capacity of Rs.51.51 MW with cost
of Rs.2.45 Crores for following 5 (five) nos. of SHEP m
different district of Odisha:

SI | Name of the District
No. Project

Name of
the River

Approxi
mate
Capacity

01

Kandhamuni

Sundargarh

Barahamani

(in MW)
24

02

Bhitarajhola

Rayagada

Nagabali

11

03

Jiranga

Gajapati

Mahendra
Tanaya

5.5

04

Kussa

Kandhamal

Bagh

12

05

Kumbising

Ganjam

Bahuda

12

Draft FR for the projects has been submitted by M/s
WAPCOS. Views and comments of GEDCOL & GRIDCO
(State Nodal Agency) has already been communicated to
WAPCOS for preparation of final FR.

Telengiri Dam Toe SHEP in
Koraput District

12
(1X12

MW)

» Work Order has been issued to M/s WAPCOS for
preparation of DPR with Cost of Rs.46.50 Lakhs.
» DPR preparation is under process.

FLOATING SOLAR PROJECTS

01 Consortium

Pre-Feasibility Report by EU

e FEuropean Union Consortium has conducted studies on 12
hydro & irmrigation reservoirs in the State and prepared
PFR for 5040 MW floating solar potential on 17,800
acres of water surface area in Nov. 2019

e DPR for 2 large scale reservoirs in Hirakud and Indravati
with capacity of 500 MW & 160 MW respectively has
been prepared through European Union Consortium.

— K240~ Page 2 of 2




Annexure- 27

Annexure

STATUS OF CAPITAL MAINTENANCE OF UNIT-1 & 2 OF CHEP, CHIPLIMA
ONGOING

» CHERP site authorities submitted proposal for capital maintenance works of the Units
(2x24 MW) on 07.10.2020

> CHEP asked the OEM, Voith Hydro India, to conduct site visit for inspection of the
Units & submit their techno-commercial offer- 19.11.2020

> The OEM inspected the Units during 21% to 26" November’2020

The OEM submitted their final offer on 11.05.2021

> After due negotiations of commercial & price issues with the OEM, the proposal was
placed before TCC-1 held on 11.05.2021 and then the recommendations of the TCC-I

v

were submitted before the Board for final approval.

» The Board in its 163" Meeting held on 25.06.2021 approved the proposal of capital
maintenance works of Unit- 1 & 2 of CHEP, Chiplima for a total amount of INR
57,35,80,000 exclusive of taxes & duties & directed to place orders on the OEM,
Voith India. In obedience to the Board’s decision, the following purchase & work
orders were placed on the OEM. All prices are exclusive of taxes & duties.

A. Unit 1 PO No. 4977, dated 10.08.2021 — INR 20,17,53,000
B. Unit 1 WO No. 4985, Dated 10.08.2021 — INR 9.26,25,000
C. Unit 2 PO No. 4981, Dated 10.08.2021 —INR 18,75,27,000
D. Unit 2 WO No. 4989, Dated 10.08.2021 — INR 9,16,75,000

» As on September’2023, the OEM has already supplied majority of the ordered
materials except a few consumables such as paints, lubricants etc.

» After completion of supplies, Unit- 1 will be put under shut down & handed over to
the OEM in dewatered condition for carrying out capital maintenance works.

» The time schedule for each Unit is 200 days from the date of handing over of the
Units and shut down to be taken one after another.

» Date of handing over of the Unit-1 is tentatively programmed during November’2023

Tentative Time Line

Handing over of 1% Unit to Voith in dewatered condition: November’2023.

Scheduled Completion Period as per contract: 200 days from the date of handing over.
Expected completion Date: June’2024.

Handing over of 2™ Unit to Voith in dewatered condition: November’2024.

Expected completion Date of 2™ Unit: June’2025.

YVYVVVYY




‘ Annexure- 28

%«”ﬁ 634l R Qe 7o @deee @DISHA
% (GG':‘QE Q]QQ|QQ,' g @g@q) NEW OPPORVUMITIES

s0: 50t, oy 6GEI QIed 2 GRAFIG 1@ ANRFITR HOF KER, GITUR 8Q, FRTUY, YICRYA-99
¢ 6N : (@-09OK-IBYICT A, IBYIM09, IGKEEII, FEYITYS, UG : 9% €09

ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD.

{ A GOVT. OF ODISHA UNDERTAKING }
CiN : U4A01010R1I9965G6C003963
REGOD. OFFICE : ODISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION BUILDING, VANIHAR CHOUK, JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR-T5( 022
PHONE : +91-0G74-2542983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542026, FAX : 2542162 g
E-mail : ohpe.cog@gmail com { info@ohpeitd.com, Website : www.ohpclid.com Rewinder-Vi

By Fax/ Email

Filc No.: OHPCHQ/TECH/ 23(A)/2020-21 - é ?)ll’ 1 THEEN r;,.;;_,_g 23
To

Engineer-in-Chief,

¥ept. of Water Resources,
Govt. of Qdisha,

Secha Sadan, Bhubaneswar.

Sub: [Issuance of required uotification by DoWR (o restrict gemeration of electricity below
5956t RL at Hirakud Reservoir- Regarding.

f:
Fl%c Letter No. 2647 Dad. 26.05.2022 of Cliel Engincer & Rasia Manayer. Mahaaad! Gasin. Uurla

i) This oflice Letter No. 5346 Did. 03.08.2022 to Dept of Water Resources.

i) This office Letter No. 3483(WE) Dtd. 02.06.2022 to Dept. of Water Resourses.

iv) This office letter. No.10748 Dtd. 11.10.2014 to Dept of Water Resousce

v) This office tetter. N0.9298 Dtd. 19.08.2014 ro Dept of Water Recaurces

vi) This office letter. No.8515 Dtd. 17.07.2014 1o Dept. of Water Resources..

vii) This office letter no. 4756 did. 26.04.2018 to Dept. of Energy.

Sir, .

fn inviting reference to above, this is to intimate that for the purpose of determination of tarif¥,
Hon'ble OERC is not reducing the present level of Design Energy of Hirakud Power Station &
Chiptima Power Station on account of non-availability of roquired ootification from DoWR
restricting generation of electricity below 595ft RL at Hirakud Reservoir in order (o fucilitate the
irrigation requirement under the Hirakud command area, with reference to the dccision taken at
serial no-13 of the Minutes of Meeting of the 1* meeting on fomulation of policy for watcr
utilization on did 03.07.2012 (copy enclosed for ready reference).

In absence of above notification, OHPC is constantly losing energy generation of 31MU (i.e.
14.81MU at HHEP, Burla & 15.95MU at CHEP. Chiplima) on annual basis. As a refult, Hirakud
power station and Chiplima power station are not in a position to recover their Annual revenue
requirement through sale of electricity to GRIDCO. A briet note on the above matter along with all
relevant documents had been submitted to your office vide letter under reference-(i}. The copy of
same is once again enclosed herewith for reference.

In this connection this is to intimate that the revenue loss of HHEP & CHEP from FY2012-13
to FY2021-22 on account of restriction of generation at Hirakud Reservor below 595ft RL is
computed approximately Rs9.36Crs & Rs4.68Crs respectively. total amounting to Rs14.03Crs.
Hence there is revenue loss of around 1.5Crs per year on accouat of loss of generation (pgglsuifi w
500ft RL. This has become a recutring loss to QHPC since FY2012-13 onwards. 0™

&
e e ———— e e e ——— —— = - ——s B e |

N

i

~ A22Yo -



@@‘Sﬂ o'’ Q@q@ alale @ﬂGG‘@ @ DISHA

HEW GPPORYUNITIE
/33 ((3@'51[ dRicta I aasm)
/mog:rm:; aGE QIS HQET ARG 1Q° AIRAGTR RA RO, MATAR 8F, KR, YIEAYR-9 9
/4 €IR : C€-09DY-9BYICT M, I8 IN09, IBY¥EEIP, IBYI 99, AUY : 98Y¥IC09

ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD.

{ A GOVT. OF ODISHA UNDERTAKING }
CIN : U4010T1O0OR199585GC003963
REGD. OFFICE : ODISHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION BUILDING, VANIVIHAR CHOUK, JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR-751 022
PHONE : +91.0674-2542983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542826, FAX : 2542102
E-mail ; ohpc.co@gmall.com / Info@ohpcltd.com, Website : www.ohpcitd.com

Further. under different situation like variation in the weather forecast by IMD and prediction
of dry spell, as per the instruction of Dept. of Water Resources, OUIPC is not allowed 1o generate
above 595ft RL at the end of the water year. although the RL is found more than 595ft. Accordingly
it is observed that from FY2012-13 onwards the lowest RL at Hirakud reservoir had been kept
much above 595ft. [n the last water year, it was observed that Hirakud Reservoir attended its
minimum level of 599.65{t RL on 01.07.2022. [n this connection the Letter No. 3647 dd.
26.05.2022 of Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Mahanadi Basin. Burla (Copy enclosed) may
kindly be refecred.

Hence, further restriction of electricity generation up to 600ft. RL shall reduce at least anothet
47MU putting additional revenue loss of Rs2.3Crs approximately to OHPC. Accordingly OHPC is
stressed to meet the huge expenditure incurred towards Renovation Modemization and Uprating of
generating Units of HHEP Burla & CHEP Chiplima.

[n view of the above it is once again requested that the required notification from DoWR
restricting generation of electricity below 595ft RL at Hirakud Reservoir in order to factlitate the
imigation requirement under the Hirakud comimand area, may kindly be issued for submission
before Hon’ble OERC. Moreover any further restriction in generation above 595ft RL may also be
intimated to Hon'ble OERC for adjusting the Design Energy suitably, so that OHPC may recover
its Annual Revenue Requirement for smooth running of it power stations at Burla & Chiplima.

This is for your kind information and early necessary action please.
Yours faithﬁxilv,n

Dirvector(Operation)
OHPC L.

ess
Memo No: 315 pa: -9l

Copy forwarded to PS to Chairman, OHPC Ltd for kind information of C haifman. OHPC
Ltd with reference to the decision taken in the 167" meeting of the Board of Dxrectors of OHPC
dated 30.06.22.
,9. AN A /1,,/‘; 2.7
Director(Oper .tl:(m)
. A 16 OHPC Led.

Memo No: &3 ¢ Dtd: ) -G e

Copy forwarded to the Special Secretaryv. DoWR. (;00 for kind information & necessary

; y
(‘)-. S e e
~ L | '

: Dil‘%ctor(Ope’i‘*aii’lm)
2] OHPC L.

action.

- K243 -




4 (3@61! o'’ Q@q@ ala(e ﬂﬂGG‘@ @DISH.

REW OPPORTUNITIE
G % ((3@'51! AORIQT 9@ QULE)
'1 r':ﬂ g 66 QIR QS GREIS 1e° KA FoA VAR, MERAR 89, FFAY, YRERYR-9 9
4 IR : UC-099Y-98¥9CN, 98Y¥I[OY, IBYEEID, FGYIM39, TUL : 985 9C0Y

ODISHAHYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD.

{ A GOVT. OF ODISHA UNDERTAKING )
CIN 5 U4D1010R19955GCO03963
REGD. OFFICE : 00DI1SHA STATE POLICE HOUSING & WELFARE CORPORATION BUILDING, VANIVIHAR CHOUK, JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR-751 022
PHONE : +91-0674-2542983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542826, FAX : 2542102 ’
E-mall : ohpc.co@gmail.com [ info@ohpeltd,com, Website ; www.ohpcltd.com

Memeo No: & 317~ pd: G - 220
Copy forwarded to the Special Sectetary, DoE, GoO for kind information & (neccxs.an
action. /" MW{A g-, gy deie
Dired¢tor(Operition}
- OHPC L1d.
Memo No: é‘%@y Dtd: C? N DD
Copy forwarded to the Secretary, OERC, Plot no. hunukoli. Satlashree Vihar.

0 c,{'mﬁ/;z;;—
Dir ctor(Operaﬁ?m]

Gl OHPC Ltd.

Memo No: Dtd:

Copy forwarded to .Unit Head HHEP. Burla & Umtﬁéad CHEP, Chlpllm& for informaticn.

%{ﬁ?»}-aéi/_ i ¥
(] -'_:ﬂ '

Dnrector(@pcratmn]
OHPC Ltd.
Memo No: 220 Dtd: c”} = = Pedd
Copy forwarded to .Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Mahanadi Basin Burla for
information and necessary action.

Bhubaneswar or information and necessary action. f

A
cwe A V‘[j"/_ ier
Dlrector(()pcrahon)
OHPC Ltd.
CC to:
1) MD OHPC Lud. for kind information.
i1 Director{Finance), OHPC Ltd for information. #

it} Company Secretary, OHPC Ltd for information.




Annexure- 29

12 ~ THEGAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY  [PARTIII—SEC. 4]
7 | X,/ </ GeF TRaE g aRas SR () L
o | X0/ RaET @l a0 A T v wf A o
AT (+/-)
9 | faeta e, ale B 7| (%)
10 | g« 9RaEa R (7+-8-9) (%)

qRges afed & T3 Mgfq afyeHE & ford

| e e wfer (6+410)

12 | =18 @ 3 sifieds @t aIRa Siwa o Rs/tonme)

13 | 5% & 9N o@ @ T abieie @ ge (%)

(miugraal)

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, 25th August, 2020

No. L-1/236/2018/CERC.—In exercise of powers conferred under Section 178 of the Electricity
Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) read with Section 61 thereof and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, and after
previous publication, the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following
regulations, to amend the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter referred to as “the Principal Regulations™), namely.-

1. Short Title and Commencement.

1.1. These regulations may be called the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2020.

1.2. These regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the official
Gazette.

13. Clause (6) of Regulation 21 of the Principal Regulations shall be applicable with effect from 1%
April, 2019.

2. Amendment to Reguiation 3 of the Priacipal Regulations.

2.1. A new clause, namely, Clause (52) shall be inserted afier Clause (5) of Regulation 3 of the Principal
Regulations as under:
“(5a) *Auxiliary emergy cousumption for emission control system ' or 'AUX,' in rclation to a
period in case of coal or lignite based thermal generating station means the quantum of energy
consumed by auxiliary equipment of the cmission contro! system of the coal or lignite based
thermal generating station in addition to the auxiliary energy consumption under clause (5) of this
Regulation;”

2.2. A new clause, namely, Clause (15a) shall be inserted after Clause (15) of Regulation 3 of the
Principal Regulations as under:

“(15a) ‘Date of Operation’ or ‘ODe’ in respect of an emission control system means the date of
putting the emission control system into use after meeting all applicable technical and
environmental standards, certified through the Management Certificate duly signed by an
authorised person, not below the level of Director of the generating company;”




14 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART IT—SEC. 4]

“(2) Supplementary Capacity Charges: Supplementary capacity charges shall be derived on the
basis of the Annual Fixed Cost for emission control system {AFCe). The Annual Fixed Cost for the
emission control system shall consist of the components as listed at Sub-clauses (a) to (¢) of Clause
(1) of this Regulation.”

7. Amendment to Regulation 16 of the Principal Regulations.

7.1. The words “as per Regulation 43 of these regulations” shall be inserted at the end of the second
proviso to Regulation 16 of the Principal Regulations.

8. Amendment to Regulation 18 of the Principal Regulations.

8.1. A new clause, namely Clause (6) shall be added after Clause (5) of Regulation 18 of the Principal
Regulations as under:

“(6) Any expenditure incurred for the emission control system during the tariff period as may be
admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for determination of supplementary
tariff, shall be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this Regulation.”

9, Amendment to Regulation 21 of the Principal Regulations.

9.1. In Clause (5) of Regulation 21 of the Principal Regulations, the words “either in entirety on in part”
shall be substituted with the words “either in entirety or in part”.

9.2. A new clause, namely, Clause (6) shall be added after Clause (5} of Regulation 21 of the Principal
Regulations as under:

“(6) For the purpose of Clauses (4) and (5) of this Regulation, IDC on actual loan and normative
loan shall be considered in accordance with sub-clause (b) of clause (2) of Regulation 19 of these
regulations.”

10. Amendment to Regulation 23 of the Principal Regulations.

10.1. A new proviso, namely, proviso (iii) shall be added after proviso (ii) to Regulation 23 of the Principal
Regulations as under :

“(iii) where the emission control system is installed, the norms of initial spares specified in this
Regulation for coal or lignite based thermal generating station as the case may be, shall apply.”

11. Amendment to Regulation 29 of the Principal Regulations.

11.1. A new clause, namely, Clause (5) shall be added after Clause (4) of Regulation 29 of the Principal
Regulations as under:

“(5) Un-discharged liability. if any, on account of emission control system shall be allowed as
additional capital expenditure during the year it is discharged, subject to prudence check.™

12. Ameadment to Regulation 30 of the Principal Regulations.

12.1. First proviso under Clause (2) of Regulation 30 of the Principal Regulations shall be substituted as
under:

“Provided that retum on equity in respect of additional capitalization after cut-off date beyond the
original scope, excluding additional capitalization on account of emission control system, shall be
computed at the weighted average rate of interest on actual loan portfolio of the generating station or
the transmission system or in the absence of actual loan portfolio of the generating station or the
transmission system, the weighted average rate of interest of the generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, as a whole shall be considered, subject to ceiling of 14%”.

12.2. A new clause, namely, Clause (3) shall be added after Clause (2) of Regulation 30 of the Principal
Regulations, as under:

“(3) The return on equity in respect of additional capitalization on account of emission control
system shall be computed at the base rate of one year marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) of the

— A2vp -




CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

Coram:

Shri P.K. Pujari, Chairperson
Shri L.S. JTha, Member
Shri Arun Goyal, Member

No. L-1/236/2018/CERC Dated 2nd February, 2021

In the matter of

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
(First Amendment) Regulations, 2020 - Statement of Objects & Reasons thereof.

Statement of Objects & Reasons

1. Introduction

1.1 The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter referred to as
the ‘CERC’ or ‘the Commission’) had notified the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter
referred to as “the 2019 Tariff Regulations” or “the Principal Regulations™)
exercising powers conferred under Section 178 read with Section 61 of the
Electricity Act, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘the Act’). The Act provides
that the Commission shall specify the terms and conditions for determination
of tariff of the generating companies and inter-State transmission systems

covered under its jurisdiction.

1.2 In the Principal Regulations, the Commission has specified regulatory
framework for supplementary tariff incorporating in-principle approval,

admissibility of additional capital expenditure and tariff structure

Statement of Reasons to CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2020

— A2MT -



such exceptional cases canmot be the benchmark. Enhancing the ceiling of
equity beyond 30% would result in higher tariff and burden the consumers.
Accordingly, proposed debt-equity ratio (70:30) of emission control system at
par with the generating stations has been retained and a new Clause (6) has

been added to Regulation 18 for clarity.

7. Chapter 6 - Computation of Capital Cost

7.1 Interest During Construction (IDC) and Incidental Expenditure during
Construction (IEDC) (Regulation 21}

7.1.1 Proposed amendment to the existing Clause (5) and the proposed new
Clause (6) to the Regulation 21 to bring clarity in computation of Interest During
Construction (IDC) has been supported by many stakeholders. Clause (5) deals
with computation of IDC and IEDC beyond SCOD on pro-rata basis
corresponding to the period of delay not condoned. In this framework, pro-rata
is applicable for the period beyond SCOD only, excluding the construction
period prior to SCOD. Further, it is to clarify that the principle of treatment of
capital expenditure between debt and equity for the purpose of tariff
determination flows from Clause (2) of Regulation 19.

Hlustration:

If capital cost of project is Rs 1000 Cr and is financed through Rs 500 Cr of equity
and Rs 500 Cr of debt, in line with clause (2) of Regulation 19, actual loan would
be Rs 500 Cr and normative loan would be Rs 200 Cr based on debt:equity ratio
of 70:30. If there is a total delay of 10 months and delay of 4 months is condoned,
the allowable IDC shall be worked out on pro-rata basis (4/10) of IDC
corresponding to actual loan and normative loan together of delayed period. If
IDC on actual loan during delayed period is say Rs. 50 Cr and on normative
loan is Rs. 20 Cr, allowable IDC shall be worked out on pro-rata basis (4/10) of
Rs. 70 Crie. 28 Cr.

Statement of Reasons to CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2020

— A 2Mg ~




7.1.2 Some of the stakeholders have suggested to link applicability of Clause
(6) to Clauses (1) and (2) of Regulation 21 which deal with treatment of IDC and
IEDC till SCOD of the generating station. It is clarified that the computation of
normative loan in Clauses (1) and (2) of Regulation 21 flows from Clause (2) of
Regulation 19, which deals with the principle of treatment of capital
expenditure between debt and equity for the purpose of tariff determination.
Hence, the suggestion has not been agreed to. However, in order to bring clarity
in consideration of normative loan under Clause (6) of Regulation 21, same has

been linked with Clause (2) of Regulation 19.
7.2 Initial Spares (Regulation 23)

7.2.1 Proposed Clause (iii) to proviso to Regulation 23 was intended to extend
the percentage of initial spares of the generating station for the emission control
system. There is no objection from the stakeholders to the proposed

amendment and hence, the same has been retained.

8. Chapter 7 - Computation of Additional Expenditure

8.1 Additional Capitalization on account of Revised Emission Standards
(Regulation 29)

8.1.1 Proposed new Clause (5) to Regulation 29 to include a provision of
undischarged liability in additional capital expenditure has been retained with

minor modification.

9. Chapter 8 - Computation of Annual Fixed Cost
91 Return on Equity (Regulation 30}

9.1.1 The proposed amendment in Clause (2) to Regulation 30 relates to
servicing of equity infused for additional capitalization at the weighted average
rate of interest on loan. Some of the stakeholders have expressed their concern

that linking of return on equity with average rate of interest on loan may give

Statement of Reasons to CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2020

—~ ArYyq-




|

e- 30

8T TI6TLLST 8¥'879580T 00°'8¢C %aT'8 75'8OVERSELT | 8TOT-VO-TT aods SEV'686SEYVY 8TQT-€0-LT
£'28T989FT 0 0g'0 %ST'g 80°'6{YL07659T | 8TQT-E0-LL SEV'686SEPY 8TQT-E0-LL
£'T87989FT 0 000 %aT'8 59'68FTLLPST | 8T0T-E0-LT SFIETHSEPY 810Z-€0-LC
£'78C989Y1 LSLLP006LT 00's %ST'8 00°9955EE09T | 8T0T-€0-LT SL4976 810¢-£0-CC
76 LLTLOSYT 0 000 %51'8 00'T6L80F6ST | 8TOT-£Q-TC P4 2878 8T0Z-€0-TT
26°LLTLOSPT 0 00'Q %ST'8 00'69¥EE6ST | 8TOT-E0-TC oTTHELEY 8T0Z-£0-¢C

« T LLTLOGYT 0 000 %aT'8 00°'6£50095FT | 8T0T-E0-TL YTELSSLT 8T0C-£0°TC
76'LLCLOSET 0 00’0 %ST'8 00°'S2ZTIH08CT | 8TOT-E0-TC 99816201 810Z-€0-2¢
Z6°LLTLOSYT TZPL'S6LTIVE 00'ctl %aT'8 00'65E6V2LTT | 8TOT-E0-CL qSZ0TeT 8T0Z-c0-60
8T°Z8YS9ITrI TT96'ELTBOT 00’8 %418 00'POTBESOTT | 8TOZT-EC-60 810Z-£0-T0
T B0ELSGET 5960'865F0E 00'2T %56°L 00't0T6ES9TT | 8TOT-£0-TO SLERESQY 810Z-20-LT
TTOTLTS9ET 689859585071 Q0'vr %56°L 05°9995SP0TT | 8T0Z-T0-L1 £Z865TT 8102-10-170
eV TSTF6SCT TEZ8'E98P8L 00°tE %S6'L 05'€¥8S6T60T | 8T0TI0-P0 SPTTLOL £1Q2-TT-20
19°£87608TT 0 000 %56'L 05'S69¥2TZOT | LT02-TT-20 S'0PB8LTES LT07-T1-20
19°£8760811 TS60°'TL0TTC Q00T %S6°L 0095890696 L102-TT-20 SELEPTYS L10Z2-1T-2¢
2991286511 +Z9000TL6T 00T %S6'L 05'T8FT6Y06 LT0Z-TT1-Z2 S'PS88ESE LI0T-1T-TC
T5°90S8LSTT L£98'S060FE 008t %56°L 00'L79£5698 LT0Z-1T-T1¢ 5'8ZSLS80T LT0Z-TT-E0
S9°009LECTT YITL8PTEE 00'C %&6°L 05°2609609.L L1I0Z-TT-E0 LT0Z-1T-10
£6'1SVPOTIT 96'1SZH3LT 00°LL %008 05°8609609L LT02-1T-10 STTYOPYT £T10T-80-91
1.6'66T0C66 8975'988668 00'5s %00°8 00'989619YL £102-30-9T S LP8TL0T £10Z-90-¢C
SHEETEDZAS L EEPBELL 008 %00'8 0S'8BEBILSEL L102-90-TT S¥301810T LT0T-£0-1E
S79'6T8TB9L CETLBSTTTT 00's %00'8 Q0L LS6EEY {TOT-E0-1E Z6TLPET LT0Z-€0-€T
2166590484 £11°869¢60T 0018 %00°8 00°T858FSTY LTOZ-€0-€C L10Z-10-T0

. 6BLTI6LLYI Vo€ LL006T 0001 %06'8 00'7858¥STS LTOZ-T0-T0 S'99TELIT 910Z-71-2¢
PEY PBBLTED £68'69E8EL 0019 %06°8 08'ST¥SLEGS 910Z-21-T¢ 910¢-1T-10
TIPS PTS56899 it6'Ze0e0T 00'L %506 05'GTPSLERS 910Z-TT-10 FO9LTT 910Z-01-5¢
65 1979815 995 $79tS5€E 00've %506 05’ T1BLS76S 9T02-01-5¢ 9102-01-T0
RC0'LEBEETS £98.L°502T06 00'T9 %016 0§’ 11845265 910Z-0T-10 9107-80-10
crTTEOTELY 8TL'€9995€E1 00'Z6 %ST'6 05 TT8LST6S 910Z-80-T0 9102-50-T0
25°£96598C $91'9808YY 00°0E %0Z'6 0S'TT8LSZ6S 910Z-50-10 9T0Z-+0-T0
650’ T8BLTIFC 650°T8BLTHC 00’901 %5001 059’ TTBLST6S 9T0Z-+0-TQ |dIueapy S TT8LST6S STOZ-TT-LT

1594930 25IM as|m e unoute
' u>=m_=E__..u Buaﬂ uMEoE_ shep Jo 0N wa”m _.(._._u_.”_ M.E m“ﬁm_sEnu et SHeway wawihed kg

(Sg U1 Junowly) epng ‘daHH 40 S-MUN J0 1 8 W Y 10} Q0D PUE QOIS JO AEP 2yl 0} d

N 15833U} 4O UONENIED

_AQ__I:_;'Q —



LES'00SYEOT 00°EY %S6'L 05°9995SV0TT | 810Z-Z0-9T | 4OOS £7865CT 810Z-T0-¥0
e TSTH6STT TETY'CI8YSL 00°'€€ %S6°L 05'€¥8S6T60T | 8T0Z-T0-¥0 8pT11L0L FALSTArARTAY
1948760811 0 000 %S6°L 05'G69¥ZTT0T | L10Z-C1-T0 G'Ov8LTITS LT0Z-21-20
19°/8760811 TS60°TLOTTT 00'0T %S6°L 0055890696 | L10T-TT-Z0 S ELEVTYI LT0T-TT-TC
75°9TT86STT ¥7900°0TL6T 00'T %S6°L 05°18vZ6¥06 | L10T-T1-TC G ¥S88€S¢E LT0T-TT-TT
16°90G8LSTT ££98'S060VE 00'8T %S6'L 00°£79£5698 | LTI0T-TT-TC S'87SL980T LTOT-TT-€0
S9'009LE7TT tTTL 8YTEE 00'C %S6'L 05°8609609. | LTOT-TI-€0 LT0T-TT-T0
€6'1S¥P0TTT ¥96'TSZY8TT 00°'LL %00'8 06'8609609. | L10C-TT-TO S TIYovyt LT0T-80-9T
1.6'66T0766 8579988668 00'SS %00'8 00'9896¥9FL | LT0Z-80-91 q'L$87L0T L10T-90-CC
SPE'ETEQT06 7L E6VBEET 00'€E8 %008 0S'8E€89LSEL | LTOT-90-CT S'790T8101 LT0C-€0-1€
679618189~ €ETL6STTITT 008 %00°8 00'VLLS6EE9 | LTOT-E0-TE Z6TLVST LT0T-£0-€C
T16°6990L6L £T1'869760T 00'18 %00'8 00'78S8YST9 | LTOZ-€0-€T L10T-T0-T0
66/ T96LL Y9I £¥9€"LL00ST 00'0T %06'S 00'78S8YST9 | LTOZ-TO-TO S'991ELTT 9T0T-TT-TT
YEY ¥8BLTES £68'69€8€L 00'TS %068 0S§'STYSLE6S | 9T0Z-T1-TT 9T0Z-T1-T0
T¥S ¥15685S TLY6'TS0E0T 00°L %50'6 05'STPSLE6S | 9T0CT-TI-TO 0911 910Z-01-5¢
v65 T9Y98YS ' 995°779TSE 00'¥T %S0'6 05'T184676S | 9T0Z-0T-SC 910Z-0T-T10
820°LEBEETS £68/'502T06 00’19 %01'6 0511845265 | 9T0Z-0T-T0 910Z-80-10
€PT'TEITETY 8T/'€9999¢T 00'Z6 %S1'6 05 T184576S | 9T0Z-80-T0 970T-S0-10
725 L96598T S9%°98081Y 00°'0€ %076 0$'TT8LSZ6S | 9T0T-50-T0 9T0Z-70-10
650°T88LT1T 650'188LTYT 00'90T %S0T 0S'TT18/676S | 9T0Z-v0-T0 | SuUeApY S’ TT8LST6S S10C-TT-L1

1s2493U] . Awm_,_s junowe

SARENWND (as1m 23eQ) 3524031 | sAep jo 'ON | @3eqQ) ey aApEnwn) ajeg syleway jusawied aleq
y1W/ad

(sy U1 Junowy) elang ‘d3HH 40 9-

UM 0 N 7 N d 103 GOD PUE QDS JO 338P 243 03 dn 351331 30 UOREIIIET

—A25) —



' Annexure- 31 -

(9
ZXTRACTS TAKEN FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 167™ (ADJOURNED) MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION L'TD
HELD ON THURSDAY, THE 30™ JUNE, 2022 AT 4130 P.M. .

LU L R Sl T, e T B TR L bl S0 S R gy e EIRGN SOt

Item No.167/45
Auto oscillation & penstock vibration problem of UIHEP,

The Board perused the memorandum and noted that auto oscillation & penstock vibration problem
at UIHEP ls continuing since 2018, The Board noted that OEM M/s Voith- Fuji at present placed a
fresh proposal for complete replacement of existing MIV with a new imp

- roved design MIV as a
. permanent Solution to the problem, ‘

. .Director (Operation);appralsed to the Board that the matter has once been discussed

. OEM, further action needs to be expedited to arrive at a suitable decision for perman

MD informed that the problem is persisting since 2018 and appropriate decision is to be taken on
the proposal of OEM after receipt of replies to the queries raised by OHPC, -

in TCC-l, In
¢ proposal of
ent solution to

the meanwhile, a meeting was also held with OEM i.e. M/s VOITH. Based on th
the problem.

ShRC Tripathy, Iﬁdependent Director informed that in the case the fresh proposal of the OEM is
considered, in such an eventuality, the Company may reconsider the decision taken under item

167/24 for placement of Order to OEM for procurement of 4 numbers of Control Valve of
downstream seat ring of MIV of UIHEP, Mukhiguda,

Chairman exptessed that the matter being sensitive one needs to be decided on priority, TCC-1

meeting comprising of Sh. Dronadeb Rath, Sh, R.C.Tripathy and other members may be convened
at the earliest to deliberate on the

matter and make necessary recommendation. The Board
authorized Chairman to take appropriate decision based on the recommendation of TCC-1
including any modification/ cancell

_ ation required against the decision taken under ltem No.
16724, '

CERTIFIED TRUE COoPY
FOR & ON BEHALF OF
. OHPC LTD.
COMPANY SECRETARY

— ks -



_'XTRACTS TAKEN FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 168™ MEETING OF THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD HELD ON SATURDAY,

(69,

THE 17™ SEPTEMBER, 2022 AT 6:00 P.M & CONCLUDED AT 8:00 PM AT MEETING ROOM,
3"? FLOOR OF MAYFAIR HOTELS & RESORTS LTD., JAYDEV VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR-
751013.

Bk bt L Y Y WA A T A S EA e ar T AT AR S R ST R ST vy . L R L T e s

Item No.168/16
Present status regarding Auto oscillation & penstock vibration problem of UTHEP,

The Board perused the memorandum and noted that a meeting between the representative of the
OEM and members of TCC-1 was convened on '17.08.2022 in order to deliberate on various
techno-commereial issues on the subject and TCC-I recommended the following course of action.

1. Closure of proposal regarding replacement of seal ring and rubber seals at a price of
Rs.10.8Crores keeping in view of the fact that the OEM after conducting site inspection
ascertained that repair of existing MIVs is unviable because of severe deterioration.

2. To seek guarantee from the OEM against successful tesolution of penstock vibration, in
case OHPC decides to go for complete replacement of existing MIVs with new MIVs of
improved design together with compatible new MIV control system.

3. Supply of the new MIV control system within the ordered price of existing confrol valves,
for which order have already been placed on the OEM on dtd 16.04.2022.

Accordingly, the OEM was asked to accept the above conditions of OHPC. In response to the
same, the OEM vide its mail dtd.24.08.2022 has contended the following:

a) Guarantee for a period of 12 months from the date of commissioning of each Unit against
auto-oscillation & penstock vibration if the phenomenon occurs due to pressure pulsation
only, and not due to other reasons such as issues related to civil structure or any other
factors.

b) The OEM accepled QHPC proposal for supplying new MIV control system within the
prices for supply of existing control valves; order for which were placed on 16.04.2022 at &
price of Rs.3.2203 Crore Excluding GST.

The Board discussed the matter in detail and noted that auto oscillation & penstock Vibration
problem at UTHEP is continuing since 2018. Associated risk to the plant due to Auto-oscillation
was deliberated. It was felt prudent to opt for changing entire MIV as recommended by OEM,
This action may help climinating the potential risks to the plant. Comprehensive guarantee may be
obtained.

Accordingly, during the course of discussion, a consensus was emerged that the auto oscillation
and vibration problem appears to be a complex phenomenon. Keeping in view of the sarne, the
proposal of OEM for complete replacement of existing MIVs with new MIVs of improved design
together with compatible MIV control system may be considered for comprehensive long term
solution and as a general industry practice guarantee for 12 months from the date of
commissioning of MIV in each Unit may be obtained from OFEM.

The Board advised that the TCC may be convened accordingly forthwith with its existing members
to consider the proposal of M/s Voith and thereafter the recommendation of TCC may be placed
before the ensuing Board. -

CERTIFIED TRUE CoPY
FOR & ON BEHALF OF
OHPC LTD.
-
COMPANY SECRETARY




ACTS TAKEN FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 169™ MENTING OF THIE BOARD OF
"TORS OF ODISIA HIYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD UELD ON SATURDAY, THE 24TV
TEMBER, 2022 AT 300 PM & CONCLUDED AT 3.30 M IN THE CONFERENCE HARL OR
C CORPORATE OFFICE AT BHUBANESWAR THROUGKH fIVBRED MONE.

fom No.£69/14
Allo- oscillation & penstock vibration problems of UTHEP, Mukhiguda Docisions taken by
he Board i its 168" mecting held on [7% September'2022.

-lformchmrl:ﬁmmolhetpmiminlhcmwntpast.W&Voﬂhmayalsmbcaslwdlnﬁmishmpy
i dfthcsimilaraqm!yocdms;ifany,cxeumdby(hmndudngwomm,lhmmﬁmmmayhc
' convened (o consider the negotiated offer of M/s Voith.

The Board authorized Chainman to take apprapriate decision on finafization of the contract bascd
ion of TCC-1.
on the recommendation of TCC-1 CERTIIED TRUE COBY
FOR & ON BEHALF OF
OHPC LTD.

; i T /
——
LMY sRORETARY

~ Azsy._



T S =T == — etz - —_—— L iw i

| OFFICE OF THE SR. GENERAL MANAGER {ELECTRICAL)
: il UPPER INDRAVAT! HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT, MUKHIGUDA,
l @ﬁ?g ' DIST: KALAHANDI-766026, E-mail: sgmel_uihep@ohpcltd.com

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

! ODiSHA HYDRC POWER CORPORATION LTD. (A GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA UNDERTAKING)
| Regd. Office OSPH & W.C Building, Vanivihar Chhak, Janpath, Bhoinagar, Bhubaneswar-751022,
Tel; 91-0674-2542983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542826, Fax:2542102, E-Mail: ohpc.co@gmail.com / md@ohpcltd.com |

| e | WEB: wew.ohpcltd.com, CIN: U401010R1995GC003963
No. UIHEP/SGM (EL.)TW/ 2383 (Part-l) Q35 (WE) /Dated \g i - 2023
To

M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Ltd.,
A-20821, Sector - 59,
Noida — 201301, Uttar Pradesh
E-mail: raj.vidyarthi@voith.com,
Namita.Saini@Voith.com |, Dibyendu.Dhara@Voith.com

Sub: Purchase-cum-Work Order for “Design, Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply,
Erection, Testing and Commissioning of new MIVs for all the four generating
units of UIHEP, Mukhiguda”.

Ref: 1) Your Original offer letter dt.04™ January 2022

2) Your first revised offer letter dated 227 September 2022

3) Your 2™ revised offer letter dated 23rd November 2022

4) LOI no. OHPC/HQ/UIHEP-38/2022/8560 dated 30" November 2022

5) Your LOt Acceptance Letter No. VHNAMB-UI_Valve-16 dated 08.12.2022
Sir,

With reference to the above, Work Order is hereby placed in your favour for Design,
Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply, Erection, Testing and Commissioning of new MIVs
for all the four generating units of UIHEP, Mukhiguda. The order together with all
references, correspondences & minutes of meetings pertaining to the subject matter shall
constitute the integral part of the contract.

The General Conditions of Contract shall be applicable as per FIDIC 1992 (Yellow
book) conditions of contract.

The contract shall be governed by the following special conditions of contract (SCC)
which shall prevail in the event of conflict / difference with FIDIC 1999 (Yellow Book)
conditions of contract.

1.0 TECHNICAL SCOPE OF SUPPLY AND SERVICES:

The broad technical supply & services to be provided by the OEM includes but
not limited to site survey & measurement, design, Engineering, manufacture, factory
testing, supply, installation, site testing & commissioning of the newly designed
improved system comprising of the following equipment with an objective of
resolution of auto- oscillation & penstock vibration in all the four (04) generating units
of UIHEP, Mukhiguda.

Main Inlet Spherical Valve

Main Inlet Valve Servomotor (preferred make of servomotor is Hydac, Rexroth &

IPH- Mumbai)

Upstream Pipes

Downstream Pipes with Dismantling Joints

By- pass Pipe Assembly

Instrumentation (proximity/limit switches, scale for rotor position, pressure gauge,

pressure differential switched, proximity switches for main sea

indication) =

— o ot —_—

Page 10f9

—A255 ~



2.0

3.0

1.7 Special Tools & Devices for Installation (tightening device & D- Shackles for
lifting)
1.8  Hydraulic Pressure Unit (HPU) for valve
HPU Panels (switchgear)
Power & Control Cables between valves, HPU & control panel
Services include but not limited to the followings:

1.11.1 Disassembly works of old MIV system: Dismantling of electrical connections
& instruments, disassembly of MIV infet & outlet pipes, disassembly of MIV
servomotor, disassembly of by-pass valve & piping, disassembly of MIV
foundation bolls, disassembly of old existing control valves, removal of old
MIV, fixing of cover in the upstream side of penstock & by-pass connection
flange and hand over the same at the employers designated place assembly
work of New MIV System: Placement of new valve in the foundation & boiting
with foundation, placement of new OPU syslem in Llhe MIV llvor, assembly of
new servomotor & connection with the new OPU, assembly of New MIV Seal
Control System, assembly of inlet & outlet pipes, assembly of by-pass valve
& piping, assembly of electrical connection & instruments.

1.11.2 Functional test of the New MIV System.

1.11.3 Commissioning of the Generating Unit.

Any item (s) of supply or services specifically not mentioned herein but are
essentially required for completeness of supplies as well as services in order
to successfully commission the whole system are deemed to have been
included in the Purchase-cum-Work Order at no additional cost to OHPC
beyond the stipulations in the price schedule

NEW MIV SEAL CONTROL SYSTEM:

New MIV Seal Control System compatible with the New MIVs for four units shall be
supplied by M/s Voith. The earlier purchase order No. 1543 dated 16.04.2022 for supply
of seal control system placed with M/s Voith Hydro shall be suitable amended with the
same price with Rs. 3,22,03,200/-. This purchase order shall be read in conjunction with
the supply order no. 1543 dated 16.04.2022 and amendments thereof. It is incumbent
on the OEM to satisfactorily discharge the obligations under both the contracts / supply
order. Failure to comply with any of the two supply orders (i.e. the present work order
for the MIVs and w.0. no. 1543 dated 16.04.2022) shall be construed as the non-
performance of the obligations of the other contract also and action for such defauit
shall be taken.

PRICE SCHEDULE e _ o
'st. | DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLY & 'QTY |[Unit FOR|Total FOR
No. | SERVICES (Sets} (UIHEP) Price | (UIHEP)

(Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

1 | Design, Engineering, Manufacturing & 04 11,00,00,000/- | 44,00,00,.000/-

Supply of New Spherical Valves (MIV)

of improved design along with New‘
| High Pressure OPU System, By-Pass
| Valves & all associated pipelines &
| hardware.

by- pass valves, Control valves,
pipelines etc, installation, testing &
commissioning of the New MIV
|| System. |

_— Total Prices exclusive of GST | 49,54,50,000/- |

2. Removal of old MIvs, OPU system, 04 | 1.38.62.500/- 5.54.50.000/-




4.0. TAXATION
The aforementioned prices are exclusive of GST. GST as applicable shall be paid extra
in accordance with GST Act & Rules. TDS shall be deducted at the rate & in the manner

as applicable as per various Acts & Rules at the time of payment of advances & bil's.
5.0 TERMS OF PAYMENT

5.1: Supplies
a) 10% of supply contract price (SI. 1 of the table at Clause 3.0 above) shall be

released as interest- free advance payment against submission of Bank
Guarantee (BG) drawn on a nationalized/scheduled bank in favour of OHPC
equivalent to 110% of advance amount. The BG shall remain valid till up to three
(03) months after the scheduled date of delivery of all the equipment & materials.
Zero date of the contract will be reckoned as the date of release of advance
payment for supply of equipment & materials.

80% of contract price plus 100% of applicable GST shall be released on Unit-
wise pro- rata basis limiting to a maximum of eight (08) tranches of payment
schedule for total supply of equipment & materials, on submission of
Performance BG equivalent to 10% of totat contract price (Rs. 49, 54, 50, 000/-).
The Performance BG shall remain valid till three (03) months after expiry of
guarantee period of all the four Units.

Balance 10% of supply contract price shall be released on Unit- wise pro- rata
basis after successful commissioning of each of the four sets of New MIV
System.

5.2: Services:

1)

Ith)

10% cof service contract price (Sl. 2 of the table at Clause 3.0 above) shall be
released as interest- free advance payment against submission of BG drawn on
a nationalized/scheduled bank in favour of OHPC equivalent to 110% of advance
amount. M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Ltd shall submit the BG after delivery of 1
consignment at UIHEP site & raise their claims for release of Advance Payment
for services. The Advance Payment for services BG shall remain valid till up to

three (03) months after successful completion of work for all the four generating
units.

The Zero date of service contract shall be reckoned as date of handing over of
each Unit.

Balance 90% of service contract price plus 100% GST shall be released on Unit-
wise pro- rata basis after successful completion of work of each unit.

The OEM shall have to provide a thirty {30) days clear advance notice to UIHEP
site authorities regarding their requirement of handing over of each Unit for
execution of work. UIHEP site authorities in consideration to plant suitability &
SLDC (State Load Dispatching Center) clearance shall take appropriate decision
on the matter.

Page 30of 9




5.3 Sample formats for advance payment & performance bank guarantee are attached with

this Purchase-cum-Work Order as Annexure- Il & Ill. The OEM shall have to take
prompt action in extending the validity peried of the bank guarantees from time to time
as per requirement in accordance with the provisions of the contract.

5.4 No interest shall be paid on the bank guarantees under any circumstances whatsoever.

6.0

DELIVERY / COMPLETION SCHEDULE

6.1: Supplies

SI.No. ltem Description . Time Schedule
1 New MIVs & other supplies — 13t Unit 11 months from zero date
2 New MIVs & other supplies — 2"Unit | 11 months from zero date
3| | New MIVs & other supplies — 3 Unit . 13 months from zero date
4

| New MIVs & other supplies — 4" Unit ' 13 months from zero date

The zero date of the supply contract shall be reckoned as the date of release of
advance payment.

6.2: Services:

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

The OEM shall successfully complete commissioning of New MIV System of each
generating Unit within three (03) months from the date of handing over of each Unit.

PERFORMACE GUARANTEE

The equipment under the scope of supply is warranted by the OEM against any defects
due to bad material, faulty design or poor workmanship for a period of tweive (12)
months from the date of commissioning of each Unit or twenty- four (24) months from
the date of FOR delivery of each Unit whichever is earlier.

The improved designed New MIV System along with New MIV Seal Control System
shail be designed to counter the phenomenon of auto- oscillation in penstock induced
due to pressure pulsation. Warranty of one (01) year from the date of commissioning of
each Unit is provided for resolution of auto- oscillation & penstock vibration problem
limited to OEM's scope of supply. Any works related to civil structure, if any, shall be in
the scope of OHPC.

BILLING BREAK- UP

Billing break-up of items of supplies shall be provided by the OEM after placement of
detailed PO to facilitate delivery/billing of equipment & materials pertaining to payment
terms at Clause No. 5.1 (b). The OEM shall provide General Arrangements (GA)
drawings, maintenance manual & other such documents which are general in nature but
are essential for safe operation & maintenance of the whole New MIV System of
improved design along with delivery of the equipment.

CODES AND SPECIFICATION

The OEM shall comply with international as well as Indian Standards such as BIS,
ASTM & DIN for design, engineering, manufacturing, installation, testing and
commissioning of New MIV System, Seal Control System & OPU system as well as
specification of material to meet the performance standard.

INSURANCE
10.1 FREIGHT AND TRANSIT INSURANCE

The contract prices are inclusive of all transportation and transit insurance charges up
to the site at UIHEP, Mukhiguda and are in OEM’s Scope. Transit Insurance shall4

D,
Page 4 of 9 3;
%

—A2L5Q - DN




11.0

12.0

13.0

14.0

15.0

covered under OEM Marine Policy taken for all projects. OEM shall provide the
certificate from insurance company for the cover of the transit insurance. In the event of
any loss or damage of materials or equipment in transit the supplier shall replace/ repair
the same immediately at their own cost.

10.2 EAR Policy

The contract shall obtain erection all risk (EAR) policy in consultation with the employer
to ensure the adequacy of the policy covering various risks involved. The policy shail be
taken in the joint name of contractor and employer. The cost on this account shall be
reimbursed to the contractor after submission of necessary proof of payment and copy
of the EAR policy.

PACKING & FORWARDING

Contract Prices are inclusive of all packing, forwarding, loading & unloading charges.

EFFECTIVE OR ZERO DATE OF THE CONTRACT
Contract shall be effective from the date of signature of the Contract. However, the
Commencement Date / Zero Date for Supply and Service shall be as follows.

121 For Supply: Date of release of advance payment.
12.2 For Service: Date of handing over of each Unit.

PERFORMANCE SECURITY

The OEM shalf furnish performance security deposit equivalent to 10% of total contract
value in shape of Bank Guarantee (BG) from any Nationalized Bank / Scheduled Bank
registered under RBI having local hranch in Bhubaneswar, Odisha. The BG shall be
submitted in enclosed format within 30 days of issue of work order.

The BG towards performance security deposit shall be valid till 3 (three) months after
the end of warranty period. The performance security deposit shall be suitably extended
if any defect noticed during the warranty period.

Sample formats of Advance & Performance BG are enclosed with this Order as
Annexure- Il & Il for reference of the OEM.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The aggregate liability of the OEM, whether arising out of this Contract, in tort or
otherwise, shall not exceed the total Contract Price. However, besides the said liability,
the OEM is liable for deposit of all statutory dues as applicable as per prevailing Acts &
Rules. Further, the OEM is also liable for compliances as required under various
statutes including Workmen’s Compensation.

INSPECTION & TESTING

The OEM shall offer to OHPCL for final inspection of the valves (pre- dispatch
inspection for functional tests & seal leakage test) at their Vadodara Works. Travel &
other costs of OHPC personnel shall be to OHPCL account. The OEM shall intimate to
OHPCL at least one week in advance for inspection. The decision of UIHEP site
authorities regarding deputation of inspecting office shall be final.

CHANGES & ADDITIONS
If the OEM is called upon to do works other than those originally indicated in its ‘Scope
of Works’ or to redo some work already completed satisfactorily or to undertake any

syectification of plant and equipment or to carry out any modification due to alteration in

Page 50f 9



scope, parameters and drawings agreed by OHPC, additional payment for such extra
work on the basis of mutually agreed upon terms may be considered by OHPC.

17.0 LABOUR

The OEM may engage labour and skilled manpower directly or through a sub-contractor
for executing the site works under supervision of OEM's experts. However, the OEM
shall obtain necessary prior permission/ clearance from UIHEP site authorities in writing
before such engagement at site. Any dispute related to lahour law shall have to be
settled by the OEM. The workmen engagad for the said works shall not be paid at less
than the rate of minimum wages as applicable as per prevailing Govt. Rule notified from
time to time. All the statutory dues relating to engagement of labour shall be paid /
deposited / borne by the OEM/ their sub-contractor including compliances thereof from
time to time The OEM shall ensure & be liable for the same. Issues pertaining to
Workmen's Compensation Act or any other labour laws if any shall have to be sorted
out by the OEM, while keeping OHPCL harmless at all the time.

18.0 FORCE MAJEURE
181 Acts of God, acts of Government and other causes as strikes, lockout or other
concerted action  of workmen, war, sabotage, riots, civil commation, police
action, revoiution, flood, fire. earthquake and epidemic. However, power cut shall
not be considered under force majeure provisions.

18.2 If the OEM suffers delay in the due execution of the contractual obligations due
to delays caused by Force Majeure situation as defined above, the agreed time
of compietion of the work covered under this contract may be extended by a
period of time as facts justify with or without levy of LD, provided that within 15
days of the occurrence of any such contingency, the QEM immediately reports to
ihe UIHEP site authorities in writing the cause of delay with requisite
documentary evidence (s).

183 The decision of the OHPC whether there exist genuine Force Majeure conditions
or not and whether extension of time should be granted or not shall be intimated
to the OEM within 30 days of application of time extension.

18 4 Eventualities namely flood, fire, earthquake and war prevailing at the premises of
the sub-contractor of the OEM with the exception of strikes and lock-outs, will
also be considered as Force Majeure conditions provided list of sub-contractors
is furnished by the OEM at the time of release of advance payment.

19.0 EXTENSION OF TIME
In the event the work suffer detays due to Force Majeure conditions or for the reason
beyond the control of the contractor or for reasons such as outbreak of epidemic or
pandemic as provided in clause — 18 the completion period shall be extended suitably
without any cost to the employer.

20.0 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In case the OEM fais to supply the equipment and complete the work within the
specified time or any extension granted thereto due 10 the cause / reason solely
attributable to OEM. the OEM is hable to pay liquidated damages for delay for an
amount computed @ 0 5% ot the contract price (supply & service separately) per week
of detay or part thereof. subject to a maximum deduction of 5% of the total contract
price from the invoices of the OEM. However, when the amount of LD leviable reaches

N . B oW
the maximum il OHPCL shall have the right to terminate the contract and get tg{a?w“' .
[
Page 6 of 9 3| &



21.0

2290

23.0

24.0

25.0

26.0

work done through other agency and recover the extra cost thereof for carrying out the
balance work from the OEM without prejudice to applicability of other terms &
conditions of the contract.

GOVERNING LAWS
The Contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with laws of India. If,

during execution of the Contract any new law, regulation, ordinance, order or by-law
having the force of law is enacted, promulgated, abrogated or changed (which shall be
deemed to include any change in interpretation or application by the competent
authorities) that subsequently affects the costs and expenses of the OEM and / or the
Time of Completion, the Contract price may be correspondingly adjusted, and / or Time
of completion shall be reasonably adjusted to the extent that the OEM has thereby been
affected in the performance of any of the its obligation under the Contract on mutually
agreeable basis only.

SUSPENSION/TERMINATION OF CONTRACT
In the event of unforeseen circumstances arising out of execution of contract beyond

the controt of OHPC and/or the OEM thereby necessitating suspension of the contract
for a prolonged period or altogether terminate the contract, such issues shall have to be
discussed threadbare with both parties making all possible endeavor to mutually resolve
the matter on hand.

In the unfortunate scenario of failing to resolve the issues mutually, either party will then
he free 1o take recourse to remedies available at Clause No. 28.0 of the Contract.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The OHPC and.the OEM shall keep confidential and shall not, without the writien
consent of the other party hereto, divuige to any third party any documents, data or
other information furnished directly or indirectly by the other party hersto in connection
with the Contract. Whether such information has been furnished prior to, during or
following termination of the Contract. Notwithstanding the above, the OEM may furnish
to its sub-supplier(s) such documents, data and other information it received from
OHPC limited to the extent required for the sub-supplier(s) to perform its work under the
Contract.

The OHPC shall not use such documents, data and other information received from the
OEM for any purpose other than the operation and maintenance of the Facility/Plant.
Similarly, the OEM shali not use such documents, data and other information received
from OHPC for any purpose other than the design, procurement of Plant and
Equipment, construction or such other work and services as are required for the
performance of the Contract.

However the information relating to contract asked for by the appropriate authority of
the Central Govt. / State Govt. / Regulatory authorities / autonomous bodies such as
CIC / CVC ete. under the appropriate Rules / Laws / Act shall be furnished without any
liabitity to OHPC.

ENGINEER-IN-CHARGE

The Divisional Head, Maintenance Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda
CONSIGNEE

The Divisional Head, Operation Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda.

PAYING OFFICER
Finance Wing Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda.




27.0 SITE AUTHORITY
Unit Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda.

28.0 JURISDICTION OF COURT & ARBITRATION
In the event of any dispute arises in fulfiment of contractual obligations or in case
difficulties arising in interpretation of various clauses of the contract, either party may, if
they so desire, file suits in a court of law to which jurisdiction of High Court of Orissa
extends. However, all endeavor should be made to resolve disputes, if any, through
mutual agreements and if such endeavor did not yield the desired resolution, either
party may initiate arbitration proceedings in accordance with Arbitration & Conciliation
Act of India. The venue of arbitration proceedings shall be Bhubaneswar, Qdisha, India.

29.0 ACCEPTANCE

Acceptance of the order is to be acknowledged by the OEM in the manner of returning
the extra copy of this order attached herewith duly signed & stamped on each page
within seven days of issue of the order as a token of acceptance of the same.

Yours faithfully
Encl:1. Annexure-l (Faciities (o be provided by OHPCL)

Annexure-1l (Standard Advance BG Format) %i"‘ws
Annexure-Hl (Standard Performance BG Format) Unit I-ieacl
JUIHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 236 Date. '9°01.2023
Copy submitted to the Director (0), OHPC Ltd, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind
information. .
Fﬂ'—,h‘}ﬁ‘lz—’
Unit HekH
YUIHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 337 Date. 194-01- 2023

Copy communicated to the Finance Wing Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda for information. &
necessary action.
W’,p%"r}
Unit Hedd

UIHEP, Mukhigud
Memo No. 238 (:2.) Date. |q «01. 2023 ukhiguda

Copy communicated to the Divisional Head, Maintenance Division / Divisional Head,
Operation Division. UIHEP for information & necessary action.

FH- 0007
Unit Head'

sUIHEP, Mukhiguda
MemoNo. 339 Date. {4.01. 2023

Copy communicated by e-mail to Mr. Vidyarthi Raj, Head of HY Service, Voith India
{E-mail: ra).vidvarthi@voith.com)

ré’J‘i} ,[.’l’lj
Unit Head
MJIHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 240(3) Date. 19.01. 2022
Copy communicated for information and necessary action to the:
1. Divisional Head, P&C Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda

2. Divisional Head, Utility Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda
3. SDO, Operation Sub-Division — II, UIHEP, Mukhiguda F

08
Unit He 4%
MIHEP, Mukhiguda

09

C.C.: Work Order Guard File

Page 8 of 9




1 w { ' OFFICE OF THE SA. GENERAL MANAGER (ELECTRICAL)
¥ UPPER INDRAVATI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT, MUKHIGUDA,
y}%‘ir’)’aﬁ i DIST: KALAHANDI-766026, QDISHA, E-mail: sgmel_uihep@obpcltd.com
(IR ¥]

............................................................................................................

ODISHA HYDRO POWER CORPORATION LTD. (A GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA UNDERTAKING])
Regd. Office OSPH & W.C Building, Vanivihar Chhak, Janpath, Bheinagar, Bhubaneswar-751022,
Tel; 91-0674-2542983, 2542802, 2545526, 2542826, Fax:2542102, E-Mail: ohpc ca@gmail.com / md@ohpaoitd com

'.‘;’.,Zi"c‘.:ﬁi | WEB: www.ohpeltd.com, CIN: U401010R19955GC003963
“No UIHEP/SGM (EL.)TW/ 2383 (Parth 1318 (WE) /Dated 17.03 » 2033
To

M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Ltd.,

A-20821, Sector - 59,

Noida - 201301, Uttar Pradesh

E-mail: raj.vidyarthi@voith.com, Namita. Saini@Voith.com ,
Dibyendu.Dhara@Voith.com

Sub: Design, manufacturing & supply of four sets of New MIV Seal Control
System for al! the four generating units of UIHEP, Mukhiguda in partial
amendment to UIHEP Order No. 1543, Dated 16™ April'2022 for

Procurement of four numbers of Control Valves for Downstream Seat
Ring of UIHEP, Mukhiguda

Ref 1) UIHEP Order No. 335, Dated 19.01.2023 (New MIV System PQ-cum-WO)
2) Your Offer Letter No. VHNAMB-00568758-CS-01, Dated 24t August'2022
3) UIMEP Order No. 1543, Dated 16" April'2022 (Control Valve PQ}

ey

With reference to the above and in accordance with Clause No. 2.0 (NEW

\!\,\ MIV SEAL CONTROL SYSTEM) of UIHEP Purchase-cum-Work Order bearing No.
35 Dated 19.01.2023 commensurate with your acceptance Letter No. VHNAMB-

- C\Oj U1_Valve-20, Dated 14.03.2023, the UIHEP Order No. 1543, Dated 16" April'2022 is
hereby amended to the extent as c¢laborated hereunder complete with the following

terms, conditions and prices. The order together with all references and
correspondences & meetings conducted between OHPC Ltd (hereinafter referred to

as OHPC) and M/s Voith Hydro Pwvt. Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the OEM)

pertaining to the subject matter shall constitute the contract document between
OHPC & OEM.

1.0 SCOPE OF SUPPLY:

The scope of supply within this amendment order includes but not limited to
design, manufacture & supply of four sets of New MIV Seal Control System
along with all associated accessories as may be required for & compatible
with successful commissioning of the New MIV System. This amendment
order shall always be read in conjunction with UIHEP Purchase-cum-Work
Order bearing No. 335 Dated 19.01.2023 for New MIV System. It is incumbent
upon the OEM to satisfactorily discharge the obligations under UIHEP
Purchase-cum-Work Order bearing No. 335 Dated 19012023 and this
amendment order. Failure to comply with any of the two orders shail be
construed as non- performance of the obligations on the part of OEM. The
New MIV seal contro! system shall include the following supplies:

+  One (1) no. MIV seal ¢entrol system for each Unit.
e One (1) no. local controi panet for MIV operation.
»  One (1) set of piping and its accessaries MIV s2al control Unit/ System

Pagalefd
A263 -




2.0

3.0

4.0

+ One (1) set of electrical cabling and its accessaries for above scope of
sSupply.
Description of Seal Control for MiV:

MIV seal contral panel provided to control maintenance and service seal For
Maintenance & Service seal operation, the watsr is tapped from existing penstock
tapping. Ouplex type filter shall be provided to achieve required degree of filtration.
The filter shall be equipped with differential pressure switch to have visual local &
etectrical remote indication Pressure switch on common header shall be provided to
monitor the seal control system prassure. Pressure gauge for local pressure
maonitoring shall alsc be provided Contral vaives for the seals operation shall be
operated through the new propesed HPU for MIV.

The hydraulic schematic of new MIV seal cantrol system is enclosed herewith
as Annexure- | for reference.

PRICE SCHEDULE

Sl | SCOPE OF SUPPLY QTY . Unit FORD, Total FORD .
I No (Sets) (UIHEP) Price (UIHEP)
5 | {(Rs.) , Amount (Rs )
| 1 i Design, Manufacturing & ' 04 80, 50, 800/- | 3,22,03,200/-

: Supply of New MIV Sea
' Control System |
| compatible with New MIV |
| of improved design 1 o ,
) Total Prices exclusive of GST B 03,22,03.200/-
| {Rupees Three Crore Twenty-Tw_o Lakh Three Thousand Two [
_, Hundred) Only | |
PRICE BASIS &TAXATION
The aforementioned prices as per price schedule are inclusive of all
taxes & duties and all cost with FOR destination at U/HEP, Mukhiguda but
exclusive of GST. GST as applicable shail be paid extra in accordance with
GST Act & Rules. TDS & TCS shall be deducted at the rate & in the manner
as applicable as per various Acts & Rules at the time of payment of advances
& bills.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

a) 10% of contract price shall be released as interest- free advance
payment against submission of Bank Guarantee (BG) drawn on a
nationalized/scheduled bank in favour of OHPC equivalent to 100% of
advance amount. The BG shall remain valid till up to three (03) months
after the scheduled date of delivery of all the equipment & materials
Advance payment amounting to Rs. 3,220,320/~ only against Bank
guarantee No.820-02-0084559 Dated 05052022 has already been
paid to the OEM, no further advance payment is appiicable undar this
amendment order. Zero date for delivery of materials as per this
amended contract will be reckoned as the date of release of advance

Page 2cf8 —A246y_



payment for supply of New MIV against UIHEP Purchase-cum-Work
Order bearing No. 335 Dated 19.01.2022 for New MIV System.

b) 80% of contract price plus 100% of applicable GST shall be released
against delivery of materials on Unit-wise pro-rata basis imiting tc a
maximum of eight (08) tranches of payment schedule for total supply of
equipment & materials, on submission of Performance BG equivalent
to 10% of total contract price (Rs. 3, 22, 03, 200/-). The Perfarmance
BG shall remain valid till three (03} months after expiry of guarantee
period of alt the four Units,

c) Balance 10% of contract price shall be released on Unit- wise pro- rata
basis after successful commissioning of each of the four sefs of New
MIV System.

d) All the above payments are subject to TDS & TCS as applicable and
against submission of GST invoices along with warranty certificate.

41 Sample formats for perfformance bank guarantee is attached with amendment
purchase order as Annexure - 1. The OEM shall have to take prompt action in
extending the validity period of the bank guarantees from time to time as per
requirement in accordance with the provisions of the contract.

4.2 No interest shall be paid on the bank guarantees under any circumstances
whatsoever,

5.0 DELIVERY/COMPLETION SCHEDULE

'SI.No. | ltem Description Time Schedule

‘ 1. | New MIV Seal Control System & |11 months from zero date 1
| other supplies — 1% Unit l

| 2 [New MIV Seal Control System & |11 months from zero date |
|| other supplies — 2™Unit N _ - |
3 New MIV Seal Control System & | 13 months from zero date

_ other supplies — 3" Unit

4. New MIV Seal Control System & | 13 months from zero date
| other supplies —~ 4™ Unit

6.0 WARRANTY

The equipments under the scope of supply are to be warranted by the
OEM against any defects due to bad material. faulty design or poor
workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of
commissioning of each Unit or twenty- four (24) months from the date of
FORD delivery of each Unit whichever is earlier The OEM shall submit the
warranty certificate at the time of submission of bill towards 20% of contract
price.

Tage 3078




7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

Tre wrzirovad designed New MY Sea Corteor Systen snal b2
sesigned to counter the phenomenan of auto- oscitatizn In penstack indused
due 10 prassJaoe pulsaton ¥Warmanty of cne {017 year from the date of
commissioning of each Unit is provided for cagoiution of auo- oscilation &
senstack vibration protlem hmited to OEM's scope of supply Ary works
related to civil structure 1f any. shall be in the scope of QHPC

BILLING BREAK-UP

Billing break-up of items of supphes shall be provided by the OEM after
oiacemant of this amendment order to facilitate delivery/billing of equipment &
materials pertaining to payment terms at Clause No. 4 0 (b) Tre OEM shall
pravide General Arrangements (GA) drawings, maintenance manual & other
such documents which are general in nature but are essential for safe
operation & maintenance of the whole New MDY/ System of irnproved design
along with delivery of the equipment.
CODES

The OEM shall follow internationai as well as Indian Standards such as
BIS. ASTM & DIN for manufacturing of New MiV Seal Control System
FREIGHT AND TRANSIT INSURANCE

The contract prices are inclusive of all transportation and transit
nsurance charges up to the site at UIHEP, Mukhiguda and are in OEM's
Scope Transit Insurance shall be covered under OEM Marine Policy taken for
all projects OEM shall provide the certificate from insurance company for the
cover of the transit insurance. In the event of any loss or damage of materials
or equipment in transit the supplier shall replace/ repair the same immediately
at their own cost.
PACKING & FORWARDING

Contract Prices are inclusive of all packing, forwarding, loading &
unloading charges.

EFEECTIVE DATE & ZERO DATE OF THE CONTRACT

Contract is effective from the date of acceptance of original P.O No 1543 dt.
16 04 2022 However, the Commencement Date / Zero Date for supply shall
be reckoned as the date of release of advance payment against UIHEP
Purchase-cuin-Work Order bearing No 335, Dated 19 11.2023 for supply &
execution of New MIV System as referred at ci.1 of this amendment order

Performance Security:

The OEM shall furnish performance security deposit equivalent to 10%
of total contract value in shape of Bank Guarantee from any Nationalized
Bank / Scheduled Bank under RBi having branch in Odisha. The BG shali be
submitted in enclosed farmat before release of payment under Clause No. 4.0
{b)

Page d ot 8




The BG towards performance security deposit shall be valid till 3
(three) months after the end of warranty period. The performance security
deposit shall be suitably extended if any defect noticed during the warranty
period.

The performance BG formats is enclosed herewith as Annexure- |l

13.0 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
In case the OEM fails to supply the equipment or complete the work within the
specified time or any extension granted thereto due to the cause / reason
solely attributable to OEM, the OEM is liable to pay liquidated damages for
delay in the amount computed @ 0.5% of the price of delayed portion per
week or part thereof of delay to a maximum of 5% of the contract price.

14,0 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
The aggregate liability of the OEM, whether arising out of this Contract,
in tort or otherwise, shall not exceed the total Contract Price. However,
besides the said liability, the OEM is liable for deposit of all statutory dues as
applicable as per prevailing Acts & Rules. Further, the QOEM is also liabie for
compliances as required under various statutes including Workmen's
Compensation.

15.0 INSPECTION & TESTING
The OEM shall offer to QHPCL for final inspection of the valves (pre-
dispatch inspection for functional tests & seal leakage test) at their Vadodara
Works. Travel & other costs of OHPC personnel shall be to OHPCL account.
The OEM shall intimate to OHPCL at least one week in advance for
inspection. The decision of UIHEP site authorities regarding deputation of
inspecting officer shall be final.

16.0 CHANGES & ADDITIONS
If the OEM is called upon to do works other than those originally
indicated in its 'Scope of Works' or to redo some work already completed
satisfactorily or to undertake any rectification of plant and equipment or to
carry out any modification due to alteration in scope, parameters and
drawings agreed by OHPC, additional payment for such extra work an the
basis of mutually agreed upon terms may be considered by OHPC.

17.0 LABOUR
The OEM may engage labour and skilled manpower directiy or through
a sub-contractor for executing the site works under supervision of OEM's
experts. However, the OEM shall obtain necessary prior permission/
clearance from UIHEP site authorities in writing before such engagement at
site. Any dispute related to tabour law shail have 1o be settled by the CEM.
The workmen engaged for the said works shall nof be paid at less than the

rate of minimuim wages as applicalle as per prevailing Govt. Rule notfEsher 5
/_;p ()
.\

/\Y
! -
g2 5 0tg ‘I’“i Bnu[/éegwa’, L‘-_:]



FORCE MAJEURE

18.1 Acts of God, acts of Government and other causes as strikes, lockout or
other concerted action of workmen, war, sabotage, riots, civil
commaotion, police action, revolution, flood, fire, earthquake and
epidemic However, power cul shall not be considered under force
majeure provisions.

18.2 If the OEM suffers delay in the due execution of the contractual
obligations due to delays caused by Force Majeure situation as defined
above, the agreed time of completion of the work covered under this
contract may be extended by a period of time as facts justify with o
without levy of LD, provided that within 15 days of the occurrence of any
such contingency, the OEM immediately reports to the UIHEP site
authorities in writing the cause of delay with requisite documentary
evidence (s).

18.3 The decision of the OHPC whether there exist genuine Force Majeure
canditions or not and whether extension of time should be granted or
not shall be intimated to the OEM within 30 days of application of time
extension.

18.4 [Eventualities namely flood, fire, earthquake and war prevailing at the
premises of the sub-contractor of the OEM with the exception of strikes
and lock-outs, will also be considered as Force Majeure conditions
provided list of sub-contractors is furnished by the OEM at the time of
release of advance payment.

18.5 No increase in contract price shall be granted due to appliication of
force majeure provisions under any circumstances whatsoever

GOVERNING LAWS
The Contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with

laws of India. If, during execution of the Contract any new law, regulation,

ordinance, order or by-law having the force of law is enacted, promulgated.
abrogated or changed (which shall be deemed to include any change in
interpretation or application by the competent authorities) that subsequently
affects the costs and expenses of the OEM and / or the Time of Completion,
the Contract price may be correspondingly adjusted, and / or Time of
completion shall be reasonably adjusted to the extent that the OEM has
thereby been affected in the performance of any of the its oblig -
Contract on mutually agreeable basis only




20.0

21.0

22.0

23.0

24.0

25.0

SUSPENSION/TERMINATION OF CONTRACT In the event of unforeseen
circumstances arising out of execution of contract beyond the control of
OHPC and/or the OEM thereby necessitating suspension of the contract for a
prolonged period or altogether terminate the contract, such issues shall have
to be discussed threadbare with both parties making all possibie endeavor to
mutually resolve the matter on hand.

in the unfortunate scenario of failing to resolve the issues mutually,
either party will then be free to take recourse to remedies available at
Clause No. 26.0 of the Contract.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The OHPC and the OEM shall keep confidential and shall not, without
the written consent of the other party hereto, divulge to any third party any
documents, data or other information furnished directly or indirectly by the
other party hereto in connection with the Contract except to Government
authorities if asked for, whether such information has been furnished prior to,
during or following termination of the Contract except to Gowt. authorities.
Notwithstanding the above, the OEM may furnish to its sub-supplier(s) such
documents, data and other information it received from OHPC limited to the
extent required for the sub-supplier(s) to perform its work under the Contract.

The OHPC shall not use such documents, data and other information
received from the OEM for any purpose other than the operation and
maintenance of the Fagility/Plant and divulge such documents to Government
if asked or called for. Similarly, the OEM shall not use such documents, data
and other information received from OHPC for any purpose other than the
design, procurement of Plant and Equipment, construction or such other work
and services as are required for the performance of the Contract.

However the information relating to contract asked for by the appropriate
authority of the central Govt./ state Govt./ Regulatory authorities/ autonomous
bodies such as CIC/ CVC etc. under the appropriate Rules/ Laws/ Act shall be
furnished without any liability to ORPC.

ENGINEER-IN-CHARGE

The Divisional Head, Maintenance Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda
CONSIGNEE

The Divisional Head, Operation Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda.
PAYING OFFICER

Finance Wing Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda.

SITE AUTHORITY

Unit Head, UIMEP, Mukhiguda.




26.0 JURISDICTION OF COURT & ARBITRATION

In the event of any dispute arises in fulfitment of contractual obligations or
in case difficulties arising in interpretation of various clauses of the centract,
either party may, if they so desire, file suits in a court of law to which
jurisdiction of High Court of Orissa extends. However, all endeavor should be
made to resclve disputes, if any, through mutual agreements and i such
endeavor did not yield the desired resolution, either party may mitiate
arbitration proceedings in -accordance with Arbitration & Conciliation Act of
india. The venue of arbitration proceedings shall be Bhubaneswar, Odisha
India. '

27.0 ACCEPTANCE
Acceptance of this amendment order is to be acknowledged by the OEM
in the manner of returning the extra copy of this order attached herewith duly
signed & stamped on each page within seven days of issue of the order as a
token of acceptance of the same.
Yours faithfully

Encl.: As above ')ﬂ-q_g.-zo'l'}
Unit H\ead
~UIHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 1319 Date. 11.03.2023
Copy submitted tc the Director (O}, OHPC Ltd, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind
information with reference to his office letter No. 875 dtd. 04.02.2023 and 1563 dtd.
03.03.2023 Y
. _r}.%']‘}
Ly Unit Ili}ead
*UIHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 320 Date. 3-03 2023
Copy communicated to the Finance Wing Head, UIHEP, Mukhiguda for

information. & necessary action. _
Ao

Unit Head
: AYIHEP, Mukhiguda
MemoNo. 'J&l Date. 14-03- 2023 ?
Copy communicated to the Divisional Head, Maintenance Division/ Operation
Division, UIHEP for information & necessary action. .
. Y e
Unit Head
-UIHEP, Mukhiguda
Memo No. 1 5272 (3) Date. |$-03.-2022
Copy communicated for information and necessary action to the:
1. Divisional Head, P&C Division, UIHEP, Mukhiguda

2. Divisional Head, Utility Division, WHEP, Mukhiguda
3. SDO, Operation Sub-Division No. — i1, UIHEP, Mukhiguda

Doy ',.5.'1;_\'1'.1
Unit Head

JIHEP, Mukhiguda

C.C.: Work Order Guard File



